F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/AAI-Kolkata/CP-111/2021-26
CONSULTATION PAPER NO. 25/2021-22

AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

IN THE MATTER OF
DETERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF FOR
NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
KOLKATA (CCU)
FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

(01.04.2021 — 31.03.2026)

DATE OF ISSUE: 29 December 2021
AERA BUILDING
ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX
SAFDARJUNG AIRPORT
NEW DELHI 110003




Stakeholder Comments

The Authority is aware of the fact that since the early months of 2020 the Aviation Sector has been
faced with severe disruptions and uncertainty on account of the second wave of infections and their
impact on the industry as a result of the prevailing restrictions in air travel, both domestic and
international, across the world. The Authority is inclined to avoid delay in approval and implementation
of tariffs for the Third Control Period and therefore has released this Consultation Paper currently in
which the proposals have been put forward based on the Authority’s analysis and observations on the
Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MY TP) submitted by the Airport Operator.

The Authority, in the context of the COVID-19 pandemic, after considering all information currently
available, the views of the Airport Operators, industry bodies such as IATA, ACI, FICCI, etc. on this
matter, and analysing various scenarios, has reviewed the necessary adjustments in traffic and other
regulatory building blocks on account of the expected changes and uncertainties in the prevailing
business scenario. However, these adjustments would be finalised only after consideration of valuable
comments from the stakeholders.

For this Consultation Paper, the Authority has considered the actual audited financial results for the first
four years of the Second Control Period (FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20) and projections for FY 2020-21.
Since AERA is doing this tariff determination exercise in real time, the figures for FY 2020-21 are not
available at this stage. The Authority will factor in the actual financial results for FY 2020-21 on receipt
of the audited financial statements from the Airport Operator during the consultation stage and
appropriately make necessary adjustments on account of the same in the Tariff Order. In case the Airport
Operator does not provide the audited financial results for FY 2020-21, the Authority shall make
appropriate changes in the FY 2020-21 projections, in the Tariff Order.

The Authority shall consider written evidence-based feedback, comments and suggestions from all the

stakeholders on the proposals made in the Consultation Paper and pass a suitable Order determining the
Tariff for airport services.

Thus, in accordance with the provisions of Section 13(4) of the AERA Act, the written comments on
Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29 December 2021 are invited from the stakeholders,
preferably in electronic form at the following address:

Director (P&S, Tariff)

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA),

AERA Administrative Complex,

Safdarjung Airports, New Delhi — 110002, India

Email: director-ps@aera.gov.in, rajan.guptal @aera.gov.in, with copy to secretary@aera.gov.in

Stakeholder Consultation Meeting 12/01/2022
Last Date for submission of stakeholder’s comments 28/01/2022
Last Date for submission of counter comments 08/02/2022

Comments and counter comments will be posted on AERA website www.aera.gov.in.

For any clarification/information, Director (P&S, Tariff) may be contacted at Telephone Number: +91-
11-24695048.



mailto:director-ps@aera.gov.in
mailto:rajan.gupta1@aera.gov.in
mailto:secretary@aera.gov.in
http://www.aera.gov.in/

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

List of Abbreviations

Abbreviations Full forms

Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction
AAl Airports Authority of India

AAICLAS Airports Authority of India Cargo Logistics and Allied Services
AERA Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
AOCC Airports Operations Control Centre
ARR Aggregate Revenue Requirement

AS Airport Services

ASQ Airport Service Quality

ASRS Aviation Safety Reporting System

ATC Air Traffic Control

ATM Air Traffic Movement

ATRS Automatic Tray Retrieval System
AUCC Airport User Consultative Committee
BIAL Bangalore International Airport Limited
CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate
CBR California Bearing Ratio

CFT Crash Fire Tender

CGF Cargo Groundhandling Fuel

CHQ Corporate Head Quarter

CMD Civil Maintenance Department

CP Consultation Paper

CPI Consumer Price Index

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility

CUTE Common User Terminal Equipment
CWIP Capital Work In Progress

DARK Disabled Aircraft Retrieval Kit

DFEMD Door Frame Metal Detector

DGCA Directorate General of Civil Aviation
DIAL Delhi International Airport Limited
EHCR Employee Headcount Ratio

EMD Electrical Maintenance Department
EMI Equated Monthly Instalment

EQTR Employee Quarter Ratio

ETD Explosive Trace Device

FA Financing Allowance

FCP First Control Period

FRoR Fair Rate of Return

FTC Fuel Throughput Charge

GST Grand Southern Trunk

HHMD Hand-Held Metal Detector

HVAC Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioner
ICAO International Civil Aviation Organisation
IDC Interest During Construction

T Indian Institute of Technology

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 3 of 207




LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations

Full forms

IT

Information Technology

IT Act

Income Tax Act

MEP

Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing

MIAL

Mumbai International Airport limited

MLCP

Multi-level Car Park

MPPA

Million Passengers Per Annum

MRO

Maintenance, Repair and Overhaul

MYTP

Multi Year Tariff Proposal

NCAP

National Civil Aviation Policy

NITB

New Integrated Terminal Building

NSCBIA

Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose International Airport

PAX

Passengers

PBT

Profit Before Tax

PIDS

Perimeter Intrusion Detection System

PSF

Passenger Security Fee

RAB

Regulatory Asset Base

R&M

Repair & Maintenance

RBI

Reserve Bank of India

RET

Rapid Exit Taxiways

RGB LED

Red Green Blue Light Emitting Diode

RHQ

Regional Head Quarters

SBDS

Self Baggage Drop Systems

SBI

State Bank of India

SCO

Shop-cum-office

SCP

Second Control Period

SITC

Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning

STP

Sewage Treatment Plant

SUvV

Sports Utility Vehicle

T-1

Terminal 1

T-2

Terminal 2

T-3

Terminal 3

T-4

Terminal 4

B

Terminal Building

TBLR

Terminal Building Ratio

TCP

Third Control Period

TDSAT

Telecom Disputes Settlement and Appellate Tribunal

UDF

User Development Fee

UNESCO

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization

VEHR

Vehicle Ratio

WDV

Written-down Value

WPI

Wholesale Price Index

XBIS

X-ray Baggage Inspection System

Units of Measurement

Mn

Million

Rs

Rupees

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 4 of 207




LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations Full forms

Cr Crore

FY Financial Year
Square metre
p.a. per annum
Year on Year

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 5 of 207




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF ON NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
Introduction

MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NETAJI SUBHAS
CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Introduction

Methodology for Tariff Determination

Control Period

Construct of the Consultation Paper

TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Issues raised by AAI pertaining to true-up for the Second Control Period
True-up of Traffic for the Second Control Period

True-up of Regulatory Asset Base

True-up of Aeronautical Depreciation

True-up of the Fair Rate of Return

True-up of Return on Land

True-up of Operating and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses
True-up of Non-Aeronautical Revenues

True-up of Aeronautical Revenue

True-up of Aeronautical Taxes

True-Up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement

Authority’s proposals regarding true-up of Second Control Period
TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AATI’s submission regarding Traffic in Third Control Period
Authority’s analysis regarding Traffic for Third Control Period
Authority’s Proposal regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period

REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THIRD CONTROL
PERIOD

5.1.  AATI’s submission regarding RAB and Depreciation for the Third Control Period
5.2.  Authority’s examination of RAB and Depreciation for Third Control Period

5.3.  Authority’s Proposals regarding RAB and Depreciation for the Third Control Period
6. FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

6.1. AAI’s submission regarding the FRoR for the Third Control Period

6.2. Authority’s examinations regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

6.3. Authority’s Proposals regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period
7. RETURN ON LAND FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
7.1. AAI’s submissions regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 6 of 207




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Authority’s examination regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

Authority’s Proposal regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD ..86
AAT’s Submissions regarding O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examination of O&M expenses in the Third Control Period: ............cccceeerinnen. 87
Authority’s Proposal regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period
NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AAT’s Submissions regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 91
Authority’s examinations regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period..

AAT’s Submissions regarding Taxation for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examinations regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period
Authority’s Proposals regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period
INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AAI’s Submission regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period
Authority’s Proposal regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AAT’s Submissions regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period
Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period
Authority’s Proposals regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period
AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

. Authority’s examination regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control

14.
14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
15.

Period

AATI’s submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

Authority’s Proposal Regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period
SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S PROPOSALS

Chapter 3: True up for the Second Control Period

Chapter 4: Traffic for the Third Control Period

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 7 of 207




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter 5: Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the Third Control Period
Chapter 6: Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period
Chapter 7: Return on Land for the Third Control Period
Chapter 8: Operating and Maintenance Expenses for the Third Control Period
Chapter 9: Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period
Chapter 10: Taxation for the Third Control Period
Chapter 11: Inflation for the Third Control Period
Chapter 12: Quality of Services for the Third Control Period
Chapter 13: Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period
Chapter 14: Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period
16. STAKEHOLDER CONSULTATION TIMELINE
17.  LIST OF ANNEXURES
Annexure I: Annual tariff submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period
Annexure I1: Annual Tariff proposed by the Authority for Consultation Process
Annexure I11: Capital additions in the Second Control Period
Annexure 1V: Minutes of AUCC meeting
APPENDICES

Appendix I: AAI’s letter dated 18 August 2021

Appendix Il: M/s Spicelet Ltd. Letter dated 19 February 2021

Appendix I11: Normative cost working for capital works in the Third Control Period as
submitted by AAI

Appendix 1V: Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata
(Second Control Period: 2016-21)

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 8 of 207




LIST OF TABLES

List of Tables

Table 1: Infrastructure and Technical details of NSCBIA, Kolkata

Table 2: Terminal Building details of NSCBIA, Kolkata

Table 3: Passenger and ATM traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata during Second Control Period

Table 4: Traffic submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

Table 5: Traffic considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period
Table 6: Actual traffic volumes for FY 2020-21 as considered by the Authority

Table 7: Traffic volumes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

Table 8: Opening RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

Table 9: Aeronautical Asset Addition submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period
Table 10: RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

Table 11: RAB considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period
Table 12: Summary of aeronautical capital additions for the Second Control Period as submitted by

Table 13: Aeronautical Capital Additions approved and commissioned in the Second Control Period
proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority

Table 14: Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the Second
Control Period Order

Table 15: Capital additions with cost adjustment proposed to be considered for true up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority

Table 16: Comparison of Allocation ratios as approved by the Authority and as submitted by AAI ... 29

Table 17: Summary of aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered for true-up of the
Second Control Period by the Authority

Table 18: Aeronautical capital addition proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control
Period by the Authority

Table 19: RAB proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority 32
Table 20: Useful life considered by AAI for FY17 and FY'18
Table 21: Useful life considered by AAI from FY 2018-19 onwards

Table 22: Aeronautical depreciation submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

Table 23: Depreciation Rates as considered by the Authority from FY 2014-15 to FY 2017-18
Table 24: Depreciation Rates considered by the Authority from FY2018-19 onwards

Table 25: Year wise depreciation as approved by the Authority as per the tariff order of the Second
Control Period

Table 26: Aeronautical depreciation proposed to be considered for true up of Second Control Period
by the Authority

Table 27: FRoR submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period
Table 28: FRoR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 9 of 207




Table 29:
Table 30:
Table 31:
Table 32:
Table 33:
Table 34:
Table 35:
Table 36:
Table 37:

Table 38:

Table 39:
Table 40:

Table 41:

Table 42:

Table 43:

Table 44:

Table 45:

Table 46:

Table 47:
Table 48:
Table 49:
Table 50:

Table 51:

Table 52:
Table 53:

Table 54:

Table 55:
Table 56:

LIST OF TABLES

Return on land submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

Rectification of mis-categorization of O&M Expenses

Payroll costs submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

Administrative and general expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period
R&M expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

Utilities and outsourcing expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period
Other Outflows as submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by AAI for true up for Second Control Period

Allocation ratios of common O&M expenses as approved in the tariff order of Second
Control Period

O&M Expenses as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of the Second Control

Allocation ratios of common expenses as submitted by AAI

Summary of percentage of common expenses levied on aeronautical portion for each year as
submitted by AAI

Payroll costs proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

Administrative and general expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority

R&M expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

Utilities and outsourcing expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority

Other outflows proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

O&M Expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period
Non-aeronautical Revenue as per the tariff order of the Second Control Period
Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

Aeronautical revenue as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control
Period

Aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by
the Authority

Aeronautical Taxes submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

Aeronautical Taxes as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control

Aeronautical Taxes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by
the Authority

ARR submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period
ARR as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 10 of 207




Table 57:
Table 58:
Table 59:
Table 60:
Table 61:

Table 62:
Table 63:
Table 64:
Table 65:
Table 66:
Table 67:

Table 68:

Table 69:
Table 70:

Table 71:

Table 72:

Table 73:
Table 74:
Table 75:

Table 76:
Table 77:
Table 78:
Table 79:
Table 80:
Table 81:
Table 82:
Table 83:
Table 84:
Table 85:
Table 86:
Table 87:
Table 88:

LIST OF TABLES

ARR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by Authority

ATM and Passenger Traffic for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata

Traffic projections proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority ... 57

Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control
Period submitted by AAI

New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI
Additions to RAB for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Depreciation rates as per AAI’s Submission and the Authority

Aeronautical Depreciation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

RAB at NSCBIA, Kolkata during Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third Control
Period submitted by AAI

Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third Control
Period proposed to be considered by the Authority

New aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI
Normative cost calculation for capacity enhancement at terminal building submitted by AAI

New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered
by the Authority

Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by
the Authority

Allocation ratios for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI
Description of allocation ratios as submitted by AAI

Aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third
Control Period

Depreciation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period

RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period

Debt computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Equity computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FRoR for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Debt computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority .... 82
Equity computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority . 83
FRoR proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority

Return on land for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Growth in O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

O&M Expenses submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Allocation of expenses as submitted for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI

Aeronautical allocation of O&M expenses at other AAI airports

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 11 of 207




LIST OF TABLES

Table 89: Allocation of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by
the Authority

Table 90: O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by the Authority

Table 91: Growth rates of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by
the Authority

Table 92: Summary of assumptions for non-aeronautical revenue for Third Control Period submitted

Table 93: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Table 94: Non-aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the
Authority

Table 95: Aeronautical taxes submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

Table 96: Aeronautical taxes proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period ... 94
Table 97: Inflation submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

Table 98: WPI (non-food manufactured products) as per RBI’s 69th round of survey

Table 99: ASQ Ratings for NSCBIA, Kolkata from 2017-20

Table 100: Aggregate Revenue Requirement submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

Table 101: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third
Control Period

Table 102: Aeronautical revenue as submitted by AAI

Table 103: Aeronautical revenues and shortfall proposed to be considered in the Third Control Period
by the Authority

Table 104: Landing charges (domestic) for Third Control Period submitted by AAI
Table 105: Landing charges (international) for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Table 106: Parking charges up to two hours after first two free hours for Third Control Period
submitted by AAI

Table 107: Parking charges beyond first four hours for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Table 108: Aerobridge charges for Third Control Period submitted by AAI
Table 109: User Development Fees for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Table 110: Landing charges (domestic) for Third Control Period proposed to be considered by the
Authority

Table 111: Landing charges (International) for Third Control Period proposed to be considered by the
Authority

Table 112: Parking charges up to two hours after free hours for the Third Control Period proposed to
be considered by the Authority*

Table 113: Parking charges beyond first four hours for the Third Control Period proposed to be
considered by the Authority

Table 114: Aerobridge charges for Third Control Period proposed to be considered by the Authority

Table 115: User Development Fees proposed to be considered for the Third Control Period by the
Authority

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 12 of 207




LIST OF TABLES

Table 116: Capital additions approved by the Authority in Second Control Period and capitalised in
Second Control Period

Table 117: Capital additions not mentioned in Second Control Period submission but claimed by AAI
in true-up

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 13 of 207




BRIEF ON NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1. BRIEF ON NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1.1. Introduction

1.1.1. Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose International Airport (NSCBIA), earlier known as Kolkata
International Airport, is located in Dum Dum area, approximately 17 km from city centre of Kolkata.
NSCBIA has been the fifth busiest airport in the country in pre-pandemic period (FY 2019-20), after
the airports in Delhi, Mumbai, Bangalore and Chennai. It is the only international airport operating
in West Bengal. Kolkata is the third-most populous metropolitan city in India. It is the primary
business, commercial and financial hub of Eastern India. It is also well known for its art, culture
and tourism. NSCBIA, Kolkata is the nearest airport to Santiniketan, a UNESCO world heritage site.
It also connects tourist destinations and pilgrimage sites such as Belur Math, Dakshineshwar and
Kali temples, Howrah Bridge and Victoria Memorial, thus attracting both domestic and international
passengers.

NSCBIA, Kolkata is owned and operated by the Airports Authority of India (AAI), a Miniratna
Category-1 Public Sector Enterprise. AAIl was constituted by an Act of Parliament and was
established in 1995 through the merger of erstwhile National Airports Authority and International
Airports Authority of India. The merged entity—AAIl was entrusted with the responsibility of
creating, upgrading, maintaining and managing civil aviation infrastructure in India, both on ground
and in air space.

1.1.3. The functions of AAI, as per its website (as accessed on 16 September 2021), are as follows:

i. Design, Development, Operation and Maintenance of international and domestic airports and

civil enclaves.
Control and Management of the Indian airspace extending beyond the territorial limits of the
country, as accepted by ICAO.
Construction, Modification and Management of passenger terminals.
Development and Management of cargo terminals at international and domestic airports.
Provision of passenger facilities and information system at the passenger terminals at airports.
Expansion and strengthening of operation area, viz. Runways, Aprons, Taxiway etc.

vii.  Provision of visual aids.

viii.  Provision of Communication and Navigation aids, viz. ILS, DVOR, DME, Radar etc.

1.1.4. The existing infrastructure and technical details of NSCBIA, Kolkata are as given below:

Table 1: Infrastructure and Technical details of NSCBIA, Kolkata

Technical Details of NSCBIA, Kolkata
Particulars Details
Total Airport Area 1641.34 acres
Runway Orientation and length Primary: 01R-19L : 3633m
Secondary: 01L-19R : 3271m
No. of Apron Bays 63
No. of Taxi Tracks 12
Aerodrome Category 4E
Navigational Aids LOC 01R, LOC 19L, LOC 19R
GP 01R, GO 19L, GP 19R
DME ILS 01R, DME ILS 19L, DME ILS 19R
DVOR, DME
Locator ILS 01R, Locator ILS 19L
Operational Hours 24 Hrs

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 14 of 207




BRIEF ON NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1.1.5. The terminal building details of NSCBIA, Kolkata are tabulated below:

Table 2: Terminal Building details of NSCBIA, Kolkata

Particulars

Details

Terminal Building:
Area:

Integrated
2,24,162 sg. m.

Immigration Counters

Arrival — 28
Departure — 14

Customs Counters

1 No. (Green Channel)
4 No. (Red Channel)

Security Counters

Security frisking booths at Terminal Building:
29 — Domestic & 8 — International

Departure Conveyor

8 No.s

Arrival Conveyor

16 No.s

Peak hour passenger capacity

8460 PAX based on IMG norms

No. of Check-in counters (CUTE)

128 Nos. (80 Dom. + 48 Int.)

Total Area of Car Parking

40,715 sq. m.

As per the AERA (Amendment) Act 2019, a “major airport” means any airport which has or is
designated to have annual passenger throughput in excess of three and a half million or any other
airport as the Central Government may by notification, specify as such. NSCBIA, Kolkata is a major
airport as the design capacity of the airport is 26 MPPA and it handled 22.02 MPPA in FY 2019-20,
with domestic traffic contributing 86.7% of the total passenger traffic between FY 2016-17 and FY
2019-20. The traffic handled by NSCBIA, Kolkata in the Second Control Period is given below:

Table 3: Passenger and ATM traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata during Second Control Period

FY ending March 31

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic

13.59

17.31

19.09

19.08

7.59

76.65

International

2.23

2.59

2.79

2.94

0.14

10.69

Total

15.82

19.89

21.88

22.02

7.73

87.33

Air Traffic Movement (‘000s)

Domestic

105.78

126.97

139.02

141.79

66.42

579.98

International

18.37

21.83

23.01

23.97

5.75

92.94

Total

124.15

148.80

162.03

165.76

72.17

672.91

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 15 of 207




MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NETAJI
SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1. Introduction

2.1.1. AERA, was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated 12th
May 2009. The legislature has provided policy guidance to the Authority regarding determination
of tariff for aeronautical services under the provisions of the AERA Act, 2009. The Authority is
required to adhere to this legislative policy guidance in discharge of its functions in respect of major
airports. These functions are indicated in Section 13 (1) of the AERA Act, 2008, which reads as
under:

a) To determine the tariff for aeronautical services taking into consideration:

The capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in improvement of airport
facilities;

The service provided, its quality and other relevant factors;

The cost for improving efficiency;

Economic and viable operation of major airports;

Revenue received from services other than the aeronautical services;

The Concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum
of understanding or otherwise; and

Any other factor which may be relevant for the purposes of this Act.

To determine the amount of the development fees in respect of major airports;

To determine the amount of the passenger service fee levied under Rule 88 of the Aircraft
Rules, 1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934 (22 of 1934);

To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of
service as may be specified by the Central Government or any Authority authorised by it
in this behalf;

To call for such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff under clause (a).

To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central
Government or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act.

2.1.2. The terms “aeronautical services™ and “major airports” are defined in Sections 2(a) and 2(i) of the
Act, respectively.

2.1.3. AERA has categorised the aeronautical services, whereby it is required to determine tariff, as given
below:
i.  Aeronautical services provided by the airport operators;
ii.  Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel Supply Services; and
iii.  Air Navigation Services.

All the assets, expenses, and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by MoCA while
determining tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the central
level to ensure uniformity across all airports in the country. Hence, the Authority determines the
tariff for aeronautical services of the airport operator by excluding the revenues and expenses for
ANS.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 16 of 207




MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1.5. AERA has, after extensive stakeholder consultation, finalised its approach to the economic
regulation of services categorised in para 2.1.3 above. Accordingly, AERA has issued Detailed
Guidelines laying down information requirements, periodicity, and procedure for tariff
determination. The details of Orders and Guidelines issued in this respect include the following:

i.  Order No. 13 dated 12.01.2011 (“Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic
Regulation of Airport Operators™) and Direction No. 5 dated 28.02.2011(“Terms and
conditions for determination of tariff for Airport Operators”); and
Order No. 05 dated 02.08.2010 (“Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic
Regulation of the services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of
Fuel to aircrafts”); Order No. 12 dated 10.01.2011 and Direction No. 4 dated
10.01.2011 (“Terms and conditions for determination of tariff for services provided for
Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to aircrafts”).

Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13.06.2016 (“Normative Approach to Building Blocks in
Economic Regulation of Major Airports”).

Order No. 14/2016-17dated 23.01.2017 (“Aligning certain aspects of AERA’s
regulatory approach with the provisions of the National Civil Aviation Policy —2016”).
Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 (“Allowing concession to RCS flights under
Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)”).

Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-
18 dated 09.04.2018 (“In the matter of determination of useful life of Airport assets”).
Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 (“Determination of FRoR to be provided on
the cost of land incurred by various Airport Operators in India”).

2.1.6. NSCBIA, Kolkata is a major airport under the provisions of the AERA Act 2008 and the subsequent
AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 that revised the annual passenger handling threshold definition of
major airports from 1.5 million to 3.5 million. Pursuant to the AERA Act 2008, the Authority issued
guidelines for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs at major airports. NSCBIA,
Kolkata had submitted Multi Year Tariff Proposals (MYTP) for the First Control Period from FY
2011-12 to FY 2015-16 and Second Control Period from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21. The Authority
issued Order No. 35/2012-13 dated 24™ January 2013 for the First Control Period and Order No.
23/2017-18 dated 27" November 2017 for the Second Control Period which was applicable from
01% December 2017. The MYTP for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI for NSCBIA,
Kolkata is available on the AERA website.

2.2. Methodology for Tariff Determination

2.2.1. The methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR)
is based on AERA Act, 2008 and AERA (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for
Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011 dated 28th February 2011.

As per the guidelines, the Authority adopted the hybrid-till approach (as per AERA vide Order No.
14/2016-17 dated 12th January 2017) for tariff determination at NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Second
Control Period. Under this approach, only 30% of the non-aeronautical revenue is considered for
cross-subsidising aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same methodology in the
true-up of the Second Control Period and for tariff determination in the Third Control Period.

2.2.3. The ARR under hybrid till shall be determined as expressed below:

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 17 of 207




MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

5
ARR = Z(ARRt) and
t=1

ARR, = (FROR X RAB,) + D, + O, + T, — 30% of NAR,

t is the Tariff Year in the Control Period,;

ARR; is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for year t;

FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the control period,;

RAB; is the Regulatory Asset Base for the year t;

D, is the Depreciation corresponding to the RAB for the year t;

0; is the Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenditure for the year ‘t’, which
includes all expenditures incurred by the Airport Operator(s) including expenditure
incurred on statutory operating costs and other mandate operating costs;

T; is the corporate tax for the year t paid by the airport operator on the aeronautical
profits; and

NAR; is revenue from services other than aeronautical services for the year t

2.2.4. Based on the ARR, a yield per passenger is calculated as per formula given below:

>_, PV(ARR,)

PV(ARR;) is the present value of ARR for all tariff years in the Control Period. All
cash flows are assumed to occur at the end of the year. The Authority has considered
discounting cash flows, one year from the start of the Control Period.

(VE,) is the passenger traffic in tariff year t

Yield per passenger (Y) =

AAI provides Air Navigation Services (ANS) in addition to landing, parking and other Aeronautical
services at NSCBIA, Kolkata. AAI’s tariff proposal does not consider revenues, expenditure, and
assets on account of ANS. This Consultation Paper discusses the determination of tariffs for
Aeronautical services at the airport excluding ANS.

AAI has also submitted that all cargo operations have been transferred to AAI Cargo Logistics and
Allied Services (AAICLAS), its wholly owned 100% subsidiary. AAI’s tariff proposal for NSCBIA,
Kolkata does not include expenditure and assets related to cargo operations. However, AAl has
considered a revenue share of 30% from AAICLAS as part of the aeronautical revenues as per AAI’s
internal agreement with AAICLAS.

This Consultation Paper discusses tariff determination for aeronautical services at NSCBIA, Kolkata
excluding cargo operations. The tariffs related to cargo operations at NSCBIA, Kolkata will be
determined separately since its operations are carried out by AAICLAS.

As per proviso to clause 3.1 of the Airport Guidelines, Airport Operator(s) are required to submit to
the Authority for its consideration, an MYTP for the respective Control Periods within the due date
as specified by the Authority. AAI has submitted the MY TP for the Third Control Period from FY
2021-22 to FY 2025-26 vide its e-mail dated 25 August 2021 (“MYTP of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata
for the Third Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) — Reg”). The document is available on
AERA website along with the Consultation Paper.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 18 of 207




MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.2.9. The Authority had appointed an independent consultant, M/s Ernst and Young LLP (EY LLP) to
assess the MY TP submitted by the airport operator of Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose International
Airport (CCU), Kolkata. Accordingly, M/s EY LLP has assisted the Authority in examining the
MYTP of the airport operator, including verifying the data from various supporting documents
submitted by the airport operator, examining the regulatory building blocks in tariff determination,
conducting a site-visit in October 2021, and ensuring that the treatment given to it is consistent with
the Authority’s methodology, approach, etc.

To review the submissions made by AAI, further details and clarifications were sought by AERA.
Details have been submitted by AAI on various dates between August and November 2021.

2.3. Control Period

As per AERA guidelines issued on 28" February 2011, ‘Control Period” refers to a period of five
tariff years during which the Multi Year Tariff Order (MYTO) and tariff(s) as determined by the
Authority pursuant to such order shall subsist. The Second Control Period commences from 1% April
2016 and the Third Control Period commences from 1% April 2021.

Construct of the Consultation Paper

This Consultation Paper is structured under various chapters; Against each of the components
submitted by AAI, the Authority provides its analysis and proposals.

In Chapter 3, the Authority lists out AAI’s submissions on true-up for regulatory building blocks,
along with the summaries of decisions taken by the Authority as per the Second Control Period
Order. This is followed by the Authority’s examination of and proposals regarding true-up of the
regulatory building blocks for the Second Control Period.

Chapters 4-12 summarise AAI’s submissions and the Authority’s examination of AAI’s submissions
along with its proposals with respect to various regulatory building blocks in the Third Control
Period.

Chapter 13 presents AAI’s submission regarding the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third
Control Period. This is followed by the Authority’s proposal to consider a revised ARR based on the
examination of various regulatory building blocks for the Third Control Period.

Chapter 14 examines aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period submitted by AALI.

Chapter 15 summarises the Authority’s proposals regarding each of the regulatory building blocks.

The Authority had also commissioned a study with respect to NSCBIA, Kolkata viz., “Study of
Operations and Maintenance Expenses of Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose International Airport,

Kolkata,” for the purpose of tariff determination. The recommendations of this study have been used
in this Consultation Paper.

The Authority seeks views of stakeholders regarding the proposals put forward for tariff
determination for the Third Control Period in this Consultation Paper.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 19 of 207




3.1

TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Issues raised by AAI pertaining to true-up for the Second Control Period

3.1.1. True Up for the Second Control Period is calculated as the difference between:

e Permissible aeronautical revenue receivable calculated based on the actual traffic and financials;
and
o Actual aeronautical revenue received by AAI for the Second Control Period.

3.1.2. AAlhas, inits MYTP, given its proposal for true-up under the following regulatory building blocks:

Regulatory Asset Base

Fair Rate of Return

Aeronautical Depreciation

Operational and Maintenance Expenses
Non-aeronautical Revenue
Aeronautical Taxes

3.1.3. The Authority has examined the issues in detail and covered the analysis as follows:

Record AAT’s submission regarding different regulatory building blocks for true-up of the
Second Control Period.

Recap the Authority’s decisions regarding regulatory building blocks in the tariff order of the
Second Control Period.

Provide the Authority’s examination and proposals regarding the true-up calculation of each
regulatory block for the Second Control Period.

3.1.4. The Authority’s analysis of true-up for the Second Control Period, building block-wise has been

3.2.

discussed in detail in the following sections:

True-up of Traffic for the Second Control Period

AAD’s submissions regarding the Traffic Projections for the Second Control Period

AAI has submitted the actual traffic for the Second Control Period which is tabulated below:

Table 4: Traffic submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021

Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic

13.59

17.31

19.09

19.08

7.34

International

2.23

2.59

2.79

2.94

0.11

Total

15.82

19.89

21.88

22.02

7.44

Air Traffic Movement (*000s)

Domestic

105.78

126.97

139.02

141.79

62.80

International

18.37

21.83

23.01

23.97

6.20

Total

124.15

148.80

162.03

165.76

69.00

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 20 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Traffic Projections as per Tariff Order for
the Second Control Period

The Authority had evaluated the 5-year (FY 2010-11 to FY 2015-16) and 10-year (FY 2005-06 to
FY 2015-16) CAGRs during the tariff determination of the Second Control Period. Based on the
then introduced Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) by the Government of India and increase in
passenger traffic, the Authority had decided to adopt growth rates for domestic passenger and ATM
traffic FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21 based on the 10-year CAGR.

Additionally, the Authority had decided to consider the growth rate as submitted by AAI for
international passenger and ATM traffic due to the volatility of international traffic in the First
Control Period.

Further, the Authority had proposed to true-up traffic as per actual growth achieved during the
Second Control Period at the time of tariff determination of the Third Control Period.

The traffic projections considered by the Authority at the time of tariff determination for the Second
Control Period are given in the table below:

Table 5: Traffic considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period
2017 |

FY ending March 31 \ 2019 2020 2021 Total

Passenger Traffic (Mn)

2018 |

Domestic

13.59

15.11

16.81

18.69

20.79

84.99

International

2.23

2.39

2.55

2.73

2.92

12.82

Total

15.82

17.50

19.36

21.42

23.71

97.81

Air Traffic Movement ("000s)

Domestic

105.78

113.43

121.63

130.42

139.85

611.11

International

18.37

19.29

20.25

21.27

22.33

101.51

Total

124.15

132.72

141.89

151.69

162.18

712.63

Authority’s examination of Traffic Projections for the Second Control Period

The Authority has noted that the traffic projections for FY 2020-21 were estimated by AAI at the
time of submitting the MYTP. The Authority proposes to consider the actual FY 2020-21 traffic
volumes as obtained from the AAI website (as on 30 October 2021). A summary of the same is

provided below.

Table 6: Actual traffic volumes for FY 2020-21 as considered by the Authority

FY ending 31 March

Formula

2021

Domestic passengers (In Millions)

As per AAI estimates

A

7.34

As per actuals

B

7.59

Difference

A-B

(0.25)

Difference (%)

(1-B/A) *100

(3.41)

International Passengers (In Millio

As per AAI estimates

C

0.11

As per actuals

D

0.14

Difference

C-D

(0.03)

Difference (%)

(1-D/C) *100

(27.27)

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 21 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending 31 March Formula

ATM Domestic (in "000s)

As per AAI estimates E 62.80

As per actuals F 66.42

Difference E-F (3.62)

Difference (%) (1-F/E) *100 (5.76)

ATM International (in '000s)

As per AAI estimates G 6.20

As per actuals H 5.75

Difference G-H 0.45

Difference (%) (1-H/G) *100 7.25

3.2.7.

In addition to the above change proposed, the Authority notes that the submitted traffic volumes
were in line with the actual traffic volumes at NSCBIA, Kolkata from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20.
However, due to the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic, traffic volumes were less than what was
approved for FY 2020-21 in the tariff order of the Second Control Period. The Authority proposes
to consider domestic passenger traffic of 7.59 million and international passenger traffic of 0.14
million for FY 2020-21 as shown in Table 7:

Table 7: Traffic volumes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

FY ending March 31 ‘ 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic 13.59 17.31 19.09 19.08 7.59 76.65

International 2.23 2.59 2.79 2.94 0.14 10.69

Total 15.82 19.89 21.88 22.02 7.73 87.33

Air Traffic Movement ("000s)

Domestic 105.78 126.97 139.02 141.79 66.42 579.98

International 18.37 21.83 23.01 23.97 5.75 92.94

Total 124.15 148.80 162.03 165.76 72.17 672.91

The Authority proposes to consider the traffic volume for true-up of the Second Control Period based
on the above analysis.

True-up of Requlatory Asset Base

AAD’s submissions regarding true up of Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second
Control Period

Opening RAB as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period is given in the table below. It may
be noted that the opening RAB for FY 2016-17 includes cargo assets as per the decision taken by
the Authority in the Second Control Period tariff order.

Table 8: Opening RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

Value as on

Particulars (Rs. Cr.) 01.04.2016

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 123.85

Terminal/Other Buildings 1,539.81

Electrical Installations 380.63

Others including - Roads, Bridges, Culverts; Cargo Building; Residential Building; 266.70

Boundary walls; Plant and machinery; etc.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 22 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Value as on
01.04.2016

Total 2,310.99

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)

3.3.2. After incorporating the revised capital additions for the true-up period as per AAI submitted vide
email dated 27.10.2021 (“Capex reconciliation of FY 2016-17 to FY 2020--21: Kolkata”), the
Authority notes that AAI has submitted that the total capital additions for the Second Control Period,
from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21, amounting to Rs. 692.44 Cr., of which capital expenditure for FY
2020-21 is on estimated basis. Year wise capital additions are given in the table below:

Table 9: Aeronautical Asset Addition submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Additions to Aeronautical Assets 55.52 242.58 144.03 129.49 120.83 692.44

3.3.3. Considering the above asset additions, the average RAB for the Second Control Period as submitted
by AAl is given below:

Table 10: RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) 2,310.99 | 2,188.30 | 2,278.69 | 2,258.90 | 2,212.97 -
Aeronautical Assets Capitalised during the
year (B)

Disposals/Transfers (C) (1.44) (0.19) (0.39) (3.78) - (5.81)
Depreciation (D) (147.27) (152.01) (163.42) (171.63) (183.02) (817.34)
Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B+C+D) [E] 2,217.80 | 2,278.69 | 2,258.90 | 2,212.97 | 2,150.78 -
Average RAB [(A+E)/2] [F] 2,264.39 | 2,233.49 | 2,268.79 | 2,235.94 | 2,181.88 -

Adjustment for Closing Cargo RAB due to 29.49
formation of AAICLAS [G] '
Adjusted Closing RAB for FY 2016-17 after
excluding Cargo RAB [H] = [E-G]

55.52 242.58 144.03 129.49 120.83 692.44

2,188.30

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Requlatory Asset Base as per Tariff Order
for the Second Control Period

3.3.4. Relevant decisions taken by the Authority at the time of tariff determination for the Second Control
Period are given below:

e  “6.a. The Authority decides to consider allowable project cost of Rs. 567.3 Cr and accordingly to
reckon the amount of Rs. 567.3 Cr. as addition to total assets during the 2" control period.”

“6.b. The Authority directs AAI to undertake user stakeholder consultation process for major
capital expenditure items as per the Guidelines.”

“6.c. The Authority decides to true-up the Opening RAB of the next control period depending on the
capital expenditure incurred and date of capitalisation of underlying assets in a
given year.”

Aeronautical RAB considered by the Authority for tariff determination in the Second Control Period
is given in the table below:

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 23 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 11: RAB considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 Total

Opening Aeronautical RAB (A)

2,311.0

2,169.4

2,273.9

2,394.8

2,2315 -

Aeronautical Assets Capitalised
during the year (B)

31.2

255.1

281.1

0.0

0.0 567.3

Disposals/Transfers (C)

Depreciation (D)

146.2

150.6

160.1

163.3

162.1 782.3

Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B-
C-D) (E)

2,196.0

2,273.9

2,394.8

2,2315

2,069.4 -

Average RAB (F) = (A+E)/2

2,253.5

2,221.6

2,334.3

2,313.2

2,150.5 -

Adjustment to Closing RAB of FY
2016-17 due to Cargo RAB (G)

26.6

Adjusted Closing RAB for
FY 2018-19 including T-4
assets from 01.10.2018
(other half) adjusted for
depreciation (H) = (E - G)

2,169.4

Authority’s examination of the Requlatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

Opening RAB for FY 2016-17

The Authority notes that the opening RAB reported by AAI includes the assets pertaining to the
cargo operations of the airport and is the same as the approved RAB as computed in the Second
Control Period Order. Thus, the Authority does not propose any adjustment to the Opening RAB for

FY 2016-17.

Aeronautical Capital Additions

The Authority has analysed the aeronautical capital additions submitted by AAI for the true-up of
the Second Control Period. For the purpose of this analysis, the Authority has grouped the approved

and actual capital additions in the following sections:

I. Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order and commissioned in the

Second Control Period

Il. Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but deferred to the Third

Control Period

Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but dropped
IV. Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the Second

Control Period Order

V. Capital works completed in the previous control periods but capitalised in the Second Control

Period

Table 12: Summary of aeronautical capital additions for the Second Control Period as submitted by AAI

Ref. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

Approved by
the Authority
in the SCP
Order

Actual
Capitalisation
by AAI in SCP

Approved and commissioned in SCP

243.72

260.20

110.61
210.92

Approved in SCP but deferred to TCP
Approved in SCP but dropped
Not approved in SCP but capitalised

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 24 of 207




3.3.8.

TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Approved by
the Authority
in the SCP
Order

Actual
Capitalisation
by AAI in SCP

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

Completed in FCP and put to use in SCP* - 23.43

Financing Allowance - 45.42

Cargo - 3.03

Capital expenditure later classified as O&M 2.09

Grand Total 567.34

*Capital works could not be capitalised in FCP as they were under arbitration (arbitration concluded in SCP)

In the subsequent paragraphs, the Authority has discussed the groups listed above in the same
sequence. After the group-wise detailing, the Authority has also provided a reconciliation of the
approved capital additions in the Second Control Period Order (which amounts to Rs. 567.34 Cr.)
and the actual capital additions in the Second Control Period (amounting to Rs. 692.44 Cr.).

Aeronautical capital additions approved in the Second Control Period Order and
commissioned in the Second Control Period

Details of such capitalisation is given below:

(@) Aeronautical capital additions approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period: Rs.
567.34 Cr.

(b) Approved capital cost of the projects executed by AAI within (a): Rs. 243.73 Cr.

(c) Capital cost incurred by AAI against the approved capital costs of projects: Rs. 260.20 Cr.

Details of the capital works approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Order and
capitalised by AALl in the Second Control Period, along with justifications as given by AAI (provided
in Annexure I11-A).

The aggregate over-expenditure of Rs. 16.48 Cr. is a mix of saving on some individual capital works
and over-expenditure in other approved capital works. The main cost overruns were incurred in the
reconstruction of broken slab in the F Taxi-track and upgradation of the drainage system on the
airside. AAI submitted that the over-expenditure in reconstructing the F taxi track was due to an
increase in the scope of work. Further, it was also submitted that the increase in cost of the
upgradation of drainage system was due to an increase in the area covered, as per the operational
requirements, based on a study carried out by Jadavpur University. The Authority also noted that
there was cost saving in a few capital works during the Second Control Period. However, such cost
savings were on account of minor variations in the scope of work.

The Authority noted that other savings/cost over-runs were due to the tendering processes for capital
works in the Second Control Period. The following table summarises the capital additions that were
approved in the Second Control Period Order and actually capitalised.

Table 13: Aeronautical Capital Additions approved and commissioned in the Second Control Period
proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority

Particulars (in Rs. Sanctioned Amount (1) Incurred Amount (2) Cost Overrun

Cr.) (2 - Q)]

Capital Additions 243.73 260.20 16.48

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 25 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority proposes to accept the capital additions and cost incurred thereof as submitted by AAI
in the MYTP for the Second Control Period.

Aeronautical capital additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but deferred to
the Third Control Period

The Authority examined the capital additions postponed to the Third Control Period. The Authority
noted that Rs. 110.61 Cr. worth of capital additions approved in the Second Control Period were
deferred to the Third Control Period. A large part of the postponed amount is attributed to a delay in
the completion of work. For instance, out of the Rs. 110.61 Cr., work regarding the extension of the
F-taxitrack (Rs. 37.22 Cr.) and resurfacing of the secondary runway (Rs. 40 Cr.) has commenced
but is yet to be capitalised since the work could not be completed in the Second Control Period.
Further, upon enquiry, AAI explained that extension of the apron on the south of the integrated
terminal building (Rs. 22.49 Cr.) could not be completed since the abandoned aprons had to be
dismantled. The normative cost of the capital works that are postponed to the Third Control Period
are discussed in detail in the RAB and Depreciation chapter pertaining to the Third Control Period.

Aeronautical capital additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but dropped

The Authority noted that AAI had dropped Rs. 210.92 Cr. worth of capital additions that were
approved in the Second Control Period.

From the Rs. 210.92 Cr. worth of dropped capital works, a large portion is attributed to the dropping
of extension of airside corridor in the terminal building for both international and domestic sections.
AAI submitted that this work was dropped since the planning department has proposed a new plan
(envisaged to be capitalised in the Third Control Period) to increase the passenger handling capacity
of the terminal building by extending the integrated terminal building on the domestic and
international sides and filling cut outs to extend covered terminal building area in the Security
Handling Area (SHA). Another major work regarding the construction of remote apron bays on the
east side of the main runway was dropped since it was in very close proximity to the outer boundary
wall and, as a result, was not approved by BCAS.

Aeronautical capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in
the Second Control Period Order

The Authority noted that AAI has capitalised Rs. 360.36 Cr. worth of assets that were not approved
in the Second Control Period Order. A list of the same is given in in the following table.

Table 14: Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the Second
Control Period Order

S. No. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) Amount
Security requirements

SITC Inline XBIS TSA/STANDARD 3 (EU) (7 units purchased in FY 2019-
20)

6 Automatic Tray Return System with DV X-ray 9.29
Supply of Threat Containment Vessel 8.69
Biometric Access Control System - Kolkata 6.98

47.22

SITC Inline XBIS TSA/STANDARD 3 (EU) (1 unit purchased in FY 2020- 6.13
21) '

Sub-total (1 to 5) 78.31
Operational requirements

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 26 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) Amount

Construction of 3 hangars with associated apron and taxi-tack towards

Narayanpur side. 30.01

11,382 No. Trolleys 26.40

Construction of 2 additional 4C parking bays 14.73

Fall Protection & walkway system for the integrated terminal building 14.62

Providing 8th Departure Conveyor line 14.33

Construction of road parallel to Main R/w approaching overshoot/ undershoot

area for passage of CFTs 9.85

Widening & Strengthening of Perimeter Road 8.54

Signage at T2, wayfinding Signages. (Elect. Work) 8.54

Network Component (Active) @ Data Centre 6.98

1000 Three-Seater Chairs for the Terminal 6.10

Taxiway A between junction of C Taxi to F Taxi & G Taxi 5.72

Modification of existing bus lounge i/c providing transit lounge at arrival level 559
of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata '

Rubber Removal Machine (AR 346) (as per DGCA mandate) 5.29

Sub-total (6 to 18) 156.70

Other works

Other works (below Rs. 5 Cr.) 125.35

Total 360.36

The Authority has analysed the capital additions that were not approved in the Second Control Period
but executed. The Authority also notes that the works related security worth Rs. 78.31 Cr. were
incurred to adhere to the BCAS guidelines released during the Second Control Period (hence, could
not be envisaged when the Second Control Period Order was issued). The Authority also noted that

among other works that were not approved but done, a significant number of works were a pre-
requisite to maintain the operational efficiency at the airport. However, the Authority proposes to
rationalise the costs of certain non-security capital works based on its analysis. The details regarding
the same are provided in the table below:

Table 15: Capital additions with cost adjustment proposed to be considered for true up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority

As
proposed
by the
Authority

Particulars As per

(Rs.inCr.) AAI DI

Signage of T2,

(Elect. Work)

wayfinding Signages. 8.54 6.94

Energy Conservation:
Replacement of
conventional luminaries
with LED lights

Provision of Air
Conditioning

The Authority takes note of AAI’s
email dated 11.10.2021 (“Kolkata
MYTP: Annexure | — TCP capex
status™) wherein the costs of the S No.
(1), (2) and (3) have been revised for
the true-up in the Second Control
Period.

BR Helmets

It is noted that the purchase of BR
Helmets was considered as an
operating expense. In order to avoid
double-counting,  the  Authority
proposes to not allow this as a capital
addition.

Bituminous Road at
AAI Residential Colony

It is noted that the amount submitted
by AAI for the construction of a

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 27 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

As
Particulars proposed
(Rs.inCr.) by the
Authority

Reason

bituminous road was considered as
completely aeronautical. The
Authority proposes to apply the
employee ratio to the cost since the
location of work is in the AAI
residential colony.

It is noted that the installation of 30
televisions is considered by AAI to be
LG 43" Entertainment aeronautical. Since capital works
TV (30 No.s) for . . pertaining to the retiring room are non-
retiring room aeronautical in nature, the Authority
proposes to not allow the same in the
true-up of the Second Control Period.

Total (1 0 6) 12.93 10.12 2.33

Further, the Authority proposes to apply the terminal building ratio of 92.5%:7.5% as approved in
the Second Control Period Order on common capital additions (as discussed in Para 3.3.27).
Consequently, the capital additions allocated to aeronautical assets are further reduced by Rs. 0.28
Cr.

Details of the capital works not approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Order and
capitalised by AAI in the Second Control Period, along with justifications as given by AAI are
provided in Annexure I11-B.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposes the capitalisation of Rs. 357.75 Cr. (Rs. 360.36
Cr. minus (Rs. 2.33 Cr. and Rs. 0.28 Cr.)) in this category of works.

Aeronautical capital additions completed in the First Control Period but undergoing
Arbitration

The Authority also notes that Rs. 23.43 Cr. worth of assets that were completed in the First Control
Period but were capitalised in the Second Control Period since they were undergoing arbitration
which got concluded in the Second Control Period. A detailed list of the same is provided in Table
17 (V).

The Authority proposes to consider the capital addition of Rs. 23.01 Cr. in the true-up calculation of
the Second Control Period after accounting for a difference of Rs. 0.4 Cr. due to the use of terminal

building ratio of 92.5%:7.5% as approved in the Second Control Period.

Financing Allowance for the Second Control Period

The Authority considers that giving an assured return on the equity investment even on the work-in-
progress assets would result in reducing the risks associated with equity investment in capital
projects. Further, the airport operator is given a fair rate of return on equity when the capital assets
are capitalised.

Further, the Authority notes that developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations

to commission and operationalise. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable
duration before getting returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 28 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

earlier provisioned for financing allowance in initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted
that the Authority has never provided financing allowance in the case of brownfield airports. The
Authority also notes that NSCBIA, Kolkata, being one of the oldest airports in India, would not be
eligible for such an allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital projects. Financing
allowance is a notional allowance and is different from the actual investment incurred by airport
operators which includes interest during construction, amongst other things. Therefore, the provision
of financing allowance on the entire capital work in progress would lead to a difference between the
projected capitalisation and actual cost incurred, especially when the airport operator funds the
projects through a mix of equity and debt.

Allocation of Assets in the Second Control Period

The Authority has noted that allocation ratios between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets have
been used for common assets:

Table 16: Comparison of Allocation ratios as approved by the Authority and as submitted by AAI

Proposed to be considered
S . Approved by Authority in | by the Authority in true-
Rag}o)(m P SUlEIIREER] (5 (AL SCP Order (excl. Cargo) up of Second Control
i Period
TBLR 94.35 92.50 92.50

EHCR 98.27 98.27 98.27

Allocation

3.3.27. The Authority notes a difference between the Terminal Building Ratio (TBLR) as submitted in the
MY TP submission and the TBLR approved in the Second Control Period Order. Since NSCBIA,
Kolkata has not witnessed capitalization/added new areas in the terminal building, the TBLR ratio
is unlikely to undergo any changes vis-a-vis the approved ratio in the Second Control Period. Thus,
the Authority proposes to use the approved TBLR and Employee Ratio to segregate the value of
common assets.

The total aeronautical capital additions considered by the Authority for true-up of the Second
Control Period

Based on the above analysis from para 3.3.6 to para 3.3.27, the Authority proposes to allow the
following aeronautical capital additions for the true-up of the Second Control Period:

Table 17: Summary of aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered for true-up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority

Capitalisation
Approved by the Actual proposed to be
Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) Authority in the Capitalisation by | considered by the
SCP Order AAl in SCP Authority for true-
up in SCP

Approved and commissioned in SCP

15 MW Ground mounted solar power
plant

CAT IlIB: Lighting work for main
runway

CAT IlIB: Runway resurfacing and
RCC drain

81.07 81.84

52.78

0.96

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 29 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

Approved by the
Authority in the
SCP Order

Actual
Capitalisation by
AAl in SCP

Capitalisation
proposed to be
considered by the
Authority for true-
up in SCP

CAT 1l1B: Power supply for sub-
station equipment (DG set)

5.16

5.16

Construction of isolation bay

32.96

32.96

Re-construction of F-taxi track

15.47

15.47

8™ departure conveyor system at NITB

In-motion weighing scale at S-Lifter
(BHS conveyor)

Redundancy between departure line 8
& 6 prior to x-ray

10.11

10.11

1.08

1.08

0.83

0.83

RCC drain at northern side of
operational area

Upgradation of drainage system

9.85

9.85

4.77

4.77

Construction of sub-fire station

6.83

6.83

Diversion of perimeter road (ground
mounted solar panels)

Construction of underground sump,
borewell

Operational area development (ground
mounted solar panels)

4.81

4.81

2.26

2.26

0.83

0.83

Other works (below Rs. 3 Cr.)

31.26

29.66

29.62*

Sub-total (A)

243.72

260.20

260.15

Approved in SCP but deferred to TCP

Extension of F-taxi track towards
northern side

37.22

Resurfacing secondary runway
19R/01L

40.00

Widening of E-taxitracki and
construction of fillet for movement of
C-category aircrafts

3.00

Extension of apron on south side of
NITB

22.49

Construction of emergency medical
unit

0.90

Augmentation of power supply - east
side of runway

7.00

Sub-total (B)

110.61

Approved in SCP but dropped

Construcion of remote bays - eastern
side of main runway

69.13

Reconstruction of G-taxi-track

4.94

Extension of airside corridor at
terminal T2 (international and
domestic)

112.24

Safety film on glass facade of NITB

8.94

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 30 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Approved by the
Authority in the
SCP Order

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

Actual
Capitalisation by
AAl in SCP

Capitalisation
proposed to be
considered by the
Authority for true-
up in SCP

Construction of additonal floor at

operational office 7.85

Relocation of mosque 5.00

Relocation of CMD & EMD store 0.70

Augmentation of water supply drainage

at AAI Colony 0.90

Facia Lighting of T2 0.93

Construction of greenhouse 0.30

Sub-total (C) 210.92

Not approved in SCP but capitalised

Supply, installation, testing and
commissioning of Inline XBIS
TSA/Standard 3 (EU)

47.22

47.22

Pavement works for link taxi, apron,
and shoulders

30.01

30.01

Purchase of 11,382 trolleys

26.40

26.40

Construction of two additional 4C
parking bays

14.73

14.73

Fall protection and walkway system on
NITB roof

14.62

14.33*

Providing 8th departure conveyor line
and additional departure conveyors at
terminal T-2

14.33

14.33

08 Automatic Tray Retrieval System

12.39

12.39

Construction of road parallel to main
runway approaching
overshoot/undershoot area by CFTs

9.85

9.85

Supply of threat containment vessel

8.69

8.69

Widening and strengthening of
perimeter road

8.54

8.54

Wayfinding signages at T2

8.54

6.94

Other works (below Rs. 7 Cr.)

165.04

164.31*

Sub-total (D)

360.36

357.75

Completed in First Control Period an

d put to use in SCP

Civil works at ITB

16.91

Electronics and electrical works at ITB

4.63

Relocation of new main fire station

0.89

VIP road flyover and other road works
at1TB

0.35

ITB fire fighting

0.28

Construction of operation office

0.23

Conveyors X-BIS at ITB departure

0.14

Sub-total (E)

23.43

Other Items

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 31 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

Approved by the
Authority in the
SCP Order

Actual
Capitalisation by
AAl in SCP

Capitalisation
proposed to be
considered by the
Authority for true-
up in SCP

Financing Allowance (F)

45.42

Cargo (G)

3.03

3.03

0&M (H)

Capital expenditure later classified as

2.09

Grand Total (A to H)

567.34

692.44

643.94

*due to change in terminal building ratio that was applied on common assets. Terminal building ratio was changed from
95%:5% (as submitted by AAI) to 92.5%:7.5% as proposed to be considered by the Authority.

3.3.29. The aeronautical capital additions considered after incorporating the above changes are as follows:

Table 18: Aeronautical capital addition proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control
Period by the Authority

FY Ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Runways, Taxiway & Aprons

5.08

95.07

60.22

3.10

0.00

163.46

Road, Bridges & Culverts

16.31

0.00

12.30

0.00

18.33

46.94

Building- Terminal

2.54

0.24

15.79

15.41

0.61

34.59

Building - Residential

0.13

0.00

3.25

0.00

5.59

8.98

Boundary Wall -Operational

0.05

0.00

2.70

0.00

0.00

2.75

Other Buildings-Unclassified

2.52

6.83

4.85

1.02

0.00

15.23

Computers : End Users

0.03

1.31

0.01

3.91

0.00

5.27

Computers: Servers and Networks

0.00

0.07

7.80

0.06

7.50

15.42

Intangible Assets- Software

0.00

0.25

0.07

3.03

2.46

5.81

Plant & Machinery

0.31

0.00

0.00

6.04

0.00

6.35

Tools & Equipment

2.77

3.35

12.79

6.76

17.40

43.07

Vehicles

0.46

0.81

0.16

0.54

0.00

1.97

Electrical Installations

15.03

13.16

10.61

18.96

25.25

83.01

Solar Plant

0.00

81.91

0.00

0.00

0.00

81.91

Other Office equipment

0.01

0.09

0.37

6.98

0.14

7.59

Furniture & Fixtures-Other than Trolly

0.22

2.02

2.13

6.33

0.58

11.27

Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly

0.00

1.46

1.66

0.00

26.40

29.52

X Ray Baggage System

4.94

0.22

0.08

54.12

10.24

69.59

CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment

0.09

8.60

1.07

0.00

1.48

11.23

Total

50.48

215.38

135.85

126.26

115.97

643.94

3.3.30. The Authority based on the above analysis, proposes to consider the following RAB for true-up of
the Second Control Period:

Table 19: RAB proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Opening Aeronautical RAB (A)

2,310.99

2,183.40

2,247.69

2,221.44

2,174.26

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 32 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total

Aeronautical Assets Capitalised during

the year (B) (Table 18) 50.48 215.38 135.85 126.26 643.94

Disposals/Transfers (C) (Table 10) (1.44) (0.19) (0.39) (3.78) - (5.81)
Depreciation (D) (Table 26) (147.13) | (150.90) | (161.71) | (169.66) | (180.77) | (810.17)

(CE';)Si“g Aeronautical RAB (A+B+CHD) | 551589 | 2247.60 | 222144 | 2,174.26 | 2,109.46 -
Average RAB [F] [(A+E)/2] 2,261.94 | 2,21555 | 2,234.56 | 2,197.85 | 2,141.86 -
Adjustment for Closing Cargo RAB due 29.49
to formation of AAICLAS [G] '
Adjusted Closing RAB for FY 2016-17
after excluding Cargo RAB [H] = [E-G]

2,183.40

3.4. True-up of Aeronautical Depreciation

AAI’s submission of Aeronautical Depreciation for the Second Control Period

3.4.1. AAl has submitted that depreciation has been calculated based on AERA approved rates in the tariff
order of the Second Control Period till FY 2017-18. From FY 2018-19 onwards, AAI has computed
depreciation based on the rates prescribed by the Authority vide Order No. 35/2017-18 dated
12.01.2018, in the matter of determination of useful life of Airports Assets. The useful lives
considered by AAI in FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 are summarized in the following table:

Table 20: Useful life considered by AAI for FY17 and FY18

Asset Class Useful life in years

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons
Roads, Bridges & culvert
Terminal/Other Buildings
Building - Residential
Security Fencing

Computer, IT Hardware & Access.
Computer Software

Plant and Machinery

Tools & Equipment

Other Vehicles

Electrical Installations
Office Equipment

Furniture & Fixtures

X-Ray Baggage

CFT

OO | NI W[IN |-

3.4.2. AAl has considered the following useful lives from FY 2018-19 onwards:

Table 21: Useful life considered by AAI from FY 2018-19 onwards

Useful life in years as per
Order No. 35/2017-18

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 30 30

Asset Class Useful life in years as per AAI

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 33 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Useful life in years as per
Order No. 35/2017-18

Roads, Bridges & culvert 10 5/10
Terminal/Other Buildings 30 30/60
Building - Residential 30 30/60
Security Fencing 10 5/10

Computer, IT Hardware &
3 3
Access.

Computer Software 6 6
Plant and Machinery 15 15
Tools & Equipment 15 15
Other Vehicles 8 8
Electrical Installations 10 10
Office Equipment 5
Furniture & Fixtures 7 7
X-Ray Baggage 15 15
CFT 15 15

w
Z

Asset Class Useful life in years as per AAI

OO |N| O (O [fwN

The following table summarises the aeronautical depreciation submitted by AAI for the Second
Control Period:

Table 22: Aeronautical depreciation submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons 7.80 9.62 11.86 13.01 13.07 55.36
Road, Bridges & Culverts 2.47 2.73 8.82 9.36 10.14 33.52
Building- Terminal 57.14 57.09 57.30 57.85 58.15 287.54
Cargo Complex 131 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.31
Building - Temporary 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19
Building - Residential 0.41 0.41 0.46 0.51 0.60 2.39
Boundary Wall -Operational 0.42 0.42 141 1.48 1.46 5.19
Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.75 0.85 1.05 1.15 1.17 4.98
Computers : End Users 1.62 1.67 0.93 1.20 1.64 7.06
Computers: Servers and Networks 1.04 1.02 0.78 1.39 2.01 6.25
Intangible Assets- Software 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.38 0.92 1.42
Plant & Machinery 4.85 3.59 3.55 3.70 3.90 19.59
Tools & Equipment 0.75 0.91 1.43 2.07 2.89 8.05
Vehicles 0.23 0.27 0.32 0.36 0.39 1.57
Electrical Installations 57.17 57.38 58.33 59.15 60.73 292.75
Solar Plant 1.00 5.47 4.02 4.00 4.00 18.48
Other Office equipments 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.79 1.50 2.42
Furniture & Fixtures-Other than Trolly 0.92 1.02 1.75 2.35 2.70 8.75
Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly 0.20 0.28 1.76 1.95 5.37 9.55
X Ray Baggage System 5.72 5.71 5.72 7.52 8.95 33.61
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 3.22 3.48 3.81 3.40 3.44 17.35
Total 147.27 152.01 163.42 171.63 183.02 817.34

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Aeronautical Depreciation as per Tariff
Order for the Second Control Period

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 34 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

3.4.4. During the preparation of the Second Control Period tariff order, the Authority had noted that the
depreciation policy of AAl, as approved by its Board, was not in accordance with that of other major
private airports.

Furthermore, the Authority had noted that certain depreciation policies of AAI were not in line with
the Companies Act 2013. Although the Authority believed that implementing the depreciation rates
under the Companies Act 2013 was appropriate, it also mentioned that there was no specific
provision for certain asset classes like apron, taxiway and runway in the Companies Act 2013 or
1956 or in the Income Tax Act 1961.

In order to address the above concern, the Authority had released Order No. 35/2017-18 dated
12.10.2018 on the applicable depreciation rates to be enforced from 01.04.2018. Categories of assets
which were not provided for in the Companies Act, 2013 were added in the aforementioned order.
The table below provides the depreciation rates considered by the Authority for the period FY 2014-
15 onwards, up to FY 2017-18:

Table 23: Depreciation Rates as considered by the Authority from FY 2014-15 to FY 2017-18

No. Asset Class Rate as per Authority (%)
Land 0.00

Runways, Taxiways and Aprons 3.33
Roads, Bridges and Culvert 3.33
Terminal/Other Buildings 3.33
Cargo Building 3.33
Temporary Buildings 33.33
Building — Residential 3.33
Security Fencing — Temporary 33.33
Security Fencing wall 3.33
Security Fencing 3.33
Ancillary Building 3.33
Computer, IT Hardware and Access. 16.67
Computer Software 20.00
Plant and Machinery 6.67
Tools 6.67
Equipment 6.67
Vehicle 12.50
Heavy Vehicles 12.50
Vehicle Car and Jeep 12.50
Electrical Installations 10.00
Air Conditioning 10.00
Electronics installations 10.00
Typewriter and Office Equipment 20.00
Furniture and Fixtures 10.00
X-Ray Baggage 6.67
CFT 6.67

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

[EEN
[EEN

[N
N

[N
w

[ SN
N

[N
S

[N
»

[N
~

[N
(ee]

[N
©

N
o

N
[

N
N

N
w

N
~

N
a1

N
(op]

N
~

3.4.7. The depreciation rates (as per Order 35/2017-18) considered by the Authority from FY 2018-19
onwards is given in the table below:

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 35 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 24: Depreciation Rates considered by the Authority from FY2018-19 onwards

Asset Class Rate as per Authority (in %)

Terminal Building (including VIP Terminal, Bus Terminal, 333
Haj Terminal) '
Building in operational area 3.33
Utility Building 3.33
Cargo Complex 3.33
Residential Building 3.33
Main access roads, Roads in operational area, boundary 10.00
wall, security fencing '
Baggage handling/Escalators/Elevators/Travellite/HVAC
equipment/Cargo ASRS/ETV Equipment
X Ray machine, RT Set, DFMD, HHMD, Security
8 ; 6.67

Equipment

9 | Office Equipment 20.00

10 | Furniture and Fixtures — other than trolleys 14.29
11 | Furniture and Fixtures —trolleys 33.33
12 | Cargo equipment, Dollies, PPT 6.67
13 | Computers — End user devices 33.33
14 | Computers — servers and networks 16.67
15 | CUTE Equipment 16.67
Electrical installation and equipment — Electrical fittings,
16 | including Runway lightning system Gen-set/Power 10.00
equipment
17 | Flight information system, AOCC equipment 10.00
18 | Light motor vehicles and heavy motor vehicles 12.50

Crash fire tenders/Other fire equipment including pumps,
19 . 6.67

sprinklers
20 | Intangible assets — computer software 20.00
21 | Runway/Taxiway/Apron 3.33
22 | Hangar 3.33

6.67

3.4.8. Considering the rates as applicable in the tables above, the year wise depreciation approved by the
Authority in the tariff order of the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 25: Year wise depreciation as approved by the Authority as per the tariff order of the Second
Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Depreciation as per Authority 146.2 150.6 160.1 163.3 162.1 782.3

Authority’s examination of Aeronautical Depreciation for the Second Control Period

The Authority proposes to consider the rates approved by it in the Second Control Period tariff order
for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18. For FY 2018-19 onwards, the rates prescribed in Order No.
35/2017-18 dated 12.10.2018 have been considered. Further, the Authority has noted that the
depreciation rates in the submission have been calculated separately for the opening block of assets
and for additions during the Second Control Period.

The Authority has recalculated the depreciation values based on the classification of common assets
as approved in the Second Control Period tariff order. The Authority has also made the relevant
adjustments as detailed in the capital additions of the true-up of the Second Control Period and
accordingly recalculated the depreciation.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 36 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

3.4.11. Having considered the revised capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for the
Second Control Period, the Authority recalculated depreciation for the true-up of the Second Control
Period as follows:

Table 26: Aeronautical depreciation proposed to be considered for true up of Second Control Period by
the Authority
FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons 7.79 9.36 11.24 12.29 12.34
Road, Bridges & Culverts 243 2.65 8.55 9.05 9.78 32.47
Building- Terminal 57.14 57.08 57.28 57.79 58.04 287.34
Cargo Complex 1.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.31
Building - Temporary 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19
Building - Residential 0.41 0.41 0.46 0.51 0.59 2.38
Boundary Wall -Operational 0.42 0.42 1.41 1.48 1.46 5.19
Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.75 0.83 1.01 111 1.12 4.83
Computers : End Users 1.62 1.67 0.93 1.20 1.64 7.06
Computers: Servers and Networks 1.04 1.02 0.75 1.32 1.95 6.08
Intangible Assets- Software 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.38 0.92 1.42
Plant & Machinery 4.84 3.59 3.55 3.70 3.90 19.58
Tools & Equipment 0.75 0.90 141 2.05 2.85 7.95
Vehicles 0.23 0.27 0.32 0.36 0.39 1.57
Electrical Installations 57.09 57.15 58.02 58.80 60.25 291.32
Solar Plant 1.00 4.99 3.64 3.61 3.61 16.85

Other Office equipment 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.79 1.50 2.42

?r‘gl‘l';”re & Fixtures-Other than 0.92 1.02 1.75 2.35 2.70 8.75

Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly 0.20 0.28 1.76 1.95 5.37 9.55
X Ray Baggage System 5.71 5.69 5.70 7.51 8.91 33.53
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 3.22 3.48 3.81 3.40 3.44 17.35
Total 147.13 150.90 161.71 169.66 180.77 810.17

Total
53.03

3.5. True-up of the Fair Rate of Return

AAD’s submissions regarding the True up of the Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the
Second Control Period

3.5.1. AAI has made the following submission with regard to the FRoOR:
e  Cost of equity is considered to be 14.00%.
e  Cost of debt is considered to be 6.21%.

3.5.2. Based on the above, AAI has considered FRoR to be 14%, as submitted in the following table:

Table 27: FRoR submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (in %)

2017

2018

2019

2020

Cost of Equity

14.00

14.00

14.00

14.00

Cost of Debt

Means of Finance Proportion

Equity Proportion

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

Debt Proportion

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 37 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding the FRoR as per Tariff Order for the Second
Control Period

The relevant decisions taken by the Authority while determining the tariff for the Second Control
Period are as stated below:

“9.a. The Authority decides to consider the FRoR at 14% for NSCBIA for the 1st and 2nd control
period.

9.b. The Authority will undertake a study to determine FRoR for major AAI airport given the low
debt structure for AAI as a whole.”

Authority’s examination of FRoR for the Second Control Period

The Authority notes that there is a change in the debt-equity composition of NSCBIA, Kolkata in
FY 2020-21 because the capital additions in FY 2020-21 were funded using a debt:equity ratio of
60%:40%. As per AATD’s submission, the cost of debt considered at NSCBIA, Kolkata is 6.21%,
based on the term loan facility of Rs. 2,100 Cr. that AAI had taken from M/s. Axis Bank. Thus, after
considering a cost of equity of 14%, the Authority recalculates the FRoR for the Second Control
Period to be 13.96%.

The Authority based on the above analysis proposes to consider the following revised FRoR for true-
up of the Second Control Period:

Table 28: FRoR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority

3.6.

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Debt [A]

69.58

Equity [B]

2,360.02

2,545.33

2,680.79

2,803.27

2,849.66

Debt + Equity [C = A + B]

2,360.02

2,545.33

2,680.79

2,803.27

2,919.24

Cost of Debt [D]

6.21%

Cost of Equity [E]

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

Individual Year Gearing

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

2.38%

Weighted Average Gearing

0.46%

Weighted Average Cost of Debt

0.03%

Weighted Average Cost of Equity

13.94%

FRoR

13.96%

True-up of Return on Land

AAD’s submission regarding True up of Return on Land for the Second Control
Period

AAI made the following submission regarding true up of return on land for Second and First Control
Periods:

Table 29: Return on land submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Return on Land (SCP)

0.19

0.19

0.19

0.18

0.10

Return on Land (FCP)

1.55

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 38 of 207




3.7.

3.7.1.

TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

In order to substantiate the above, AAI has stated:

“AERA has vide its Order No0.42/201819 dated 05.03.2019 determined to provide a FROR on cost
of Land incurred by the Airport Operator. As per order of the Authority, return on land has been
claimed from first control period. Interest cost till F.Y 19-20 has been considered as SBI Base rate
+ 2% and from F.Y 20-21, Term loan rate of 6.21% has been considered.”

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Return on Land

The Second Control Period tariff order does not include any provision for a Return on Land.
As per Authority’s Order No. 42/2018-19 regarding determination of FRoR on cost of land:

As per para 4.1.1 of the aforementioned order, the Authority decides that in case the land is
provided to the airport free of cost, no return shall be given on the land.

As per para 4.1.2, the Authority states that return on land shall be provided on the cost if (provided
it is not free of cost) it is used for aeronautical purposes only.

As per clause 4.1.8. of the aforementioned order, return on land may be allowed on a prospective
basis only.

Authority’s examination of Return on Land for the Second Control Period

The Authority notes that AAI has submitted Rs. 1.55 Cr. for return on land for the First Control
Period and Rs. 0.85 Cr. for return on land for the Second Control Period. The Authority sought
additional information from AAI regarding this land. AAI has not provided the required information.
Moreover, since return on land should be sought prospectively and not retrospectively, the Authority
is of the opinion that return on land will not be included in the true up calculation of the Second
Control Period.

True-up of Operating and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses

The Authority had noted certain inconsistencies in the categorisation of sub-expenses within O&M
expenses while comparing the MYTP submission to the Second Control Period Order. In order to
make the Third Control Period submissions comparable with the approved amounts in the Second
Control Period order, the Authority has presented AAI’s submission as per the categorisation norm
followed in the Second Control Period Order. The categorisation changes incorporated in AAI’s
submission are as follows:

Table 30: Rectification of mis-categorization of O&M Expenses

Shifted From

Particulars
From To

Fees Paid to Outsiders (Consultancy/Advisory) Other outflows Admin and General

Upkeep Expenses Admin and General Utilities & Outsourcing

Utilities &
POL Outsourcing Other Outflows

Consumption of Spares gt'l't'es & Other Outflows
utsourcing

Collection Charges Other outflows Admin and General

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 39 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAYD’s submissions regarding the True up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control
Period

AAI has made the following submissions with regards to operating expenses for truing up in the
Second Control Period:

Payroll costs: AAI has submitted actual year-wise expenses for the abovementioned categories,
from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20. Payroll costs for FY 2020-21 were estimated by assuming a 7%
growth over the FY 2019-20 expenses. The following table summarises payroll costs submitted by
AAl:

Table 31: Payroll costs submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Payroll costs — non CHQ

120.75

128.33

143.13

160.18

171.39

723.76

Payroll costs — CHQ

4.49

20.57

42.76

29.84

31.93

129.60

125.24

148.90

185.89

190.01

203.32

853.36

Total payroll expenses

Administrative and general expenses: AAI has submitted year-wise actual expenses for the
abovementioned categories, from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20. Administrative and general expenses
for FY 2020-21 were estimated by assuming a 10% growth over the FY 2019-20 for non-
apportionment expenses. Further, collection charges on UDF for FY2016-17 to FY2019-20 are
based on actual traffic; for FY2020-21, collection charges on UDF have been estimated using the
estimated passenger traffic. It may be noted that AAI had resubmitted the apportionment of admin
and general CHQ expenses pertaining to major AAI airports vide its email dated 17 November, 2021
(“Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for the F.Y 16-17 TO 19-20”). The same has been considered
while presenting AAI’s submission with regards to O&M expenses in the table below. In the case
of apportionment of admin expenses for CHQ FY 2020-21, expenses were estimated using a growth
rate of 5% over FY 2019-20. The following table summarises administrative and general expenses
submitted by AAI:

Table 32: Administrative and general expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Admin and general expenses —non CHQ

71.21

46.68

20.98

29.90

30.27

199.04

Apportionment of Admin Expenses for
CHQ

57.10

53.59

32.78

93.15

97.80

334.43

Total Admin & General Expenses

128.31

100.27

53.76

123.04

128.07

533.47

Repair and maintenance (R&M) expenses: AAI has submitted year-wise actual expenses for all
R&M expenses from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20. R&M expenses for FY 2020-21 have been
estimated by assuming a 10% growth over the FY 2019-20 expenses. The expenses for digital
signages, automatic tray retrieval system and automatic electronic access retrieval system in FY
2020-21 are estimated based on actual annual maintenance contracts. The following table
summarises R&M expenses submitted by AAL:

Table 33: R&M expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March
(Rs. Cr.)

Total R&M
Expenses

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

96.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 84.07 386.99

e  Utilities and outsourcing expenses: AAl has submitted power charges based on actual rates per
unit. The power charges for FY2020-21 have also been calculated after incorporating a growth rate

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 40 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

of 3% on FY 2019-20 rate. AAI has submitted actual expenses for all other utility and outsourcing
expenses from FY2016-17 to FY2019-20. The FY2020-21 expenses have been estimated using a
10% growth rate over FY2019-20 expenses. The following table summarises the utilities and
outsourcing expenses submitted by AAI:

Table 34: Utilities and outsourcing expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Total utllities & outsourced 68.33 64.56 62.15 64.62 68.21 | 327.86
EXpPenses

Other outflows: The expenses for other expenses for from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20 are based on
actual figures and those in FY2020-21 have been estimated using a 10% growth over FY2019-20
expenses. The following table summarises other outflows submitted by AAI:

Table 35: Other Outflows as submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total Other outflows

1.04

1.13

1.99

221

2.43

*includes collection on consumption of stores and spares and POL charges

3.7.3. The aeronautical O&M expense for the Second Control Period considering the above-mentioned
submissions are shown in the table below:

Table 36: Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by AAI for true up for Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Payroll costs — CHQ

4.49

20.57

42.76

29.84

31.93

129.60

Payroll costs — non CHQ

120.75

128.33

143.13

160.18

171.39

723.76

Pay roll costs (A)

125.24

148.90

185.89

190.01

203.32

853.36

Repair & maintenance (B)

96.18

62.20

70.28

74.26

84.07

386.99

Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C)

68.33

64.56

62.15

64.62

68.21

327.86

Admin and general expenses —-CHQ

57.10

53.59

32.78

93.15

97.80

334.43

Admin and general expenses — non CHQ

71.21

46.68

20.98

29.90

30.27

199.04

Admin. & other expenses (D)

128.31

100.27

53.76

123.04

128.07

533.47

Other outflows (E)

1.04

1.13

1.99

221

2.43

8.79

Total operating expenditure (A to E)

419.10

377.06

374.07

454.14

486.09

2,110.47

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding O&M Expenses as per Tariff Order for

the Second Control Period

Forecasting of payroll expenses

The relevant decisions taken by the Authority while determining the tariff for the Second Control
Period are as stated below:

“I1.a. The Authority decides to consider the operational and maintenance expenditure as given in
Table 43 above, for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs for the 2nd control period.”

11.b. The Authority expects AAl to reduce O&M expenditure over a period of time.

“11.d. The Authority decides to true-up the O&M expenditure for FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 of the
2" control period based on the actuals at the time of tariff determination of the 3™ control period. ”

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 41 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

3.7.5. Inthe tariff order for the Second Control Period, with respect to the forecasting of payroll expenses,
the Authority decided that expenditure on apportionment of retirement benefits provided to the
Corporate Headquarter (CHQ) in respect of NSCBIA, Kolkata employees be increased at a growth
rate of 7%, except for FY 2017-18. Additionally, the Authority decided that the payroll cost
components — Salaries and Wages, Medical Benefits and PF contribution would be increased at 7%
for FY 2016-17 and at a growth rate of 5% for FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21. The
Authority had also proposed to increase CHQ overheads apportionment costs (admin. and general
expenditure of CHQ) by 5% per annum.

Allocation Ratios of Common Expenses

The allocation ratios as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of the Second Control Period
for various common expenses have been summarized below:

Table 37: Allocation ratios of common O&M expenses as approved in the tariff order of Second Control
Period
Particulars % Aeronautical Expense (excl. Cargo)
Payroll Expenses 95
Apportionment of Admin CHQ expenses 90
Retirement benefits provided at CHQ in respect of 95
employees at NSCBIA, Kolkata
Terminal Building Ratio 92.5

As per para 14.13. of the Second Control Period tariff order, the Authority had proposed not to
include financing charges as a part of O&M expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkata.

As per para 14.19 of the Second Control Period tariff order, the Authority had proposed to undertake
an independent study to assess the reasonableness of the O&M expenditure. The Authority had noted
that it would consider the independent study’s results to true up the O&M expenditure while
determining the tariff for Third Control Period.

The Authority had decided to consider the O&M expenditure as per the following table:

Table 38: O&M Expenses as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Total
Payroll costs — CHQ 23.0 26.5 28.4 30.3 325 140.7
Payroll costs — non CHQ 127.9 147.5 157.1 167.4 178.3 778.2
Pay roll costs (A) 150.6 1725 183.9 196.1 209.0 912.1
Repair & maintenance (B) 87.9 82.4 89.7 97.0 105.3 462.3
Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 74.5 63.8 62.0 63.6 65.2 329.1
Admin and general expenses - non CHQ 10.4 11.0 12.1 13.2 14.5 61.2
Admin and general expenses - CHQ 18.8 18.5 19.5 20.4 21.4 98.6
Admin. & other expenses (D) 29.2 29.5 31.5 33.6 35.9 159.7
Other outflows (E) 11 1.1 1.2 1.3 15 6.2
Total operating expenditure (A to E) 333.7 318.1 330.0 351.1 373.8 | 1706.7

Authority’s examination regarding O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period

3.7.10. The Authority has undertaken an independent study to assess the reasonableness of O&M expenses
at NSCBIA, Kolkata in the Second Control Period, as per para 14.19 of the Second Control Period

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 42 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Order. The study is attached in Appendix IV and its recommendations have been taken into
consideration while truing up O&M expenses of the Second Control Period.

3.7.11. The Authority notes that AAI has allocated various sub-expenses within O&M expenses based on

the following ratios:

Table 39: Allocation ratios of common expenses as submitted by AAI

Particular

Ratios

Payroll Expenses

EHCR

Admin. And General Expenses

EHCR, TBLR, VEHR

Repair and Maintenance

TBLR, VEHR, EHCR

Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses TBLR
Other Outflows -

Where:

EHCR — Employee Head Count Ratio
TBLR — Terminal Building Ratio
VEHR - Vehicle Ratio

3.7.12. A summary of the percentage of expenses considered to be aeronautical based on the aforementioned
ratios in AAI’s submission is given below:

Table 40: Summary of percentage of common expenses levied on aeronautical portion for each year as
submitted by AAI

Ratio (in %) Aeronautical Percentage (excl. Cargo)

TBLR 94.35
EHCR 98.27
EQTR 93.07
VEHR 100.00

3.7.13. The Authority proposes to consider a terminal building ratio of 92.5% for the true-up of the Second
Control Period (as mentioned in the Second Control Period Order). The Authority is of the opinion
that since there were no major capital additions in the terminal building, the terminal building ratio
is unlikely to undergo any change. Further, the Authority proposes to consider a vehicle ratio of
98.27% (similar to the employee ratio), in line with the Second Control Period Order that mentions
the use of an employee ratio to segregate common vehicular assets.

Payroll Expenses

The Authority notes that O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a growth
rate of 10% (and 7% in the case of payroll costs) over the FY20 expenses. Since FY 2020-21 traffic
was low due to the pandemic, the Authority is of the opinion that the O&M expenses of FY 2020-
21 may not be more than that of FY 2019-20. Therefore, the Authority proposes to estimate the FY
2020-21 expenses by considering nil growth over FY 2019-20.

The Authority proposes to estimate the FY 2020-21 payroll costs by applying a 0% growth rate over
the FY 2019-20 payroll costs instead of a 7% growth rate considered by AAI. The Authority
proposes to consider Rs. 160.17 Cr. for payroll expenses for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 171.39
Cr. submitted by AAI. Further, as per para 14.8 of the Second Control Period Order, the Authority
proposes to apportion 95% of retirement benefits to the aeronautical component against the 98.27%

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 43 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

submitted by AAI. The Authority proposes to consider the following payroll expenses in the Second
Control Period based on the analysis provided above and in paras 3.7.10 to 3.7.13:

Table 41: Payroll costs proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Payroll costs — CHQ* 4.34 19.89 41.34 28.85 28.85 123.26
Payroll costs — non CHQ 112.34 128.33 143.13 160.18 | 160.18 704.15
Total payroll expenses 116.68 148.21 184.47 189.02 | 189.03 827.41
* less — redeployed employees

Admin and General Expenses

3.7.16. As per para 14.13 of the Second Control Period Order, the Authority had proposed to not include
financing charges (interest on bond) in admin. and general expenses. Since the same has been
included in the MY TP submission, the Authority decided to exclude these expenses from O&M
expenses for the Second Control Period.

3.7.17. The Authority also notes that AAI has provisioned towards an apportionment of Admin. Expenses
to CHQ amounting to Rs. 334.43 Cr. Authority believes that this amount is on a higher side as
compared to Rs. 98.6 Cr. as approved in the Second Control Period. In this regard, the Authority
observed that there was no clear trend for the apportionment of CHQ expenses over the control
periods. The Authority sought additional details on CHQ expenses of AAI and its apportionment
across AAI profit centres from AAI. Subsequently AAI submitted details regarding the same vide
e-mail dated 17.11.2021 (“Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for the F.Y 16-17 to 19-20”).

3.7.18. The Authority noted that the CHQ expenses submitted by AAI consisted of: (i) payroll costs; (ii)
admin and general expenses; (iii) repair and maintenance expenses; (iv) utility and outsourcing
expenses; and (v) other expenses. The Authority analysed the apportionment of these expenses in
the proportion of employees providing support to airport and non-airport related services and their
bifurcation into purely airport, purely non-airport and common categories based on the nature of
services provided by AAL.

3.7.19. With respect to the apportionment of pay and allowance costs incurred at the CHQ, the Authority
has the following observations:
i.  AAl has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as airport

expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature.
AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS & Cargo
department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres. However, AAl
has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support service departments such
as HR, finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping), etc. between airport and non-
airport related activities.
AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-airport
related expenses. The Authority is of the view that a percentage share of expenses should be
worked out on total outflow of pay and allowances.
Manpower of CHQ is also providing services to non-airport related activities such as ATC,
CNS services at airports. Hence, pay and allowances need to be adjusted accordingly.

3.7.20. Considering the above observations, the Authority is of the considered view that 20% of the pay and
allowances expenses of the CHQ are not incurred for airports and are to be excluded as they are
related to the following:

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 44 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Support services to ANS, Cargo and Commercial at CHQ and airports
Officials of Directorate of Commercial

The balance 80% of pay and allowances of CHQ has been allocated to airports as aeronautical
expenses.

3.7.21. With respect to the apportionment of admin and general expenses incurred at the CHQ, the Authority
has the following observations:

i.  With respect to AAI’s legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level, the Authority is of the

view that this expense should be analysed and distributed to stations on a case-to-case basis.
Since such details have not been provided by AAI, the Authority proposes to exclude the
same from the amount allocated to stations.
With respect to interest/penalties to Government of India at CHQ level, the Authority is of
the view that stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the
Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator. Therefore,
such expenses have not been allocated to NSCBIA, Kolkata.

Due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and non-availability of actual data, the Authority
proposed to consider a negative 5% growth rate over FY 2019-20 while estimating the admin and
general expenses - CHQ expenses of FY 2020-21, instead of a 10% growth rate considered by AAL.
The Authority proposes to consider Rs. 65.28 Cr. for administrative and general expenses for FY
2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 97.80 Cr. submitted by AALI.

The Authority also proposes to consider the collection charges for UDF based on the traffic growth
rates outlined in Section 3.2. The Authority proposes to consider the following administrative and

general expenses in the Second Control Period based on the analysis provided above and in paras
3.7.10 t0 3.7.13:

Table 42: Administrative and general expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Admin and general expenses — non CHQ

21.53

23.21

20.98

29.89

27.58

123.20

CHQ

Apportionment of Admin Expenses for

39.04

29.15

1.66

68.71

65.28

203.84

60.57

52.36

22.64

98.6

92.86

327.04

Total Admin & General Expenses

Repair and Maintenance Expenses

The Authority proposes to estimate the FY 2020-21 R&M expenses by applying a 0% growth rate
over the FY 2019-20 R&M expenses instead of a 10% growth rate considered by AAI. The Authority
proposes to consider Rs. 75.56 Cr. for R&M expenses for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 84.07 Cr.
submitted by AAIL. The Authority proposes to consider the following repair and maintenance
expenses in the Second Control Period based on the analysis provided above and in paras 3.7.10 to
3.7.13:

Table 43: R&M expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018
Total R&M Expenses 95.20 61.22

* includes AMC charges for digital signages, ATRS, AERS

2021
75.56*

Total
374.37

2019
69.21

2020
73.18

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 45 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses

The Authority has analysed the utility and outsourcing expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkata. It was noted
that a substantial portion of the utility expenses pertained to the power charges (net of power
recoveries). Upon the Authority’s inquiry regarding power recoveries, AAIl submitted that NSCBIA,
Kolkata had a steady power recovery of 20-25% across the Second Control Period. Since the power
recovery is at par with other major airports, the Authority does not propose any changes to it. Further,
the Authority proposes to estimate the FY 2020-21 utilities and outsourcing expenses by applying a
0% growth rate over the FY 2019-20 utilities and outsourcing expenses instead of a 10% growth rate
considered by AAI. The Authority proposes to consider Rs. 63.61 Cr. for utilities and outsourcing
expenses for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 68.21 Cr. submitted by AAI. The Authority proposes to
consider the following utilities and outsourcing expenses in the Second Control Period based on the
analysis provided above and in paras 3.7.10 t0 3.7.13:

Table 44: Utilities and outsourcing expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control
Period by the Authority

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Total utilities & outsourcing | oo 01 | g3gs | e122|  6361| 6361 | 320.00
eXpenses

Other Outflows

3.7.26. The Authority proposes to consider Rs. 2.18 Cr. for other outflows for FY 2020-21 as opposed to
Rs. 2.43 Cr. submitted by AAI. The Authority proposes to consider the following other outflows in
the Second Control Period based on the analysis provided in paras 3.7.10 to 3.7.13:

Table 45: Other outflows proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

E:)E”d'”g el e ([n R 2017 | 2018 2019 2020 2021 | Total

Total Other Outflows 0.97 1.12 1.98 2.17 2.17 8.41

3.7.27. The Authority has recalculated the O&M expenses after taking into consideration the above points
and considering specific details on sub-heads of O&M expenses. The table below provides the O&M
expenses as considered by the Authority for the true-up of the Second Control Period:

Table 46: O&M Expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Payroll costs — CHQ 4.34 19.89 41.34 28.85 28.85 123.26
Payroll costs — non CHQ 112.34 128.33 143.13 160.18 160.18 704.15
Payroll costs (A) 116.68 148.21 184.47 189.02 189.03 827.41
Repair and maintenance (B) 95.20 61.22 69.21 73.18 75.56 374.37
Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 67.71 63.84 61.22 63.61 63.61 320.00
Admin and general expenses — non CHQ 21.53 23.21 20.98 29.89 27.58 123.20
’éﬂ[g”'onme“t of Admin Expenses for 3004 | 2915 166| 6871| 6528 203.84
Admin & Other expenses (D) 60.57 52.36 22.64 98.6 92.86 327.04
Other Outflows (E) 0.97 1.12 1.98 2.17 2.17 8.41
Total O&M Expenses (A to E) 341.13 326.75 339.52 426.58 423.23 1,857.23

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 46 of 207




3.8.

3.8.1.

TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

True-up of Non-Aeronautical Revenues

AAD’s submissions regarding true-up of Non-Aeronautical Services for the Second
Control Period

AAI submitted the revenue from non-aeronautical services for cross subsidising 30% of the same in
the determination of the ARR for the Second Control Period. The following table provides the actual
non-aeronautical revenues earned by NSCBIA, Kolkata in the Second Control Period:

Table 47: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY Ending31March (Rs.Cr.) | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Total

Revenue from Rent and services

Land rent & leases 56.33 48.63 33.27 28.84 7.95 175.03

Building residential 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.22

Building non residential 20.77 16.49 18.50 18.92 14.22 88.89

Revenue related to passenger traffic

Duty free shops 23.01 33.75 37.24 43.38 2.52 139.90

Car rentals 0.79 5.16 11.96 14.60 2.83 35.34

Car parking 13.19 15.01 15.22 14.47 3.86 61.75

Admission tickets 0.85 1.28 1.08 1.38 0.51 5.10

Other income 22.52 10.44 17.26 | (16.55)* 24.90 58.57

Land Rent & Leases - hanger 9.79 18.40 10.67 11.16 34.35 84.37

Restaurant / snack bars 10.71 11.75 13.66 15.03 3.98 55.13

T.R. Stall 24.95 30.88 40.42 45.14 12.13 153.53

Hoarding & display (17.47)** 31.03 43.24 51.34 8.72 116.86

Total 165.47 222.87 242.59 227.74 116.02 974.69

*Negative balance due to withdrawal of Taj SATS Billing (In-flight Kitchen Services) as per CHQ directive
**Negative balance due to withdrawal of TDI billing subsequent to arbitration

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Non-Aeronautical Services as per Tariff
Order for the Second Control Period

The Authority had proposed that non-aeronautical revenues would be trued-up in case the non-
aeronautical revenues are higher than the projected non-aeronautical revenues. However, in case of
a shortfall, the Authority would perform the true up, provided there are reasonable grounds for not
realising the projected revenues.

As per the Second Control Period tariff order, the Authority had decided to include cargo revenue
for FY 2016-17 while determination of tariff for the Second Control Period. Additionally, the
Authority had noted that there was no clarity on the revenue sharing mechanism between AAI and
AAICLAS. Further, it had proposed that that this matter would be taken up during the true up in
Third Control Period, which will be based on the decision taken by AAI on revenue sharing
mechanism.

As per the provisions of the AERA Act, services rendered in respect of cargo, ground handling and
fuel supply are aeronautical services. Thus, the Authority had proposed to consider land lease
revenues from CGF as aeronautical revenue.

Thus, after adjusting for land lease revenues and growth rates assumed by AAI (and considering
stakeholders’ comments) in the Second Control Period, the approved non-aeronautical revenue is as
follows:

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 47 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 48: Non-aeronautical Revenue as per the tariff order of the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Non-Aeronautical Revenues as per Authority 150.5 167.8 186.9 205.7 226.4

Authority’s examination regarding Non-Aeronautical Services for the Second
Control Period

The Authority has studied AAI’s submission with respect to non-aeronautical revenue and observed
that the actual non-aeronautical revenues realised at NSCBIA, Kolkata are higher than the projected
values in the tariff order of the Second Control Period. Accordingly, the Authority accepts a non-
aeronautical revenue of Rs. 974.69 Cr. for the Second Control Period.

3.9. True-up of Aeronautical Revenue

AAD’s submission of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

3.9.1.  AAI has submitted that the following are the sources of aeronautical revenue:

Landing, parking, and housing charges

User development fee (UDF)

Aerobridge charges

Oil throughput charges (AAI submitted that it has stopped levying oil throughput charges
from 15.01.2020)

Land leases (from ground handling and oil companies)

Ground handling charges

Royalty from CUTE charges

Cargo revenue (for FY17 only)

Cargo revenue share — 30% from AAICLAS

3.9.2. AAl has submitted the following details regarding aeronautical revenue for the Second Control
Period:

Table 49: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Landing

210.47

254.56

331.29

341.05

157.22

1,294.60

Parking & Housing

511

12.40

14.98

24.32

10.48

67.30

UDF

398.42

476.52

597.65

606.22

186.63

2,265.44

Oil throughput charges

57.39

62.47

64.41

50.01

0.00

234.29

Land lease

37.44

37.44

37.06

36.44

36.44

184.81

Ground handling charges

27.38

28.65

36.05

28.06

11.68

131.83

Royalty from CUTE

13.23

18.37

18.93

15.80

5.34

71.67

Less: Cargo revenue

53.06

53.06

Cargo revenue share from AAICLAS

45.79

20.11

17.02

82.92

Aerobridge charges

0.00

15.21

16.39

6.02

37.62

Total

696.39

1161.38

1138.42

430.84

4,317.44

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding aeronautical revenue for the Second

Control Period

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 48 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

3.9.3. Following are the relevant decisions that the Authority has taken with respect to aeronautical revenue
for the Second Control Period:

“10.a. The Authority decides to consider the revenues accruing to AAl on account of the
aeronautical services of Cargo facility, Ground Handling Services and Supply of fuel to aircraft
(FTC) including land lease rentals as aeronautical revenue.”

3.9.4. The following aeronautical revenues were approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period:

Table 50: Aeronautical revenue as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Landing 192.3 222.3 285.0 315.8 349.9 1,365.3
Parking & Housing 4.6 6.0 8.9 10.0 11.2 40.7
UDF 430.4 495.6 618.2 707.7 810.5 3,062.4
FTP + ITP and lease rentals 83.7 89.7 96.1 103.0 110.4 482.9
Ground handling charges and lease 29.4 314 337 36.1 386
rentals 169.2
Royalty from CUTE 12.4 13.7 15.1 16.7 18.5 76.4
Cargo revenue 47.2 - - - - 47.2
Aerobridge charges - 4.6 15.3 17.2 19.2 56.3
Total projected revenue 799.9 863.2 | 10724 | 12065 | 1,358.5 5,300.5
Target aero revenue (ARR) 8849 | 10199 | 1,1756| 1,3555| 1,563.0 5,998.9
Shortfall (84.9) | (156.6) | (103.3) | (148.9 | (204.6) (698.3)
Shortfall in PV terms (84.9) | (1379 (79.5) | (100.5) | (121.1) (523.5)

Authority’s examination of Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control Period

The Authority has noted that aeronautical revenue is based on the following two factors:

a. ATM traffic — Landing charges, parking & housing charges, aerobridge charges and ground
handling charges
b. Passenger traffic — UDF and royalty from CUTE

The Authority notes that in its submission, AAI has deducted the revenue received from the cargo
operations in FY 2016-17 while calculating the total aeronautical revenue at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The
Authority noted that the cargo revenues were erroneously subtracted while calculating the total
aeronautical revenue for FY 2016-17. The Authority is of the opinion that the same must be added
to the aeronautical revenues. The Authority proposes the same and recalculates the aeronautical
revenue for FY 2016-17. Further, the Authority also understands that the cargo revenue (30%
received from AAICLAS) for FY 2017-18 has been added along with the same for FY 2018-19. The
Authority acknowledges that this has an impact on the ARR in NPV terms. This is because the timing
of recognising the revenue would have an impact when appropriate discount factors are applied.
Thus, the Authority proposes to recognise the cargo revenue from AAICLAS in their respective
years.

The Authority notes that the aeronautical revenues at NSCBIA, Kolkata are in line with the expected
revenues in the Second Control Period Order expect for FY 2020-21. Moreover, it may be noted that
the revised tariffs in the Second Control Period were applicable only in the middle of the Second
Control Period. Thus, the revenue projections in the Second Control Period Order are in line with
the revised tariffs and actual traffic growth rates except for FY 2020-21. The Authority understands
the adverse impacts of the pandemic on the aviation sector in FY 2020-21 and proposes to true-up

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 49 of 207




3.10.1.

TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

the aeronautical revenue as per the actual revenue collected by AAI in the Second Control Period

after truing up the actual traffic.

The following table provides the recomputed summary of aeronautical revenue based on the revised
passenger and ATM traffic volumes of FY 2020-21:

Table 51: Aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by

the Authority

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Landing

210.47

254.56

331.29

341.05

161.90

1,299.28

Parking & Housing

5.11

12.40

14.98

24.32

11.03

67.85

UDF

398.42

476.52

597.65

606.22

194.46

2,273.27

Oil throughput charges

57.39

62.47

64.41

50.01

0.00

234.29

Land lease

37.44

37.44

37.06

36.44

36.44

184.81

Ground handling charges

27.38

28.65

36.05

28.06

12.22

132.37

Royalty from CUTE

13.23

18.37

18.93

15.80

5.55

71.87

Cargo revenue

53.06

53.06

Cargo revenue share from
AAICLAS

23.74

22.06

20.11

17.02

82.92

Aerobridge charges

0.00

15.21

16.39

6.14

37.74

Total

914.14

1,137.64

1,138.42

444.76

4,437.47

. True-up of Aeronautical Taxes

AATD’s submission regarding True up of Aeronautical Taxes for the Second Control

Period

AAI has submitted tax calculations using a tax rate of 34.94% from FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19. For

FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21, a tax rate of 25.17% was used. These tax rates were used on NSCBIA,
Kolkata’s profit before tax (PBT) after setting-off the prior period tax losses. The following table
summarises the tax working for the true-up period as per AAI’s submission:

Table 52: Aeronautical Taxes submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Aero Revenue (A)

696.39

890.41

1,161.38

1,138.42

430.84

4,317.44

O&M Expense (B)

419.10

377.06

374.07

454.14

486.09

2,110.47

Total Interest and Financing Charges (C)

1.73

1.73

Depreciation (D)

175.61

186.18

199.94

188.24

178.06

928.02

Total expenditure (E) = (B to D)

594.72

563.24

574.01

642.38

665.88

3,040.21

Profit Before Tax (F) = (A -E)

101.67

327.17

587.37

496.04

(235.03)

1,277.22

Set-off of prior period tax losses (G)

PBT after set-off of losses (H) = (F — G)

101.67

327.17

587.37

496.04

(235.03)

1,277.22

Tax [34.944% up to FY 2018-19 &
25.17% from FY 2019-20] (1)

35.53

114.33

205.25

124.85

479.96

Profit After Tax (J) = (H - 1)

66.14

212.84

382.12

371.19

(235.03)

797.26

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Taxation as per Tariff Order for the

Second Control Period

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 50 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

3.10.2. Relevant decisions taken by the Authority at the time of tariff determination of the Second Control
Period as are follows:

“12.b. The Authority decides to true up the difference between the actual/ apportioned corporate
tax paid and that estimated by the Authority for the 2nd control period during determination of
tariffs for the 3rd control period.”

Additionally, the Authority decided to consider corporate tax pertaining to earnings from
aeronautical services under shared till as per MIAL Order No. 32/2012-13 (Decision No. XV). The
Authority has therefore proposed to exclude non-aeronautical component from revenues considered
while determining tax for aeronautical services.

Based on the abovementioned examination by the Authority, the following tax projections were
made for the Second Control Period:

Table 53: Aeronautical Taxes as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Aero Revenue 799.9 863.2| 1,0724| 1,2065| 1,358.5| 5,300.5

Aeronautical O&M (excl. CHQ
overheads) 295.9 273.1 282.2 300.3 319.9| 14714

CHQ Overheads 41.8 45.0 47.8 50.8 53.9 239.3
Depreciation as per IT Act 194.5 188.7 202.3 195.1 170.7 951.3
Profit Before Tax 267.7 356.5 540.1 660.3 814.0| 2,638.6
Tax 92.6 123.3 186.9 228.5 281.6 912.9

Authority’s examination of Aeronautical Taxes for the Second Control Period

3.10.5. The Authority does not propose any material changes in calculating the tax for the Second Control
Period. The Authority has incorporated the changes in regulatory building blocks relevant to tax
calculation and recalculated aeronautical tax for the true-up of the Second Control Period as follows:

Table 54: Aeronautical Taxes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Aeronautical Revenue (A) 802.50 914.14 | 1,137.64 | 1,138.42 444.76 4,437.47
Operating Expense (B) 341.14 326.75 339.51 426.60 423.23 1,857.23
Total Interest and Finance Charges (C) - - - - 1.73 1.73
Depreciation as per IT Act (D) 175.34 182.49 193.44 182.68 173.37 907.32
Total Expenditure (E) = (B+ C + D) 516.48 509.24 532.96 609.28 598.32 2,766.28
PBT (F) = (A—E) 286.02 404.91 604.68 520.14 | (153.56) | 1,671.19

Set-off of prior period tax losses (G) - - - - - -

PBT after set-off of prior period tax losses
(H) =(F-0C)

0, 0
'(I;z;x 34.944% (FY19) & 25.17% w.e.f. FY20 i 585.92

PAT()=(H-1) (15356) | 1,085.27

(153.56) | 1,671.19

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 51 of 207




3.11. True-Up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement

TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAYD’s submission of ARR for the Second Control Period

as follows:

Table 55: ARR submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

3.11.1. The ARR as submitted by AAI, after incorporating AAT’s revised submissions, is given in the table

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Average RAB [A]

2,264.39

2,233.49

2,268.79

2,235.94

2,181.88

FRoR [B] (% p.a.)

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

Return on Average RAB [C] =
[A] * [B]

317.01

312.69

317.63

313.03

305.46

1,565.83

Add: Depreciation [D]

147.27

152.01

163.42

171.63

183.02

817.34

Add: Operating expenses [E]

419.10

377.06

374.07

454.14

486.09

2,110.47

Add: Taxation [F]

35.53

114.33

205.25

124.85

479.96

Less: 30% of Non -
Aeronautical revenue [G]

(49.64)

(66.86)

(72.78)

(68.32)

(34.81)

(292.41)

Return on Land [H]

0.19

0.19

0.19

0.18

0.10

0.85

Return on Land for FCP [I]

1.55

1.55

Dep on Financing Allowance
FA for FCP [J]

13.05

13.04

13.41

13.28

13.28

66.07

Return on RAB for SCP FA [K]

30.33

28.50

26.65

24.78

22.92

133.20

Dep and Return on RAB w.r.t.
FA of FCP (compounded @
14%) [L]

207.67

207.67

Interest on Term Loan [M]

1.73

1.73

True Up for FCP [N]

899.90

899.90

ARR [O] = Sum of [C] to [N]

2,021.96

930.95

1,027.85

1,033.58

977.81

5,992.15

Aeronautical Revenue [P]

696.39

890.41

1,161.38

1,138.42

430.84

4,317.44

Discount Factor (#) [Q]

1.93

1.69

1.48

1.30

1.14

PV (Discounted ARR) [R] =
[O]*[Q]

3,893.11

1,572.34

1,522.81

1,343.24

1,114.70

9,446.20

PV (Discounted aeronautical
revenues) [S] = [P]*[Q]

1,340.84

1,503.86

1,720.63

1,479.49

491.16

6,535.99

PV (Shortfall)/ Surplus of the
current control period [T] = [S]

- [R]

(2,552.27)

(68.48)

197.82

136.25

(623.54)

(2,910.21)

True Up for SCP [X (T)] as of
31 March 2022

(2,910.21)

(2,910.21)

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding ARR as per Tariff Order for the Second

Control Period

Table 56: ARR as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period

3.11.2. The Authority had decided to true up for the Second Control Period at the time of the tariff
determination for the Third Control Period. The following table was the approved ARR as per the
Authority:

FY Ending 31 March (Rs Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Average RAB

2,253.5

2,221.6

2,334.3

2,313.2

2,150.5

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 52 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY Ending 31 March (Rs Cr.)

Total

Return on Average Aeronautical
RAB @ 14%

1,578.20

Aeronautical Operating
Expenditure

1,710.70

Depreciation on aeronautical RAB

782.30

Aeronautical corporate tax @
34.6%

912.90

Less — 30% aeronautical revenues

281.10

True up shortfall in 1% control
period as on 01.04.2016

899.9

ARR as per Authority

852.7

947.8

1,005.0

1,050.7

5,602.9

Total ARR as per Authority

5,602.9

5,602.9

Discounted ARR

747.9

729.3

678.3

622.1

4,524.50

PV of ARR for the control period
as on 01.04.2016

4,524.5

4,524.5

No. of passengers (as per
projections) (in mn.)

19.36

97.82

Total Passengers during the control
period (in mn.)

97.82

97.82

Yield per passenger for the control

462.5

462.50

Target Yield per passenger

607.2

3,041.30

Target aeronautical revenues

1,175.6

6,088.90

PV of target aeronautical revenues

4,524.5

4,524.50

Authority’s examination regarding ARR for the Second Control Period

The Authority notes that AAI has submitted a return and depreciation claimed on the financing
allowance for the First Control Period. The Authority proposes to not allow this provision since it
was not proposed by AAI in the First Control Period and, as a result, was not approved by the
Authority. Further, the Authority proposes to not allow the treatment of this financing allowance in

the Second Control Period.

The Authority notes that AAI has provisioned for an interest on term loan in their submission. The
Authority proposes to not allow the same since a provision of a fair rate of return on the RAB is
made in Direction 5 of the AERA Guidelines, 2011. Thus, considering AAI’s submission in this
regard would lead to a double-counting of the return provisioned for debt.

After incorporating the changes discussed in the earlier sections, the Authority has recalculated the
ARR as follows:

Table 57: ARR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by Authority

FY Ending 31 March (Rs
Cr.)

Ref

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Average RAB [A]

Table 19

2,261.94

2,215.55

2,234.56

2,197.85

2,141.86

FRoR [B] (% p.a.)

Table 28

13.96%

13.96%

13.96%

13.96%

13.96%

Return on Average RAB [C] =
[A]* [B]

315.86

309.39

312.04

306.91

299.10

1,543.30

Add: Depreciation [D]

Table 26

147.13

150.90

161.71

169.66

180.77

810.17

Add: Operating expenses [E]

Table 46

341.14

326.75

339.51

426.60

423.23

1,857.23

Add: Taxation [F]

Table 54

99.95

141.49

211.30

133.18

585.92

Return on Land [G]

Para 3.6.5

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 53 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY Ending 31 March (Rs
Cr.)

Ref

Return on Land for FCP [H]

Para 3.6.5

Dep on Financing Allowance
FA for FCP [I]

Para 3.11.3

Return on RAB for SCP FA
[J]

Para 3.11.3

Dep and Return on RAB w.r.t.
FA of FCP (compounded @
14%) [K]

Para 3.11.3

Interest on Term Loan [L]

Para 3.11.4

Under-recovery of FCP as on
31 March 2017 [M]

899.90

899.90

ARR [O] = Sum of [C] to [M]

1,803.98

928.53

1,024.57

1,036.35

903.10

5,696.52

Non-Aeronautical Revenue

Table 47

165.42

222.87

242.59

227.74

116.02

974.69

Less: 30% of Non -
Aeronautical revenue [P]

(49.63)

(66.86)

(72.78)

(68.32)

(34.81)

(292.39)

Net ARR [Q] = [O] + [P]

1,754.35

861.67

951.79

968.03

868.29

5,404.13

Aeronautical revenues [R]

Table 51

802.50

914.14

1,137.64

1,138.42

444.76

4,437.47

Discount Factor (#) [S]

1.92

1.69

1.48

1.30

1.14

PV (Discounted ARR) [T] =
[SI*[Q]

3,372.57

1,453.50

1,408.80

1,257.26

989.54

8,481.66

PV (Discounted aeronautical
revenues) [U] = [S]*[R]

1,542.73

1,542.02

1,683.88

1,478.57

506.87

6,754.06

PV (Under)/ Over recovery of
the current control period as on
31 March 2022

[V]=[U]-[T]

(1,829.84)

88.52

275.08

221.30

(482.67)

(1,727.60)

True Up for SCP [X (V)] as of
31 March 2022

(1,727.60)

3.11.6. The Authority notes that there is an under-recovery of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. in the Second Control and
proposes to account for in the ARR computation of the Third Control Period. The main reasons for
the true-up of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. are:

e the provision for carry-forward of Rs. 523.5 Cr. as 0of 01.04.2016 as per para 17.10 and Table
49 of the Second Control Period Order;

e reduced traffic in FY 2020-21 due to the Covid-19 pandemic;

¢ incurrence of security-related capital additions in order to comply with BCAS requirements

3.12. Authority’s proposals regarding true-up of Second Control Period

Based on the discussion in the earlier sections, the Authority proposes the following changes

regarding the true-up of the Second Control Period

To accept the actual traffic volumes of FY 2020-21 for true-up of the Second Control Period — as

detailed in Table 6.

To consider passenger and ATM traffic as detailed in Table 7 for true-up of the Second Control

Period.

To consider aeronautical RAB as per Table 19 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

To consider aeronautical depreciation as per Table 26 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 54 of 207




TRUE-UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

To consider FROR as per Table 28 for the true-up of the Second Control Period.
To not allow return on cost of land pertaining to First and Second Control Periods.
To consider operating expenses as per Table 46 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

To consider the non-aeronautical revenue as per submitted by AAI for the true-up of the Second
Control Period.

3.12.9. To consider aeronautical revenue as per Table 51 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

3.12.10. To consider aeronautical tax as per Table 54 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

3.12.11. To carry forward the under-recovery amount of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. as on 31 March 2022 as per Table
57 for true-up of the Second Control Period and consider the same in the tariff determination of
the Third Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 55 of 207




TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

4. TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

4.1. AAD’s submission regarding Traffic in Third Control Period

4.1.1. AAI has submitted its traffic projections as a part of MYTP submission. The passenger traffic, air
traffic movement and their expected annual growth rates assumed in the tariff determination process
for Third Control Period are as given in the table below:

Table 58: ATM and Passenger Traffic for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY endingMarch31 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | 2024 | 2025 | 2026 |Total
Passenger Traffic (Mn)
Domestic 1908 | 7.34| 1284 | 1669 | 20.87 | 2504 | 28.05103.49

% growth over previous
year

% of FY20 38% 67% 88% 109% | 131% 147%
International . 0.11 0.29 0.66 131 2.36 3.78

% growth over previous
year

% of FY20 4% 10% 22% 45% 80% 129%
Total 7.44 13.13 17.35 22.18 27.40 31.82

% growth over previous
year

% of FY20 34% 60% 79% | 101% | 124% | 145%
Air Traffic Movement ('O

Domestic 62.80 | 103.62 | 129.53 | 15543 | 183.41| 201.75

% growth over previous 56% | 65% | 25% | 20% | 18% |  10%
year

% of FY20 44% 73% 91% 110% 129% 142%
International 6.20 9.30 12.09 14.51 19.59 29.38

% growth over previous 74% | 50% | 30% | 20% | 35% | 50%
year

% of FY20 26% 39% 50% 61% 82% 123%
Total 69.00 | 11292 | 141.62 | 169.94 | 202.99 | 231.13

% growth over previous 58% | 64% | 25% | 20% | 19% |  14%
year

% of FY20 42% 68% 85% 103% | 122% 139%

-62% 75% 30% 25% 20% 12%

-96% | 175% | 125% | 100% 80% 60%

-66% 76% 32% 28% 24% 16%

4.1.2. AAI further stated that the traffic data in the MYTP was updated up to FY 2019-20 as per actuals
and thereafter a growth rate from FY 2020-21 to FY 2025-26 was considered as per its projections.

4.2. Authority’s analysis regarding Traffic for Third Control Period

4.2.1. The Authority has taken note of the impact that the Covid-19 pandemic has had on the aviation
sector and the resultant disruption in air traffic demand (both domestic and international) while
analysing AAI’s submission of traffic forecast for Third Control Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The
Authority also evaluated recent trends in air traffic (Passenger and ATMs) for the purpose of traffic
projections.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 56 of 207




TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

As per AAI’s submission, the domestic and international pre-pandemic passenger traffic level is
expected to return by FY 2023-24 and FY 2025-26 respectively; similar trends are expected by AAI
in the case of the revival of ATM traffic as well.

The Authority notes that the domestic passenger traffic growth in FY 2020-21 was bouncing back
after being impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic. However, the second wave of the pandemic has
again hit the sector adversely. The Authority is cognizant of the impact that the second wave has had
on the aviation sector and accordingly has remained conservative in its estimation of traffic.

The Authority has computed the 5-year CAGR and 3-year CAGR using the actual traffic data till
FY 2019-20, as FY 2019-20 has not been adversely impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic (except for
a small impact towards the end of the year). The following table provides the details:

Table 59: CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata

FY ending March 31 5 Year CAGR (in %) 3 Year CAGR (in %0)
Passenger Traffic
Domestic 16.24 10.90
International 8.82 9.64
Total 15.06 10.73
Air Traffic Movement
Domestic 11.89 10.26
International 8.06 9.28
Total 11.28 10.11

4.2.5. The Authority has taken note of AAI’s comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period.
Considering the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, the Authority has reviewed various reports by
international agencies and its own traffic assessment based on discussion with various industry
bodies. Based on this, the Authority projected passenger and ATM traffic for the Third Control
Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata.

Further, the Authority has also benchmarked the traffic growth rates at NSCBIA, Kolkata with other
comparable airports such as those of BIAL, CIAL and HIAL. Since the tariff orders of these airports
have been issued, a detailed stakeholder discussion has been conducted on the same, thus ensuring
that the traffic growth rates at NSCBIA, Kolkata are in line with industry expectations.

The corresponding traffic for passengers and ATM as considered by the Authority for Third Control
Period are given below:

Table 60: Traffic projections proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority

FY ending March 31 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 | Total
(actuals

)

Passenger Traffic (in Mn.)
As per AAI
Domestic
% growth over previous year
% of FY20
International
% growth over previous year
% of FY20

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 57 of 207




TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 2020
(actuals

)
Total 22.02

% growth over previous year
% of FY20
As per Authority
Domestic
% growth over previous year
% of FY20 traffic
International
% growth over previous year
% of FY20 traffic
Total
% growth over previous year
% of FY20 traffic
Air Traffic Movement (in 000°s)
As per AAI
Domestic 141.79 | 62.80 | 103.62 | 129.53 | 155.43
% growth over previous year -56% 65% 25% 20%
% of FY20 44% 73% 91% | 110%
International 6.20 930 | 12.09| 1451
% growth over previous year -74% 50% 30% 20%
% of FY20 26% 39% 50% 61%
Total 69.00 | 112.92 | 141.62 | 169.94
% growth over previous year -58% 64% 25% 20%
% of FY20 42% 68% 85% | 103%
As per Authority
Domestic 66.42 | 96.61 | 149.18 | 156.29
% growth over previous year -53% 45% 54% 5%
% of FY20 traffic 47% 68% | 105% | 110%
International 5.75 542 | 17.68 | 23.58
% growth over previous year -76% -6% | 226% 33%
% of FY20 traffic 24% 23% 74% 98%
Total 72.17 | 102.04 | 166.87 | 179.86
% growth over previous year -56% 41% 64% 8%
% of FY20 traffic 44% 62% | 101% | 109%

4.3. Authority’s Proposal regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect to
traffic for the Third Control Period

4.3.1. To consider passenger traffic and ATM projections as given in Para 4.2.5 (Table 60) for the
determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

To true-up the traffic of Third Control Period based on the actuals at the time of tariff determination
of the Fourth Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 58 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THIRD CONTROL
PERIOD

5.1. AAD’s submission regarding RAB and Depreciation for the Third Control Period

5.1.1. The aeronautical capital additions submitted by AAI can be divided into the following heads:

I Capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period
New capital additions proposed for the Third Control Period

These are detailed in the same sequence in the following paragraphs.
Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period

As per AAI’s MY TP submission, capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the
Third Control Period are as follows:

Extension of F-taxi track towards northern side
Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/01L
Widening of E-taxi track and construction of fillet for movement of C category aircrafts
Reconstruction of G-taxi track
Extension of apron on south side of integrated terminal building
Relocation of mosque
Relocation of Civil Maintenance Department (CMD) and Electrical Maintenance
Department (EMD) store
h. Construction of emergency medical unit
i. Facia lighting of integrated terminal building for two buildings
j. Augmentation of power supply - east side of runway

5.1.4. Details regarding the capital expenditure for the above projects as submitted by AAI for the Third
Control Period are as follows:

Table 61: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control
Period submitted by AAI

Total

Name of Work

Year of
Cap.
(FY)

Project
Cost

Financing
Allowance

IDC

amount
(incl. FA,
IDC)

Extension of F-taxi track towards northern
side

2022-23

265.88

17.36

12.60

295.84

Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/01L

2021-22

37.34

4.00

0.48

41.82

Widening of E-taxitrack and construction of
fillet for movement of C-category aircrafts

2021-22

5.56

0.62

0.05

6.23

Extension of apron on south side of NITB

2024-25

30.00

0.76

1.14

31.89

Construction of emergency medical unit

2021-22

1.82

0.29

0.01

2.13

Augmentation of power supply - east side of
runway

2021-22

4.01

4.01

Total

344.61

23.03

14.28

381.92

New aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 59 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

5.1.5. Details of the new capital additions submitted by AAI in the Third Control Period are as follows:

Table 62: New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Name of Work 'Year of Cap. Project Financing IDC Total
(FY) Cost Allowance amount
(incl. FA,
IDC)

134.86

Capacity enhancement at terminal
building

Metro connectivity to terminal
building

Construction of remote bays on the
eastern side of the main runway
Construction of CISF complex on
Narayanpur side

Relocation of Air India NTA
building

glk;er capex works (less than Rs. 50 211,17

Total 685.30

106.94

97.42

83.36

51.55

Additions to RAB

5.1.6. AAI has proposed the following capitalisation (additions to RAB) for the Third Control Period:

Table 63: Additions to RAB for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Land - - - -
Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 65.98 294.88 129.31 490.18
Roads, Bridges & culvert 6.87 - 106.94 113.81
Terminal/Other Buildings 10.92 - - 138.16
Building - Residential 40.54 134.92 193.21
Boundary Wall 5.17 5.17
Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 1.48 1.48
Computer Software 37.29 37.29
Tools and Equipment 4.22 . . . 14.72
Electrical Installations 32.11 60.75
Office Equipment - -
Furniture & Fixtures - . . 5.52
X-Ray Baggage - . 5.00
CFT 0.98
Total 1,066.26

Depreciation

5.1.7. AAl has computed depreciation based on the rates prescribed by AERA vide Order No. 35/2017-18
dated 12 January 2018, in the matter of determination of useful life of Airports Assets. For the
additions to RAB, AAI has calculated the depreciation during year of capitalisation on 50% of the
asset value (assuming that the asset is capitalised in the middle of the financial year). The following
table summarises the depreciation rates considered for additions and deletions to RAB:

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 60 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 64: Depreciation rates as per AAI’s Submission and the Authority

Assets (in %)

As submitted by AAI

As per Order No. 35/2017-18

Land

0.00

0.00

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons

3.33

3.33

Roads, Bridges & culvert

10.00

10.00

Terminal/Other Buildings

3.33

3.33/1.67

Building - Residential

3.33

3.33/1.67

Computer, IT Hardware & Access.

33.33

33.33

Computer Software

16.67

16.67

Plant and Machinery

6.67

6.67

Electrical Installations

10.00

10.00

Office Equipment

20.00

20.00

Furniture & Fixtures

14.29

14.29

X-Ray Baggage

6.67

6.67

CFT

6.67

6.67

Third Control Period.

Table 65: Aeronautical Depreciation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

5.1.8. The following table summarises AAI’s submission of aeronautical depreciation for various assets in

FY ending March 31

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Land

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons

13.96

19.74

24.65

26.80

28.53

Roads, Bridges & culvert

11.44

11.67

11.63

16.98

22.32

Terminal/Other Buildings

59.49

59.61

59.61

59.60

61.72

Building - Residential

1.37

2.05

2.33

4.74

6.95

Boundary Wall

1.64

1.77

1.73

1.60

1.60

Computer, IT Hardware & Access.

4.19

3.79

3.13

2.19

1.26

Computer Software

4.89

8.59

8.56

8.25

7.95

Tools and Equipment

7.49

7.80

7.86

7.82

8.01

Vehicles

0.37

0.35

0.25

0.22

0.14

Solar Plant

4.00

4.00

4.00

4.00

4.00

Electrical Installations

62.23

62.21

17.32

15.78

14.96

Office Equipment

1.52

1.51

1.46

0.73

0.01

Furniture & Fixtures

11.06

10.45

10.41

10.51

10.78

X-Ray Baggage

9.22

9.16

9.33

9.49

9.49

CFT

2.87

2.90

2.90

2.90

2.90

Total

195.74

205.59

165.15

171.60

180.61

RAB for Third Control Period

As per AAT’s submission, the net closing RAB of FY 2020-21 has been considered as the opening
RAB for FY 2021-22 after accounting for additions and deletions to RAB and depreciation.
Considering the above capex plan, additions to RAB, and depreciation working, the RAB for Third
Control Period as considered by AAI is shown below:

Table 66: RAB at NSCBIA, Kolkata during Third Control Period submitted by AAI

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
2,150.78 | 2,160.60 | 2,254.90 | 2,141.15| 2,346.91 -

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)
Opening RAB [1]

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 61 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Total

Additions to RAB [2]

205.56

299.88

51.40

377.36

132.06

1,066.26

Deletions [3]

Depreciation [4]

195.74

205.59

165.15

171.60

180.61

918.69

Closing RAB [(1 + 2) — (3 + 4)] [5]

2,160.60

2,254.90

2,141.15

2,346.91

2,298.35

Average RAB [(1 + 5)/2]

2,155.69

2,207.75

2,198.02

2,244.03

2,322.63

5.2. Authority’s examination of RAB and Depreciation for Third Control Period

5.2.1. The Authority has analysed the RAB and capital additions submitted by AAI for the Third Control
Period. For the purpose of analysis, the Authority has grouped the aeronautical capital additions into

three categories, as follows:

I Capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period
Il. New capital additions proposed for the Third Control Period

The Authority proposes to readjust (reduce) 1% of the project cost from ARR/target revenue as
readjustment in case any particular project is not capitalised as per the tariff order. The Authority
further clarifies that in case there is delay in completion of the project beyond the approved timeline
given in the tariff order due to any reason beyond the control of AAI or its contracting agencies and
is justified, the same would be considered by the Authority while truing up at the time of tariff
determination of the Fourth Control Period.

The Authority has taken into account the lower traffic caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and the
resultant stress on the financials of all the stakeholders of civil aviation while analysing the

requirement for capital expenditure for the Third Control Period. In this background, the Authority
analysed AAI’s submission and has accordingly proposed capital additions for the Third Control
Period.

Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control
Period

The following table summarises details of the capital additions that were deferred from the Second
Control Period to the Third Control Period, as submitted by AAI.

Table 67: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third Control
Period submitted by AAI

Project / Group

Approved
in SCP

Q)

Proposed Cost
by AAIl in TCP

(03]

Cost overrun

®=2-@0)

Airside Capacity Enhancement: extension of
F -taxi track; construction of 3 RETS, 4
aprons, shoulders and box culvert

37.22

265.88

228.66

Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/01L

40.00

37.34

(2.66)

Reconstruction of B-Taxi & E-Taxi

3.00

5.56

2.56

Extension of apron on south side of NITB

22.49

30.00

7.51

Construction of emergency medical unit

0.90

1.82

0.92

Augmentation of power supply - east side of
runway

7.00

4.01

(2.99)

Total (Ato F)

110.61

344.61

234.00

Financing Allowance

23.03

23.03

IDC

14.28

14.28

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 62 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Approved Proposed Cost

Project/ Group inSCP | by AAIinTCP | 05t overmun
B a @=@-

Total (including FA and IDC) 110.61 381.92 271.31

(A) Air capacity enhancement

The Authority has noted that the approved aeronautical cost of “extension of F-taxi track towards
the northern side” was Rs. 37.22 Cr. in the Second Control Period Order, and that AAI has submitted
a revised aeronautical cost of Rs. 265.88 Cr. for the Third Control Period. AAI submitted that the
revised cost is based on the actual awarded amount and that the work has attained 73% of cumulative
physical progress as on August 2021.

“Extension of F-taxi track towards the northern side” was scheduled to be capitalised in FY 2018-
19 in the Second Control Period. AAI has submitted that the scope of work approved in the Second
Control Period Order was expanded by including construction of parking bays, RETs, and aprons in
order to accommodate the sudden increase in air traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata from FY 2017-18.

A brief of the proposed plan of the airside capacity enhancement at NSCBIA, Kolkata was provided
in the Project Investment File (PIF) for the NSCBIA, Kolkata’s AUCC meeting. The purpose of the
work was to accommodate the increasing traffic at the airport. AAI submitted that the work would
comprise civil as well as electrical works.

AAI conducted an airport user consultative committee (AUCC) meeting as per decision 6.b. of the
Second Control Period Order on 16.09.2021. The minutes of the same were circulated vide email
dated 24.09.2021 (“Minutes of AUCC Meeting held on 16.09.2021 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata™).
Minutes of the AUCC meeting are given in Annexure IV. The Authority notes that various
stakeholders have raised the possibility of deferring non-essential capital additions to the Fourth
Control Period in order to reduce the burden on airport users. The Authority has analysed the project
plan pertaining to the airside capacity enhancement and notes that this particular capital addition is
essential to maintain operational efficiency at the airport. Hence, the Authority proposes to consider
the same for the Third Control Period.

Following are the civil works that AAI is taking up under this project, as per the submission:

i.  Development of 8 parking bays for Code-C aircrafts in front of the old Air India hangars by
strengthening existing apron of area 22,264 sg.m. to ensure desired pavement classification
number.

Expansion of apron by 44,050 sg.m. for Code-E aircrafts, in front of cargo terminal and
reconfigure the parking layout to accommodate 8 Code-C aircrafts.
Construction of RETs with length and width of 335m and 23m respectively, and 7.5m wide
shoulders along both sides for Code-E aircrafts.
Extend F taxi track for Code-E aircrafts by linking the beginning of runway 19R and 19L with
existing F taxi track and A taxi track, to achieve a length and width of 2,200m and 23m
respectively along with 7.5m wide shoulders along both sides of the taxi track.
Provision of fillets at intersection of RET and taxi track with runway and apron.
Levelling and grading of taxiway strip for extended F taxi track and RET.

vii.  Provision of standard markings on apron and taxi tracks.

viii.  Provision of drainage system of the apron, connection to main storm water drains and culverts
below the taxi track or apron.

5.2.10. Following are the electrical works that AAI is taking up under this project, as per the submission:

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 63 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Provision of apron edge lights, taxi track edge lights, and lighted mandatory information signs
including cabling works.

Provision of high mast apron flood lights at appropriate locations along with raising and
lowering device.

Provision of trenches for electrical and communication cables.

AAI has submitted that the airside capacity enhancement work would create more aircraft parking
space, reduce runway occupancy time, and provide more safety for aircrafts through better
illumination.

. As per the MY TP submission of AAl, the envisaged year of capitalisation of the airside capacity
enhancement at NSCBIA, Kolkata is FY 2022-23. However, following an examination of the project
by AERA’s consultant during the site-visit, the Authority expects the work to be capitalised in FY
2023-24 after taking into account the current status of work. The Authority notes that the normative
cost working of airside capacity enhancement at NSCBIA, Kolkata is submitted in a consolidated
manner. As per AAT’s submission, the cost is Rs. 5,600.12 per sq.m. for the whole project which is
below the inflation adjusted normative cost benchmark.

. AAT’s detailed submission of normative cost working is provided in Appendix Ill. Since the cost
per sq. m. is less than the inflation adjusted normative cost, the Authority proposes to consider the
amount submitted by AAI for airside capacity enhancement.

(B) Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/01L

. The Authority notes that the approved amount for modification of storm water drain in the Second
Control Period was Rs. 40.00 Cr. AAI submitted a revised amount of Rs. 37.34 Cr. in the Third
Control Period.

. AAl submitted that the work is intended to resurface the secondary runway, which with the passage
of time and continued use, resulted in the surface of runway suffering from patches, bleeding, small
potholes, undulations, and minor cracks. AAI also submitted that the work started in the Second
Control Period and is envisaged to get commissioned in FY 2021-22.

. The Authority notes that the cost is within the approved amount of the work as per the Second
Control Period tariff order. The Authority proposes to consider the amount submitted by AAI for
resurfacing of secondary runway.

(C) Reconstruction B taxi track and E taxi track

. The Authority notes that the approved amount for reconstruction of B taxi track and E taxi track in
the Second Control Period was Rs. 3.00 Cr. AAI submitted a revised amount of Rs. 5.56 Cr. in the
Third Control Period.

. The Authority notes that the Second Control Period tariff order approved work only for “widening
of E taxi track and construction of fillet for movement of C-category aircrafts,” and that the scope
of work was increased during the tendering stage. AAI submitted that both B taxi track and E taxi
track were combined as their condition had deteriorated.

. As per the Second Control Period tariff order, “widening of E taxi track and construction of fillet for

movement of C-category aircrafts” was scheduled to be commissioned in FY 2017-18. However,
AAI submitted that the work got delayed as the DGCA clearance was obtained on 02.04.2019.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 64 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Currently, while the reconstruction of E taxi track is completed, reconstruction of B taxi track is yet
to begin. In its MYTP submission, AAI submitted that the work will be commissioned in FY 2021-
22. However, following an examination of the project by AERA’s consultant during the site-visit,
the Authority expects the work to be capitalised in FY 2022-23.

. As per AAI’s submission, the cost per sq.m. of the work is Rs. 3,417.48 per sq.m. Since the cost per
sg. m. is less than the inflation adjusted normative cost, the Authority proposes to consider the
amount submitted by AAI for reconstruction of B taxi track and E taxi track.

(D) Extension of apron on south side of NITB

. The Authority notes that the approved amount for “extension of apron on south side of NITB” in the
Second Control Period was Rs. 22.49 Cr. AAIl submitted a revised amount of Rs. 30.00 Cr. in the
Third Control Period.

. The Authority notes that the Second Control Period tariff order approved work only for “extension
of apron on south side of NITB,” and that the work has been modified as “extension of apron on line
maintenance building side” in the Third Control Period.

. AAl submitted that the work would remove the currently deteriorated hangars and replace them with
an apron in order to increase the capacity of NSCBIA, Kolkata. AAI also submitted that the work is
still in the planning stage. Following an examination of the project by AERA’s consultant during
the site-visit, the Authority expects the work to be capitalised in the Fourth Control Period as this
work can only be taken up after removal of existing old hangars. The Authority therefore proposes
to not consider this work in the Third Control Period.

(E) Construction of emergency medical unit

. The Authority notes that the approved amount for “construction of emergency medical unit” in the
Second Control Period was Rs. 0.90 Cr. AAI submitted a revised amount of Rs. 1.82 Cr. in the Third
Control Period. AAI submitted that the revised amount was based on the actual awarded amount
after tendering.

. AAI further submitted that the work was taken up as it is a requirement of the revised Fire Order IV.
AAI submitted that the work started in the Second Control Period itself and that its commissioning
got delayed to FY 2021-22 due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

. Since the work is a requirement of the Fire Order IV (in compliance with plans of CAT VII to X),
and since the revised amount is based on the actual awarded amount after tendering, the Authority
proposes to consider the work in the Third Control Period.

(F) Augmentation of power supply at east side of runway

. The Authority notes that the approved amount for “augmentation of power supply at east side of
runway” in the Second Control Period was Rs. 7.00 Cr. AAI submitted a revised amount of Rs. 4.01
Cr. in the Third Control Period, which according to AAI was based on the actual awarded amount
after tendering.

. AAI submitted that the work was taken up to feed the new hangars with electricity. Since there is a
cost saving of Rs. 2.99 Cr., the Authority proposes to consider the work in the Third Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 65 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for capital works
deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period

5.2.29. Based on the examination in the paragraphs above, the Authority proposes to consider the capital
additions of projects deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period as
provided in Table 68.

Table 68: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third Control
Period proposed to be considered by the Authority

Submitted by Proposed by

AAI Authority | Difference

Ref Project / Group

Airside Capacity Enhancement: extension of F -
taxi track; construction of 3 RETS, 4 aprons, 265.88 265.88
shoulders and box culvert
Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/01L 37.34 37.34 -
Reconstruction of B-Taxi & E-Taxi 5.56 5.56
Extension of apron on south side of NITB 30.00 -
Construction of emergency medical unit 1.82 1.82
Augmentation of power supply - east side of 401 401 i
runway

Total (Ato F) 344.61 314.61 (30.00)
Financing Allowance 23.03 - (23.03)
IDC 14.28 13.15 (1.14)
Total (including FA, IDC) 381.92 327.75 (54.17)

(30.005

New aeronautical capital additions proposed for the Third Control Period as submitted by
AAI

5.2.30. Details regarding the new capital additions for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI is
given in Table 69:

Table 69: New aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Proposed cost
(Rs. Cr.)

97.42

Project / Group No. Particulars

Construction of remote bays on the eastern side of
the main runway
Rehabilitation to K-taxi track, part of secondary
runway and A-taxi track
G.3 | Reconstruction of broken slab of bay no. 3 and 4 5.94
G.4 | Supply and laying HDPE pipes 1.55
G | Sub-total (runways, taxiways, and aprons) 114.17
. H1 Mgtrg connectivity to new and existing terminal 95.00
Roads, bridges, and building
culverts H.2 | Repair and raising of perimeter road 6.47
H | Sub-total (roads, bridges, and culverts) 101.47
1.1 | Capacity enhancement at terminal building 116.05
Terminal building 1.2_| Strengthening of NIPTB roofing system 10.59
[ Sub-total (terminal building 126.64
Construction of standard operation boundary wall
Boundary wall J | in place of old damaged non-standard boundary 4.86
wall
Construction of CISF complex on Narayanpur

Other buildings K1 | side il
K.2 | Relocation of Air India NTA building 51.55

G.1

Runways, taxiways, G.2 9.26

and aprons

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 66 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Project / Group

Particulars

Proposed cost
(Rs. Cr.)

Construction of 3 hangars (Narayanpur side)

25.93

Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-station
near main fire station on eastern side of runway
(civil work)

16.80

Construction of multi activity complex

7.42

Other buildings

4.18

Sub-total (other buildings)

183.59

Computers and
software

DIGI yatra

34.51

Others

4.26

Sub-total (computers and software)

38.77

Tools and equipment

Procurement of 2 runway mechanical sweepers
and 1 airport surface friction tester (ASFT)

5.00

Others

9.72

Sub-total (tools and equipment)

14.72

Electrical
installations

Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-station
near main fire station on eastern side of runway
(electrical works)

25.20

Others

28.24

Sub-total (electrical installations)

53.44

Others

Others

11.50

Total

649.15

Financing allowance 14.85
IDC 20.35
Total (including FA and IDC) 684.34

The Authority has examined the new capital additions as submitted by AALI. Details of the same are
elaborated in the following paragraphs.

(G) Runways, taxiways, and aprons

AAI submitted that the pavement works at NSCBIA, Kolkata are expected to get commissioned
between FY 2021-22 and FY 2024-25. It also submitted that these works are necessary to
accommodate the increasing ATM traffic.

G.1. Construction of remote bays on the eastern side of the main runway

The Authority received AAI’s submission of this work separately via an email dated 11.10.2021
(“Kolkata MYTP: Annexure I — TCP Status”). AAI submitted that the work is to be capitalised in
FY 2024-25. Since the capital work is expected to improve the operational efficiency of NSCBIA,
Kolkata, the Authority proposes to consider the said capital addition in the Third Control Period.

G.2. Rehabilitation to K-taxi track, part of secondary runway and A-taxi track

AAI submitted that the rehabilitation work amounting to Rs. 9.26 Cr. was required due to cracking
and undulation of the taxiway. and that the project cost is based on the actual awarded amount after
tendering. Therefore, the Authority proposes to consider the amount submitted by AAI for

rehabilitation to K-taxiway, part of secondary runway and A-taxi track.

G.3. Reconstruction of broken slab of bay no. 3 and 4

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 67 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AAI submitted that the reconstruction work of broken slab of bay no. 3 and 4 with project cost of
Rs. 5.94 Cr. is based on the actual awarded amount and is expected to be commissioned following
DGCA approval in FY 2021-22.

Moreover, since the cost per sg. m. is less than the inflation adjusted normative cost, the Authority
proposes to consider the amount submitted by AAI for reconstruction of broken slab of bay no. 3
and 4.

G.4. Supply and laying HDPE pipes

AAI submitted that the supply and laying of HDPE pipes in taxiways and runways will be done
through horizontal direct drilling to have safe and dedicated pipes to lay cables for maintenance of
ground lighting facilities as per the ICAQ tender. AAI submitted that the project cost of Rs. 1.55 Cr.
is the awarded amount after tendering.

AAI also submitted that the construction agency of this project applied for arbitration and stated that
an arbitrator was appointed. According to AAI’s submission the first hearing was held on
03.03.2020, but the arbitration process subsequent to the submission of the final arguments by AAI
got delayed due to Covid-19 pandemic and the arbitrator’s health. Due to the lack of clarity on when
the arbitration decision is expected, the Authority proposes not to consider the said capital addition
in the Third Control Period.

(H) Roads, Bridges and Culverts
H.1. Metro connectivity to new and existing terminal building

AAI submitted that the project entails the construction of a 200-metre subway exclusively for airport
passengers, that will connect Bimanbandar metro station to the departure terminal of NSCBIA,
Kolkata. AAI also submitted that a MoU was signed and executed between AAI and Metro Railways
on 30.03.2021. The project is expected to improve services to passengers traveling to and from the
Airport and overall operations considering the increasing traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The Authority
notes that the project cost of Rs. 95.00 Cr. is a tentative cost by AAL. Since the work is expected to
contribute towards passenger facilitation at NSCBIA, Kolkata, the Authority proposes to consider
the same in the Third Control Period.

H.2. Repair and raising of perimeter road
AAI submitted that the project has been taken up to avoid inundations and also to remove the

potholes and cracks on the perimeter road. AAI submitted that the project cost of Rs. 6.47 Cr. is the
awarded amount by AAI after the tendering process

AAI further submitted that the project is expected to get capitalised in FY 2021-22. Following an
examination of the project by AERA’s consultant during the site-visit, the Authority expects the
work to be capitalised in FY 2022-23 considering the progress in work so far.

() Terminal Building
I.1. Capacity enhancement at terminal building

AAI submitted that an increase in traffic and aircraft traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata before the Covid-
19 pandemic would often result in heavy congestion of the terminal building during peak hours.
Considering the traffic projections at NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period, AAI expects

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 68 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

that the capacity of the terminal building will get saturated by FY 2024-25. As a result, AAl proposes
to undertake capex worth Rs. 123.00 Cr. (of which the aeronautical component is Rs. 116.05 Cr.) to
increase capacity of the existing terminal building by undertaking the following:

i.  Increase in departure security hold capacity by covering cut-outs through additional metal
deck construction of 1,200 sg.m. Additionally, AAI proposes to provide escalator to access
departure’s upper floor at grid 36 as per layout since existing access is from one corner of
terminal building.

Construction of swing gates, partitions and filling of cut-outs as per layout plan to increase
the availability of aerobridge in dual use configuration for domestic portion of integrated
terminal building in order to maximize usability for domestic flight operations to a total of
14 aerobridges where 6 aerobridges (namely 12-12A, 14-15 and 16-17) will be used based
on demand and corresponding area for use will be 933 sq.m., 1,877 sq.m., and 1,432 sq.m.
respectively.

Construction of international immigration and security check along with security hold area
having area of 4,281sq.m.

Construction of a new SHA with 4 bus boarding gates, airside kerb, and road connecting to
existing road network having total SHA area of 1,606 sg.m.

5.2.43. The cost per sg.m. for the above terminal building work was submitted by AAI vide an email
correspondence dated 09.12.2021 (“Normative cost for Capacity Enhancement at Terminal
Building”). The Authority noted that the normative cost working submitted by AAI did not include
the cost of modification works pertaining to cut-out fillings, piling foundation work, and basement
work. The details of the same are provided in the table below:

Table 70: Normative cost calculation for capacity enhancement at terminal building submitted by AAI

Description Amount (in Rs. Cr.) Area (in sg.m.) Rate per sg.m.

Cost excluding modification work,
consultancy charges, Corporate
Environment Responsibility, and
GST (A

Cost per sgq. m for piling work (B) 10,371
Cost persq. m. (C=A-B) 58,340
Normative Cost benchmark 1,21,665

11,774 68,711

5.2.44. The Authority notes that the passenger traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata is expected to be around 30.12
MPPA by FY 2025-26. Since the existing design capacity at NSCBIA, Kolkata is 26 MPPA, the
Authority is of the opinion that a terminal building expansion would be essential to maintain
operational efficiency at the airport and thus, proposes to consider the said capital addition. In line
with the working provided in the table above as well as the Authority’s proposal to consider a
terminal building ratio of 90%:10%, the Authority proposes to consider Rs. 116.05 Cr (excluding
IDC) as the cost of capacity enhancement at terminal building.

1.2. Strengthening of NIPTB roofing system

AAI submitted that there was a need to strengthen the NIPTB roofing system as per the latest tender
invitation due to frequent cyclones in the region. AAI also submitted that the project was capitalised
on 31.08.2021, and that the project cost of Rs. 10.59 Cr. is based on the awarded amount by AAI
after the tendering process. Since the capital work is essential in nature, the Authority proposes to
consider the same in the Third Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 69 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

(J) Construction of standard operation boundary wall in place of old damaged non-standard
boundary wall

AAI submitted that this project entailed construction of standard operation boundary walls at
multiple places wherever the existing old brick walls are damaged. AAI submitted that the project
cost of Rs. 4.86 Cr. is based on the awarded amount by AAI after the tendering process.

AAI also submitted that the work is expected to get completed in FY 2021-22. Following an
examination of the project by AERA’s consultant during the site-visit, the Authority expects the
work to be capitalised in FY 2022-23 considering the progress in work so far.

(K) Other Buildings
K.1.Construction of CISF complex on Narayanpur side

AAI submitted that the existing CISF facilities are accommodated in temporary buildings and need
to be relocated at Narayanpur as the temporary buildings are in dilapidated conditions. AAI
submitted that the Department of Planning has prepared a layout plan and that the same has been
approved by the Security Directorate.

Following are the civil works that AAI is taking up under this project, as per the submission:

i.  Demolition /relocation of structures/trees failing into proposed layout.

ii.  Complete construction of different building with all internal and external development
works including parking, roads, pavements, open green area including horticulture-
landscaping etc.

Relocation and construction of substation, water supply, drainage system, sewerage system
& pumping arrangement system, and water filtration system as per norms and as per site
condition.

Provision of rainwater harvesting system, sewerage treatment plan, and water treatment
plant as per norms requirement and site condition.

Provision for extra floor in the structural design as per the height clearance.

Any other civil work required for smooth operation and maintenance of CISF complex.

5.2.50. Following are the electrical works that AALI is taking up under this project, as per the submission:

Internal and External electrification including elevators for CISF barrack, hostel, training
centre and any other structure s per layout, parking, open ground and roads.

Augmentation of main power supply, substation equipment, DG sets for secondary power
supply and associated ancillary building.

Provision of AC units as per requirement.

Provision of adequate number of signages and marking outside the buildings, parking area
for guidance of visitors.

5.2.51. AAI submitted that the project is expected to be capitalised by FY 2025-26. Moreover, AAI
submitted that the project cost of Rs. 77.71 Cr. is an estimated cost.

5.2.52. The Authority notes that AAIl has not submitted a detailed cost-benefit analysis regarding the
construction of CISF complex on Narayanpur side. Further, the Authority notes that AAI has not
undertaken its own detailed due diligence of the project requirement which includes, among other
things evaluation of the projections of the CISF staff at the airport based on the traffic forecasts and

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 70 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

diligence of proposed housing facilities. The Authority is of the view that a cost-benefit analysis
needs to be undertaken which accounts for construction costs of the CISF complex and savings from
reimbursement of existing house-rent allowance (HRA). Therefore, the Authority proposes to
exclude the proposal for construction of CISF complex in the Third Control Period and consider it
during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period after reviewing the above requirements.

K.2. Relocation of Air India NTA building

. AAI submitted that the project cost of Rs. 51.55 Cr. for relocation of Air India NTA building is an
estimated cost, and that it is expected to get completed in FY 2024-25. The Authority notes that the
project is still in its planning stage and that AAI has not provided any additional information on the
same. Therefore, the Authority proposes not to consider the capital addition in the Third Control
Period.

K.3. Construction of 3 hangars (Narayanpur side)

. AAI submitted that the project cost of Rs. 25.93 Cr. for construction of 3 hangars on the Narayanpur
side is an estimated cost and that it is expected to get completed in FY 2021-22. The project is
expected to increase operational efficiency at the air side. Therefore, the Authority proposes to
consider the capital addition.

K.4. Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-station near main fire station on eastern side of
runway (civil work)

. The Authority notes that AAI submitted a project cost of Rs. 16.80 Cr. Further, AAI submitted that
the project is expected to be completed in FY 2024-25. The Authority notes that the construction of
a new CCR hall cum sub-station is crucial to maintain the operational efficiency on the air side and
thus proposes to consider the same in the Third Control Period.

K.5. Construction of multi activity complex

. AAI submitted that the project is required to generate space in existing administration building in
order to shift existing offices. AAI also submitted that the project cost of Rs. 7.42 Cr. is the awarded
amount by AAI after the tendering process, and that the project is expected to get completed in FY
2021-22. Since the project is expected to accommodate offices for the administration of the airport,
the Authority proposes to consider the same in the Third Control Period.

K.6. Other buildings

. AAI submitted that this includes work on (i) sinking 7 borewells; and (ii) construction of hangars
and other civil works at Narayanpur side. AAI submitted that the old borewell were required to be
relocated due to the ongoing metro works and that the new borewell would also feed the new ATC
tower. AAl also submitted that other than the construction of hangars at Narayanpur side, AAl would
construct an underground tank, a pump room, a tube well for water supply and a drainage and
boundary wall.

. Further, AAI submitted that the project costs are awarded amounts by AAI after the tendering
process. Since these works are operational requirements at the airport, the Authority proposes to
consider them as capital additions in the Third Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 71 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

(L) Computers and Software

L.1. DIGI Yatra

AAI submitted that the project cost of Rs. 34.51 Cr. is the awarded amount by AAI after the tendering
process. The scope of work of the project as per AAI’s submission entails designing, development,
testing, implementation, and operations and maintenance of e-boarding — Biometric Boarding
System (BBS). AAI submitted that the project has been executed by AAI as per MoCA guidelines.

AAI also submitted that the work is to be completed in FY 2021-22. The Authority notes that the
award letter submitted by AAI includes both capital expenditure costs of Rs.23.26 Cr. as well as
operational expenditure costs of Rs. 11.25 Cr. However, the Authority notes that the current status
of the work is unclear despite the issuance of the purchase order dated 23.09.2019. The Authority is
of the opinion that a delay in the capitalisation of works would unfairly burden the airport users
without passing on the benefits to them. Keeping this in view, the Authority proposes to not consider
the cost of this project in the capital expenditure for the Third Control Period, but true-up it based
on actual incurrence and completion at the time of tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period.
The Authority expects AAI to submit the details of incurrence and completion status of the capital
works related to DIGI Yatra at the time of true-up of the Third Control Period.

L.2. Others (computers and software)

AAI submitted additional works under computers and software citing operational requirements.
These works are as follows:

i.  Procurement of desktop computers, servers, workstations and accessories (Rs. 1.48 Cr.)
ii.  Upgradation of network IPS/IDS security systems and antivirus software licenses for
terminal building (Rs. 2.72 Cr.)
iii.  Procurement of new camera licenses for IVMS application (Rs. 0.05 Cr.)

Since the abovementioned items are operational requirements at the airport, the Authority proposes
to consider them as capital additions during the Third Control Period.

(M) Tools and Equipment

M.1. Procurement of 2 runway mechanical sweepers and 1 airport surface friction tester
(ASFT)

AAI submitted that the procurement of the runway mechanical sweepers and ASFT are operational
requirements on the airside. AAI further submitted that the procurement is expected to happen in FY
2022-23. The Authority notes that the project cost of Rs. 5.00 Cr. is an estimated cost by AALI. Since
the project is an operational requirement, the Authority proposes to consider the same as a capital
addition in FY 2022-23.

M.2. Others (tools and equipment)
AAI submitted additional works under tools and equipment citing operational and security
requirements. These works are as follows:

i.  Self-bag drop (Rs. 4.04 Cr.)
ii. FID(Rs.3.00Cr.)
iii. PA(Rs.2.60Cr.)

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 72 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

iv.  Procurement of 6 thermal cameras for measurement of body temperature of staff members
in terminal building (Rs. 0.18 Cr.)

5.2.65. AAI has vide its e-mail dated 11.10.2021 (“Kolkata MYTP: Annexure | — TCP capex status”),
submitted revised costs for the above mentioned capital works:

i. FID(Rs.1.78Cr.)
ii. PA(Rs.0.24Cr.)
iii.  Procurement of 6 thermal cameras for measurement of body temperature of staff members
in terminal building (Rs. 0.08 Cr.)

Since the abovementioned items are operational and security requirements at the airport, the
Authority proposes to consider the capital additions during the Third Control Period after
incorporating the revised costs submitted by AAL.

(N) Electrical Installations

N.1. Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-station near main fire station on eastern side of
runway (electrical works)

AAI submitted that this project is required to improve the GLF system as it is necessary to feed
power supply from western as well as eastern side of the runway. Currently, it is provided from
western side of the runway only.

The Authority notes that AAI submitted a project cost of Rs. 25.20 Cr. Further, AAI submitted that
the project is expected to be completed in FY 2024-25. As mentioned in para 5.2.55, the Authority
notes that the construction of a new CCR hall cum sub-station is crucial to maintain the operational
efficiency on the air side and thus proposes to consider the same in the Third Control Period.

N.2. Others (electrical installations)

AAI submitted additional works under electrical installations citing operational and security
requirements., and routine replacements These works are as follows:

i.  Airside capacity enhancement: provision of high mast lights (Rs. 4.58 Cr.)

ii.  Provision of internal and external electrical works of annex building and hangar area (Rs.
3.11Cr.)

iii.  Replacement of existing old GLF circuits of CAT-I approach lighting system including
SAPL and PAPI's circuits of both runways (Rs. 2.65 Cr.)

iv.  Electrical works of taxiway C/L and apron stand lighting including CCRs, ALCMS system
(Rs. 2.44 Cr.)

v. SCCTV (Rs. 2.00Cr.)

vi.  Other routine/minor electrical installations (Rs. 13.46 Cr.)

Since the abovementioned items are operational and security requirements, and routine replacement
works at the airport, the Authority proposes to consider them as capital additions during the Third
Control Period.

(O) Others (furniture and fixtures, CFT, and security equipment)

AAI submitted additional works under furniture and fixtures, CFT, and security equipment citing
operational and security requirements., and routine replacements These works are as follows:

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 73 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Procurement of 500 chairs (Rs. 3.20 Cr.)

Procurement of 1000 trolleys (Rs. 2.32 Cr.)

XBIS (Rs. 5.00 Cr.)

Provision of fire detection and alarm system at basement of T2 (Rs. 0.98 Cr.)

5.2.72. Since the abovementioned items are operational and security requirements, and routine replacement
works at the airport, the Authority proposes to consider them as capital additions during the Third
Control Period.

Financing Allowance and IDC

The Authority noted that financing allowance and the methodology for computation of the same is
detailed by the Authority in the airport guidelines. However, the Airport Operator has computed
financing allowance on the entire WIP amount being capitalised, whereas the Authority is of the
view that such an allowance is essentially the IDC for a project and should be provided only on the
debt portion of the project funds. Accordingly, the Authority has considered IDC to be provided
based on revisions in the proposed capital expenditure discussed for the Third Control Period and
the notional gearing considered for the Third Control Period.

Based on the examination by the Authority in the paragraphs above on new capital additions
proposed in the Third Control Period, the Authority proposes to consider the capital additions as
detailed in the table below:

Table 71: New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by
the Authority

Reference

Project / Group

Particulars

Submitted
by AAI
1)

Proposed
by
Authority

)

Difference
3)=(2)-
1)

Runways, taxiways,
and aprons

Construction of remote bays on the
eastern side of the main runway

97.42

97.42

Rehabilitation to K-taxi track, part of
secondary runway and A-taxi track

9.26

9.26

Reconstruction of broken slab of bay no.

3and 4

5.94

5.94

Supply and laying HDPE pipes

1.55

Sub-total (runways, taxiways, and
aprons)

114.17

Roads, bridges, and
culverts

Metro connectivity to new and existing
terminal building

95.00

Repair and raising of perimeter road

6.47

Sub-total (roads, bridges, and culverts)

101.47

Terminal building

Capacity enhancement at terminal
building

116.05

Strengthening of NIPTB roofing system

10.59

Sub-total (terminal building

126.64

Boundary wall

Construction of standard operation
boundary wall in place of old damaged
non-standard boundary wall

4.86

Other buildings

Construction of CISF complex on
Narayanpur side

77.71

(77.71)

Relocation of Air India NTA building

51.55

(51.55)

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 74 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Proposed :
by Difference

®) =) -
o))

Submitted

el Authority
1) )
ggg)structlon of 3 hangars (Narayanpur 95.93 95,93 -

Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-
station near main fire station on eastern
side of runway (civil work)

Construction of multi activity complex 7.42 7.42
Other buildings 4.18 4.18
Sub-total (other buildings) 183.59 54.33 (129.26)
DIGI yatra 34.51 - (34.51)
Others 4.26 4.26 -
Sub-total (computers and software) 38.77 4.26 (34.51)

Procurement of 2 runway mechanical
sweepers and 1 airport surface friction 5.00 5.00
tester (ASFT)

Others 9.62 6.14
Sub-total (tools and equipment) 14.62 11.14
Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-
station near main fire station on eastern
side of runway (electrical works)
Others

Sub-total (electrical installations)

Reference | Project/ Group Particulars

16.80 16.80

Computers and
software

Tools and
equipment

25.20 25.20

Electrical
Installations

28.24
53.44

28.24
53.44
11.50 11.40
Total 649.06 480.16
Financing Allowance 14.84 -
IDC 20.35 10.78
Total (including FA and IDC) 684.34 490.94

Others (0.10)
(168.90)
(14.84)
(9.57)

(193.40)

Total aeronautical capital additions proposed by the Authority in the Third Control
Period

5.2.75. Based on the discussion above, the total capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority
in the Third Control Period is tabulated below:

Table 72: Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by the
Authority

Reference

Project / Group

No.

Particulars

Submitte
d by AAI

Proposed by
Authority

Difference

@)

2

®=2-@)

Capital Additions Deferred from the Second Control Period to the Thi

rd Control Period

Airside Capacity Enhancement: extension of F -taxi
track; construction of 3 RETS, 4 aprons, shoulders and

box culvert

265.88

265.88

Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/01L

37.34

37.34

Reconstruction of B-Taxi & E-Taxi

5.56

5.56

Extension of apron on south side of NITB

30.00

(30.00)

Construction of emergency medical unit

1.82

1.82

Augmentation of power supply - east side of runway

4.01

4.01

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 75

of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Reference

Project / Group

Particulars

Submitte
d by AAI

Proposed by
Authority

Difference

@)

0]

®=2-O)

Subtotal of
Capital Additions
Deferred from the

Second Control
Period to the
Third Control
Period

Total

344.61

314.61

(30.00)

Financing Allowance

23.03

(23.03)

IDC

14.28

13.15

(1.14)

Total (including FA and IDC)

381.92

327.75

(54.17)

New Capital Additions proposed in the Third Control Period

Runways, taxiways,
and aprons

Construction of remote
bays on the eastern side
of the main runway

Rehabilitation to K-taxi
track, part of secondary
runway and A-taxi
track

Reconstruction of
broken slab of bay no. 3
and 4

Supply and laying
HDPE pipes

Sub-total (runways,
taxiways, and aprons)

Metro connectivity to
new and existing
terminal building

Roads, bridges, and
culverts

Repair and raising of
perimeter road

Sub-total (roads,
bridges, and culverts)

Capacity enhancement
at terminal building

Terminal building

Strengthening of
NIPTB roofing system

Sub-total (terminal
building

Construction of standard operation boundary wall in

place of old damaged n

on-standard boundary wall

Other buildings

K.1

Construction of CISF
complex on Narayanpur
side

(77.71)

K.2

Relocation of Air India
NTA building

(51.55)

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 76 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Submitte | Proposed by
Reference Project / Group . | Particulars dby AAI | Authority

@) 0] ®=2-O)

Difference

Construction of 3
hangars (Narayanpur 25.93 25.93
side)

Construction of new
CCR hall cum sub-
station near main fire
station on eastern side
of runway (civil work)
Construction of multi
activity complex
Other buildings -

Sub-total (other
buildings) (129.26)

DIGI yatra (34.51)

Computers and

software Others

Sub-total (computers
and software)

Procurement of 2
runway mechanical
sweepers and 1 airport
surface friction tester
(ASFT)

Others . . (3.48)*

(34.51)

Tools and equipment

Sub-total (tools and
equipment)
Construction of new
CCR hall cum sub-
station near main fire
station on eastern side
Electrical of runway (electrical

installations works)
Others 28.24 28.24

(3.48)

Sub-total (electrical

installations) 53.44 53.44

0 Others 11.50 11.40 (0.10)

Sub_total of New | Total 649.06 480.16 (168.90)
Capital Additions | ginancing Allowance 14.84 - (14.84)
proposed in the
Third Control IDC 20.35 10.78 (9.57)
Period Total (including FA and IDC) 684.34 490.94 (193.40)
Grand Total of Capital Additions Proposed in the Third Control Period
Grand total of | Total (1) 993.76 794.77 (198.90)
Csrc;;)ac:sae((jjdtlct)l%re]s Financing Allowance (I1) 37.87 - (37.87)
considered in the | 1DC (111) 34.63 23.93 (10.72)

Thigjeﬁgg”o' Total (including FA and IDC) (IV = I + 11 + 111) 1,066.26 818.70 (292.49)

*Terminal Building Ratio applied as per Para 5.2.78

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 77 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Aeronautical Allocation of Assets for the Third Control Period

5.2.76. The following table summarises the allocation ratios considered by AAI in its MY TP submission:

Table 73: Allocation ratios for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI
Allocation to Aero (%) %

94.35
98.27

Terminal Building Ratio

Employee Headcount Ratio

5.2.77. The Authority notes that AAI used and computed the following allocation ratios to divide common
capital additions into aeronautical and non-aeronautical components:

Table 74: Description of allocation ratios as submitted by AAI

Allocation Ratios Description

Terminal Building Ratio The terminal building ratio has been computed based on the identified
aeronautical and non-aeronautical parts of the airport.

Employees have been categorised into aeronautical, non-aeronautical and
common services. The employees pertaining to common services have
been allocated to aeronautical and non-aeronautical categories based on
the ratio between aeronautical and non-aeronautical employees from all

departments.

Employee Headcount Ratio

5.2.78. The Authority notes that the non-aeronautical component of the terminal building ratio is in the
range of 5-8%. As mentioned earlier, this is in contrast to the 8-12% that the IATA and IMG norms

recommend. Therefore, the Authority proposes to consider a TBLR of 90:10 for the Third Control
Period. The Authority also expects that this allocation ratio be used in non-aeronautical services so
that the revenue is higher, thereby increasing the cross-subsidisation in order to reduce the load on
airport users. The Authority seeks stakeholder comments in this regard.

Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period

Based on the detailed analysis provided above, the Authority proposes to consider aeronautical
capital additions in the Third Control Period as follows:

Table 75: Aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third
Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Total

Runways, Taxiway & Aprons

37.82

21.24

277.55

97.42

434.04

Road, Bridges & Culverts

6.71

102.16

108.87

Building- Terminal

10.29

127.39

Building - Residential

39.57

56.95

Boundary Wall -Operational

5.05

Computers: End Users

1.48

1.48

Intangible Assets- Software

2.77

2.77

Tools & Equipments

412

11.14

Electrical Installations

31.55

59.61

Furitures & Fixtures-Other than
Trolly

3.20

Furitures & Fixtures- Trolly

2.32

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 78 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)
X Ray Baggage System
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipments

Total (Additions/WIP
Capitalisation)

Depreciation for the Third Control Period

5.2.80. The Authority notes that AAI has considered depreciation rates as mentioned in Order No. 35/2017-
18. The following table summarizes the revised depreciation working after incorporating the changes
in the capital additions proposed by the Authority in the Third Control Period:

Table 76: Depreciation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 12.76 13.52 18.50 24.74 25.94 95.46
Roads, Bridges & culvert 10.68 10.91 11.20 16.31 21.42 70.51
Terminal/Other Buildings 59.33 59.44 59.44 59.43 61.38 299.01
Building - Residential 1.34 2.00 2.27 2.44 2.40 10.44
Boundary Wall 1.38 151 171 1.59 1.58 7.77
Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 413 3.72 3.06 2.16 1.26 14.32
Computer Software 144 1.69 1.66 1.35 1.05 7.18
Tools and Equipment 7.43 7.73 7.79 7.72 7.78 38.44
Vehicles 0.37 0.35 0.25 0.22 0.14 1.32
Solar Plant 3.61 3.61 3.61 3.61 3.61 18.06
Electrical Installations 61.62 61.57 16.65 15.08 14.26 169.18
Office Equipment 1.52 151 1.46 0.73 0.01 5.23
Furniture & Fixtures 11.06 10.45 10.41 10.51 10.78 53.20
X-Ray Baggage 9.17 9.11 9.27 9.44 9.44 46.43
CFT 2.87 2.90 2.89 2.89 2.89 14.45
Total 188.70 190.01 150.17 158.19 163.93 851.01

RAB for the Third Control Period

5.2.81. Considering the above, the RAB for the Third Control Period as considered by the Authority is
shown below:

Table 77: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs.| Reference | 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Cr.)

Opening RAB [1] - 2,109.46 | 2,049.34 | 1,897.34 | 2,075.06 | 2,121.42
Additions to RAB [2] Table 75 128.58 38.00 | 327.89| 204.56 119.66
Deletions [3] - - - - - -
Depreciation [4] Table 76 188.70 190.01 150.17 158.19 163.93
Closing RAB [5] =[1 +2 2,049.34 | 1,897.34 | 2,075.06 | 2,121.42 | 2,077.15
-3-4]
Average RAB [6] = [(1 + 2,079.40 | 1,973.34 | 1,986.20 | 2,098.24 | 2,099.29
5)/2]

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 79 of 207




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

5.3. Authority’s Proposals regarding RAB and Depreciation for the Third Control
Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect to
RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period

5.3.1. To reduce (adjustment) 1% of the project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital project is
not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation schedule. The same will be examined
during the true up of the Third Control Period, at the time of determination of tariff for the Fourth
Control Period.

To consider a terminal building ratio of 90:10 as per the IMG and IATA recommendations for capital
additions pertaining to the Third Control Period.

To not allow financing allowance for capital additions in the Third Control Period as per Para 5.2.73.

To consider capital additions for works deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control
Period as per Table 68.

To consider capitalisation of capacity enhancement at terminal building in the Fourth Control Period
based on the forecasted timeline of completion and expected delay considering the current status of
work.

To consider capital additions for new capital works in the Third Control Period as per Table 71.

To true-up the total aeronautical asset addition given in Table 72 for the Third Control Period.

To true up the asset allocation of the assets capitalised in the Third Control Period based on the
actual asset addition in the Fourth Control Period.

To consider aeronautical depreciation in the Third Control Period as per Table 76.

To true up the depreciation of the Third Control Period based on the actual asset additions and the
actual date of capitalisation during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period.

To consider the RAB for the Third Control Period as per Table 77.

To true up the RAB for the Third Control Period based on actuals, at the time of determination of
tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 80 of 207




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AADI’s submission regarding the FRoR for the Third Control Period

AAI has submitted that NSCBIA, Kolkata would require debt to fund the capital expenditures that
are planned to take place in the Third Control Period. Additionally, AAI submitted that a debt:equity
ratio of 60%:40% was considered for all new capital additions envisaged at NSCBIA, Kolkata in the
Third Control Period. Considering this composition of capital additions for the Third Control Period,

AAI has submitted the projected debt and equity computation as follows.

Debt and Cost of Debt

The cost of debt submitted by AAI for the FRoR calculation of the Third Control Period pertaining
to NSCBIA, Kolkata is 6.21% per annum.

The outstanding debt and cost of debt as submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period of NSCBIA,
Kolkata is summarized in the table below.

Table 78: Debt computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

Opening Debt

50.29

134.91

273.34

22541

Closing Debt

134.91

273.34

22541

298.07

Average Debt

92.60

204.13

249.38

261.74

Cost of Debt (%)

6.21

6.21

6.21

6.21

*Closing debt for FY21 as submitted by AAl is zero

Equity and Cost of Equity

6.1.4. The cost of equity as submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period is 16.00% per annum.

6.1.5. The equity projections of NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI is

summarized in the table below:

Table 79: Equity computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Equity

1,971.10

1,926.96

1,811.56

1,777.78

1,691.48

Cost of Equity (%)

16.00

16.00

16.00

16.00

16.00

Fair Rate of Return

6.1.6. Based on the financials pertaining to NSCBIA, Kolkata as discussed above, AAI has computed the

FRoOR for the Third Control Period. The same has been summarized in the table below.

Table 80: FRoR for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Debt [1]

134.91

273.34

225.41

298.07

325.45

Equity [2]

1,971.10

1,926.96

1,811.56

1,777.78

1,691.48

% of Debt [3] = [1]/[1+2]

6.41%

12.42%

11.07%

14.36%

16.14%

% of Equity [4] = [2)/[1+2]

93.59%

87.58%

88.93%

85.64%

83.86%

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 81 of 207




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Cost of Debt [5] (%)

6.21

6.21

6.21

6.21

6.21

Cost of Equity [6] (%)

16

16

16

16

16

FROR [(3*5) + (4*6)] (%)

15.37%

14.78%

14.92%

14.59%

14.42%

AAI further submitted that the since the FRoR computed for the Third Control Period is higher than
15% for all the years, the ARR computation is based on an FRoR of 14% - consistent with that in
the Second Control Period.

Authority’s examinations regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period
Debt and Cost of Debt

The Authority has taken note of the cost of debt and the debt projections for the Third Control Period
as submitted by AAL. In order to verify the debt taken by NSBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control
Period and the cost of debt regarding the same, the Authority had sought details from AAI. In its
email vide 16.11.2021 (“Details regarding debt for Kolkata Airport), AAI responded stating that it
availed a term loan facility of Rs. 2,098 Cr. from M/s. Axis Bank. AAI further explained that the
interest rate on this loan is at 6.21% per annum and that the borrowings of NSCBIA, Kolkata have
been allocated from the borrowings for AAI as a whole.

The Authority notes that the funding of capital additions in the Third Control Period is done using
60% debt and 40% internal accruals. Considering that the same funding pattern was followed in FY
2020-21, the Authority notes that AAI registers an opening debt of Rs. 50.41 Cr. for FY 2021-22.
However, the Authority notes that the FRoOR working submitted by AAI does not consider all the
projects envisaged to be capitalised in the Third Control Period. Further, as stated in the Authority’s
analyses of RAB for the Second and Third Control Period, AAI has re-submitted newer capital
additions following the submission of the MYTP. Considering the above changes and the three-year
moratorium to the repayment structure, the Authority recalculates the debt computation for
NSCBIA, Kolkata.

The Authority has recalculated the debt computation considering the total fund requirement of
NSCBIA, Kolkata as per the capitalisation for the Third Control Period proposed by the Authority.
The debt computation is summarized as follows

Table 81: Debt computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority

FY Ending 31 March

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Opening Debt [1]

69.58

146.73

169.53

313.94

366.82

Drawdown [2]

77.15

22.80

196.74

122.74

71.80

Repayment [3]

(52.32)

(69.86)

(80.11)

Closing Debt [4] = [1] + [2] - [3]

146.73

169.53

313.94

366.82

358.50

Average Debt [5] = ([1] + [4])/2

108.16

158.13

241.74

340.38

362.66

Cost of Debt (%)

6.21

6.21

6.21

6.21

6.21

Equity and Cost of Equity

The Authority has analysed the cost of equity pertaining to NSCBIA, Kolkata as submitted by AAI
for the Third Control Period. The Authority acknowledges the debt taken by AAI for NSCBIA,
Kolkata in the Third Control Period and its impact on a change in the debt-equity ratio. However,

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 82 of 207




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

the Authority is of the opinion that the gearing ratio is still suboptimal and does not justify a cost of
equity of 16.00% per annum as submitted by AAI. The Authority has drawn reference to the
independent studies conducted in the tariff determination exercise for DIAL (Refer to Order No.
57/2020-21) and MIAL (Refer to Order No0.64/2020-21). The independent study considers an
optimal debt-equity ratio of 48%:52% and determines a cost of equity in the range of 15.00% to
15.50%. Given that the debt-equity ratio for NSCBIA, Kolkata ranges between 11%:89% and
5%:95% in the Third Control Period, the Authority proposes to maintain a cost of equity of 14.00%
across the Third Control Period.

Considering the changes in the capitalisation plan for the Third Control Period and the cost of equity,
the Authority has recalculated the equity computation of NSCBIA, Kolkata. The same has been
summarized in the table below.

Table 82: Equity computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority

2022
2,901.09
14%

2023
2,916.29
14%

2024
3,099.77
14%

2025
3,251.45
14%

2026
3,379.43
14%

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.)
Equity
Cost of Equity (%)

Fair Rate of Return

The FRoR as recalculated by the Authority after considering the points discussed above is
summarized in the table below.

Table 83: FRoR proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Debt [A]

146.73

169.53

313.94

366.82

358.50

Equity [B]

2,901.09

2,916.29

3,099.77

3,251.45

3,379.43

Debt + Equity [C = A + B]

3,047.82

3,085.82

3,413.71

3,618.27

3,737.94

Cost of Debt [D]

6.21%

6.21%

6.21%

6.21%

6.21%

Cost of Equity [E]

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

Individual Year Gearing

4.81%

5.49%

9.20%

10.14%

9.59%

Weighted Average Gearing

7.91%

Weighted Average Cost of Debt

0.49%

Weighted Average Cost of Equity

12.89%

FRoR

13.38%

The Authority is of the view that the above gearing ratio is sub-optimal and not in the interests of
airport users. The Authority encourages AAI to increase the debt composition in their capital
structure at NSCBIA, Kolkata. Further, the Authority proposes to consider a notional gearing ratio
of 48%:52% from the Fourth Control Period if the gearing ratio continues to remain sub-optimal.
The Authority seeks stakeholders’ views regarding this matter.

6.3. Authority’s Proposals regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect to
FRoR for the Third Control Period

6.3.1. To consider the cost of equity at 14.00% as per Table 82.

6.3.2. To consider the cost of debt at 6.21% as per Table 81.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 83 of 207




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

6.3.3. To consider an FRoR of 13.38% for the Third Control Period as calculated in Para 6.2.6 (Table 83).

6.3.4. To true up the FROR during the tariff determination exercise for the Fourth Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 84 of 207




7.1.

7.1.1.

RETURN ON LAND FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

RETURN ON LAND FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AAD’s submissions regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

As per the tariff order for the Second Control Period, the Authority proposed to exclude the existing
cost of land and additions from RAB until a final decision on return on land is taken by the Authority.

AAI has computed the return on land based on the relevant decision taken by the Authority in Order
No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 where the Authority states that:

“In case land is purchased by the airport operating company either from private parties or from
government, the compensation shall be in the form of equated annual instalments computed at actual
cost of debt or SBI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower over a period of thirty years. The equated
annual instalment is to be calculated as per the following formula:

[Cost X Rate (1 + Rate)3°]
(1+ Rate)30 -1

Equated Annual Instalment =

Where,
Cost: Actual cost of land
Rate: Actual cost of debt or SBI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower.’

’

AAI has accordingly submitted the following return on land that has been computed for land
purchased from private parties (excluding freehold land) as part of their submission:

Table 84: Return on land for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Cost of land (Rs. Cr.) [1]

1.58

1.58

1.58

1.58

1.58

Cost of debt (in %) [2]

6.21

6.21

6.21

6.21

6.21

Return on land (Rs. Cr.)

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.10

[3] = [1*2]

7.2. Authority’s examination regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

7.2.1. The Authority notes that AAI has submitted Rs. 0.52 Cr. for return on land for the Third Control
Period. The Authority sought additional information from AAI regarding this land. AAI has not
provided the required information along with relevant documentation to substantiate any purchase
of land. Thus, the Authority is of the opinion that return on land may not be provided to NSCBIA,
Kolkata for the Third Control Period.

7.3. Authority’s Proposal regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect to
return on land for the Third Control Period

7.3.1. To not allow return on land for the Third Control Period as per Para 7.2.1.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 85 of 207




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

8.1. AADI’s Submissions regarding O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period

8.1.1. Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI is segregated into the following:
a) Payroll expenses;
b) Administrative and general expenditure;

c) Repair and maintenance expenditure;
d) Utilities and outsourcing expenditure; and

e) Other outflows

AAI further submitted that it has segregated all O&M expenses into aeronautical expenses, non-
aeronautical expenses, and common expenses. Aeronautical allocation ratios were used to further
segregate common expenses into aeronautical and non-aeronautical expenses.

AAI has also submitted that expenses related to CHQ apportionment under payroll expenses and
admin and general expenses, were done on the basis of revenue of AAI airports. Further, AAI also
submitted that 95% of the CHQ overheads were considered to be aeronautical, the rest 5% being

non-aeronautical.

In order to make the categorisation of O&M expenses consistent with the Second Control Period
Order, the Authority has reclassified the same as detailed in Para 3.7.1. The following table
summarises the growth rates in O&M expenses submitted by AALI in the Third Control Period:

Table 85: Growth in O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Payroll expenses — non CHQ

7.00%

7.00%

7.00%

7.00%

7.00%

Payroll expenses — CHQ

7.00%

7.00%

7.00%

7.00%

7.00%

Administration and general
expenses —non CHQ

12.55%

11.33%

11.27%

11.11%

10.56%

Administration and general
expenses — CHQ

5.00%

5.00%

5.00%

5.00%

5.00%

Repairs and maintenance

10.21%

18.31%

9.41%

9.47%

12.80%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses

5.67%

5.78%

5.89%

6.00%

6.11%

Other outflows

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

Total

7.25%

8.62%

7.17%

7.21%

7.87%

The following table summarises the O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Third Control Period:

Table 86: O&M Expenses submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Total

Payroll expenses — CHQ

34.17

36.56

39.12

41.86

44.79

196.50

Payroll expenses — non CHQ

183.38

196.22

209.96

224.65

240.38

1,054.60

Administration and general
expenses — CHQ

102.70

107.83

113.22

118.88

124.83

567.46

Administration and general
expenses — non CHQ

34.06

37.92

42.20

46.89

51.84

212.92

Repairs and maintenance

92.65

109.61

119.93

131.29

148.09

601.56

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 86 of 207




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 72.07 76.24 80.73 85.57 90.80 405.41
Other outflows 2.67 2.94 3.23 3.55 3.91 16.30
Total 521.71 567.32 608.38 652.69 704.63| 3,054.74

The following table summarises the allocation of expenses between aeronautical and non-
aeronautical in O&M expenses as submitted by AAI in the Third Control Period:

Table 87: Allocation of expenses as submitted for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) Aero % Non-aero %

Payroll expenses — non CHQ 98.32% 1.68%
Payroll expenses — CHQ 98.26% 1.74%
Administration and general expenses —non CHQ 99.77% 0.23%
Administration and general expenses —-CHQ 95.00% 5.00%
Repairs and maintenance 98.11% 1.89%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 97.62% 2.38%
Other outflows 98.23% 1.77%
Total 98.63% 1.37%

Authority’s examination of O&M expenses in the Third Control Period:

The Authority observes that AAI has allocated payroll expenses apportioned for CHQ based on the
employee ratio at NSCBIA, Kolkata for the true-up of the Second Control Period. The Authority has
accordingly proposed to revise the allocation to 95:5 and the projections for the Third Control Period
are based on the same. The Authority also observes that the administrative and general expenses
apportioned to CHQ are allocated between aeronautical and non-aeronautical components based on
a ratio of 95:5. The Authority proposed to revise the same to 90:10 in the true-up of the Second
Control Period and proposes projections for the Third Control Period based on the same.

The Authority compared the aeronautical allocation of O&M expenses between aeronautical and
non-aeronautical submitted by AAI for NSCBIA, Kolkata to that of other AAI airports. The
following table summarises the same:

Table 88: Aeronautical allocation of O&M expenses at other AAl airports

FY ending March 31 Patna Chennai
Payroll expenses — non CHQ 97% 98.19% 94%
Payroll expenses — CHQ 95% 98.17% 95%
Administration and general expenses — non CHQ 99% 96.30% 88%
Administration and general expenses -CHQ 95% 95.00% 90%
Repairs and maintenance 95% 95.68% 93%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 90% 90.00% 93%
Other outflows 100% 95.26% 100%

8.2.3. The Authority notes that AAI has projected O&M expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkata by applying a
growth rate over the expenses of FY 2020-21, which itself is an estimated expense. Since the
Authority proposed to consider O&M expenses of FY 2020-21 by applying a 0% growth rate over
FY 2019-20 in the Second Control Period, the Authority proposes to consider the revised FY 2020-

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 87 of 207




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

21 expenses as the base year. It may be noted that the actual figures for FY 2020-21 will be updated
in the tariff order for NSCBIA, Kolkata.

The Authority proposes the following allocation of O&M expenses into aeronautical and non-
aeronautical based on a terminal building ratio of 90:10:

Table 89: Allocation of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by the

Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

Aero %

Non-aero %

Payroll expenses — non CHQ

98.32%

1.68%

Payroll expenses — CHQ

95.00%

5.00%

Administration and general expenses — hon CHQ

99.77%

0.23%

Administration and general expenses —-CHQ

90.00%

10.00%

Repairs and maintenance

96.89%

3.11%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses

90.0%

10.0%

Other outflows*

96.75%

3.25%

Total

96.06%

3.94%

The Authority notes that the growth rate of 7% for payroll expenses submitted by AAI is higher than
how they are expected to grow during the Third Control Period. The Authority finds it reasonable to
revise the annual growth rate to 6% p.a. on payroll costs.

The Authority noted that AAI has submitted utilities and outsourcing expenses after deducting the
recoveries made from concessionaires. The Authority also notes that 99.99% of the power charges
under utilities and outsourcing expenses has been allocated as aeronautical and that upkeep expenses
have been allocated to aeronautical on the basis of the terminal building ratio. Based on further
examination, the Authority notes that the recoveries from concessionaires is between 14% - 23% of
the total power charges for the Second Control Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The Authority proposes
to allocate upkeep expenses into aeronautical on the basis of a terminal building ratio of 90% in line
with the IATA and IMG recommendations that the non-aeronautical component should be in the
range of 8-12%.

The Authority notes that the recovery of power charges is 14% - 23% of the total power charges in
the Second Control Period. While power recovery has been increasing over the Second Control
Period, the Authority is of the opinion that the power recovery percentage is significantly lower than
that for comparable airports. The Authority proposes to consider power recoveries at a notional rate
of 25% in the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period. The Authority invites stakeholder
comments on the same and proposes to analyse this further in the Third Control Period Order.

In line with the efficiency study, the Authority proposes to use a growth rate of 4.9% (benchmarked
to inflation as proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period) for R&M expenses and to
true-up the same based on the actual R&M expenses incurred during the tariff determination exercise
of the true-up of the Fourth Control Period.

The Authority further notes that AAI has separately submitted R&M expenses for various capital
additions pertaining to network monitoring systems, CTX — Screeners, DARK, etc. based on annual
maintenance contracts from suppliers. The Authority, in line with its proposal to defer the
capitalisation of Digi Yatra to the Fourth Control Period, proposes to not consider the AMC expenses
pertaining to the said capital work under R&M expenses in the Third Control Period. Since, these

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 88 of 207




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

new works are essential for security and/or operational efficiency of the airport, the Authority
proposes to consider them as O&M expenses for the Third Control Period.

The Authority proposes to consider a 5% per annum growth rate for administrative and general
expenses — CHQ over that proposed to be considered in the Second Control Period. However, for
tariff determination in the future, the Authority proposes the following:

i.  AAlisallocating CHQ expenses to airports in the proportion of revenue earned by them. The
Authority notes that AAI manages around 100 non-major airports and that their tariff
determination is not conducted on a regular basis and that the revenues at these airports do
not cover their expenditures. The Authority further notes that a major portion of the CHQ
expenses at these airports are allocated to major airports.

The Authority observes that AAI is not leveraging non-aeronautical revenue sources to its
maximum capacity. Due to the same, non-aeronautical revenues remain low at AAI airports.
AAL is advised to increase their non-aeronautical revenues so that 30% of the same could be
used to effectively cross-subsidize aeronautical expenses.

Allocation of CHQ expenses on the basis of revenue is neither transparent nor efficient, as it
brings large variation in such expenses on a year-on-year basis due to change in revenue. The
Authority also notes that this is against the basic principle of cost relatedness in tariff
determination. Users of the major airports have to pay higher tariff due to higher allocation of
CHQ expenses to these airports. Further, as the revenue from these airports increase due to
higher tariffs, it leads to higher allocation of CHQ expenses perpetually.

The Authority, therefore, expects AAI to examine these issues in detail and devise a robust
methodology to allocate CHQ expenses.

AAI has proposed to charge off the interest on loans availed by AAI under administrative and general
expenses — non CHQ. The Authority notes that charges pertaining to financing of any loan other
than working capital loan is provisioned to the airport operator under the fair rate of return provided
on the regulatory asset base. Therefore, the Authority proposes not to consider these financing
charges as O&M expenses.

For collection charges on UDF under other outflows, AAI considered the growth rate to be the same
as that of passenger traffic. The Authority proposes to use the same fundamental approach, as it finds
the same to be a reasonable driver.

After incorporating the above observations by the Authority, the revised O&M expenses have been
summarised below:

Table 90: O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Total

Payroll expenses — non CHQ

169.79

179.98

190.77

202.22

214.35

957.11

Payroll expenses — CHQ

30.58

32.42

34.36

36.42

38.61

172.40

Payroll Expenses (A)

200.37

212.39

225.14

238.64

252.96

1,129.51

Administration and general
expenses — non CHQ

31.14

35.38

38.84

42.68

47.18

195.23

Administration and general
expenses — CHQ

68.54

71.97

75.56

79.34

83.31

378.72

Admin and General Expenses (B)

99.68

107.35

114.40

122.03

130.49

573.95

Repairs and maintenance (C)

79.56

88.09

92.46

97.09

106.27

463.48

Utilities and outsourcing expenses

(D)

67.05

70.80

74.84

79.19

83.88

375.76

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 89 of 207




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Total

Other outflows (E)

2.39

2.63

2.89

3.18

3.50

14.59

Total [A to E]

449.06

481.27

509.74

540.13

577.10

2,557.29

8.2.14. Based on the above O&M expenses, the Authority proposes to consider the following revised growth

rates in O&M expenses:

Table 91: Growth rates of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by the
Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Payroll expenses — non CHQ

6.0%

6.0%

6.0%

6.0%

6.0%

Payroll expenses — CHQ

6.0%

6.0%

6.0%

6.0%

6.0%

Administration and general
expenses —non CHQ

12.9%

13.6%

9.8%

9.9%

10.5%

Administration and general
expenses — CHQ

5.0%

5.0%

5.0%

5.0%

5.0%

Repairs and maintenance

5.3%

10.7%

5.0%

5.0%

9.5%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses

5.4%

5.6%

5.7%

5.8%

5.9%

Other outflows

10.0%

10.0%

10.0%

10.0%

10.0%

Total

6.1%

7.2%

5.9%

6.0%

6.8%

8.2.15. The Authority notes a high growth rate in admin and general expenses — non-CHQ in FY 2021-22
and FY 2022-23. This increase is attributable to an increase in UDF collection charges which are
linked to passenger traffic projections for the respective years. The Authority has also noted a 14.8%
year-on-year increase in FY 2022-23 in repairs and maintenance expenses and understands that the
same is due to the incurrence of AMC costs pertaining to various capital works such as DARK,
digital signages, biometric access control systems, network monitoring system, CTX inline

screening, first bag — last bag etc.

8.3. Authority’s Proposal regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect to
O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

8.3.1.

To consider asset allocation as set out in Table 89 in the Third Control Period.

8.3.2. To consider aeronautical O&M expenditure as detailed in Table 90 for the Third Control Period.

8.3.3. To true up the O&M expenses for the Third Control Period based on actuals during the tariff

determination of the Fourth Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 90 of 207




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

9.1. AADI’s Submissions regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

9.1.1. AAI has submitted its forecast of non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period. The non-
aeronautical revenue proposed by AAI primarily comes from three sources: (a) Trading
Concessions; (b) Rent and Services; (c) Miscellaneous sources. The assumptions regarding the sub-
heads of non-aeronautical revenue forecasts are described in the table as follows:

Table 92: Summary of assumptions for non-aeronautical revenue for Third Control Period submitted by

AAI

Particular

Sub Head

Assumptions

Trading
Concessions

Restaurant/Snack Bars
T.R Stalls
Hoarding and Display

Growth assumptions for Third Control Period

are:

(a) For FY 2021-22, AAI has submitted

revenue estimates based on data
provided by the commercial
department of NSCBIA, Kolkata. The
forecasts expect to recover 23% of the
pre-pandemic revenue pertaining to
trading concessions.

For FY 2022-23 to FY 2025-26, AAl
submitted an annual increase of 7.5%

p.a.

Rent and Services

Land Rent and Leases

Land Rent and Leases — Hangars
Building — Non-Residential
Building — Residential

Land Rent and Leases, and Non-
Residential Buildings for the Third
Control Period have been estimated
based on the estimates of the Land
and Commercial Departments at
NSCBIA, Kolkata

Revenue from residential building is
expected to increase at an annual rate
of 3% p.a. as per AAI’s submissions.

Miscellaneous

Duty Free Shops
Car Rentals

Car Parking
Admission Tickets
Other Income

Estimates for FY 2021-22 for
miscellaneous non-aeronautical
sources are expected to achieve 72%
of pre-pandemic levels and are based
on the data provided by Commercial
Department at NSCBIA, Kolkata.
For FY 2022-23 to FY 2025-26, AAI
forecasts a 7.5% p.a. increase in
revenue from duty free shops, car
rentals, car parking.

For FY 2022-23 onwards, AAl
expects a 5% p.a. increase for revenue
from admission tickets and other
income.

9.1.2. Revenue from Non-Aeronautical services for Third Control Period, as submitted by AAl, is as
follows:

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 91 of 207




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 93: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Trading Concessions

Restaurant / snack bars 5.34 5.74 6.18 6.64 7.14 31.04
T.R. Stall 9.26 9.95 10.70 11.50 12.37 53.78
Hoarding & Display 11.41 12.27 13.19 14.18 15.24 66.29
Rent and Services
Land Rent and Leases 33.49 36.30 38.90 41.71 45.15 195.55
Land Rent and Leases - hanger 23.70 25.22 26.84 28.51 30.35 134.62
Building Residential 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.24
Building Non-Residential 19.15 20.66 22.29 24.05 25.96 112.10
Miscellaneous
Duty Free Shops 9.17 9.86 10.60 11.39 12.25 53.28
Car Rentals 3.03 3.26 3.51 3.77 4.05 17.62
Car Parking 2.58 2.77 2.98 3.21 3.45 14.99
Admission Tickets 0.53 0.56 0.59 0.62 0.65 2.95
Other Income
Other Income 26.14 27.45 28.82 30.26 31.78 144.45
Total 143.86 154.09 164.65 175.90 188.42 826.92

Authority’s examinations regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control
Period

The Authority has noted that revenues pertaining to rent and services are projected based on the data
provided by AAI. The Authority notes that these projections are made after accounting for the relief
provided by the airport operator to respective concessionaire/users. This is on account of disruptions
caused by the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Authority is of the view that the projections of non-aeronautical revenues are primarily
dependent on passenger traffic. A large terminal area and new facilities help the airport operator to
capture the revenue when the traffic increases. However, the Authority notes that the passenger
traffic is expected to be lower than FY 2019-20 for 1-2 years due to the Covid-19 pandemic. Thus,
the Authority is of the view that it is reasonable to assume passenger traffic as a primary driver for
non-aeronautical revenue for those years.

The Authority notes that the non-aeronautical revenue pertaining to rent and services is expected to
increase by 72% vis-a-vis its pre-pandemic level. The Authority does not propose any material
changes regarding the same.

The Authority notes that non-aeronautical revenue streams pertaining to trading concessions and
other miscellaneous sources are expected to grow based on a yearly percentage increase. The
Authority also notes that AAI’s projections pertaining to these revenue sources are only 50% of the
pre-pandemic level. Moreover, the Authority is of the opinion that the following revenue sources
should be linked to the traffic recovery vis-a-vis the pre-pandemic volumes:

Restaurant/Snack Bar
T.R. Stalls

Hoarding and Displays
Duty Free shops

Car rentals

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 92 of 207




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

e Car parking
e Admission tickets

Keeping the above in view and considering the fact that no suitable justification regarding the same
was provided by AAI, the Authority proposes to consider the traffic rates proposed by the Authority
in Section 4 in order to estimate the non-aeronautical revenues proposed for the Third Control
Period.

Table 94: Non-aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 | Total
Trading Concessions™

Restaurant / snack bars 9.32 15.18 16.33 17.80 20.56 79.19
T.R. Stall 28.00 45.60 49.07 53.46 61.76 237.89
Hoarding & Display 31.84 51.86 55.80 60.79 70.23 270.52
Rent and Services**
Land Rent and Leases 33.49 36.30 38.90 41.71 45.15 195.55
Land Rent and Leases - hanger 23.70 25.22 26.84 28.51 30.35 134.62
Building Residential 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.24
Building Non-Residential 19.15 20.66 22.29 24.05 25.96 112.10
Miscellaneous™
Duty Free Shops 26.91 26.91 43.82 47.15 51.37 196.16
Car Rentals 9.05 9.05 14.75 15.87 17.29 66.00
Car Parking 8.98 8.98 14.62 15.73 17.14 65.43
Admission Tickets 0.86 0.86 1.39 1.50 1.63 6.24
Other Income
Other Income 26.14 27.45 28.82 30.26 31.78 144.45
Total 217.48 268.10 312.69 336.89 373.25 | 1,508.41

*based on passenger traffic growth
** based on rent agreements

9.3. Authority’s Proposals regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control
Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect to
non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

9.3.1. To consider the non-aeronautical revenues as per Para 9.2.5 (Table 94) for the Third Control Period.

9.3.2. To true up non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period at the time of determination of
tariff of the Fourth Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 93 of 207




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

10. TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

10.1. AADI’s Submissions regarding Taxation for the Third Control Period

10.1.1. AAI has calculated the revenue generated from regulated services, aeronautical operating expenses,
interest and financing charges, and depreciation on written down value (WDV) of assets as per
income tax. After calculating the Profit Before Tax (PBT), a tax rate of 25.17% was applied, after
setting off prior losses. The aeronautical taxes as submitted by AAI to be considered for tariff
calculation are as shown in the table below:

Table 95: Aeronautical taxes submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | 2024-25| 2025-26 | Total
Aeronautical Revenue [1] 829.01| 137753 | 2096.26 | 3185.06 | 4660.06 | 12,147.92
Operational Expenses [2] 521.71 567.32 608.38 652.69 704.63 | 3,054.74
Total Interest and Finance charges
[3]

Dep. as per Income Tax Act [4] 177.87 191.15 187.56 182.38 183.83 922.78
Total expenses. [5] =[2 + 3 + 4] 706.13 773.17 815.04 855.35 910.36 | 4,060.06
PBT [6] =[1 - 5] 122.88 604.35 | 1,281.22 | 2,329.72 | 3,749.69 | 8,087.86
Set-off of prior period tax losses [7] | (122.88) | (112.15) - - -| (235.03)
PBT after set-off of prior period
tax losses [8]

Tax (25.17%) [9] = 25.17%*[8] 123.89 322.48 586.39 943.80 | 1,976.56

6.56 14.70 19.10 20.27 21.90 82.54

- 49220 | 1,281.22 | 2,329.72 | 3,749.69 | 7,852.83

10.2. Authority’s examinations regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period

10.2.1. The Authority notes that AAI has calculated income tax based on the aeronautical revenues
projected. The Authority has re-computed the taxes based on the revised regulatory building blocks
for the Third Control Period proposed in the previous sections. The following table summarizes the
aeronautical taxes proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period:

Table 96: Aeronautical taxes proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Aeronautical Revenue [1] 753.91 1303.42 1473.96 1636.84 1886.08 | 7,054.21
Operational Expenses [2] 449.06 481.27 509.74 540.13 577.10 | 2,557.29
Total Interest and Finance charges [3] 6.56 14.70 19.10 20.27 21.82 82.45
Dep. As WDV as per income tax [4] 164.15 151.66 157.60 173.26 169.93 816.61
Total expense.[5] = [2 + 3 + 4] 619.77 647.62 686.44 733.67 768.85 | 3,456.36
PBT [6] = [1-5] 134.14 655.79 787.52 903.18 | 1,117.23 | 3,597.86
Set-off of prior period tax losses [7] | (153.56) - - - - | (153.56)
PBT after set-off of prior period tax -19.42 655.79 787.52 903.18 | 1,117.23 | 3,444.29
losses [8]
Tax (25.17%) [9] = 25.17%*[8] 0.00 165.06 198.22 227.33 281.21 871.82

10.3. Authority’s Proposals regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect to
taxation for the Third Control Period

10.3.1. To consider aeronautical tax as per Para 10.2.1 (Table 96) for the Third Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 94 of 207




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

10.3.2. To true up the aeronautical tax estimates based on actual tax outflow at the end of the Third Control
Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 95 of 207




INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

11. INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

11.1. AADI’s Submission regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

11.1.1. The rate of inflation considered by AAI for NSCBIA, Kolkata is based on the Consumer Price Index
as per RBI. AAI has stated that it has considered the CPI forecast for four quarters of FY 2020-21
by RBI and computed an arithmetic mean of the same. The inflation rates submitted by AAI are
given in the table below:

Table 97: Inflation submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

Quarter (FY21) Inflation (in %)
Q1 5.60
Q2 4.90
Q3 3.20
Q4 2.80
Mean 4.13

11.2. Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

11.2.1. The Authority has analysed the submission made by AAI regarding inflation for the Third Control
Period. The Authority has noted that inflation figures submitted by AAI for FY 2020-21 (CPI
Combined) pertain to forecast by the RBI as per its 64th round of survey of professional forecasters
on macroeconomic indicators (released on 04.06.2020).

The Authority, however, proposes to consider the recent inflation forecast by the RBI as per its 69th
round of survey of professional forecasters on macroeconomic indicators (released on 07.04.2021).
It is of the view that the same would be consistent with the recent macroeconomic developments.

Based on the recent inflation forecast by the RBI, the Authority proposes to consider inflation of
4.9%, i.e. the mean WPI inflation forecast for FY 2021-22 (WPI Non-food Manufactured Products)
given in the table below:

Table 98: WPI (non-food manufactured products) as per RBI’s 69th round of survey

Items (%) FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 | FY 2021-22 | FY 2021-22 | FY 2021-22 Mean
(Q4) (QY) (Q2) (Q3) (Q4)
Inflation 5.5 6.2 5.8 4.3 2.6 4.9

11.3. Authority’s Proposal regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect to
inflation for the Third Control Period

11.3.1. To consider inflation of 4.9% for the Third Control Period based on the mean WPI inflation forecast
for FY 2021-22 given in the 69" round of survey of professional forecasters on macroeconomic
indicators of RBI, as per Para 11.2.3 (Table 98).

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 96 of 207




QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

12. QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

12.1. AAUDI’s Submissions regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

12.1.1. AAI has not made any submissions related to Quality of Service as part of its MY TP submission
made in March 2021.

12.1.2. With respect to Quality of Service the Authority notes the following:

e As per section 13(1) (a)(ii) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall determine the tariff for
aeronautical services taking into consideration - “the service provided, its quality and other relevant
factors.”

As per section 13 (1) (d) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall “monitor the set performance
standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as may be specified by the Central
Government or any authority authorized by it in this behalf;”

In the tariff order for NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Second Control Period, the Authority had noted that
it expects AAI to maintain ASQ rating above 3.75 in 3rd control period (para 17.13).

12.1.4. The following table summarises the annual ASQ ratings of NSCBIA, Kolkata obtained during the
Second Control Period:

Table 99: ASQ Ratings for NSCBIA, Kolkata from 2017-20

Year ASQ Rating
2017 4.75
2018 4.79
2019 4.71
2020 4.77

12.1.5. The Authority has noted that the ASQ ratings awarded by ACI to NSCBIA, Kolkata during FY 2016-
17 to 2019-20 was in the range of 4.71 - 4.79.

12.1.6. Further, the Authority has noted that NSCBIA won the ASQ award by ACI in 2020 for best hygiene
measures by region.

12.2. Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

12.2.1. The Authority reviewed the MoU between AAI and MoCA for FY 2019-20 and noted that the ASQ
rating target for FY 2019-20 was 4.68. The actual ASQ rating achieved by NSCBIA, Kolkata for
FY 2019-20 was 4.77.

12.2.2. Since the ASQ ratings achieved are higher than the target ASQ ratings, the Authority does not
propose any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period on account of
quality of service maintained by NSCBIA, Kolkata.

12.3. Authority’s Proposals regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect to
quality of services for the Third Control Period

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 97 of 207




QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

12.3.1. To not consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period on account
of quality of service.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 98 of 207




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

13. AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

13.1. AAD’s Submissions regarding Agqregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control
Period

13.1.1. AAl has arrived at the following ARR for the Third Control Period based on the submissions made
for the regulatory building blocks as per the previous sections:

Table 100: Aggregate Revenue Requirement submitted by AAI for Third Control Period
FY ending March 31 Ref 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
(inRs Cr.)
Opening RAB A 2,150.78| 2,160.60| 2,254.90| 2,141.15| 2,346.91
Closing RAB B 2,160.60| 2,254.90| 2,141.15| 2,346.91| 2,298.35
C=
Av(A+B)
FRoR (%) D 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%
Return on RAB E=C*D 301.80 309.09 307.72 314.16 325.17| 1,557.94
O&M Expenses F 521.71 567.32 608.38 652.69 704.63| 3,054.74
Depreciation G 195.74 205.59 165.15 171.60 180.61| 918.69
Tax H - 123.89 322.48 586.39 943.80| 1,976.56
| 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.52

Average RAB 2,155.69| 2,207.75| 2,198.02| 2,244.03| 2,322.63

Return on Land

Under-recovery of
Second Control Period 2,910.21 2,910.21
as on 31 March 2022
Depreciation on
financing allowance for
First Control Period
Return on financing
allowance for Second 15.24 13.90 12.75 11.88 11.11 64.89
Control Period
Interest on term loan 6.56 14.70 19.10 20.27 21.90 82.54
Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (including 3,964.61| 1,247.83| 1,445.17| 1,764.75| 2,194.96(10,617.32
true-up)
Non-Aeronautical
Revenue

Less: 30% Non- P=
Aeronautical Revenue 30%*0

Net ARR NQ+:P 3,921.45| 1,201.60| 1,395.77| 1,711.98| 2,138.44(10,369.24

Discount rate R 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%
Discount Factor S 1.00 0.88 0.77 0.67 0.59

NPV of Net ARR as on
31 March 2022

Passengers (in mns) U 55.94 55.94

Yield Per Passenger (in V=
Rs.) (T/U)*10

) 143.86 154.09 164.65 175.90 188.42| 826.92

(43.16)|  (46.23)| (49.39)| (52.77)|  (56.53)| (248.08)

T=5*Q 3,921.45| 1,054.04| 1,074.00{ 1,155.54| 1,266.13| 8,471.15

1,514.22 1,514.22

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 99 of 207




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

13.1.2. Accordingly, the yield per passenger as submitted by AAI at the beginning of the Third Control
Period is Rs. 1,514.22. Based on the ARR of Rs. 8,471.15 Cr. (in present value terms), AAI has
submitted a tariff rate card which is provided in Annexure I.

13.2. Authority’s examination regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third
Control Period

13.2.1. Based on the changes proposed by the Authority for each building block, and after accounting for
the under-recovery of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. in FY 2021-22 as per the true-up calculation for the Second
Control Period, the ARR proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period is given in the table
below:

Table 101: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third
Control Period

E\r()e”d'”g UETENSE (1D (<8 Ref 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Opening RAB (Table 77) A 2,100.46 | 2,049.34 | 1,897.34 | 2,075.06 | 2,121.42
Closing RAB (Table 77) B 2,049.34 | 1,897.34 | 2,075.06 | 2,121.42 | 2,077.15

C= 2,079.40 | 1,973.34 | 1,986.20 | 2,098.24 | 2,099.29
Av(A+B)

Average RAB (Table 77)

FROR (%) (Table 83) D 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38%
Return on RAB E=C*D 278.31 264.11 265.83 280.83 280.97 | 1,370.06
O&M Expenses (Table 90) F 449.06 481.27 509.74 540.13 577.10 | 2,557.29

Depreciation (Table 76) G 188.70 190.01 150.17 158.19 163.93 851.01
Tax (Table 96) H - 165.06 198.22 227.33 281.21 871.82
|

Return on Land (Para 7.3.1) - - - - - 0.00

Under-recovery of Second 1,727.60 1,727.60
Control Period (Table 57) as
on 31 March 2022
Depreciation on financing 0.00
allowance for First Control
Period

Return on financing allowance 0.00
for Second Control Period

Interest on term loan 0.00
Aggregate Revenue 2,643.67 | 1,10045 | 1,12396 | 1,206.49 1,303.21 | 7,377.78
Requirement (including true-
up)

Non-Aeronautical Revenue 0 217.48 268.10 312.69 336.89 373.25 | 1,508.41
(Table 94)

Less: 30% Non-Aeronautical P= (65.24) (80.43) (93.81) (101.07) (111.97) | (452.52)
Revenue 30%*0
Net ARR NQ+:P 257842 | 1,020.02 | 1,030.16 | 1,105.42 | 1,191.24 | 6,925.26
Discount rate R 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38%

Discount Factor S 1.00 0.88 0.78 0.69 0.61

PV of Net ARR as on 31 T=5%Q 2,578.42 899.61 801.31 758.35 720.76 | 5,758.45
March 2022

Passengers (in mns) (Table
60)

Yield Per Passenger (in Rs.)

U 58.01

V=
(T/U)*10

992.72

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 100 of 207




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

13.2.2. The yield per passenger beginning in the Third Control Period computed by the Authority is Rs.
992.72. Further, the Authority estimates the present value of ARR to be Rs. 5,758.45 Cr. as seen in

the table above. Based on the ARR, the Authority has proposed tariffs for the Third Control Period
in Annexure 11,

13.3. Authority’s Proposal regarding Agoregate Revenue Requirement for the Third
Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect to
ARR for the Third Control Period

13.3.1. To consider the ARR as per Table 101 as the eligible ARR for the Third Control Period.

13.3.2. To true up all regulatory building blocks based on actuals during the tariff determination exercise of
the Fourth Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 101 of 207




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14. AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14.1. AAD’s submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

14.1.1. AAI has proposed to increase the aeronautical tariffs as applicable from 1 October 2021 as per below
schedule:

a. Landing charges: An upward increase of 10% for Domestic landing and International Landing
from existing rates w.e.f. 01.10.2021 on 1st April every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed.

Parking charges: An upward increase of Parking charges (Domestic/International) at 20%
from existing rates w.e.f. 01.10.2021, an increase of 12% on 01.04.2023 and thereafter an
increase of 10% every on 1% April every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed. Housing Charges
are proposed to be categorized as parking charges.

UDF: Domestic UDF at Rs. 735 per embarking passenger (increase of 26% from existing rate
of Rs. 583) and. International UDF at Rs 1,766 per embarking passenger (increase of 26%
from existing rate of Rs 1,401) with effect from 01.10.2021, an increase of 26% on 01.04.2023
and thereafter an increase of 27% on 1st April of every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed.

Aerobridge Charges: An upward increase of aerobridge charges domestic and international at

10% from existing rates w.e.f. 01.10.2021 and thereafter an increase of 10% every on 1% April
every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed.

14.1.2. Aviation Security Fee (ASF): Will continue to be charged as rate prescribed by MoCA.

14.1.3. The annual tariff proposal submitted by AAI is given in Annexure I.

14.1.4. As per AAI’s submission, aeronautical revenue is as given below:

Table 102: Aeronautical revenue as submitted by AAI

FY Ending 31

March (in Rs.
Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Total

Landing

267.07

387.77

511.86

684.05

896.38

2,747.14

Parking

18.87

28.91

38.17

50.15

62.81

198.91

UDF

446.21

845.90

1,412.36

2,294.27

3,621.12

8,519.85

Land Lease

36.44

38.26

40.18

42.19

44.30

201.36

Ground Handling
Charges

19.12

23.98

28.77

34.37

39.13

145.36

Aerobridge
charges

14.86

21.53

28.42

37.73

48.57

151.11

Royalty from Cute
Charges

9.42

12.45

15.92

19.66

22.84

80.29

Cargo  Revenue
share from
AAICLAS (30%)

17.02

18.72

20.59

22.65

24.92

103.89

Total

829.01

1,377.53

2,096.26

3,185.06

4,660.06

12,147.92

AAD’s additional submission on landing charges for aircrafts with maximum capacity

of less than 80 seats

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 102 of 207




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14.1.5. AAI has submitted vide its letter dated 18th August 2021 (attached in Appendix-1) that the
Authority has to compensate AALI in the Third Control Period for the revenue loss in the matter of
M/s Spicejet's claim on levy of landing charges by AAI for aircrafts having maximum capacity of
less than 80 seats in the First and Second Control Period.

14.2. Authority’s examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

14.2.1. The Authority notes that air traffic demand has been widely impacted due to challenges posed by
the Covid-19 pandemic and the resultant slowdown in the economy. Moreover, airport operators
have ongoing capital expenditure projects as also other planned works, thus resulting in a higher
ARR. Further, the Authority notes that the existing traffic base is not sufficient for complete
recovery of ARR in the Third Control Period and that this would require a significant increase in
tariffs.

The Authority has taken cognisance of the situation and is of the view that keeping the tariff at the
current level for the entire control period and postponing the full recovery of shortfalls to the next
control period will create substantial recovery burden and lead to steep tariff increases in the Fourth
Control Period. Besides, it would also adversely impact the cash flows of the airport operator in
the Third Control Period. The Authority, however, is of the view that targeting a full recovery at
this time may not be fair to all stakeholders and may dampen the stakeholders’ efforts to revive
demand. The Authority notes that the airport operator has the provision of the true up of any
shortfalls in revenue recovery in the Fourth Control Period.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposes not to increase any aeronautical tariff both for
domestic and international traffic in the current financial year 2021-22 and proposes to revise the
Landing, Parking and Aerobridge charges, and UDF from 01 April 2022.

Further, the Authority proposes to carry forward Rs. 444.37 Cr. of the ARR of the Third Control
Period to the Fourth Control Period in order to reduce the burden on users during the Third Control
Period on account of lower traffic.

The Ministry of Civil Aviation has discontinued the levy of fuel throughput charge at all airports
with effect from 15th January 2020 vide MoCA letter no. F.No. AV-13030/216/2016-ER (Pt.2)
dated 8th January 2020.

The Authority proposes to consider ground handling charges and royalty from CUTE charges
based on the traffic growth rates proposed in Table 60.

Based on the above annual tariff proposal of the Authority for this consultation paper is attached
in Annexure 11.

Authority’s examination of AAI’s additional submission on landing charges for
aircrafts with maximum capacity of less than 80 seats

Ministry of Civil Aviation vide letter dated 09" February 2004 decided to exempt, “aircraft with a
maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled operators
and helicopters of all types”, from paying landing charges at AAI airports.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 103 of 207




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14.2.9. AERA while issuing the aeronautical tariff order for NSCBIA, Kolkata for 1% control period
(01.04.2011 to 31.03.2016) did not mention this clause in its Order No0.35/2012-13 dated
24.01.2013.

14.2.10. M/s Spicejet vide letter dated 19.02.2021 has submitted that AAI had not exempted the landing
charges for aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by
domestic scheduled operators during the currency of 1% control period order of AERA. M/s
SpicelJet stated that AAI has billed Rs.2.80 Cr. on SpiceJet for operating aircraft at Kolkata with a
maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats. Now M/s SpiceJet has requested AAI to accord
necessary credit for excess billing during 1% control period.

14.2.11. In this regard, Airports Authority of India vide letter dated 18.08.2021 submitted that it will
consider the request of M/s Spicejet and accord credit if AERA allows exemption from landing
charge in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats in 1% control
period and suitably compensate AAI for amount of credit to be accorded. The Authority proposes
to compensate AAI the mutually agreeable principal amount (if any) pertaining to the landing
charges that were levied on aircrafts operated by SpiceJet with a certified capacity of less than 80
seats.

14.2.12. The Authority has determined the aeronautical revenues with the proposed aeronautical charges
as follows (Ref Annexure-I1):

Table 103: Aeronautical revenues and shortfall proposed to be considered in the Third Control Period by
the Authority

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Total

Total PV of ARR including true-up
(A)

5,758.45

5,758.45

Landing charges:

Domestic

300.10

321.66

359.01

442.81

1,613.53

International

98.48

134.34

148.44

168.56

579.33

Subtotal (landing charges) (B)

398.58

455.99

507.44

611.36

2,192.85

Parking charges:

Domestic and International

26.10

28.78

32.08

39.16

141.73

Subtotal (P&H charges) (C)

26.10

28.78

32.08

39.16

141.73

Other revenues

Land leases

38.26

40.18

42.19

44.30

201.36

Revenue from ground handling

28.25

30.45

33.18

38.31

147.46

CUTE charges (royalty)

15.96

17.17

18.71

21.61

83.25

Revenue from AAICLAS

18.72

20.59

22.65

24.92

103.89

Aerobridge Charges (Dom and Int.)

21.86

24.65

27.45

33.24

119.63

Subtotal (other revenues) (D)

123.05

133.04

144.17

162.37

655.61

UDF

Domestic UDF

597.48

640.51

714.76

820.95

3,151.93

International UDF

158.21

215.64

238.38

252.24

912.09

Subtotal (UDF) (E)

755.69

856.14

953.15

1073.19

4,064.02

Total revenue [F=B+C+D + E]

1,303.42

1,473.96

1,636.84

1,886.08

7,054.21

PV factor (G)

0.88

0.78

0.69

0.61

PV of total revenue [H = F*G]

1,149.56

1,146.52

1,122.92

1,141.17

5,314.09

Total PV of revenue [I = X(H)]

5,314.09

5,314.09

(Surplus) / Shortfall [A - H]

444.37

444.37

14.2.13. The Authority proposes to carry-forward the shortfall of Rs. 444.37 Cr. (as per Table 103) to the

Fourth Control Period, with a view to not burden the airlines further which are already suffering

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 104 of 207




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

with the Covid-19 pandemic’s impact, as also the other Users, with excessive tariff at this
juncture. However, the Authority proposes to adjust the above shortfall based on the aeronautical
revenue achieved by NSCBIA, Kolkata in line with the actual traffic data of the Third Control
Period.

14.3. Authority’s Proposal Regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect to
aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

14.3.1. The Authority proposes to compensate AAI the mutually agreeable principal amount pertaining to
the landing charges that were levied on aircrafts operated by SpiceJet with a certified capacity of
less than 80 seats.

14.3.2. To consider the aeronautical revenues as provided in Table 103.

14.3.3. To true up aeronautical revenue based on actual numbers for the Third Control Period at the time
of determination of tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 105 of 207




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S PROPOSALS

15. SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S PROPOSALS

The section below provides a summary of the Authority’s proposals relating to relevant chapters
regarding tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

Chapter 3: True up for the Second Control Period

3.12.1. To accept the actual traffic volumes of FY 2020-21 for true-up of the Second Control
Period — as detailed in Table 6.

3.12.2. To consider passenger and ATM traffic as detailed in Table 7 for true-up of the Second Control
Period.

3.12.3. To consider aeronautical RAB as per Table 19 for true-up of the Second Control Period.
3.12.4. To consider aeronautical depreciation as per Table 26 for true-up of the Second Control Period.
3.12.5. To consider FRoOR as per Table 28 for the true-up of the Second Control Period.

3.12.6. To not allow return on cost of land pertaining to First and Second Control Periods.

3.12.7. To consider operating expenses as per Table 46 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

3.12.8. To consider the non-aeronautical revenue as per submitted by AAI for the true-up of the Second
Control Period.

3.12.9. To consider aeronautical revenue as per Table 51 for true-up of the Second Control Period.
3.12.10. To consider aeronautical tax as per Table 54 for true-up of the Second Control Period.
3.12.11. To carry forward the under-recovery amount of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. as on 31 March 2022 as per

Table 57 for true-up of the Second Control Period and consider the same in the tariff
determination of the Third Control Period.

Chapter 4: Traffic for the Third Control Period

4.3.1. To consider passenger traffic and ATM projections as given in Para 4.2.5 (Table 60) for the
determination of tariff for the Third Control Period

To true-up the traffic of Third Control Period based on the actuals at the time of tariff
determination of the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 5: Requlatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the Third Control Period

5.3.1. To reduce (adjustment) 1% of the project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital
project is not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation schedule. The same will
be examined during the true up of the Third Control Period, at the time of determination of
tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 106 of 207




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S PROPOSALS

To consider a terminal building ratio of 90:10 as per the IMG and IATA recommendations for
capital additions pertaining to the Third Control Period.

To not allow financing allowance for capital additions in the Third Control Period as per Para
5.2.73.

To consider capital additions for works deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third
Control Period as per Table 68.

To consider capitalisation of capacity enhancement at terminal building in the Fourth Control
Period based on the forecasted timeline of completion and expected delay considering the
current status of work.

To consider capital additions for new capital works in the Third Control Period as per Table
71.

To true-up the total aeronautical asset addition given in Table 72 for the Third Control Period.

To true up the asset allocation of the assets capitalised in the Third Control Period based on the
actual asset addition in the Fourth Control Period.

To consider aeronautical depreciation in the Third Control Period as per Table 84.

To true up the depreciation of the Third Control Period based on the actual asset additions and
the actual date of capitalisation during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period.

To consider the RAB for the Third Control Period as per Table 77.

To true up the RAB for the Third Control Period based on actuals, at the time of determination
of tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 6: Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period
6.3.1. To consider the cost of equity at 14.00% as per Table 82.

6.3.2. To consider the cost of debt at 6.21% as per Table 81.

6.3.3. To consider an FRoR of 13.38% for the Third Control Period as calculated in Para 6.2.6 (Table
83).

6.3.4. To true up the FRoR during the tariff determination exercise for the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 7: Return on Land for the Third Control Period

7.3.1. To notallow return on land for the Third Control Period as per Para 7.2.1.

Chapter 8: Operating and Maintenance Expenses for the Third Control Period

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 107 of 207




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S PROPOSALS

To consider asset allocation as set out in Table 89 in the Third Control Period.
To consider aeronautical O&M expenditure as detailed in Table 90 for the Third Control Period.

To true up the O&M expenses for the Third Control Period based on actuals during the tariff
determination of the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 9: Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

9.3.1. To consider the non-aeronautical revenues as per Para 9.2.5 (Table 94) for the Third Control
Period.

9.3.2. To true up non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period at the time of
determination of tariff of the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 10: Taxation for the Third Control Period

10.3.1. To consider aeronautical tax as per Para 10.2.1 (Table 96) for the Third Control Period.

10.3.2. To true up the aeronautical tax estimates based on actual tax outflow at the end of the Third
Control Period.

Chapter 11: Inflation for the Third Control Period

11.3.1. To consider inflation of 4.9% for the Third Control Period based on the mean WPI inflation
forecast for FY 2021-22 given in the 69th round of survey of professional forecasters on
macroeconomic indicators of RBI, as per Para 11.2.3 (Table 98).

Chapter 12: Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

12.3.1. To not consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period on
account of quality of service.

Chapter 13: Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period

13.3.1. To consider the ARR as per Table 101 as the eligible ARR for the Third Control Period.

13.3.2. To true up all regulatory building blocks based on actuals during the tariff determination
exercise of the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 14: Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

14.3.1. The Authority proposes to compensate AAI the mutually agreeable principal amount pertaining
to the landing charges that were levied on aircrafts operated by SpiceJet with a certified capacity
of less than 80 seats

14.3.2. To consider the aeronautical revenues as provided in Table 103.

14.3.3. To true up aeronautical revenue based on actual numbers for the Third Control Period at the
time of determination of tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 108 of 207




STAKEHOLDER CONSULTATION TIMELINE

16. STAKEHOLDER CONSULTATION TIMELINE

16.1.1. In accordance with the provisions of Section 13(4) of the AERA Act 2008, the proposal contained
in the Summary of Proposals (Chapter 15 above) read with the Authority’s analysis, is hereby put
forth for Stakeholder Consultation. To assist the stakeholders in making their submissions in a
meaningful and constructive manner, necessary documents are enclosed (Annexure — I to VI).

For removal of doubts, it is clarified that the contents of this Consultation Paper may not be
construed as any Order or Direction of the Authority. The Authority shall pass an Order, in the
matter, only after considering the submissions of the stakeholders in response hereto and by making
such decision fully documented and explained in the Tariff Order in terms of the provisions of the
Act.

The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and suggestions from
stakeholders on the proposal made in Chapter 15 above latest by (28/01/2022).

Secretary

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AERA Building, Administrative Complex, Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi — 110003

Email: secretary@aera.gov.in, director-ps@aera.gov.in, rajan.guptal@aera.qov.in
Tel: 011-24695043; Fax: 011-24695039

Chairperson

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 109 of 207



mailto:secretary@aera.gov.in
mailto:director-ps@aera.gov.in
mailto:gita.sahu@aera.gov.in

ANNEXURES

17. LIST OF ANNEXURES

17.1. Annexure I: Annual tariff submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period

Existing tariffs and tariff proposal submitted by AAI

17.1.1. As part of the MYTP, AAI submitted a tariff card for all five years of the third control period. This
tariff card has been reproduced in this annexure. The Authority examined AAI’s MYTP, along
with all regulatory building blocks. The Authority’s examination has been discussed in this
consultation paper in the previous chapters.

17.1.2. AAI has proposed the implementation date of tariff from 01 October 2021. AAI has proposed to
increase the aeronautical tariffs as per the below schedule:

a. Landing charges: An upward increase of 10% for Domestic landing and International Landing
from existing rates w.e.f. 01.10.2021 on 1st April every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed.

Parking charges: An upward increase of Parking charges (Domestic/International) at 20%
from existing rates w.e.f. 01.10.2021, an increase of 12% on 01.04.2023 and thereafter an
increase of 10% every on 1% April every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed. Housing Charges
are proposed to be categorized as parking charges.

UDF: Domestic UDF at Rs. 735 per embarking passenger (increase of 26% from existing rate
of Rs. 583) and. International UDF at Rs 1,766 per embarking passenger (increase of 26%
from existing rate of Rs 1,401) with effect from 01.10.2021, an increase of 26% on 01.04.2023
and thereafter an increase of 27% on 1st April of every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed.

Aerobridge Charges: An upward increase of aerobridge charges domestic and international at
10% from existing rates w.e.f. 01.10.2021 and thereafter an increase of 10% every on 1% April
every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed.

17.1.3. The tariff card proposed for the Second Control Period has been reproduced here. This is based on
tariff card proposed by AAl, revised with the changes proposed by the Authority. For the purpose
of comparison, the existing aeronautical charges have been provided along with each charge.

Landing Charges

Table 104: Landing charges (domestic) for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Existing

Weight of the
Aircraft

Rate Per
Landing (in
Rs.)

FY 2022
(Q3)

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026

Up to 25 MT

Rs. 416 per
MT

Rs. 458 per
MT

Rs. 504 per
MT

Rs. 554 per
MT

Rs. 609 per
MT

Rs. 670 per
MT

Above 25 MT
up to 50 MT

Rs. 10,405
plus Rs.
483.7 per
MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 11,446
plus Rs. 532
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 12,590
plus Rs. 585
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 13,850
plus Rs. 645
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 15,235
plus Rs. 710
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 16,755
plus Rs. 780
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Above 50 MT
up to 100

Rs. 22,497.5
plus Rs.

Rs. 24,747
plus Rs. 619

Rs. 27,220
plus Rs. 680

Rs. 29,945
plus Rs. 750

Rs. 32,940
plus Rs. 825

Rs. 36,230
plus Rs. 905

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 110 of 207




ANNEXURES

Existing
Weight of the Rate Per FY 2022
Aircraft Landing (in (Q3)

Rs.)
562.4 per per MT in per MT in per MT in per MT in per MT in
MT in excess of 50 | excess of 50 | excess of 50 | excess of 50 | excess of 50
excess of 50 | MT MT MT MT MT
MT
Above 100 MT | Rs. 50,617.5
to 200 MT plus Rs.

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Rs. 98,275

Rs. 67,125 Rs. 73,830 Rs. 81,220 Rs. 89,345
plus Rs.

plus Rs. 705 | plus Rs. 775 | plus Rs. 850 | plus Rs. 940
641'.2 per per MT in per MT in per MT in per MT in 1’03.5 per
MT in MT in
excess of excess of excess of excess of excess of excess of
100 MT 100 MT 100 MT 100 MT 100 MT 100 MT
Above 200 MT | Rs. Rs. Rs.

Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,14,737.5 1,73,850 1,91,235 2.10,360 2,31,395 2,54,533
plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs.

742.5 per pLL:SMR?i?‘” pL‘:SNFf?i?]OO le:sNFle?i?]go 1085 per | 1,195 per
MT in P P P MT in MT in

excess of excess of excess of excess of excess of excess of
200 MT 200 MT 200 MT 200 MT 200 MT 200 MT

Table 105: Landing charges (international) for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Existing
Weight of the Rate Per FY 2022
Aircraft Landing (in (Q3)
Rs.)

Upto 25 MT Rs. 804.2 Rs. 885 per | Rs. 975 per Rs. 1,070 Rs. 1,175 Rs. 1,295

per MT MT MT per MT per MT per MT
Above 25 MT | Rs. 20,105 Rs. 22 115 Rs. 24,325 Rs. 26,760 Rs. 29,435 Rs. 32,380
up to 50 MT plus Rs. pll.iS R’s 980 plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs.
888.7 per or MT' in 1,075 per 1,185 per 1,300 per 1,430 per
MT in EXCESS ofos | MTin MT in MT in MT in
excess of 25 MT excess of 25 | excess of 25 | excess of 25 | excess of 25
MT MT MT MT MT
Above 50 MT | Rs. 42,322.5 | Rs. 46,555 Rs. 51,210 Rs. 56,330 Rs. 61,965 Rs. 68,160
up to 100 plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs.
973.0 per 1,070 per 1,175 per 1,295 per 1,425 per 1,565 per
MT in MT in MT in MT in MT in MT in
excess of 50 | excess of 50 | excess of 50 | excess of 50 | excess of 50 | excess of 50
MT MT MT MT MT MT
Above 100 MT Rs. 909725 Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
to 200 MT p|l.iS R’s ' 1,22,185 1,34,405 1,47,845 1,62,630 1,78,890
1.068 6Iper plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs.
N’IT iﬁ 1,17_5 per 1,295 per 1,429 per 1,56:5 per 1,729 per
MT in MT in MT in MT in MT in
excess of
100 MT excess of excess of excess of excess of excess of
100 MT 100 MT 100 MT 100 MT 100 MT
Above 200 MT | Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,97,832.5 3,08,400 3,39,240 3,73,165 4,10,480 4,51,530
plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs. plus Rs.
1,181.1 per | 1,300 per 1,430 per 1,570 per 1,730 per 1,900 per
MT in MT in MT in MT in MT in MT in
excess of excess of excess of excess of excess of excess of
200 MT 200 MT 200 MT 200 MT 200 MT 200 MT

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 111 of 207




ANNEXURES

No landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of
less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operators at airport and b) helicopters of
all types c) DGCA approved flying school/flying training institute aircrafts.

All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as domestic
flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number assigned to such flights.

Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg).

Flight operating under regional connectivity scheme will be completely exempted from Landing
charges from the date of the scheme is operationalized by GOI.

Parking Charges:

Table 106: Parking charges up to two hours after first two free hours for Third Control Period submitted

by AAI

Weight of the
Aircraft

Existing
parking
charges (in
INR)

FY 2022
(Q3)

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026

Up to 100 MT

Rs. 16.7 per
MT per hour

Rs. 20.0 per
MT per hour

Rs. 22.4 per
MT per hour

Rs. 24.7 per
MT per hour

Rs. 27.2 per
MT per hour

Rs. 29.9 per
MT per hour

Above 100 MT

Rs. 1,670
plus Rs.
21.7 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 2,000
plus Rs.
26.0 per MT
in excess of
100 MT

Rs. 2,240
plus Rs.
29.2 per MT
in excess of
100 MT

Rs. 2,470
plus Rs.
32.1 per MT
in excess of
100 MT

Rs. 2,720
plus Rs.
35.3 per MT
in excess of
100 MT

Rs. 2,990
plus Rs.
38.8 per MT
in excess of
100 MT

* Housing charges are proposed to be categorised as parking charges

Table 107: Parking charges beyond first four hours for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Weight of the
Aircraft

Existing
parking
charges (in
INR)

FY 2022
(Q3)

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026

Up to 100 MT

Rs. 32.7 per
MT per hour

Rs. 40.0 per
MT per hour

Rs. 44.8 per
MT per hour

Rs. 49.4 per
MT per hour

Rs. 54.4 per
MT per hour

Rs. 59.8 per
MT per hour

Above 100 MT

Rs. 3,270
plus Rs.
43.8 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 4,000
plus Rs.
52.0 per MT
in excess of
100 MT

Rs. 4,480
plus Rs.
58.4 per MT
in excess of
100 MT

Rs. 4,940
plus Rs.
64.2 per MT
in excess of
100 MT

Rs. 5,440
plus Rs.
70.6 per MT
in excess of
100 MT

Rs. 5,980
plus Rs.
77.6 per MT
in excess of
100 MT

No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating free parking period,
standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between touch down time and
actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on
account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take off point. These periods shall be
applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual time taken in the movement of aircraft after
landing and before take-off.

For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour.

Charges shall be calculated based on nearest MT.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 112 of 207




ANNEXURES

Charges for each period parking shall be rounded off to nearest rupee.

At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal parking
charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the normal parking charges.

It is proposed to waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic scheduled
operators at NSCBIA, Kolkata if the State Government has brought the rate of tax (VAT) on ATF
< 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) will be made
applicable from the date of implementation of < 5% tax on ATF by the State Govt. In the event of
upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Govt., the relief of free night parking charges
will also be deemed to be withdrawn.

Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely governed by AIC issued
on this subject by DGCA.

For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge of Rs. 20.00 per hour per MT beyond
24 hours is to be payable.

Fuel Throughput Charges

The Ministry of Civil Aviation has discontinued the levy of Fuel Throughput Charges (FTC) from
all airports w.e.f. 15th January 2020 vide MoCA letter no. F.No. AV-13030/216/2016-ER (Pt.2)
dated 8th January 2020.

Aerobridge Charges:

Aerobridge charges are payable for each usage as per the rates given below:

Table 108: Aerobridge charges for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Aircraft

Existing
charges (in
Rs.)

FY 2022
(Q3)

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026

Domestic

Rs. 2,315

Rs. 2,545

Rs. 2,800

Rs. 3,080

Rs. 3,390

Rs. 3,730

International

Rs. 4,630

Rs. 5,095

Rs. 5,605

Rs. 6,165

Rs. 6,780

Rs. 7,460

a) For calculating chargeable aerobridge usage time, any part of an hour shall be rounded off to
the next hour.

b) Charges for each usage shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee.

User Development Fees

Table 109: User Development Fees for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Aircraft

Existing
charges (in
Rs.)

FY 2022
(Q3)

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026

Domestic

Rs. 583

Rs. 735

Rs. 925

Rs. 1,175

Rs. 1,495

Rs. 1,895

International

Rs. 1,402

Rs. 1,765

Rs. 2,225

Rs. 2,825

Rs. 3,590

Rs. 4,560

Notes:

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 113 of 207




ANNEXURES

UDF Collection:

a) UDE Collection Charges: If payment is made in accordance with period prescribed under credit
policy of AAl, then collection charges at Rs. 5.00 per departing passenger shall be paid by AAL.
No collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to AAI
within the prescribed credit period or in case of part payment. To be eligible to claim this
collection charges, the airlines should have no overdue on any account with AAI.

No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-scheduled operators

For calculating the UDF in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the
previous month for tickets issued in the 1st fortnight and rate as on 15" of the month for tickets
issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted.

Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 1 April 2021.
e) No UDF will be levied for transit passengers.
17.1.6. Aviation Security Fee (ASF): Will continue to be charged as rate prescribed by MoCA.

17.1.7. Exemption from levy and collection from UDF at the Airports:

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-AAIl & vide Letter
no. AV.13024/659/2015-AS dated 30.11.2011 & 13.06.2019 respectively has directed AAI to
exempt the following categories of persons from levy and collection of UDF.

a) Children (under the age of 2 years),

b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for particular flight only
(this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

d) Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces,

e) Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

f) Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up
to 24 hrs. “A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hrs. from
arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would
not be treated as transit passenger”).

Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical
problems or weather conditions.

17.1.8. GENERAL CONDITION:

a) All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates are payable in addition
to above charges.

b) Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from
charges as per Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31/03/2017 of the Authority from the date the
scheme is operationalized by GOI.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 114 of 207




ANNEXURES

17.2. Annexure Il: Annual Tariff proposed by the Authority for Consultation Process

17.2.1. The Authority has examined the Annual Tariff Proposal submitted by AAI for NSCBIA, Kolkata.
After examination as given in Chapter 14.2, the Authority has proposed the following aeronautical
tariffs for NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period for consultation process:

Table 110: Landing charges (domestic) for Third Control Period proposed to be considered by the

Authority

Weight of the
Aircraft

FY 2022
Existing
Rate Per
Landing (in
Rs.)

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(01.04.2025
to
31.12.2025)

FY 2026
(01.01.2026
to
31.03.3026)

Upto 25 MT

Rs. 416 per
MT

Rs. 426 per
MT

Rs. 436 per
MT

Rs. 446 per
MT

Rs. 456 per
MT

Rs. 388 per
MT

Above 25 MT
up to 50 MT

Rs. 10,405
plus Rs.
483.7 per
MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 10,650
plus Rs. 495
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 10,900
plus Rs. 506
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 11,150
plus Rs. 518
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 11,400
plus Rs. 530
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 9,700
plus Rs. 450
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Above 50 MT
up to 100

Rs. 22,497.5
plus Rs.
562.4 per
MT in
excess of 50
MT

Rs. 23,025
plus Rs. 575
per MT in
excess of 50
MT

Rs. 23,550
plus Rs. 589
per MT in
excess of 50
MT

Rs. 24,100
plus Rs. 602
per MT in
excess of 50
MT

Rs. 24,650
plus Rs. 616
per MT in
excess of 50
MT

Rs. 20,950
plus Rs. 524
per MT in
excess of 50
MT

Above 100 MT
to 200 MT

Rs. 50,617.5
plus Rs.
641.2 per
MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 51,775
plus Rs. 656
per MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 53,000
plus Rs. 671
per MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 54,200
plus Rs. 687
per MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 55,450
plus Rs. 703
per MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 47,150
plus Rs. 597
per MT in
excess of
100 MT

Above 200 MT

Rs.
1,14,737.5
plus Rs.
742.5 per
MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 1,17,375
plus Rs. 760
per MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs.
1,20,100
plus Rs. 777
per MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 1,22,900
plus Rs. 795
per MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 1,25,750
plus Rs. 814
per MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 1,06,850
plus Rs. 692
per MT in
excess of
200 MT

Table 111: Landing charges (International) for Third Control Period proposed to be considered by the
Authority

Weight of the
Aircraft

FY 2022
Existing
Rate Per
Landing (in
Rs.)

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(01.04.2025
to
31.12.2025)

FY 2026
(01.01.2026
to
31.03.3026)

Up to 25 MT

Rs. 804.2
per MT

Rs. 823 per
MT

Rs. 842 per
MT

Rs. 861 per
MT

Rs. 881 per
MT

Rs. 749 per
MT

Above 25 MT
up to 50 MT

Rs. 20,105
plus Rs.
888.7 per
MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 20,575
plus Rs. 909
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 21,050
plus Rs. 930
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 21,525
plus Rs. 952
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 22,025
plus Rs. 974
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 18,725
plus Rs. 828
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Above 50 MT
up to 100

Rs. 42,322.5
plus Rs.

Rs. 43,300
plus Rs. 995

Rs. 44,300
plus Rs.

Rs. 45,325
plus Rs.

Rs. 46,375
plus Rs.

Rs. 39,425
plus Rs. 906

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 115 of 207




ANNEXURES

Weight of the
Aircraft

FY 2022
Existing
Rate Per
Landing (in
Rs.)

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(01.04.2025
to
31.12.2025)

FY 2026
(01.01.2026
to
31.03.3026)

973.0 per
MT in
excess of 50
MT

per MT in
excess of 50
MT

1,018 per
MT in
excess of 50
MT

1,042 per
MT in
excess of 50
MT

1,066 per
MT in
excess of 50
MT

per MT in
excess of 50
MT

Above 100 MT
to 200 MT

Rs. 90,972.5
plus Rs.
1,068.6 per
MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 93,050
plus Rs.
1,093 per
MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 95,200
plus Rs.
1,119 per
MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 97,425
plus Rs.
1,144 per
MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 99,675
plus Rs.
1,171 per
MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 84,725
plus Rs. 995
per MT in
excess of
100 MT

Above 200 MT

Rs.
1,97,832.5
plus Rs.
1,181.1 per
MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 2,02,350
plus Rs.
1,208 per
MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 2,07,100
plus Rs.
1,236 per
MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 2,11,825
plus Rs.
1,265 per
MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 2,16,775
plus Rs.
1,294 per
MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 1,84,225
plus Rs.
1,100 per
MT in
excess of
200 MT

No landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified passenger
capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operators at airport and b)
helicopters of all types C) DGCA approved flying school/flying training institute aircrafts.

All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as domestic
flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number assigned to such

flights.

Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg).

Flight operating under regional connectivity scheme will be completely exempted from
Landing charges from the date of the scheme is operationalized by GOI.

Table 112: Parking charges up to two hours after free hours for the Third Control Period proposed to be
considered by the Authority*

Weight of the
Aircraft

FY 2022
(existing
rate)

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(Q1toQ3)

FY 2026
(Q4)

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2021

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2022

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2023

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2024

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025

Tariff w.e.f.
01.01.2026

Up to 100 MT

Rs. 16.7 per
MT per hour

Rs. 17.1 per
MT per hour

Rs. 17.5 per
MT per hour

Rs. 17.9 per
MT per hour

Rs. 18.3 per
MT per hour

Rs. 15.6 per
MT per hour

Above 100 MT

Rs. 1,670
plus Rs.
21.7 per MT
per hour in
excess of

100 MT

Rs. 1,710
plus Rs.
22.2 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 1,750
plus Rs.
22.7 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 1,790
plus Rs.
23.2 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 1,830
plus Rs.
23.8 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 1,555
plus Rs.
20.2 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 116 of 207




ANNEXURES

*Housing charges subsumed within parking charges
Table 113: Parking charges beyond first four hours for the Third Control Period proposed to be

considered by the Authority

Weight of the
Aircraft

FY 2022
(existing
rate)

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(Q1t0Q3)

FY 2026
(Q4)

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2021

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2022

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2023

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2024

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025

Tariff w.e.f.
01.01.2026

Up to 100 MT

Rs. 32.7 per
MT per hour

Rs. 34.2 per
MT per hour

Rs. 35 per
MT per hour

Rs. 35.8 per
MT per hour

Rs. 36.6 per
MT per hour

Rs. 31.1 per
MT per hour

Above 100 MT

Rs. 3,270
plus Rs.
43.8 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 3,415
plus Rs.
44.4 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 3,495
plus Rs.
45.4 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 3,575
plus Rs.
46.5 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 3,660
plus Rs.
47.6 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 3,110
plus Rs.
40.4 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating free parking period,
standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between touch down time
and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of 15 minutes shall be
added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take off point. These periods
shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual time taken in the movement of aircraft
after landing and before take-off.

For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour.
Charges shall be calculated based on nearest MT.
Charges for each period parking shall be rounded off to nearest rupee.

At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal
parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the normal parking
charges.

It is proposed to waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic scheduled
operators at NSCBIA, Kolkata if the State Government has brought the rate of tax (VAT) on
ATF < 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) will be
made applicable from the date of implementation of < 5% tax on ATF by the State Govt. In
the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Govt., the relief of free night
parking charges will also be deemed to be withdrawn.

Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely governed by AIC
issued on this subject by DGCA.

For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge of Rs. 20.00 per hour per MT beyond
24 hours is to be payable.

Fuel Throughput Charges

17.2.2. The Ministry of Civil Aviation has discontinued the levy of Fuel Throughput Charges (FTC) from
all airports w.e.f. 15th January 2020 vide MoCA letter no. F.No. AV-13030/216/2016-ER (Pt.2)

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 117 of 207




ANNEXURES

dated 8th January 2020. Accordingly, the Authority has not proposed any Fuel Throughput

Charges

Aerobridge Charges:

17.2.3. Aerobridge charges are payable for each usage as per the rates given below:

Table 114: Aerobridge charges for Third Control Period proposed to be considered by the Authority

Aircraft

FY 2022
(existing
rate)

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(Q1toQ3)

FY 2026
(Q4)

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2021

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2022

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2023

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2024

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025

Tariff w.e.f.
01.01.2026

Domestic

Rs. 2,315

Rs. 2,370

Rs. 2,425

Rs. 2,480

Rs. 2,535

Rs. 2,155

International

Rs. 4,631

Rs. 4,740

Rs. 4,850

Rs. 4,960

Rs. 5,075

Rs. 4,315

a) For calculating chargeable aerobridge usage time, any part of an hour shall be rounded off to
the next hour.

b) Charges for each usage shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee.

User Development Fees

Table 115: User Development Fees proposed to be considered for the Third Control Period by the

Authority

Aircraft

FY 2022
(existing
rate)

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(Q1toQ3)

FY 2026
(Q4)

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2021

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2022

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2023

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2024

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025

Tariff w.e.f.
01.01.2026

Domestic

583

Rs. 595

Rs. 610

Rs. 625

Rs. 640

Rs. 545

International

1,402

Rs. 1,435

Rs. 1,465

Rs. 1,500

Rs. 1,535

Rs. 1,305

Notes:

17.2.4. UDF Collection:

a) UDF Collection Charges: If payment is made within 15 days from receipt of invoice, then
collection charges per departing passenger shall be paid by AAI as per the policy pertaining to
such charges between the Airport Operator and the airlines. No collection charges shall be paid
in case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to AAI within the credit period of 15 days or in
case of any part payment.

No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-scheduled operators.

For calculating the UDF in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the
previous month for tickets issued in the 1st fortnight and rate as on 15" of the month for tickets
issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted.

d) No UDF will be levied for Transit Passengers.

17.2.5. Aviation Security Fee (ASF): Will continue to be charged as rate prescribed by MoCA from
time to time.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 118 of 207




ANNEXURES

17.2.6. Exemption from levy and collection from UDF at the Airports:

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-AAIl & vide Letter
no. AV.13024/659/2015-AS dated 30.11.2011 & 13.06.2019 respectively has directed AAI to
exempt the following categories of persons from levy and collection of UDF.

a)
b)

c)
d)

e)
f)

9)

Children (under the age of 2 years),

Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for particular flight only
(this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces,

Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.
Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up
to 24 hrs. “A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hrs. from
arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would
not be treated as transit passenger”).

Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical
problems or weather conditions.

17.2.7. GENERAL CONDITION:

a)

b)

All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates is payable in addition to
above charges.

Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from
charges as per Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31/03/2017 of the Authority from the date the
scheme is operationalized by GOI.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 119 of 207




17.3. Annexure l11: Capital additions in the Second Control Period

ANNEXURES

A. Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order and commissioned in the Second Control Period

Table 116: Capital additions approved by the Authority in Second Control Period and capitalised in Second Control Period

Project Name (in Rs. Cr.)

Year

As per SCP Order
(inRs. Cr.)

As per
Actuals (in
Rs. Cr.)

Difference (in
Rs. Cr.)

Remarks

15 MW Ground mounted solar power plant

81.07

81.84

0.77

Minor deviation

CAT lIIB: Lighting work for main runway

CAT 1l1B: Runway resurfacing and RCC drain

CAT HlIB: Power supply for sub-station equipment (DG set)

2017-18

61.68

52.78

0.96

5.16

2.78

Minor deviation

Construction of isolation bay

2016-17

32.96

Increase in cost since there was a
requirement to increase shoulder width.

Re-construction of F-taxi track

2016-17

Increase in scope of work due to
development of 8 parking bays,
extention of apron, contruction of RETS,
provision of fillets, provision of
drainage system of the apron and
connection to main storn water drains
and culverts below the taxitrack/apron

8™ departure conveyor system at NITB

IN-MOTION WEIGHING SCALE @ S-LIFTER (BHS
CONVEYOR)

REDUNDANCY BETWEEN DEPRT LINE 8 & 6 PRIOR
TO X-RAY

2017-18

Minor deviation

RCC drain at northern side of operational area

2016-17

Upgradation of drainage system

2019-20

The deviation is due to some extra area
of drainage in operational area being
covered as per operational requirement.

Construction of sub-fire station

2017-18

Minor deviation

Diversion of perimeter road (ground mounted solar panels)

2016-17

Construction of underground sump, borewell

2016-17

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 120 of 207




ANNEXURES

Project Name (in Rs. Cr.)

Year

As per SCP Order
(inRs. Cr.)

As per
Actuals (in
Rs. Cr.)

Difference (in
Rs. Cr.)

Remarks

Operational area development (ground mounted solar
panels)

2017-18

0.83

The deviation is due to some extra area
of drainage in operational area being
covered as per operational requirement.

Fillet in S-side at K-taxi track & main runway junction

2016-17

2.9

Minor deviation

Restructure of broken slabs & bays for a/craft mov

2016-17

Minor deviation

Alternate feeder for essential services of NITB

2017-18

Minor deviation

Energy conservation: led luminaries @ NITB departure

2018-19

Minor deviation

Improvement air-conditioning: @departure sha nitb

2017-18

Automation of 12000 tr HVAC & integration of AHU

2019-20

Additional cooling tower for 12000tr HVAC plant

2018-19

Window & split ACs at NITB server rooms

2017-18

AIRCONDITIONING SYSTEM @ CCR HALL (i/c SPLIT
UNIT)

2017-18

Work executed as proposed for
achieving better passenger facilitation.
The incurred cost is as per lowest tender.

Walkway in roof trusses — NITB

2016-17

Increase in cost due to additional area
covered

Silencers acoustic lining ducting for exhaust fan

2018-19

AUTOMATION OF SMOKE EXTRACTION FAN @
DEPARTURE

2018-19

Air conditioning - dept, arrival additional area at NITB

2016-17

Increase in scope of work

Approach road towards 19 R RESA

2016-17

Modification/ upgradation of ceremonial lounge @ old ITB

2016-17

Increase in cost due to additional area
covered

Construction and modification of toilet: NITB departure
(civil)

2019-20

Increase in scope of work - more toilets
were constructed/modified

Guidance signage for secondary runway

2018-19

Minor deviation

Other Works (below Rs. 0.70 Cr.)

Total

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 121 of 207




ANNEXURES

B. Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the Second Control Period Order

Table 117: Capital additions not mentioned in Second Control Period submission but claimed by AAI in true-up

Project Name

Proposed
by AAI in
SCP (in
Rs. Cr.)

Reasons for incurring

Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of Inline XBIS
TSA/Standard 3 (EU) (7 units)

2019-20

47.22

As per BCAS Guidelines the inline XBS has been replaced for upgradation
with CTX type.
7 new CTX inline Xray machine has been installed.

Pavement works for link taxi, apron, and shoulders

2018-19

30.01

Purchase of 11,382 trolleys

2020-21

26.40

Purchased to faciltate passengers

Construction of two additional 4C parking bays

2018-19

14.73

Due to the shortage of parking space, there was an operational requirement
to contruct additional parking bays.

Fall protection and walkway system on NITB roof

2019-20

Incurred because the slope of NITB roof is quite steep and it was very
difficult to maintain the roof without taking up this work especially during
cyclones.

Providing 8th departure conveyor line and additional departure
conveyors at terminal T-2

2020-21

Work executed due to operational requirement of catering the increased the
passenger traffic.

08 Automatic Tray Retrieval System

2020-21

In order to reduce passenger waiting time and improve operational
efficiency.

Construction of road parallel to main runway approaching
overshoot/undershoot area by CFTs

2020-21

Work taken up due to operational requirement and also to some extent,
concerned with security.

Supply of threat containment vessel

2018-19

Purchase of Threat containment vessel. It is an additional requirement and
is crucial for the safety of the passengers.

Widening and strengthening of perimeter road

2018-19

Operational requirement as per BCAS guidelines so that 2 CFTs can pass
parallelly

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 122 of 207




ANNEXURES

Project Name

Proposed
by AAI in
SCP (in
Rs. Cr.)

Reasons for incurring

Wayfinding signages at T2

8.54

Way finding signages are to be made similar across all airports in India. This
expenditure is regarding that.

Biometric access control system - Kolkata

6.98

Required for Biometric AEP project as per Bureau of Civil Aviation
(BCAS) guidelines.

Network component (active) @ data centre

6.98

IT Network infrastructure upgradation required for passenger facilitation
infrastructure maintenance in the terminal building.

SITC INLINE XBIS TSA/STANDARD 3 (EU) (1 unit)

2020-21

As per BCAS Guidelines the inline XBS has been replaced for upgradation
with CTX type.
1 new CTX inline Xray machine has been installed

1000 NOS. three-seater chairs for terminal building

2019-20

Purchased to facilitate passengers

TAXIWAY "A" BETWEEN junction of C taxi to F taxi & G taxi

2017-18

Condition of taxiway was very deteriorated and pot holes were frequent.
Complains from the users were received and accordingly the work was
taken up urgently.

Modification of existing bus lounge i/c providing transit lounge at
arrival level of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata

2020-21

Due to increase the number of simultaneously operating flight movement,
additional passenger boarding gate required to be provided and also to
provide D to D facility.

Rubber Removal Machine (AR 346)

2019-20

Additional requirement and replacement of rubber removal system at
Airport runway. This is important for smooth take-off and landing
operations.

DSITC of new carousels (for portal E & G)

2020-21

Rosenbauer Panther 6X6 ACFT AR - 313

2017-18

These are CFTs and are required to maintain safety measures and
operational efficiencies at the airport.

Rosenbauer Panther 6X6 ACFT AR - 314

2017-18

These are CFTs and are required to maintain safety measures and
operational efficiencies at the airport.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 123 of 207




ANNEXURES

Project Name

Proposed
by AAI in
SCP (in
Rs. Cr.)

Reasons for incurring

C/o approach/ Exit Rd. at strategic location from both main &
secondary rwy.

2020-21

3.71

There was an operational requirement to construct a road using which quick
exit/ approach from/to the runway can be made in case of any untoward
incident.

HT LT Network Rearrangement @ AAI Colony

2018-19

3.25

Work executed to

Storage Capacity Augmentation @ Data Centre

2018-19

3.17

IT infrastructure upgradation required for data center Storage systems of
SCCTYV systems in the terminal building

02 Automatic Tray Return System with DV X-Ray

2019-20

3.15

To reduce passenger waiting time

Parking Space for GS Equipment Of Airlines

2019-20

3.1

Demands were received from various airlines for more GSE parking area.
Hence this work was taken up.

Upgradation -Inline X-Bis NITB: International Side

2016-17

As per BCAS Guidelines the inline XBS has been replaced for upgradation
with CTX type

Energy Conservation Measure

SH: Replacement of existing Conventional Luminaries with suitable
LED Luminaries at NSCBIA Kolkata. (Elect. Work).

2020-21

Work executed for replacing light fittings as proposed for achieving energy
conservation measures.

Hyper Converged Infrastructure @ Data Centre

2018-19

IT infrastructure upgradation required for data center Server for SCCTV and
FIDS systems in the terminal building as old servers became obsolete and .

Shoulder/Ramp Area @ North Side of Cargo Bay C-5

2017-18

This work was taken up since there was a dearth of space to accommodate
parking ground safety equipment

Biometric Access Control System

2020-21

Required for Biometric (Airport Entry Permit) AEP project as per Bureau
of Civil Aviation (BCAS) guidelines.

Interfacing Work: 8" departure conveyor with existing BHS

2019-20

Work executed due to operational requirement for bringing the complete
BHS of two different makes in one SCADA system.

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 124 of 207




ANNEXURES

Proposed

. by AAI in . .
Project Name SCP (in Reasons for incurring

Rs. Cr.)

i . . This work was urgent due to increased passenger. The original car park area
Car Park Infront CUDCT-ATC & Taxi Parking @ Old Dtb 2.18 was required to be reduced for the construction of the new ATC tower.

. . ) IT infrastructure upgradation was required for data center storage systems
Differential Storage: Dell EMC 4000 GB NL SAS H/D 055f SCCTV units in the terminal building

Other works (below Rs. 2.00 Cr.)

Total

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 125 of 207




17.4. Annexure IV: Minutes of AUCC meeting

Minutes of the AUCC Meeting
=5

AAINSCBIAKKOLKATA/TARIFF/2021

The Executive Director (JVC/Tariff ),
Airports Authority Of India.

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Block-C.
Safdarjung Airport.

New Delhi-110003

R o= giftrewor
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

22.09.2021

Subject : Minutes of the Airport User Consultative Committee ( AUCC ) _meeting held

on 16.09.2021 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata

Madam.

Enclosed please find herewith the minutes of AUCC meeting held on 16"

NSCBI Airport, Kolkata through Video Confer

I'hanking You,

Enclo : as above.

Copy to :- 1. ED(Planning), CHQ
2. ED(Engineering-ER).CHQ

September,2021 at

C Dtoat o

! 22\09lv
( C. PATTABHI )
AIRPORT DIRECTOR

Aorchl e v wY SRR e, stasia-oo 052 S

2511-9208 11 : 2511-8787 &FWge | www.nscbiairport.org

NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, KOLKATA-700 052 FAX : 2511-0266 EPABX : 2511-8787 Wabshe | www.nscbisirport.org

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Minutes of the Airport User Consultative Committee ( AUCC) meeting

held on 16.09.2021 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata

I'he meeting was held at 11.30 hour(IST) through Video Conference with the AUCC

members as per list of participants attached at Annexure-1

ohi. Airport Director. NSCBI Airport, Ko

members and thanked all the o for sparing their valuable time

As per the AERA guidelines, the AUCC to clect a Ch irperson from among its

s and accordingly as per practice Shri. Rahu
an for this AUCC meeting

\ presentation was made by Shri. H. Pulla, General Manager (OPS-TM), NSCBI

Airport. Kolkata on Airports overview covering operational sta s of NSCBI Airport
Kolkata
lhereafier, a detailed presentation was made by Shri, Anup
Manager (Civil), NSCBI Airport, Kolkata on the fol
proposed in the third control period (2021-22 1o 2025-2
third Control iod are proposed to be financed an approximate mix of internal aceruals and
debis
Sl Name of Ma ) Estimated /Actua
Awarded Cost
(Rs. in crores)

95,00

nent of Terminal Building =
: of main RWY 19L/01R ifc vision of CAT-111
| ing system at 01R oach side of Main Runway

Airside capacity enhancement

I'he presentation made by AAL NSCBI Airport. Kolkata were appreciated by AUCC
Members

I'hereafter the forum was open r seeking the views of the stakeholders through
Question & Hour Session

The salient points discussed have been compiled and tabulated as under

Stakeholders’ views / concerns NSCBI Airport’s response
SL
No.

1 Project considered in  the third control

Airport  Director, NSCBI Airport

and/or defer all Capital projects not | Kolk as clarified that out of the
Impacting o safety and security 1o | five Major Projects considered in the

R 9= / ¢ parTABHl
Pwa | Airport Director

ﬁhgwm
WMRm. dq6an. wand T Frerwrn
AAL N CBI Airport olkata

Page 126 of 207

kata, welcomed all the

Wadhwa. Chairman, AOC was clected

Verma, General

wing Major Capital Projects considered

26). All the projects considered in the

ANNEXURES




fourth ( ontrol period. such that there is | 3 Control Period. wo works are
!.::N impact on the T due to | already in progress and almost x nyn«L'
Jlm nturn in the number of passengers | 0 complete l;um.uninu (ixrc‘.' \:—:\rk:
\lIJI.L V;,)::T:\\%;I;HI) B are %'\.\cmﬂal ‘prnig\:\. since as per
8 e 2 l[. et A.m"rv\\ team, ].n"‘lf projection of NSCBI Airport,
digo has requested AAI to review any | Kolkata will reach 31 million
(dp)h:! Project which is feasible to passengers by the year “I"\‘-‘.ﬁ
defer 10 Next Control period so as to st the  present \"'I-[‘;\.‘ll; :‘?
Ir:'.luut ariff for the current Control | Terminal Building is 26 |11|Il;:\r1 P \\”
Criod, i i G
Mr. Rahul Wadhwa, Chairman AOC & rrlll “:’ \\“‘-.I;- I\'\( e e
AUCC has also requested for a revic u;‘;\l h’l’['“ ; k' i St e
s gl 8 ¥ bare minimum essential project
on completion  status  of ongoing

X ! | to accommodate the expected growth
projects, which were present in the last during third control period i

\\,I, ( y( ,:‘{L“H(')L.\ - GM(Engg-Civil), !'.J\ also added that
3 ey, Associate Director, | NSCBI Airport, Kolkata has already
FIA e lll”rCL'..l"‘U'.” the urgency of | reviewed and dropped the planned
construction of CISF Complex project. project for construction of ; New
Domestic Terminal Building at an
estimated cost of about ]{, 600
crores during the third control period.
further
2 projects
considered
in last AUCC meeting (2" control
period) is completed and two major
projects are in progress
As regards urgency of construction of
CISF  Complex Projects, APD,
Kolkata have clarified that paralle] F
laxi track is already going on due
which some of the Barrack
accommodation nceds o be
demolished and some are very old
which have been survey rup;\rlcd.
therefor the alternate accommodation
. | is required for CISF personnel
ve Cost :

\h; G. P. Gupta, Chief Stra GM(Engg. i rified that
Officer, Spice Jet has requested AAI 1o | NSCBI Airport, Kolkata has alre ld‘\
.uihn:l:c to the Normative Norms without | considered the Normative k?«“\l ih.[‘L'AI
‘{rl\i\ ‘}\)1\:;11:{;:[ L~ ‘\I RA v(nnduln‘;c As per AERA

shyan P- Regulatory team, | 2016 Normative cost for Terminal
Indigo has requested AAI 1o clarify | Building is Rs. 65.000/- per SOM and
adherence to AERA Normative norms | for |\|\g:mcnl is Rs.4700/- per ';()\IA
for the Capital Projects. and if there All the estimated cost -'i\“un |;1 the
any deviation reasons for the same presentation meet the \\:ﬂlllll\ (S ('\;s’l
requirements. Hence there is no
deviation

C DaSes e’
4 9zrfl / c PATTABHI
fasrrgert frdwre [ Airport Director

wﬁ.n.i%.‘-\w warf aireren
AAl, NSCBI Airport. Kolkata

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

"ariff |

mpact:

Mr. G. P. Gupta, Chief Strat

Officer. Spice Jet has requested AAI to

inform the impact of the proposed

projects in the PIF on the tarifT.

Mr. Ujjawal Dey. Associate Director.
FIA enquired about Tariff impact ol

these project for the Airport

Points :

Ms. Anushila Chaturvedi from Emirates
has requested that some of the parking
bays out of 08 nos parking bays
planned by AAI may be reviewed to
wcommodate wider body Aircrafis
She also asked about future plan for
fuelling hydrant in the Airside Capacity

enhancement plan

Mr. Joseph of Bluedart has made query
on plan and development of New Cargo
Domestic Terminal and Cargo Parking
for code D" Aircrafts

Mr. Rahul Wadhwa, Chairman AOC &
AUCC and Mr, G, P. Gupta, Chief
Strategy  Officer, Spice Jet have
requested 1o discontinue the Monopoly
of Master Concessionaries for Food &
Beverage at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata so
as to increase the service standard and
create a sense of competition.

Mr. Rahul Wadhwa, Chairman AOC &
AUCC has requested AAI to increase
the capacity of the Bus lounge area to

case the passenger in convenience and

Page 127 of 207

GM(F&A). NSCBI Airport, Kolkata
informed that the project cost
considered in the PIF will be
considered in RAB for the purpose ot
T'ar determination as per AERA
guidelines.

GM(F&A)-IVC TarifT Cell, AAL
CHQ has further clarified that, this is
very preliminary stage and Tariff will
be decided by AERA based on
discussion and meeting to be held by
AERA

Airport Director, NSCBIA informed
that the 1* point is well noted and put
forward to Engineering Department
for their examination and
consideration

As regards point No.2, APD, Kolkata
informed that provision of fuelling
hydrant is in the Master Plan of
NSCBI Airport,  Kolkata and
accordingly we are in talks with
10CL in this regard

gg.-Civil), informed that New
go Terminal Building has already
been planned and the proposal is with
AAICLAS and the work is likely to
commence in the next financial year,
He further informed that separate
Cargo apron is also planned and
pavement of this Cargo apron will be
able to take load of 'E" category
\ircrafl
APD, Kolkata informed that the point
is well noted and shall be taken up
with Corporate Head Quarters of

AAI

clarified that four
more Bus Gates already taken in the
Capacity enhancement plan_of the

C Pt
=N wgrh /| € PATTABHI
fArmraes frdwre ) Airport Director

wereTm

wfm dgedaun
AAl, NSCBI Airport, Kol

ANNEXURES




ANNEXURES

Annexure —'I'

also to increase the security hold Terminal building
opposite to gate 101103, by point regarding extending SHA he List of Members attended meeting
shifting Glass wall partition 21l noted and the same will g
be forwarded to AAL Planning AUCC Members: -

Mr. Rahul Wadhwa, Chairman AOC & | department for feasibility check

AUCC suggested to address the issue of | GM (I Civil) informed that to SL No Name (Mr./Ms) Designation Organization

01 |'Rahul Wahwa Chairman, AOC / Indigo
Airport Manager |
02 | H N Mishra Deputy Director (Air DGCA, ER
Safety) |
| Rupesh 5 Regional Director, BCAS
ER

waterlogging during rainy scason in and | address the waterlogging . issucs
around Airport premises by including | already lot of work has ly been
ocal Civic Authorities and look for | done in this regard. There four
project like Rain water harvesting ctc outlets and four lagoons for water
stor: 8 advice of Jadavpur 03
univer d pumping stations are t
also placed S A 04 Manesh Sharma ASSOCHAM,
We are in continuous touch with { .KOIKaKa
Municipal Corporation / Civic Bodies 05 Dushyant Deep | Regulatory team | Indigo
for improvement in their system. He 06 | G P Gupta | Chief Strategy Officer | Spicejet
also added that w table at Kolkata 07 | Anushila Chaturvedi | Airport Manager Emirates
is sh.  Hence, Rain Water 08 Ujjawal Dey Associate Director FIA
harvesting may not be feasible. | Vivek Verma Chief Indian Oil
however as an alt ive we have manager(Aviation)
lagoons and more lagoons will be |'s s Bisht Regulatory Affairs | Spicejet
added in future. In addition, Water | Chandra Shekhar Passi Airport Manager | Spicejet
Storage Tank will be made for Rain | Saif Khan Airport Manager | Vistara
water collection at new ATC | Debashish Dutta | Airport Manager | Air Asia
complex also | Bharti Das Gupta Representative | Air India
APD. Kolkata further informed that £ Poonam Yadav Manager (Airport Spicejet
the matter has been taken up with Services)
§ Civic authorities and the Shekhar | Sub Inspector " CISF
situation have improved in last two
) Tarifl' / charges related points - Mr. G. | years. We are planning consultant for
P. Gupta, Chief Strat Officer, Spice | future plan to mitigate the issue. AAI Official: -
Jet and Mr. Rahul Wadhwa, Chairman | Airp Director. Kolkata informed

AOC & AUCC have requested AAI that the space rate is a policy matter | SL No | Name (Mr./Ms) | Designation {Organization

(i) to discontinue charges which are not | and the same will be projected to 01 | C. Pattabhi ./'\"D(‘)"t Director | AAI
being charged by any other Airports. | AAI, CHQ 02 | H.Pulla | GM (Ops-TM) | AAl
ike Acro Bridge Charges In respect of Aero bridge Charges, 03 L. Kuppulingam | GM (Finance) | AAl
(ii) Hold and decrease space rental | UDF, Landing & Parking Charge: 04 Anupam Verma | GM (Engg-Civil) | AAl
during pandemic period and the same may be discussed in the 05 G.G Tharakan | GM(Engg-Elect) I AAl
(iti) re-consider and reduce landi meeting to be convened by AERA on 06 Manoj Kr. Behera GM(Ops-ASM) AAI
parking charges o encou e | Tariff determination 07 | Deepak GM (Fin-Regulatory AAl
International departure Cell)

(iv) reduce UDF 1o attract more

m

cargo during third control period

I'he meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair

e 7\\{6’5: A\l

! a=rll [ C PATTABHI
2w | Airpon Director

famrrae™
wiftm, Age AN, v oEs 2
AAl, NSCBI Airport, Kolksta

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 128 of 207




APPENDICES

18. APPENDICES

Appendix I: AATD’s letter dated 18 August 2021

Sub: SpiceJet Letter dated 19.02.2021 ‘Landing Charges in respect of aircraft with a
maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats being operated by domestic

schedule operator’

AR fAamgas yrifSiavu
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

F.No. AAII740/2021-JVC 18™ August, 2021

Mr. Ram Kishan,

Director (P&S)

Airports Economic Regutatory Authority of India, |
New Delhi.

Sub: SpiceJet Letter dated 19.02.2021"Landing charges in respect of aircraft
with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 scats, being operated
by domestic schedule operator".

Sir, . .
This is with reference to AERA letter dated 30™ April 2020 on the subject.
In this regard the submission of AAl is as follows.. .

The MoCA Order dated 09.02.2004, inter alia, states that no landing charges
shall be payable in respect of aircraft with a maximum ceriified capacity of
less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operators.

The tariffs for the said airports were determined after extensive stakeholders’
consultations and landing exemption as per 2(a) above was not considered
by AERA in the first control period. However it was considéered in the 2™
control period although there was no change in the policy of MOCA from 1%
control period to 2" control peried. |,

AAl has been levying Landing charges on intemational flights oparated by
less than 80 seater aircrafts in the 1% and 2™ Control Periods as per MoCA*
and AERA order, The issue of the applicability of the exemption of the landing
charges in respect of International flights raised by the airlines is a matter of
interpretation and AERA may take suitable decision.

The revision of-any tariff order is AERA's discretion. However, if AERA is to
consider the Airlines’ request and allow the exemption from landing charges
in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats
in 1% Control Period, then it will be incumbent upon AERA to compensate
AAl in the 3™ Control Period for revenue loss including interest through
adjustment of the ARR of the first control period.

This issues with the approval of Competent authority

Best regards,
Yours sincerely,

(V. )"\dD

Executive Director { JVC)

e -ﬂ_m T Far oE A Re-110003 I - 24632050
Rajiv Gandhl 8hawan Safdarjung Airport. New Delhi-110003 Phone : 24632950

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 129 of 207




APPENDICES

Appendix Il - Spicelet’s Letter dated 19 February 2021
Sub: Landing charges in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less
than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operator

AL SpiceJet Limited
= Spicejet 319 Udyog Vinas, Phase-V
Rt o, ol Gurugram 122016, Haryana, India.
T Tel: + 91124 3913939
Fax: + 91 124 3913844

February 19, 2021

Safdarfung Airport,
¥ Delhi - 110003

Subject: Landing charges in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity
of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operator.

Dear Sir,
With reference to the captioned subject, we wish to submit as follows:

1. Spicelet Limited. is a scheduled air operator in India and hold a valid Air Operator
Certificate bearing No. S-16 issued by the Director General of Civil Aviation. We are
authorised to perform commercial air operations in accordance with Rule 134 of the Aircrail
Rules, 1937. It is pertinent to mention here that amongst other aircrafl we also operate Q400
aircrafl with certified capacity of 78 scats.

We wish to bring to your attention that the Government of India (vide order
F.No.AV. 1301 1/02/2003-DT dated 21.7.2003) constituted Naresh Chandra Committee (the
“Committee™) to chart a road map for rapidly rationalising and reforming the aviation
sector in India, The Committee submitted its report, suggesting dramatic changes to
revitalize the Indian civil aviation sector focusing on privatization, encouraging foreign
investment. affordability, viability and safety.

Please note that the Committee (mier-alia recommended that airport charges should be
substantially brought down to levels comparable with neighbouring South East Asian and
Gulf countries. Based on this recommendation of the Committee, the Ministry of Civil
Aviation, Government of India (“MOCA"). vide its order dated February 9. 2004

(“MOCA_Tariff Order”) dirccted the Airport Authority of India (*AAI") regarding
‘reduction in airport charges and complele exemption from landing charges in respect of
aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats. being operated by domestic
schedule operator. Consequently, AAI vide its letter dated February 11, 2004 bearing no.
Av.11014/222002-Rey/ (“AAT Tariff Order™) communicated to all airports about the
implementation of MOCA Tariff Order, The relevant extract of the MOCA Tariff Order
and AAI are reproduced herein below for ease of reference;

“fifi) No landing charges shall be payable in respect of -

fa) aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being
aperated hy domestic scheduled operators; and

(b) Helicopters of all ypes.

Page 1 of §

Registered Office: Indira Ganahi lnfernational Avport, Terminal 1D, New Daiti - 110037, Incha. Website - www.Spiceer.com
CIN: L57909DL 1964PLC288239

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 130 of 207




APPENDICES

e SpiceJet Limited
= Spicejet 319 Udyog Vihar, Phase-¥
rad. fioe, Gl Gurugram 122016, Haryana, indVa
Ly Tel: + 97 124 3913939
Fax: + 91 124 3913844

The copies of MOCA Tariff Order and AAI Tariff Order are attached herewith for your
ready reference and marked as Annexure ~ 1 and Annexure — 2, respectively.

The Government of India promulgated the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of
India Act, 2008 (the “*AERA Act™) on January |, 2009 for establishment of Airports
Economic Regulatory Authority (“AERA") to regulate tariff and other charges for the
acronautical services rendered at airports. Effective establishment of the AERA under
Section 3 of the AERA Act on May 12, 2009. the airports under AAI have been classified
as "major airports” and “non-major airports”. The tariffs for acronautical services at “major
airports” are determined by the AERA under Section 13(1)a) of the AERA Act and for all
other airports, the tariffs for acronautical services are determined and approved by MOCA.

Please note that in terms of Section 3 of the AERA Act, AERA has issued orders bearing
(i) No. 35/2012-13 on January 24, 2013 in the matter of determination of acronautical tariff
in respect of Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose International Airport. Kolkata for first Control
Period (01.04.2011 -~ 31,03.2016); and (ii) No. 38/2012-13 on February 4, 2013 in the
matter of determination of aeronautical tariff in respect of Chennai Intemational Airport,
Chennai for first Control Period (01,04.2011 - 31.03.2016) (collectively referred as *“First
Control Period Orders™).

While issuing the First Control Period Orders. AERA did not provide the exemption of
landing charges in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80
seats, as recommended by the Committee and further approved by MOCA Tariff Order and
AAl Tariff Order. It is pertinent to mention here that First Control Period Orders were
issued on the basis of Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for first control period as
submitted by AAL You will appreciate that while submitting MYTP for first control period
to AERA. AAI did not submit the proposal for exemption of landing charges available in
respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats in violation of
the MOCA Tariff Order read with Section 22 of the Airports Authority of India Act, 1994
(the “AAl Act™).

Therefore, First Control Period Orders are based on wrong MYTP as submitted by AAL
This has defeated the very intent of recommendation of the Committee as well as violated
the MOCA Tariff Order and Section 22 of the AAI Act and has caused irreparable loss to
domestic schedule operator (like Spicelet) vis-#-vis landing charges at Kolkata and Chennai
Airport in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats (like
Q400 aircraft). Further, it also defeats the whole purpose of rationalising and reforming the
aviation sector and especially promoting operations of smaller aircraft, wherein such
exemption from landing charges was key to the decision making of the airline (including
Spicelet) to induct such small aircraft. Hence AAI is estopped from levy of such landing
charges on this basis itself,

In other words, effective First Control Period Orders based on wrong MYTP of AAL the
AAT Fias wrongfully charged landing charges in respect of aircraft with a maximum certificd

capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operator.

Please note that AAL has wrongfully charged us an amount of Rs.32,29.99.437 during First
Control Period Orders towards landing charges of Q400 aircraft (78 seat) at Kolkata and

Page 2 of §
i et o\
/(’/ \</ \
/ \2

Registered Office: Indira Ganchi Infarnational Airport, Terminal 10, New Deif - 110037, india Website - www.spicejel.com
CIN: L57190901 1984PLC288239

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 131 of 207




APPENDICES

SpiceJet Limited

319 Udyog Vinar, Phase-IV,
Gurugram 122016, Haryana, Indid.
Tei: + 91 124 3913939

Fax: + 91 124 3913844

Chennai Airport in the guise of the First Control Period Orders which was issued on
erronecous MYTP of AAI and are in contradiction of recommendation of the Committee as
well as MoCA Tariff Order. Summary of such wrongful charges are as follows and detailed
calculation sheet is attached as Annexure ~ 3:

S.No. | Name of the Airport Period  Amount (in Rs.) |
I Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose | Apeil [, 2011 to 2,79.82.821
International Airport, Kolkata November 30,2017 | ety |

2 Chennai  International  Airport, | March 1. 2013 to 29,50,16.616
_| Chennai - April 30, 2018 | 1
Total | 32,29,99.437 |

Following the First Control Period Orders, AERA recognised the recommendation of the
Committee and the MOCA Tariff Order and passed following orders under Section 13(1Xa)
of the AERA Act allowing the complete exemption from landing charges in respect of
aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic
schedule operator (“Second Control Period Orders”™):

S.No. | Order No. Control Period Name of “major airport” |
I 23/2017-18 | 01.04.2016 - 31.03.2021 | Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose |
dated International Airport, Kolkata
November
27,2017 ) . N
03/2018-19 | 01.04.2016 — 31.03.2021 | Chennai International Airport,
dated April Chennai
16. 2018

While AERA recognised the exemption to be allowed for landing charges in respect of
aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats. it did not rectify the
wrongful charging of landing charges as mentioned in the First Control Period Orders,

Landing Charges on International Flights

6. We further wish to submit that even afier the Second Control Period Orders, AAI continued
to levy landing charges in respect Q400 aircraft (78 scat) at Kolkata and Chennai Airport
particularly on the landing of international flights and is still continuing to levy the landing
charges against the SEond Conirol Period Orders and MOCA Tariff Order.

Please appreciate that we being a domestic schedule operator of Q400 aircraft with certified
capacity of 78 seats arc entitled to exemption from landing charges in respect of these
aircraft in terms of Second Control Period Orders (for major airport) and MOCA Tariff
Order (for non-major airport) irrespective of the fact whether we are operating international
flight or domestic flight through these aircraft, However, AAL continued to levy landing
charges in respect of such aircraft operated by us particularly on the landing of international
flights at Kolkata, Chennai, Madurai, Guwahati and Trivandrum Airport and is still
continuing to levy the landing charges against the Second Control Period Order (for major
airport) and MOCA Tariff Order (for non-major airport).

Page 3 of §

Registered Office: Indira Gandh/ Intermational Aiport, Terminal 10, New Del 110037, incka, Websile | www.spicejst com
CIN; L51909DL 1984PLL288239

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 132 of 207




APPENDICES

= Spicefet 319 Lityog Vihar Phase-
R, e iy Gurtgram 122016, Haryana, indla.
- Tl + 81 124 3913939
Fax: + 91 124 3913844

7. Iis bumbly submitted that the action of AAT in levying charges on landing of Q400 aircraft
(78 seat) being an exempt category of aircraft i (llegal and in violation of the Second
Control Period Ovders (for major airport) and MoCA TanfT Order (for non-major airport)
and Section 22 of the AAT Act. The landing charges were wrongfully levied by AAT despite
the same being exempt. Admittedly, Spicelet Is a domestic schedule operator and operated
Q400 aircraft which are less than B0-seater and is therefore eligible to claim exemption
from the payment of landing charges.

A bare perusal of the Second Control Period Orders and MOCA Tariff Order in respect of
landing charges would show that following twin conditions are required to be satisfied for
cluiming exemption from payment of landing charges:

(2) aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats; and
(b) being operated by domestic scheduled operstors

None of the said orders makes a distinction between the domestic flights or international
flights and therefore the levy of landing charges on intemational operations by AAl s
arbiteary and iliegal and against the said tarif¥f orders.

It may be pointed out that until January 31, 2021 an amount of Rs,5,03,91,798 towands
alleged landing charges on international operations was charged by AAL and the same was
paid also by Spicedet under a mistaken belief that the said amount was payable, whereas no
amount was payable in respect of the exempled aircrafl. Detailed calculation sheet is
attached herewith and marked as Annexure — 4. It is submitted that AAl being State
instrumentality ought to have been fair and transparent in its dealings and could not have
allowed itself to unjustly enrich at the expense of Spicelet.

Needless to say that the act of AAL to levy landing charges as mentioned in above
paragraphs is in violation of the orders of AERA and MOCA and is also a punishable
offence under Section 38 read with Section 41 of AERA Act.

In the view of the facts and circumstances as mentioned above, you are requested to kindly
enquire, investigate and order under Section 14 of the AERA Act regarding wrongful charging
of landing charges and consider our claims for following

(a) Landing charges of Rs.32,29,99.437 in respect of Q400 aircrafl (78 sex) &t Kolkata and
Chennai Airport during the period of First Control Period Orders of AERA. Accordingly
direct AAL 1o make immediate refund said amount of Rs.32.29.99.437 along with interest
@ 18% pa. (e Rs.R$.29,27,20,067) upto Jan 31, 2021, Detailed sheet is annexed herewith
as Annexure — 3.

(b) Landing charges of Rs35,03.91,798 on international flights on Q400 aircrafl (78 scat)
operated by domestic scheduled operator (1.¢. Spicelet) at Kolkata, Chennal. Madural,
Guwahati and Trivandrum Airport. Accordingly, direct AAI to make immediate refund of
said amount 0fRs,3,03.91,798 along with interest @ 18% p.o (i.e. Rs.2,83,66,742) upto
Jan 31, 2021, Detailed sheet is annexed herewith as Annexure - 4

7\el

Page 4 of §

Registered OMive; Incira Gany infamational Avport, fermwaal 70, New Ded - 110037 Incka. Websits - www.spicasel con
O (5190000 1984PLC288239

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 133 of 207




APPENDICES

SpiceJet Limited

318 Udyog Vihar, Phase-IV,
Gurugram 1220186, Haryana, india.
Tel: + 91124 3913839

Fax + 91 124 3913844

We also request you to immediately direct AAI not to levy any landing charges on the landing
of international flights operated by Q400 aircraft (78 scat) being operated by SpiceJet (which
is a scheduled domestic operator) according to the orders of AERA and AAI Tariff Order.

We thank vou in advance for your kind consideration in the matter and look forward to
favourable disposal of the matter.

Thanking you,

Chandan Sand@™—_ * B
Sr. VP (Legal) & Company Secretary

CC: (i) The Secretary,
The Ministry of Civil Aviation,
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Block B,
Safdarjung Airport. New Delhi — 110003

I'he Chairman,

Airports Authority of India.
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan.
Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi — 110003

Encl.: Asabove.

Page S of §

Registered Office: Indira Gandh Infernational Arport, Torminaf 10, New Deiti — 110037, Incha. Websife : www. Spiceel. com
CIN: L519090L 1964PLL288239

Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 134 of 207




Appendix — III: Normative cost working for capital works in the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI

Normative approch to compaire the cost of
"Airside Capacity Enhancement Work"

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative app‘mch in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sgm. (Annex-l1).
Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till April 2023 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum

compounding rate, hence multiplying factor is 1.33375 i.e

=4700 x (1+ 4.2%)” = 4700 x 1.33375 = 6268.625/-
The quoted amount of Airside Capacity Enhancement work is Rs. 264.99 crore(Annex-1), which include

pavement works, RCC drains, RCC culverts, Cable trench, Hume Pipe for cable trench, soil improvement and
electrical works etc. The total actual Normative amount for pavement work is calculated Rs. 151.97 Cr. (Annex-
V) as against Normative amount of Rs. 170.11 Cr. based on Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016
till April 2023 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence multiplying factor is 1.33375
i.e 4700 x (1+4.2%)’ = 4700 x 1.33375 = 6268.625/- (Annex-V). The total cost of work other than pavement

work is Rs. 113.02 Cr. (Annex-Il1).

s Amount Area Rate
SI.No. Description
Rs. Sgm per Sgm
Annex-V Annex-V
1 Cost of Pavement work
1519699250.00 271369.00 | 5600.12
2 Normative Cost for pavement till year 2023 6268.63
SI.No. Description Amount Remarks
1 Normative cost of Pavement work based on ceiling 1701110497.63 Annex-V
2 Normative cost of Pavement work based on quoted rate 1519699250.00 Annex-V
3 Amount other than Pavement work 1130204148.80 Annex-ll|
4 Quoted amount of complete work (Award Value) 2649903398.80 Annex-|

Since Rate of Pavement work Per S

(Completion year), Rate at Kolkata is justified.

gm is less than the NoPmative Cost in the year 2023




'y
i
=
A

.S—AQLON!

(2] Mot

N
9\
&.p/

«.\bﬁ//
a

0

‘Pal41Isnr s| ajed aauay

—

/S29'8929 = SLEEET X 00LY = A%T Y +1) x 00LY =
91 SLEEE'T st Jo3oey BurAidijnw 3dusy ‘9jes Supunodwod wnuue sad %0 @ (y1om jo uons(dwod) €70z (1dy (1 9T0T 40 1502 annewou ayy 3urBuuq pue dunemnojer
‘(11-xauuy) “wbs /00Lt sy sem 9107 ut yoeoudde annew.ou 40 I311ew 3y3 ur ainyipuadxa wh

s 1ad jo Bui(1a0 sy

€9'L6V0TTTOLT INNOWY JAILYINYON TV.LOL 00'0SZ6696TST INNOWY d3LoND 1vLi0L NOSIHVYdINOD L

€9°L6V0TTTOLT S529'89Z9 SLEEE'T 000041 00°'69€TLZ whbs INIWIAVC 40 YIYY TVLOL T 9

00°000000¢€e/ 00'0009 00005071 wnj J0d T 1%

00°006801709T 0005981 00'vL0EE wny J1Ha ot €

00°0S€65T09¢7 00°0sTt 00°'68979 wnj WIAM 6 Fd

B 00°'000TET9.€ 00°000¢ 00°LLe92T wnj 24s9 8 T
SyJeway unowy SyJeway Junowy ajey pajonp Auenp Hun uondiasag ON W33l | oN'|S

1SOJ JAILVINYON HLIM NOSIHVdINOD ANy easy HuswAed jo pesisqy



Area of Pavement

Sl. No. Description of items No No Length Breath Area/ Vol Height :::
From proposed Apron for bay no C14 &13 to 1 1 51260.00 51260.00
19R
From 19R to 19L including 1 1 50820.00 50820.00
03 nos RET's 1 3 16961.00 50883.00
For Apron of proposed bay no C2 to C6:

Area (i) ((0+20+27430+10.06 +0)/6 =14.51 1 1 42.00 15.00 630.00
say 15
Area (ii) 1 1 47.00 31.00 1457.00
Area (iii) 1 1 33.00 18.00 594.00
Area (iv) (a) 1 1 106.00 90.00 9540.00
Area (iv) (b) 1 1 159.00 95.00 15105.00
Area (v) 1 1 60.00 37.00 2220.00
GSE Area near Apron for proposed bay no 1 1 2828.00 2828.00
CI3&C14
Area between Fire station & Cargo bldg. 1 1 56.00 47.00 2632.00
Connecting to fire station 1 1 29.00 9.50 275.50
Pavement for Fire Station . 1 1 140.00 50.00 7000.00
Connecting to A-Taxi 1 1 37.00 7.00 259.00
Area behing CMD Stores 1 1 109.00 45.00 45905.00
Area in front of Cargo. 1 1 164.00 44.00 7216.00
Apron for proposed Bay no C15 & Cl6 (Old 1 1 19288.00 19288.00
Intr. Cargo) (Apron + Vehicular lane )
Adjasent GSE Area 1 1 154.00 25.00 3850.00
Apron for proposed Bay no C13 & Cl4 1 1 12807.00 12807.00
F-Taxi connection from proposed bay no C8 1 1 4702.00 4702.00
to Apron near proposed C6
Proposed parking bay in front of Int. Terminal 1 1 23098.00 23098.00
Bldg.
271369.50
Say 271369.00

S |



Name Of Work : Airside Capacity Enhancement of NSCBI
Airport, Kolkata. SH :- Extension of F- Taxi track from
proposed Bay No. C-13 to 19R & from 19R to 191,
Construction of 03 nos. RET's, 04 nos. Apron, Shoulders and
Box Culvert at different locations of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata
(Civil & Electrical Works).

Sl. No. Item No Amount in Rupees
1 1 5034600.00
2 2 6649650.00
3 3 1778000.00
4 4 41667360.00
5 5 5357250.00
6 6 1142912.00
7 7 336948375.00
8 8 127601625.00
9 9 376131000.00
10 10 260159350.00
11 11 160408900.00
12 12 7598332.00
13 13 4396370.00
14 14 9893496.80
15 15 723000000.00

16 16 7926720.00
17 17 129196800.00
18 18 1413090.00
19 19 162444789.00
20 20 868800.00
21 21 11581600.00
22 22 3603250.00
23 23 2298375.00
24 24 1338000.00
25 25 1668000.00
26 26 3175200.00
27 27 121122000.00
28 28 15625200.00
29 29 7071186.00
30 30 1525200.00
31 31 5202400.00
32 32 720000.00
33 33 1967260.00
X 2,54,65,15,090.80 | A




Cost for Electrical Work as per Agreement

Sl. No Item No Amount in Rupees
1 34 10114000
2 35 1575000
3 36 910260
4 37 455130
5 38 1126320
6 39 2937120
7 40 771780
8 41 4985700
9 42 15344820
10 43 753000
11 44 301200
12 45 3070305
13 46 28275
14 47 84000
15 48 215000
16 49 2810295
17 50 2227440
18 51 2207340
19 52 9320625
20 53 0
21 5 0
22 55 1850000
23 56 1086750
24 57 722400
25 58 1209600
26 59 189000
27 60 40950
28 61 47250
29 62 53550
30 63 3012480
31 64 192768
32 65 4242000
33 66 636300
34 67 267750
35 68 159000
36 69 1850000
37 70 9676100
38 71 8000
39 72 1050000
40 73 30020
11 74 1050000
42 75 2625000
43 76 1080000
44 77 270000
45 78 367500
46 79 3132480
47 80 3253800
48 81 5544000
49 82 504000

Total of Electrical Itd X 10,33,88,308.00| B
Total of A+B = X 2,64,99,03,398.80




Name Of Work : Airside Capacity Enhancement of NSCBI
Airport, Kolkata. SH :- Extension of F- Taxi track from
proposed Bay No. C-13 to 19R & from 19R to 191.,
Construction of 03 nos. RET's, 04 nos. Apron, Shoulders and
Box Culvert at different locations of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata
(Civil & Electrical Works),

Sl. No. Item No Amount in Rupees
1 1 5034600.00
2 2 6649650.00
3 3 1778000.00
4 4 41667360.00
5 5 5357250.00
6 6 1142912.00
7 7 336948375.00
8 8 127601625.00
9 9 0.00
10 10 0.00
11 11 0.00
12 12 7598332.00
13 13 4396370.00
14 14 9893496.80
15 15 0.00
16 16 7926720.00
17 17 1291396800.00
18 18 1413090.00
19 19 162444789.00
20 20 868800.00
21 21 11581600.00
22 22 3603250.00
23 23 2298375.00
24 24 1338000.00
25 25 1668000.00
26 26 3175200.00

27 27 121122000.00
28 28 15625200.00
29 29 7071186.00
30 30 1525200.00
31 31 5202400.00
32 32 720000.00
33 33 1967260.00
X 1,02,68,15,840.80 | A

P



Cost for Electrical Work as per Agreement

Sl. No Item No Amount in Rupees
1 34 10114000
2 35 1575000
3 36 910260
4 37 455130
5 38 1126320
6 39 2937120
7 40 771780
8 41 4985700
9 42 15344820
10 43 753000
11 44 301200
12 45 3070305
13 46 28275
14 47 84000
15 48 215000
16 49 2810295
17 50 2227440
18 51 2207340
19 52 9320625
20 53 0
21 54 0
22 55 1850000
23 56 1086750
24 57 722400
25 58 1209600
26 59 189000
27 60 40950
28 61 47250
29 62 53550
30 63 3012480
31 64 192768
32 65 4242000
33 66 636300
34 67 267750
35 68 159000
36 69 1850000
37 70 9676100
38 71 8000
39 72 1050000
40 73 30020
41 74 1050000
42 75 2625000
43 76 1080000
44 77 270000
45 78 367500
46 79 3132480
47 80 3253800
48 81 5544000
419 82 504000

Total of Electrical Itd % 10,33,88,308.00| B

Totalof A+B =

g

1,13,02,04,148.80




AhntX"I

" AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

s mQMMQJmﬁ)MWmmm 63 Rt 22042019
No.: M!/CHQ{ERjEngg.(C]p’Cap Enh. /}(ol,’2019 Date: 22.04.2019

JNE '
ﬂwﬂug-%ndlmmhﬁm
- 2R a‘amma .y
. iﬂ'qxxssaomt%m
To, 5

+ M7sVishal -M V R Consortium,
#52,R.V.Road, Basavanagudi,
. Bengalutu- 560 004, India

~ . s \-H‘tﬂﬁﬁﬂrﬁzﬁl‘%ﬂ% BrersraT 1 CacdTTe waT afy . -
o W e o ft o gart o, S ¥ R anet o e 3 e 6 - 137
_19mm19m&19wm1¢m—maﬂﬁmﬁm 03 dw&ar 3 § A, 04
'Mm ﬁmqwﬂwm&(ﬁfﬁwmﬁﬁg&waﬁ
v-S_ubiec‘lA H .

" Alrside Capacity Enhancement of NSCBI A:rport Kolkata.
: Extension of F-Taxi Track from proposed Bay No. C - 13 to 19R & from 19R
" to 19L, Construction of 03 nos. RET s, 04 nos. Apron, Shoulders and Box

Culvert at different locations of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata (Civil & Electrical
works). i

SH -

‘._!

Ref:  Your e-bid (-Financ'.al) opened on 16.01.2019 (Open TENDER ID: 2018_AAl_16733 ZEY.

m

_ Dear Sir {,S)

"1.mmm%§m€ﬁﬁm$mmmmqam
3. 264,99,03,398.80 (Vo Q) H Wiws v PRI o 1 wOIR 19 W o v ot
) ofiewd W vrews, Brm e @ W aee TR R oty 7
“m#mmmaﬁm? o f Bfaer & s arma v 311 208 Tz
(NP, B osay) & 1488% 39 2| :
Your_ e-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman
Alrports’ Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you - titaling to R,_
264,99;03,398.80 (Rupees Two Hundred Sixty Four Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Three
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Eight and Paise Eighty Only) Excluding GST which s
g ‘14.88% below the estimated cost put to tender of Rs. 311.298 Crore (Exc! uding GST).
2. SRS (At -Rifde) e w-mm(a{fh fafem), yrd e oftreen
.. ﬁmmﬂmmmﬁm?ﬁmmﬁ?lmnﬂq?,ﬁ i
mmmwmmmwwmmwwwmﬂﬁaﬂmms

s S »‘-- (@rf — ﬁﬂ’lm).q,& m‘«‘i‘ru ﬁ:'n;tmn R, R am

!!_.-— ’ Page 1oty 9§
! umd rna i m B
M? RSN g ~11000 ! 39 b{ﬂﬁw : 2463295‘5 '
Rahv Gandm hiwan ‘

Safdariung Airport, New Dethi-110003 Bhone: 246329548

- :
‘133'4 I E\Eﬁ T3 i—ﬁﬁm (=) ﬁ‘—n?ﬁ 16.01 2019(0;en TENDER 1D: 2018_AAI_16733 1 E
-
%
5




(¥R}

.'“".

S %Wmm 2 Reefi—110008 @ wRTeE ¥ Sl 8f | wfre -

IR Rs. 100/— (Fw &/ w3 & W sTEd (FF-feiTd) ' Y|m w
VU 1 ¥2Te Quv @Y anTe s g TE @ st

0.G.M. (Engg.-Civil}/ jt. GM. \Engg.-Civil), Airports Authority of India, NSCBI Airport,
Kolkata, shall be the Engineer-ui-charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office
ol the jt. G.M. (Engg.-Civil)-ER, AAIl CHQ, Old R.D. Building, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-
10003 within 15 days from the date of issue of this letter to sign and complete the contract
agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value

0! Rs.100/- (Rupees one hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by
vou.

U (AT & w9 ST 3. 3.36.30,000/ (WO = #0% FiE o fi9 TR ATE) @
&*ﬁ?m?ﬁ?aﬁﬁﬁamﬁa&q&amaﬁ%ﬁ?ﬂw%w—m P AR
TR mrﬁm#mmrr%ﬁﬁﬁammlm-mwaﬁwm G
T ¥ 0 RA S o I afefd oo @ wa § . 9,88,65,170/- (ST A e
SERI T UWS TOR TS W SR OAE) O e, et 39 TR @ sl wh
TERE B TS Wl o W G-17 B @ve-1A @wdld ITER B A e

The earnest meney (bank guarantee against EMD) amount of Rs. 3,36,30,000/- (Rupees
T

nree Crore Thirty Six Lakh Thirty Thousand Only) received along with your tender will be
reated and converted as part of security deposit as per Clause no. 1A on GCC page no. 17 of
contract document Please deposit Rs. 9.88,65,170/- (Rupees Nine Crore Eighty Eight
Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred Seventy only) towards security deposit within
10 days from the date of issue of this letter failing which, the same will.be deducted as per
condition of Clause no. 1A at GCC page no. 17 of contract document.

Fier T & A 7w vew s we 1 9% W @ gy dew 133 F e @
FTER SIS FW TF T T BT B 30 A @ skw . 13,24,95,170/- (FUY Avw
S WEE T TR 9N 0 B ww A i ) 71 fares TR, wRw @

G e e b

WU THTRE B U8 F@ @MW -1 W iRRme-11 ¥ wafag 3w o

=S 2 TRw ﬁﬁngxfﬁm%ﬁmﬁmﬁm/aﬁﬁmwﬂmﬁm%m
T I €F AE ETR IR BTy

.

i

Within 30 days of issue of this letter, you shall also submit to AAL a Performance Guarantee —~
as per Clause 1 on GCC page no. 16 of tender document and schedule E of GCC page no. 133
for an amount of Rs. 13,24,95,170/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Twenty Four Lakh Ninety
Five Thousand Cne Hundred Seventy Only) in the form of a Bank Guarantee (from a
Nationalized /Scheduled Indian bank buz not from any Co-operative or Gramin Bank) on the
proforma appended at Appendix-Xi on GCC page no. 111 of contract document.

I T wEE © 5 ame wler s (AP @ Seem) ofifrem 1970 Gum wfeT s
Rfm @ I=EE) d< B 197, a1 s i R Rffs) affrag 1oss,
ﬁmﬁwmmaﬁ?ﬁmaﬁﬂﬁwfﬁﬁm@mﬁm1m,mmm
o 2iffe FHeamor SUHR ARE 1996 Fn ot P T B wve 19 F @ ye
& 51 ﬁﬁﬁ@?wmamma%mﬁnﬁmmﬁr

You are requested to comply with the provision of contract labour {Regulation & Abolition)
Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rules 1971, Child Labour
{Prohibition and Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment
and Con({i\tinn of Service) Act 1996, Building and other Construction Workers Welfare Ceogs

' rl
PR R 5 G
! ~y




10.

11.

Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on GCC page no. 51 of Tender and rules of Central and
State Government,

UE I7 TEWES (3 -Rife) [ e meways Q@fY.— fafe), “~efa g
WRSROT, ¢, . W, . o, R, SremT ¥ qeste @ Y1 B ow Efia
Wﬁ.tﬂ\'ﬁ?mm (¥T18e) Aot A araven & |

You are also directed to contact D.G.M.

(Engg.-Civil)/ Jt. G.M. (Engg.-Civil), Airports Authority
of India, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata, imme

diately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.
o e T 5 w1 @ F D R amost 30 dre T @m0z T R

08 HTE WA §Q BT T Y& 671 e & A M5 3w 09 @ 9 219 & BR F ae @
109 RS/ wrsy |1 wmem |

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 30 (Thirty) Months
(including 08 month(s) considered for rain of 02 monsoon season(s)] and same shall he
reckoned from the 10th day after the date of issue of this letter.

§-Pife nftvar & 2R SoTT o e, el Tt qun I R T IER agh glem
2R SRy w9 B |

All queries; clarifications etc. raised during e-tendering process and replies there of
including all Corrigendum issued shall also form part of the agreement.

ST & daw A vl F Ry ff vor 1 uw waEr T w9 QSRR o
@ W ¥ fF s ‘

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed
to the Engineer-in-charge.

H[UAT I B I A qen WY H WA 3W 0F A @ i ) WERf| @ e
faforaq R o, snigwned & argy 49 |

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed
herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

ofe o Ay o o @ o) SRyt & A= '

In case of any discrepancy, English version will be taken as correct.

Haaiq
Yours faithfully

) Q. T, Fard)
~ (A.S. Tripathi)
"ONSOR] | ﬁ’ [ETas FeTays (4 —ffaa)

AGM (Engg -Civil)
| & fo T T ¥ army

39 7 Page 3 of 2

Aﬂ'/v{___.«
--—a'_’.;__.a\-q'i‘“]

§ _ i For and on behalf of the Chairman
z“m*.'r"h—.'-'.'r\'x-v I. ! I ’=‘ Lo ’||m!u ia:” q&T mfﬁa’}_{“'[
il e i Airports Authority of India

—

& D S - .~

;M A &a & a -




- -_— - - - -
v w w e w v we ww w wu

o -
e E l||||.l.|1|||l|ll|l|ll.|| - - A
- .illuvu. “\ ¥ I,.ﬂ T2 On wiH 0Us SV S e WAl
 F oM e g W
‘... v s et v ap WONEE T

£1 ot wan DOS

W00 Wie AUy 21050 0 Twuaaas NI 00 000000824 ll,a.ﬂugi L _Il . =
ﬂcam AT _
kubia asieg pue 1§ YU B PRIPUNH nod )
puesnoy] 29141 AIUIN U¥E] Wb Aioun HNI08'96YEEEE . 08’0 — 77 oN w3 DOS
KO KuaAes § pipuny 33| ; :
pugsnon) xig Aaui uye a3y Auod HNI 00°0LEOEEY . po'sEe I —— T ON WoN DOG 5 Jwes vonawisap will Fgs
FuO Ol ANyl § PRIBURE SIAL : :
puesnoyy k3 Ajausy une a4 Aasas HNI 00 TEEBBSL 0082 e s 01 Ofd Wai DOS 1e 3wes wonosap wATL
RUG  peIpunH BuiN R ST
puesnou] WBHE UEY 104 10 URIXIS HNI 00°00680%091 00'058Y e o T T o wall DO € RS vorptrssp w0
K00 M4 7 PRIpuNnt] 9211 PUBSNOUL TR _
auy Ay yye U0 D XIS Kjuosl HNI|00°DSTESLO8Z 0OO5LY e ON W3l $e et ucnoussIp Wl
— oG puestoul 2U0 + wmgn 22£581 2 T D _\u B e =
Apy ] yye suQ Apag 20015 uaaeS AL HNI|00°000EIILE 00"000% E 7 ON Wal DOS 18 Jwes vondirsap WM e —+
TG 8Aid KUaML § Papun XIS puesnoyl # Ea_w.w.ﬁ& i £t
2u0 e XS Auanss 21010 IABML HINI|0O'SZIL09LZE 00'SZY S—— - TS rerg ]
(T1%) PRI RIS ponowy 37oN WaH DOS 5€ s vanduIp WL
anid AU3A3G § poipuny daiyy puesnoyy 14613 L o
Auo4 uxe suiN Apas 9Ki) 3 Aug) HNI|00'SLERYEILE 00sIre I : ; - B s
o 8Aam) g paipuny - wbslon 874 58T < N WA DS € dwet ucHaap waily 1
auiy puesnoy] om| ABO4 UNE) UIAMT HNI|0GZLEZYIL o'y : an T
g O Aud 3 pRipdny ~ wmlpg gs0sLl = 14 5 oN W21 DOS & awes uondissap wallls k2
omy puesnouy wanes Ayl uxe 2wl Aid HNI 00°0SZLSES po'sy N - .
KO0 ADas 3 PIIpuUn 83R|) puesnoyy o W00 BYES6S — A
uaAag ApaS Uye) US3DGS 810X MO HNI|00°09ELISEY 09°'0L y 2
foo g ~ wbs[po 0ovs? 7 on W3l DOS S€ Jwes uonduisdp Eu,jm
puesnoy) WBE Alussas UNET UIAUAAIS HNI|00'0008LL) o'l : i
— AUO fid W PAIPUNH . wmloo Ll (a1 on W3N DOS ¢ owes vondsap walllZz -
wS puesnoy] auiy Alod Uxe1 XIS AXS NI 00°0596v93 00" a5y
HQug paipunH - whlpo B3Il [°1 O W2 DOS S€ owes wonduasap wallf
xS puesnoyy o Kyl yNel AUld HNI|00°0097E0S 00°05¥ =k
L 9 3 ¥ T z = = ~
4
d 'SH ey L ﬂ...v.
i spprg o4 A9 g 3
pausjua #q 0L 15D Z &
Buppnaxg semB|4 o on B
SRIOA 1 ANNOWY TVLOL LNNOWY TVLOL| Ul 3LV SisvE =N fapuenp uopdaseq wel| d 45 EN
813l # HIAWNN # HIGWON # LGL # WIBNNN £ DEL Pe e
: - & ;
= 02 HAW- AL
| _ =
PR3 TONHS/OONTOHINVY
(90m |09 B BAD)

exextost oy IBOSN )6 SUGHES0) HIAJSLAR 18 OO KO8 PUY $18pITOUS asdy ‘50U ¥0 “¥.L3Y "S0U €0 JO UGHIAATUOD I6) O MEL WOM ¥ ME) o1 £1-D S Aeg pesodaxd wox ¥l prel 4 /o boruiee
mexey Podiy oSN 10 pewesisyuy Gidede] epjxny: yom mg o -&__.--_m

_\ I ~ 3210»:5:5:5&2@%:%!2&

og Bjey wiaj) i BT e ERTe




1160

fug x5 Aubi3 3 paspunH - ~ $ifoo'eLta E7 0N Wal DOS € BUWEs uondyIsap W6l
auQ pussTiou] uQ AUarsg yye] AUaasg MNIJ00'98HE£0L 00’28 — :
Kug  paipuniy oM ]| pusnoy] | = wn3l00 Peat 777 oN wan DO$ € 2uwes uodU P WA Er
aad Auiam | yye S Ay axas) sud HNL00'00282951 -
TG pussnoll ~ W] oo oevel (827 "ON WY DOS Fe Fwet uondudiap Wil (2
om] Ruamy Uye] usasi3 alar) BAeML HNIIQ0'000ZZLITL T __ i
RuQ —~ wn3|oo Iy (27 'oH way DO se ez
E&ggﬂﬁﬁgeed&:n . . e
_.o° : - 20w |00 009 [q1Z ON W3R DOS 5 uwes uonduatap 5
Auo  puesnoy] wiia Qag e LeIGS HNIIDO 0008991 -4 : : "
s P an|o00m TeTZ ON WaR DOS 5¢ wes wydosap : m
Auo  puesnoyl g Asyl ke UL NI 08"0008TEL { e 71
B — whs|oaLREss [e0Z "ON W33 DOS 5¢ ums UoduTp W nu .m.
&uo a3 Awanag g papLTy o
puesnoul WBE Asuri e onl Quoml UN00'9LER6Z2 g
Rup gu 'y 33— — wbs|00 S6I0T P61 ON Wal DOS € 3Wes UelIGUINP WS he
om] puesnoy) saiy) e XS QML UNIIBD 0STIO9E Zal
Kuo  peipun X3 ~ Whs| 00 ¥S6¥L {661 "ON W3 DOS 3& Hwes uoNdusIp WAEE:
auQ AU e uadiEy WD BKO HNI|00'C0ILESEE i
A0 peipuny = Wwhe| 00 9687 {e6T ON woxl DOS 5 et uonduxap Warfer. -
g puesnout Jubia Apag yye) WG WM 00003698 i i
- ¥4[00°0TEPIIT A m | -.,.,ﬂ.@\ {e8T ON Wal DOS S8 AP S UonduTsap w3y m;m_.
Auo aup QUi g paIpun UBARS puEsnOY] ! 26 ;
10,4 ko gie] 4004 Quamy 3/00) U23pas HNIJ00'69L5FP294 0619 ; . b
AUQ| wad{o0 (8107 -1 | £ ] L L1 "ON W2l DOS 5F U uoRONNIP Wl ]
AIBUING PURSDOUL USDUIG) UYe] USTLNod M| 60°060EL YL 00702 ! & _
Tuo  paspuni{ybg —~ wn|po (elol = w } 9T BN W3l DOS 57 JWeS Uondursap ez_—:
g fauin YiBY AUQ AUy £1010 SA[BM] HNI|00'0083616Z) 00'00¥S g B ¥ i
i Kuq Auas) & paspdnd ..ESowﬁ wibs|po iLrL 51 ON Wl DOS 5¢ JW.€5 U0 SaR wall| 61 :
puesTIOU XIS Aluam] uye] JUIN AUSAIS HNII0O'0Z49261 00°0Z¢ d = oS — ﬁ
= ¢ 3 s v £ - I
d sH K AMJ
J9ppIE 241 4q o
paaus 8q 0} 1S9 2
Bujpniax3 saunbiy o ON =
SpaopA  LHNOWY TVY.LOL ANNOWY TVLOL| VI 31VY JiSvE =Yun Anueny uojduaseq way ~ I8 G
W w
[BEETT A ¥3I8WNN # ITWNN ¢ 1x3L ¥ HIBHNN ¥ DEL L Aesgfinn | =
ERAMECRSERIE] B E RN e
- — =
_ WNLLYOSNOD HA M- IVHSIA|  Joppra| .
R e T = et __.
IXCL-3NONWYIIOONIOHIAVY  1ON _uu:.sq.‘\

eleni0y LOdiy (GUSH JO TUCHPIOL JUBIBHIP B PaAIN) 10Q puR S1apInoYS ‘uoidy $9u pp TS, L5H TSOU LD JO UOIINISUOT) 161 O HEL WOY § HEL UL CL-0 on Aeg pasodosd wouy yowr L 1xE -4 O UDISUIRT
. ‘RlENOy Lodhiy [HISN JO juawaduryuy Ayidede sppsay Hiom 3y _—w.. Juep

(S3iom [R3UI99 Y JIAT

IE—

T —

!

YONI 40 ALIYOHLNY LEOJHY ‘Ayromny Bunu) sapua)

Dog siey Wwaj)



£
:
: ST— e Y Az sz
i TR L k. [ C Wesfoo s,
PETE e unoLL Ajuanasg yiel ApdL Nl ﬂo.manehnm\\..lln.\.la - 00'sIYS .
e R rRO ) L nw colll..illll.vno.w i i gf ON w2l DO 5 s DONSUINIP LR
_u.w-ﬁ:jr Gt e s e il 0§ ] .
@ e - Iwlpo w09 Fwrs uondusp walyiEy
0052} !
g purinoul 3L ORI e e b
0] 000r1 P6 £ ON Wl DOS 58 2wis WO LI P waNily ;
00'E91 :
B AR ST ...,-mm.m.z.fmmm_ls%m,,..ﬂclz.,a_._wuw»wam:m.ﬂm

i .
G s awirt Uo! yaasap ...:...:“O..

o - . 7 : i
9] ! 5 _ AT T 00 0F
auD m..: - sy £ 1 == B i

1310 4 U UL Ry 2904 D 255
B wo papuH 4 ,
puesnoyl 3 K13 uxe) suiN Aod mz_,_. 000015867 } _|oooBiset P
= TR 37 ﬂo_-ﬂ_._q._ . . e 00 sE
wanes puesray L 8¥0 Luoaas LME YRS N[00 D8LYEE 00'01E0T TE—— _ B
o Tavam ¥ PP ot w3{00 71 i6e .
puesneil una 35 ARLL WX auiN Auaml uNIj0d 0z)LE6L | :
sl 50 Kuoml ¥ papunt Ezco_...ar:uoEB_i
Mm}ﬁﬂ.\%hﬂﬂ— geﬂaﬂ—,? , Z -
o TR Lot . i A
spQ b TouL S 14 e 03 WNi|00°0EISSY 00°01508 . .
Y - . uo S 0f ON w3l QoS se WS woid1ataep Wil 9f
o S e =5 DN HiNI[00'0920L6
B F pios zany BUNIIONE vay yxe] BUN o T it |
i 5 14 Ajuanas WET yeowd ©h! 00000545 ——
T I  A Lo d yyel m.-_OOg auD sl ﬂ@.ﬂb@*wvﬂw
e __uﬂw. . _._moBo_ﬂ wﬂ_ HNl 00'09ZL864 00°0Z9
i ;
== m.«..m..muw %ﬂﬂﬂm % el Jereg Bl 00'000024 mMulllllunlgsthuiulh.mxlu ,ohuuﬁlllil.-l S G WAl
uo £ usml 1 H ol 00 ZErL N WA DOS X awes YoN T55ap wall| [f
i P 00004 -
oy Ayig BN 00°00YZ0L5 \lulll\iili;llll]l.l\i-\.il#i [ ——— -
R L S7ON Lo DOS ¢ AW == —
ooosss L — e =
= puFsresl 2 == llmllulllllullll1|1|l||l|.|!=l1m|1 I|11111|.|:.,.!-l.:|.l1..\1_.111
e
d Y
Jopplg @8 A4
pasajue 9q 0L 169 . o’w v
Suypnioxd samBld : nlm
gvaosys | 0 Kpuend : s

NNOWY wios} YI3NE ST —

§ HIENON
-! dﬂﬂuﬂuﬂﬂﬂhl\l\l

I -
..I!...ll-.l\..l.l.\llln
it

T
-|.I|Ill|l|lL|-l.I S )

g X08 pue wiapinoys oady 'sou ¥a 'S1TH -gou £ JO UORINIISUOD “i6) 01 M6 o B HEE o} g4=0 ON Avd pasodoud wol

—epewoN WodiY GOSN 1° pusweouwyul hypeden *PIRIV:
aoquny Hapouary O =

VONI 40 ALMOHLNY L

v A %ﬁ‘.ﬂ@ﬂ!‘n i . :




By ON wd| DS ST AWES uodhIsIp E..z_h £9

[ Gug Aighig ¢ w.a.mmhﬂ_‘..r! = oo nvive
1003 pUeSNIOY Ay yye Ay uNIl000RPZIOL 00'ZE TPLs ON WAl DOS 5 swes LoNd11I5Ip ES.‘mu
s iR n_ yealoo't ’
Kuid @ PRSUNH a4 PUBSIOUL Eﬂﬁluﬂ»ﬂu HNI 00 05§ TS U oRL TEr Gep oM w2l DOS 5¢ Fwes woilditap w19
7 DAPUNY Om) PUESTKAY] UPARS AL 3 00°0SZLY . 00055 s (¥ "oN Wan DOs 5= e Londusap Wway|09 =
AU Apd 3 PRIDUNE Suly puesnoy) Aoy 90705507 3 _ L=
: - - TELy ON Wial DOS ¢ #Ues UORASAp 65
RGO pueeno) e DS Yo sug 0000801 How«r __laﬁm {For o Wan BOS & mues Gou S5 :
ns anemL BO0°00960ZE o ; i
PRGN NS pusINoy | Uy IR ol — s (G5 ¥ "ON win| DOS ¢ #les uondyyxap . nmﬂ_ﬂm
SR % o : 33» : = 3olloastT [EST "ON Wt DOS 5 W3 Uoudosep WaN| 95 4 B
o ik e
uanag puesnoy) g KB Yy UL HNI| 80 s L5%04 di34) ﬁ_
Ao pussnoql Kl went voudi3 uNI[B0T00005EE 0S8t ?fv.nz:zzaao«ttnu“gv S
go&.«ﬁ&mﬁ ; = Uoe3|00vE £¥ "ON R DOS s Jwes Bat P wa.
AWO 5592 UNI[B00 il 7 o0 ENS il e i e ok LS
Ko aA3 Kioom § : T {PTy ON Wy DOS fe Hwes LONATIP WARZE ™ & T -
XS puesnoyy Auom ) yxe sy AU HN1|00°S2902TE 0054€179 2
Rag o4 ¢ pespund -y oot Dir ON WA DOS s¢ 2ues vondxap wanj g > -
Jamy) PUESNOY| UBARS e oy Kjuaw i yNI DO OPELOZZ Q0°084SEL
Tug 104 » pespuny mo4 Wea|00 € {aTr "oN Wi DOS ST IWes uondpITIap wanfog
_ puESNOu) W3AIS Ajuamy e omy Auami NNI 00 DPRLZZZ 00°08+ZFL
i Aug amg Dany ¥ Daupungy 400 L (Pip ON WL DOS € HWPs VONDIIIP W EY
o1 puesneyy bl yne) Whi3 Awam) uNl0oS62018Z 00°'59.9¢6
i) pUPSROy] USRI e Om) HNIIDO DDOSIZ R 00'009% y2A00'ST (20p CON widil GOS 5T A0S UoRd AP Wway| g
hrl MO puesnoy) o4 RGBS unijoo0oors - 00°00¥8 wealtoor [Q0p N W3 DOS 3¢ AWES Uond33p Walll£p
fug en s Rudres wraloo s [rOv ON Wali COS s¢ ®urs Uon®i31ap wallgp =
1
¥ 03Puni Omy pUESnOuy IG5 Aamt uniloosezee 005595 |
M S 9 § Y ¢ —_— £ -
d 'fY
12ppIg 3y Aq "
paiauaagay 159
Bujpniaxy sasnbiy : M“l.\
%. e B IPrOp Ly ANOOWY Tv104| ) LNNOWY IWLOL; ul 3LvY DISVYR sun Anueng uoyduasag way ‘s 3
e 1Ay 4 H3IGWNN x; + :
S S _L__#H38wnNN ¥ L1X31 #¥3@WON 2 1x31 A YIBNON {1,
e S i 37na3nos 3omd e o Ve
e T 4 T hweny
—— . == r— WNLLHOSNOD M A Fi- TWHSY af
NS f i e e - e - _ \\Jl// .
B e e 158 1- JNON ! Szuazuzv.fw\ﬂhm{oo
FIFHIOH WOdny 18IS 0 tuoiesa; B IaP e PAAIS : [Sy20m
AT A0g puv siapINoOYyS ‘ugsd 1203 ¢ )18 1D)
43PINOYS uosdy SOUPQ S.13H SOU £ O UONIN. HSUAD TI6L OF HEL WOY R HEL 01 £4-9) ON Aeg pasodosd wioy xoe4) 1Xe}- 4 jO uojzuANNY Im\
Sl e EIRNiOy "Uodiy 1BISH IO IuRuasueyul Aidede s apisiyg: FE
. B o R et T A e+ ¢ e e . . -
— s el S e VONI 40 ﬁ.on.:.. anm_q .c 5.::4 m:wsm.w mpus .

558 svey way 2

402



A WRTR e e —— -
dill MO pUBsnOu] 0 5 uve) any wraloo'0oosos - 00°005 4 . G Xl £9 ON W31 DOS € s wondr>s e wow]rg |
bug  puvsanyg o Auoy :xwwmz 1 ke unil 00-000rbss 00°0081¢ . 900911 99 ON URI DOS 3¢ Hts VOS2 9 1o w w \
uQ _uo_?.:I =N | e S
W63 puesnouy 3aiu) Ayt ywe o) Ay wNg 00'00QESTE 00'089 il s U R M
Rug AuBi3 'y paipuny - R {
o4 puesnoyy oMy Ayl uel o Auy uNilooesrzeLe 007025 ! o (€v3 ON WA DOS t¢ Iwet Uondinip LoU 2 _~
lug  pasptng
- 9N0 | 9 oN w
BA14 puesnoy| udneg AS e #3d1 HNI|00°00529¢C 00'00529¢ £ 11 DOS 38 dwes vondiTap t&q! N
AuQ  puesnoy) b_._?w.ma. u¥el oML YNI 3“335 00'0008 w09 of 39 ON wall BOS ¢ e oidiap Tu] ¢
| ko puesnouy QiyBig uve U1 wini|00 0000801 00°000¥C - adBoosy [9 "ON Way DOS 5 dwes vondinnsap .E,.?h : M
LTTs) < nwdpg pond 05 OH W1 DOS 5 $sw2s UONdIH%I0 woy o7
| puesnoul ang Avamy yye xis hwaws uniloooooszsz 00'sZs ‘ /
Aug  puesnoyy A4 yxe\ ual HNI|00 0000501 o ___|egaiz N0 0065 85 ON W31 DOS 7€ 3w uandianap Wil L
Ao Auampy puesnoyy Koy wiNije0'0zaoe 00°064 s T 35 ON W DS % wes oG woNlEE ]
Auo puesnoyl Auid uye sl uNI[00'0060501 00°05T32 7 \peilon ov (S ON W31 DOS te SWes vorids s I 2
h_...__o puesToy | -ﬂmmm mz:gﬁgw 00’094 7 yley 00 0% 05 ON WIAY DOS 5 Mues uvond1ap wal) 17
Aup  paipuny T (PSS ON WAl DOS v swes Bondhiasep wal|0;
ouQ) puesnoy| Mg AueAsg yye xis AsuN HNI00'0019.296 00'0EZ
Ao puesnoy Aypy yxed usainBi HiNi| 00" 0000SEL [ - nwlogoos (z75 "ON B DOS 5 et Uondi5ap a1 63
Aug  puesnoy) sumy Aui3 yxel 3UQ BNI| 00 D006SE L ooz . ) ) €S 'ON UBL DOS 3¢ ks voduTIap waly §9
QuQ AYld 7 paopuny| T Peo0 of 75 ON LB DO W SN 5oy m e[ 25 e
LdAag puesnioy) usA2g AUS yie] 04l HNI00°05£29Z o 005263 _ =
Kug  paipuny . © weafon olal 15 ON W1l DOS S wwes vonditap wan|oe e
221y puesnoy] xig AL YHET XIS HNI| 09 00EIET R 00'0€E9 I S B
Auo < WP€3A00 504 {ros oN w3 DOS & swes vondusap way 5%
puesnoy] om) Apo4 yye oml Apo4 HNI|00°DDOZYZY 00°00%8 -
= FUO WUB3 Apag ¢ paipungy - 00 vi09 5% ON w2l DOS S€ wes uond i way| §e 1
uA3S puEsNoY | oM ) AJBUIN UXE] 3UO YNI|DO'BILZ6L 00°ZE i ﬁ
: 3 5 ’ £ z -
d ®
seppig oy Aq
palsiue pj ol |59 :
Bupniaxg saunbiy : _Po_.m.
SPIOM Ul LNNOWY TV.LOL] INNOWY TYLOL| 1 ALwH iSVE sun Aguent votidustag wey i =5
= e
P # uaanny 4 228NN #0alL # NIFWON [FE=T = Tmnmm.m_
d W,
RMINOSNOD HAR- w%s
e L-4MONA 3 /DONIIOH
—| =
- s xog pue s1epInoys ‘voxdy ‘$0U yi) 'S.13H 'S0U L0 IO USHIINGSUOD TI6L O) HE) WOY ¥ HEl O £1-0 oN Arg pasodasd woy yaway poey- u...:c_. 3 +f7S
E3ex03 “Lodify [AOSN [0 SUCHEI0| JUBIIP IE USAIND Texlay ‘Hodiy [@ISN 40 WRwRduEYUI ApedE) spiamy: 1Lig
=iy
YONI 40 ALRIOHLAY LHOJUIY s:.cs:«maé»& sapuse)

SR Dog ai1ey waj|



< 1 et

e (Epgy. Gl
PR TR, (1T

TRLARLSE !
L G b

o2 -~
3 |
-
14513 MsuiN ® palpuny 8diu] puesnoyy saiyl Yye suiN Kyaujy 21017 1noJ AXig paipuny Om 1 HN} L spuop U airy parenD
1
Aug Abi2 asied pue ubig i .
Alauny ¥ DAPUN dAmY| DLESNOY) BRIY] Yye) ! :
2uiN A3UIN 35010 na 4 Apag paspuny omy yNi| 0B 86CLO66¥92 : sombig wi 1|moL
L s 5 v i € z E %
i
d 5y ¥
13ppig 3y Aq :
passus 2q o) 159
Bupn|axg saunbiy
P . SPJOM Ul INNOWY TV.10L LNNOWY TVLOL| U 31wy DISVE suun © Auuerp | | vogdiiasag wait
N £ 1X3L ® y3GWNN ¥ HIBWNN 2 1x3L - FHIBWNN ¥ AX31
i SIN03HDS 3018d

IXEL- JN0NUIDONIDHIIVY /BN
W i .
’ 21 HEI wo 1 01§D ON Aeg posodord wai) ¥3e4) (XL O U0
m eleyioy ‘odiy (GOSN JO SUOIEI0| JUBIBYIP je paan) Xog pue siapmoys ‘uuidy sou pp 5 134 SOUED 3 ugianysucd "6 w_mh-!__.“_!n H i el o S
|
. . ) - ' Ny 9.5_»..__
_ Vanl 4C bh.“OIb_..d. .w....__.omr_( .:uf_

pog siey wai|

g8 ﬂ B_ ..wﬁ 0? ;‘ i dt il & o M : ¥ 1 .M o i =8 = B = W W =

N PR - NI TN s R W W W L ¢ o

#d!
|



. Si'No

Particuiars of Ttems

Quantity

2000003

" |Construction of granular sub-base by providing close gruded Marerial
conforming to specifications, mixing in a mechanical mix plant a
OMC, carriage of mived material by tippors to work site. for all leads
& lifts, spreading in uniform layers of specified thickness with motor
grader on prepared surface and compacting with vibratory power roller
to achieve the desired. density. complete as per specifications and
directions of Engineer-in-Charge.

(a) With mareria| conforming to Grade-] (size range 73 mm o 0.075
mm) having CBR Value-30,

125377.00

unit
cumn

G
(=3
o
e
<
0

Q90 0 0O

Providing, laying, spreading and compacting graded stone aggregate
(size range 53 mm to 0.075 mm ) 1o wet mix macadam (WMM)
specification including premixing the inaterial with water at OMC in
for all leads & lifis, laying in uniforn layers with mechanical
paverfinisher in sub+ base / base course on well prepared surface and
compacting. with vibratory roller of § ;0 10 tonne capacity to achieve
the- desirod density, complete as per specifications and direciions ofl
Engineer-in-Charge,

62689.00

Lum

H

. [specifications, cement content not to

Construction of dry Jean cement concrers sub bass over a prepared sub
grade with coarse and finz agpregate conforming 1o 18:383
coarse aggregate not exceeding 25 mm, dpgregile cement ratio nof 1o
exceed 15:], aggregate gradation afrer blending 10 be as per
be less than 150 Kg/feum,
wrmined during trial lersgth
@ be less than 10 Mpa at 7 days,
d 1o site, for all jeads & lifts, laid
g with 8-10 wonne vibratory rolfer,
as per direction of Engineer-in-

the sire of]

oplimum moisture content 1o be de
construction, concrete strength nat t
mixed in a batching plany, transporte
with & mechapical paver, compactin
finishing and. curing ete. complere
Charge,

chm

Providing and laying (lst quality} polythene sheei (separaticn
membrane) 200 mictons thick on the base course with overlaps of}
not fess than 'S0mm longitudinally and 75mm transversely complete
48 per directions and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.

27136500

sqm

Providing and laying in position tor expansion joint, 25mm
cut synthetic joint' filler board of approved mage conforming to 15:
1838 (part 3)-2011, 45 mm from top {to be removed at the time of
Glling  of polysulphide sealant),  complete  as per particular
specifications ‘and directions of Engineer-in-Charge. (Note: Mode of
measurement shnli be length of joint multinlied by depe of Aller hoard

thick pre-

including precut pertion). I[

4702.00

|

i

4150.00_

!

™
CONSOR VUM u )
| " . .'«I\" \f
il
. \[
Tsed. Sigﬁﬂﬂ_r}' oo |

337

C-NIL., -NIL. O-NIL

300G 2

m _-—i 935 -OU

M -0 .40

4 gs0.

&

e iy

e

A8.00

T,
i T
3




- v v v © @9 € © - - ..._.. _ ,_
A i ot "0 g ol ool Vol o ol o o

Particulars of [tems Quantity : l unit ]
Providing and laying in position polysulphide sealant of approved| 12366871.00 cuem 0.80
make conforming to BS-52 12-1990 or 15« 11433-1995, in expansion /

|construction / dummy joints including rounding off 2dges, applying 2|
conts of approved primer compatible with the brand of polysulphide
and preparing the surface and applying masking tape along the edge of
joint Lo prevent accidental spillage of sealant on top surface and to give
|near finish to the sealant and removing the masking tape after
application of scalant etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-
Charge & porticular specifications. [Note - for purpose of payment,
quantity (Length X Width X Depth) of Polysulphide scalant only will

he measured].

]_S! No
13

S mm wide and 10 mm deep over 30mim

1) Expansion joints vl size 2
foam back-up rod, 85 per manufacturer's

dia closed-cell Polyethylene
specifications and sketch at Appendix-'A’, :
il) Construction joints of size 10 mm wide and 10 mm deep. over 12
mm dia closed-cell Polyethylene foum back-up rod, as per
manufacturer's specifications and sketch at Appendix-'Al.
iii) Dummy joints of size 10 mm wide and 10 mun deep over 12 mun
d-cell Polyethylene foam back-up rod. as per manufacturer's

—

dia close

specifications and skeich at Appendix-A'.
la_ |Providing and Jaying Pavement Quality Conerete(PQC) produced in a 120500.00 cum 6,000:00
batching plant having a Characteristic Flexural Strength i minimumn
flexural strength of 4.1 Mpa at 28 days using 350 Kg-of Portland 4
Pozzolana Cement, fin¢ aggregate, graded stone aggregates of 40 mm|
nominal size in appropriate proportion as per specification and job mix)
formula. laid in pancls as per drawing / design as approved by the
Engineer-In-Charge, mechanically vibrated, using needle and surface
- vibrators. including steel form work with sturdy M.S. channel sections
using manual methad including making necessary provision for
expansion joint. curing, etc. compietc as per direction of Engineer -in-
Charge and particular specifications. The item for execution shall also
include the following operations: '
iy Mechanically cutting dummy joints 3 mm wide X 1/3rd thickness of
slab which is subsequently widened to 10 ovn for the 1op 25 my depth
and construction joints 10 mm wide X 25 mm decp as per
specification. .
ity Filling ﬁulysuiphidu sealant in dummy, construction and expansion
joints including providing close-cell Polyethylene foam back-ap rod;
and paintiny side of joints with polysulphide primer, etc. cumplete (10
be paid separately under relevant item). -

¥

Lacd Sghaan

338

C-NIL...I-NIL...O-NIL 80Q3




Normative approch to compare the cost of
" Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 19R/01L at NSCBI Airport Kolkata"

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sqm. (Annex-li),
Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till 2021 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence

multiplying factor is 1.228 i.e
=4700 x (1+4.2%)° = 4700 x 1.228 = 5771.60

The a

Annexure | ) which include pavement works,col

warded amount of Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 19R/O1L at NSCBI Airport Kolkata Work is Rs. 37,33,95,171.00 (

area is 170509 Sqgm. (Annexure-Ill).

d milling of bituminous pavement and Electrical works,

etc. The total pavement

t
Sl.No. Description Riaun Areh e —‘
Rs. Sgm per Sgm
1 Cost of Pavement work excluding GST
e 286588897.46 170509.00 1680.78
2 Normative Cost for pavement till year 2021 5771.60
Since Rate of Pavement work per sqm is less than the normative cost in the year 2021 ( Completion year), Rate

at Kolkata is justified.
Total abstract of cost of the project
Sl.no. Description Amount Remarks
1 Pavement work excluding GST 286588897.46 Annexure IV
Pavement work including GST 338174899.00

Amount of civil works other than Pavement wo}k {cold
milling of bituminous pavement and Electrical works
etc.)= Rs. 35220272.00

35220272.00

Total cost of project = Rs.

373395171.00

30 56O
K




ol

41.\%, (Lboiog

8L°0891 (8/v) = 15D Suipnpoxa wbs 1ad Juswaned o 3507 Y101

00°60S0LT (g) = (ease Aemixe]) juswaned Jo eaue |e1O] 7
9v°£6888598¢ (v) = (*sy) %81® 159 Suipnpxa |ejoy
00°668VLISEE = (s¥) %8T®@ LSO Suipnpu) _Bo_._.
00'0€90T€6S Jvd -S0 :ou way
00'SLY#L018 JvaAs -¥0 :0u way
00°S80Z00€8T nWeda -£0 :ou way
00'60LL8LYT wbs/3% 50 -102 3ok -7 :0U WY

eaJe Jusawaned Jo 1502 |eJO) 1
(*s¥) 3unowy pajonp suonduasaq ON’IS

93ey Jo uonejnaje)

‘e1ey|oy Jodiiy 19ISN e 110/46T Aemuny Asepuodas jo supeynsay -:p\/N

AlFeanXauuy




|

I

Annexure-ll|

N/W:- Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 19R/O1L at NSCBI
Airport Kolkata

Area calculation
Slno. |Location Length Width Area Unit

1 Secondary Runway 2393.50 60.00 143610.00 sqm
2 A-Taxi RHS 137.00 50.78 6956.86 sgm
3 A-Taxi LHS 147.00 42.31 6219.57 sqm
4 B-Taxi 116.00 44.00 5104.00 sqm
5 C-Taxi LHS 54.00 41.21 2225.34 sqm
6 C-Taxi RHS 135.00 33.94 4581.90 sqm
7 D-Taxi 27.00 67.07 1810.89 sqm
Total= 170509.00 Sgm

™ MCJT

20 10 t q,[i“ 2>

‘f Y %@,w (6




“

©° AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA -

=

Ll

No.:: AAI/CHQ/Eh.ggquja'a/mt/s’es-lw&e19}-263 LR DR S00E

¢ }

.

TR
E

TQ}, e i_ 2 e ; w5 Ll z T : :
' 'M/sSBG Infracon Pyt. Ltd., . i) £ STy o
WZ-3, Kailash Park, i . N e, W
~ '(Opp. Kirti Nagar, Punjab National Bank) i
_ New Delhi-110015. .

g
L]

()

Subi Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 19R/01L at NSCBI Airport Kolkata,

“‘__.(';},_

B b s

- -

Refi Your e-bid opened On..,ﬁ,;?_-03'-361§;'-.' Rilcohar e e ot
[oP_EN?B.NpsRm:2013;&_?584_1)? 2 ? i f

; ’Deai“Sil'[S]; : ‘ it z,. | : . :

1. Your tender for the work metiomed above is heréby accepted on behalf of Chatrman,

. irports Authority of India, at the item .fates quoted by you fowling to Re
'37,33,95,171.00 (Rupees Thirty Seven Crore Thirty Three Lakh Ninety Five Thousand

One Hundred Seventy One Only) inclusive of all taxes and GST which is 3.61 % above 'ghe T

. estimated cost put to tender of Rs. 360396 Lags. ] T

2. DGHM. /]t GM. (Bngg-C), Airports Authority of India, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata, shall be - A
‘the Engineer-in-charge of the work. e e s “ T’l

You are requested to attend the office of the Jt. G.M. (Engg-C), AAlL Old R.D: Building,

- satdatjung Airport, New Delni by 18.05.2018 to sign and complete the contract: i
-agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of C'.],___",
value of Rs.100/- (Rupees one hundred only) and the cast of the stamp paper shall be it

Somety o | Wiy
_ rantee against EMD) amounting Rs. 61,03,970/- (Rupees gt

Sixty One Lakh Three Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Only) received along with your Cania

" tender will be treated and converted as part of security deposit as per GCC clause no. 1A "
* - on page no.l6 of contract document, Please deposit Rs: 1,25,65,798/- (Rupees One -
Crores Twenty Five Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety only) towards -4l
security deposit within 10 days'from the date of issue of this letter failing which, the “"'"“1
same will be deducted as per candition of Clause no, 14 at page no.16 of the contract o
J : 3 $ I e Sk

dotument. ; ; : :
: b i B

4, Within 30 days ‘of issue of acceptance letter, you shall submit to AAlL 2 per'f:_:zr"rfti_a;}cr; il

' . Guarantee as.per GCC Clause 1 on page. 15 of tender document and schedule E of GCC >
' Page. 130 for an amount of Rs. 1,86,69,760/- (Rupees One Crores Eighty Six Lakhs Sixty i

Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Only) in the form of 2 Bank Guarantee. (fronra IR i

. Nationalized/Scheduled Indian bank but not from any Co-operative or Gramin Bank}on ©

; 7 L g At ge‘ i{}&afmnt‘ract dccumeng; 5 % -

3.5
3 53

P e

-

5. The earnest money (bank gua

¥r

AR

( PRVATE

T o e ¥ ;
P RAGIERACON E

}

B Lo S € : ]
‘ﬁ e e e

| S g g g i e g
| Raliv Gandhi Bhawan " 'sstdarjung Alrport, New Delhi-116093 © Phonie: 24632850

-
s

-



U U U

J

BRE;

(J

ot e

U

i

st HrE
TR L

RS AR &

10.

el ‘f““'rﬁ i #‘\BARS%*'%}./“ o

i st g 3. Guigrat Nl

‘00T 1 New RMIETIONEE

You are requested to comply with the provision of contract labour (Regulation &
Abolition) Act of 1970 and contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rules 1971
Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of
Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction
Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on page no. 49 of GCC of tender
and rules of Central and State Gavernment. _

You are also directed to contact DGM/ JGM (Engg--C), AAL Kolkata immediately who will
arrange to hand over the site to you.

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 14 (Fourteen
Months) including 4 (Four) months considered for rains and same shall be reckoned
from the 10 day after issue of this letter.

This award letter shall form part of Agreement.

Any further corregﬁéﬁdgnce in connection wzth the contract should normally be

* addressed to the Engineer-in-Charge.

p_igag_s;g acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed
herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

Yours faithfully

ratd
(Adareh b
- Jt. GM. Engg (C)

For and on behalf of Chairman,
Airports Authority of India

1 Satdarung Adgpon




TITNE TR TR F N SN P P

REEnmpEaERnn

? ; ; = = Sy S
{)\JQJJ\XO\ = mm m USSMULE MR AE i Sl el
e : ; ¥ 19 ALOUTY SLOdI Lt B sy Sy
GILING 3UVAING zooﬁ%amm.& 5 (10 6022) obouess 1309 't (i3] 33} Aot 1450

¢ ; 5 VNG HEXNVOV /36T fazin

,cmzﬁ.mE..._m %z

wno T |- coosgeR  {jo ssjai ‘pEOI RotRigia Alqessjaid : ) ;
Eﬁuwsmcmﬁ.a.E%mﬁe_uawﬁcmwamc?&?. QUigd:pueapels||
..zu:mm.uwsuoamwo%ms%c?m_:mﬁhm.“x_E.h.noFmﬁ..,_ma."...aﬁgtouo.a‘m_._m?:nwEﬁ%&:& ¢
UBLuNIg: apeIn) Asoosi puespoypads se-Aen Ja: et saletaIthe o ublan,
.EmeEwou.\»%vcmxm&_ugm.,mwm.msvw_u_ﬁcﬁoum‘..a___m:g ajebaibbe auois paysiso
Buisn (3vag)alemuoy dNieudsy Bsuoqg wag XN 10H jo - Buide) pue. BuipinG

ro

| Awg ‘?_m‘.&anwﬁ_.ﬁﬂn%:_usqﬁuﬁngﬁ
: 2004 Aluanss Uxe uaL 01015 WBI3 uNI{00'S Lk z0Le

.cm._z_nE..ﬂ_u__Emmm.memEmu.@. it
B%m_ws%".._cwsa“ﬁ@?&%é&.Ew.%@ﬁ%en_éﬁsm polddns squisjol
suyBy m.mw.»?wox.m_\._uaza.cﬂoﬁukc_mvm._m.\.mn_.toEﬂE..ﬁo&:&m:z%cwf_évso Wi
; el .eﬁuﬂ.ﬁ_ﬂmt_.aismcgw,.couumnEoP.__o..ﬁm:“m?Eﬁ_buawéﬁ.\.?m_ﬁ& 5
PRl na 0021812 ”38u%ﬂm.Bmou_o._“,naemasﬁa_?a_mm._.&ua:mccs.,“c.w-.&.é?.....mﬁvﬁES
LI ke 4 .n.m._m:o..cmummc_mcw“.ms..S.A,ﬁm__os.ﬁ.‘...m\".ﬁ_._m.\__.ua:_‘sw_v.._cczwosum%“._ma., |
ucm.‘uuEm._aa_mﬁ_w_umcgn.moﬁEﬁ...EE&aEﬁn..."x_E.haa_q Jed-sesuofiodod: =0nngl
.rwum_aazsﬁmEgmng?QacumSwwcaﬁasuaam%mﬂ nbioafy:se:soiebaibto]
ho,Ea_psﬁﬁ%Emc@mm,.u=m...u2a&w‘mﬁmcﬁma_ﬁﬁg Aenbo 16691608 auo)s|
S umﬁp_ummc_«a._"_,_Em.n_u.Emuwcuz”.a__psE=__m"“mwco.o_”,uhz.ﬂ.ﬂoxm._oécnmﬁ._,.Eﬁmsn.sem #
: UWBSBYGg 0 s e ase]
: B.m.__mnmmucw_ngEE:EE.&um._?bzcumS.,wn&Sn.wmcz%cEto. “slonedlioads ded; -
wbs;- 00126605 wm..._womt:mﬁm.c._mm.s_mwm..,oswmcnmn_.w.‘&..ucm”wc_:nmﬁau__ﬂwcg Vopopunfesds)
e e ?E&o..‘.m__EEESEEH?E&EE&E_ﬂnﬁeaw “uewniqzayy:Bunesy:Buipnourgg|
w__a.ou.m_uwb_coumﬁaoéwgz@ee\..Emﬁauuoa.”mcmmimﬂ?ﬁ&é:ﬁq%%cmdc.ﬁm__ﬁ\_m

ok : Ao o Aybiay
+| “PUBSAOUL oM UNBT ALY 81010 uoelb!g. HNI|00'S80Z005 81

: Aue: “BUINI§PBIPUNKUSADS PuEShaL]
_ UsAsg Qb yyen ushsgiApodaiolyeug YNl 00'60L182p1

: } : ﬁ”EESaoeﬁuﬂwsu\..nuxﬂﬁw:u:?, fuluos jeisuabiyosonbu PNfaXs
winy 00:0599 u..eEmra.é_m._omc_m:w..oE.._S.. PaEIp se 019 soemns jo _ac_mmEu”."..Eav..mE:mu_u.

pelai ?ﬁ:ﬁ:-...&ﬁ.ﬁzo__wrw&o..,vws..umo&:.E_Sw:mnuuﬁ:mm_mtm_asém.muc_._uaoco."%oaa_n
Buipijoug Juswyoepe UG Jokoaund yum sinddp. PUE: aujyoew - Bulnr-Aq- yidap
v"&_agmoﬁ:..i?ﬁwﬁsmgeﬁﬁﬁacogcm:a_ﬁnannsea__n&c___n_xuac_&c%&

e PUBSNOUL oML AYI e IUBIZ Ayl WNI| 00 000z9gs

o 'sH
Jeppig
ayyAq:peiojus. =2 5
_ | egorsemsy | i : : o

wv._og\,:m.«_rz:n;ﬁ‘i_d.\._.o,h INNOWY“IVLOL] ulgivy Jisva - . -Ajjuenp - : ik = uojds sogiwoy

#UIGWNN | #IXTL -

#UX3L # NITANN #£uITNNN

1oy

_ _ _ AM085T oY BBUS DD
.uss__nxwroa:ﬁmu.m.za_w:_.nEmm_.&mké,mé%:oSm....\_emu_u.uraméﬁ
e ke VANEAQ AT At Alionn

Jaendty

o

5o ST wWoy[

{
&
H




Fiwract b SRR

AGEICE

LN VAR NOD

2000 »._—.a_r»wmmnw\riz ?»»Sﬁwnurr hw.uhwﬂw a.r 2
oty BuniEpyus f EFE Fikd w.a.u.wﬂn I
. pumEUEPUBE AR e el

iy AUGU NSO

;mﬁm"..::.ﬁ.u_g..*.r ¢ ;

Aug - puesnoyl Aoy az__aoano.ow

00:0004

; m5522%&?%&?mu.éwma,mu..

i e x,uao_m,_de.

.m. ‘.m Jei m:uf wf,ﬁr.ﬁ.u

(EBunsaisiof

ST

9__
AT

Aup: ueaxis)

29:pHIPUNE XIS PUBSNOY [ /UBABSIAIUBABS: -HNI

00°91914

ooizLLT

Dol 61 UGodULa |-
|Buipniou; edid - ‘Bupsa sy ut ajgen. bwncocm nwsm.._o_m BlQED - YlBR - polEAsyY)
A 00 910uls Jojonpuodsddony Wwbg: pruaaibiymojiel.jo- -Buixy pues mcﬁtﬁi

(34

AUQ ONPML Y PAIPUNKY

‘DAL puesSNOYL usAsg Alusml yiesun -l

o0iZieizE

L AR A

9 paieinsul:y Y43 10)0npucDuaddos:ajgolapeib - AC0g Wubs X 0Z jokiddngt

_.._gam iaje dwad oy s)inon: Bunybiy podijy 1oy 8iqEd amazﬂ_om 3
(nojosioeig; an__m S0 (Anp ANEaLE payuil - ss01 'uatAy 0 A0 g pETeULOUD) 34D

s

Rue Anyiigpaipungunod|

puesnoyl oM AN L UNBTIN0SAUaML HNI

wny

ooiBled

“usiedap aulAg Sisod
E..p»a...«w,.v_m.._nuaa. 3.&_;&_mt2meﬁgoc_£=§.uﬁEmErE ‘afieyn - uaambua.
jo-suppoenp Jad-sr. s1adulca: g ueielsowdoy. o <BUlio) ;Biojaq pEol: josa0Euns
| Bunsixa: yum:BUj|aAs|; puB. 1aques: pugsapelboetosd o):sobeis: Ui Aue gl olo sdwn)
SNOUIWIMIG: 7:5p0R+{0-Bupeaiq BulpnpUL: Aoedes 1SaULOY-0 | 10}18; JOB|[0E AIOIIGIAL
[:peoy pajsaLM e yIMmdakepydeaadiungz Buipasoxsiou jo-siade UL Yidappainbas

AUo- AlYig 9 palpUnHxIg

00'0EVEERT

10010895240

wng:

o0LSIT!

oﬁ_._ ‘ajaiouod snoulunligpejlugsip aqeieaesal; Bundedwod:pue: Buipeasds: m:&ﬁ

“{Aq¢|eusjawpaxiw;jo abewe ue|d xituieaueydaw:u
- [ouniBupxiuiaid/BUIpNIU| UONEDYIDSUS: (INAR) LWEPEIRUI U0} (WU G/0I0.0 LW
- |egiebues mu_m, o1eBa186e:0u0)s: capeIbibujoedwon: pue:bupesids: *Bujker 'Buipiroiy

Uivs - seder wuojunsup Buder syl -

CiSpEBf e Ja) 8y

“abieyiujaeauBug Jo! BUORORIIPIPUE: »co_:wu.‘_um%,._mn seiplpjdwon: .zﬁcau.
paljsap:ayl: aaaiyoe: o} Aeded-suuc) O} 01-8.)o Ja|iod- -Aoeigia. m -Bunopdwen)
" |pue-eoepns. paledald: ||am: U0 BSINGD SSEAYBSEG ~ANS UL J3ysiuyJaredijgolueyiau
; o1 odsuen (eojueyou
Eowm..umﬁ?c__a [epajew |

‘pursnoy - eAd AusAag e usARS XIS NI

Aug -Aubiz g paipuniyeaiyl
zcmm»ec 1 usssg AyBigruyeTInoY Ajeuin zz_

00'08ELBYE

|ooiosse

-~ ung:

00izze.

- [lepsiew UM - “afiigys-ujisau|bug jo - Uojaalp - Jod s pue Qm_as._oo ‘Kisuap)
_...Eimn Byl ?m_ﬁu ool amod: Aojerqiaryym: Bupoedilod; ucm.aumn:née_w%a :

- {jo ‘s1ake| uuoyun AT m_.__bwm._n_m;m.__ﬁu:m,wvmo“ jl2:30): 9y g npom o) podsuady IBdUBYSBU
. Agi [BUBjBLUPOX|UL O sbeenowoNBLE|dXjW [EdjuRyRRW BIU| Buixjusuopeoyisads S
o uSEBEB, |euBiew: popeiBiRso1: msu____.en_ Ahgraseg-gnsigjnuelbijoiuoneiedaly |

~0E-ON8/Y HOD BUABY (HIUF G 2070 0F G aBUel 87)5) -apeie). o) BUlLIouoa |

U’ Bussaipg: m_.___gwm&,__mﬂ:.mc_na.uﬁ SUBSWIESUBLSSW Y IIMESS U U payoads

Ao 103 Auo g pRIpUNH|

‘euQ puesnoy LB Ay UNET oML NI

00'FFLESE.

wbg

| ooz

ey BUjj0Jsa4 ptieso}e-jiods: Augnb J0: U1 ulIm 0la - SUONEINpUN-al} pooBBUNEw
4 nsu:moci»_ogﬁ%ccomor 01§ eae)olpeosdamod uwapeiBgne

"BpEJIGITS

UONERICSLOT

. Kugzen3:paipuny
- |'pauy L puesnoy L N0 ANBIT UNET USBPN0 S UNI

|ooisocyers.

wny.

| opuoszi

J wmuﬂm 'Saul] Jo-sjudLBnbarym: Bouepioase) sadojsseps | pueiuopog: Bujwiy
'siaddn up Buipeoy: pue: m:EE BUIpN[OUE: JOJRAROX: DINBAPAL LA 108 LI -UC BABIX

Je: mc__ w,_.._ﬁ_..s Jogsnjdins: @E mc_ww&caénm m::..o%cg spuBIUONDSS 85010 pUe ]

i oidn pee| [

Aup - Aubizgl -

- ‘wbs.

| oosorse

“rabigyoiutzoaubue

=

BuiuipueDia siepsiew ubisiol]
syiospus: Bseailjio: ,m&ﬁ_m .EE e 3ot_._m 100 mc.cmu
~lour A peaciddese axew oyadns joquied: bunyeul:peos ;ﬁsc_té@sﬁ&c:;Eg_c:

_u_._ammochmm.__._h APy EuyeTealy 1403 UNIj 007080EEEY

Kuo - Ay gpaipunps;puesnoy I}

- {00:0Z)

| ooizees

* [xuonsooiauy pue: vy Aq: paacsdde iojeioqe; o) housbeaylAg: poubisapiod

.maoc_Eém aacun JOFXIWAqOfFBUYSHIOM OIS IO} JOUd - G 1R pIE O WANIOLBIaN
G “[leuaiewialyseisaebo166e joyBom|:
,3 _cuES {& pug- mm%éum ﬁow ‘A peanposd yinguuppayddnsxusjoguyByige
~|seuaxeregeysiusiuod (0E-DA) apRIB: o UBWNIG: sesodind:Bupopuayiog) aiadwan
Aoeinooe: 3&._3 *IBURE UKo EdUI0D 0 SBNIEA- PAYIDSUS - BUN-BA0IIB2 O} MioedEn |

- |puetapeidiis|ase);paypads o) piel pPUB: BINWIOL X|Wrqof: zu;macoﬁoaaﬁ ul{zingl:
« luppayddng)-uswnpg apeisy AIS0s|A: pug:paypadsise-Aent jo
C ljonubism Aqruswso tesg  pues paypeds se Bupeib pue ezis -‘Alend jo siefaiile

9AIB:0): 5100, joruaqunu ejenbape i Buppew - uoide:p yors el hesunsBugue 4

UnoE ST U0 ajqeied S| enxa Bujnou pue Aousbe oy} B auiogaq eusubisap

aq.|[EYs *0la:8)alouog; 2:23«6«50 '8j2u0u0gy oNjeUdsy: esuap|Wag ‘Lepesew}

sl ipeor Asojeiqia Ajgeiajeid “Buuolo -

.,.ywmc_mcw..m.:.,Ev.h.um.ﬁEﬁ. expue- sbuimelp o_umo_:uo% Jad:sewiaquen

i se saebubhe

alojs peysiuo Buisn (DyQ)2iasuod JEUCS Y Bsusd K ICH KX Sudlarpue Sumeadsd

Uipasbuncedwos:Buipnou |-

usruRet eyl AouiN 81010 BAI4 "HNI|00'0E90LEES.

~ “|ooio6es

PR e m.v. .q..,..._w.,. s T S a..,v A s O OV OV ey EYaf et NSEEH S0 P AE0F)L A D

)



Sl e Ve Fs P B

A

saiRsid,.

LY

: (IR AIVASNOOVIINEOBE S

Y

FURURLUR P B R PR

FCCLte (e

Tiilelt r.mup.m....: g -
i c.r..;rtﬂ Eutnészrv ¢ il \:c., e
HipUl O ALY gpaein T i _l:n.u__...
(prin-Gitugh: ST N OT R T 3 frr
ARINHSEVOVT Al ntie

SpIOfA-UERIRYIPajOND |

AjuQ euQ KUSABS 'p PRIPUN BUQ PUESNOY L A AJOUIN UNET00ayL AL 8100 UdARS AHINL NI

Ao -
suQAjUsASS B paIpUNiauQ puBSNOU | BAld i
! : el . R L ILCRECIT A seunBrsuresor|:
{Roun ey saL Aupy 1 S0 usARS UL HNI ﬁ@.‘.vﬁ.w\mﬁn‘nw A
AP _mrwa “jossuopoanpiadise pue - pannborser sbupwelpif suodario; uoissians| .
; ‘qop Lot uSEuE pUR - SR]BUIPIOI0D: S UO-PRSE] 010 Siqed-jo-ainos "sasmxy. bl 1o :
Aug  uerrussyid ¥NI{00:060005F = 28833&:523_&2“ uopesielopBuisnAq $3)RUIPIO-00: PAsE SYD: BunEl 5.
RUQ padpunHl qop R pouinbalSe 2jeouod BN YIM:BIes Byl joBuly puR
BAL puUBsSNoy oML AHOH YNETBUQ EINI[0000SZF ) : : ey jo: eoeid:uiaied3aA00 Ll Bupy pUB:sBUIAIBITe6PT Xe ou} J0: Bupuewsia] vz
= Tjuawannbareysaujed|
; |se mssnmEau&ch._ fq: .._a__._a_ﬁ_._wEm__p ploay: BupasoueaAg swesau: peobibulyew
Auo W 00008l Buyyos “deap 05} QAN PUBILIDIW BIQRIING J0-90EHNS SIPINORS/ARsXRIAENUN)
POIPUN} AL PUBSHOL L USABS UNETIOML. HNI| 001005202 = 1 _o Buginaseujyosws . Bujpnjouriadid-|9 ww 0§ os_a_xo Josjualuaceday:pue:fiddng|. £L
M. - % _vw.__avﬂ se Bjajdwod soje:bunum ubis  Bunued *Bugiaioucouawed Buipnioug asey E
N O0EGZ hxon»m::m_xwéﬁ_ﬂevuzoaéo:o spugsdopuossiyB) obpakemixe}.sabBpaAemuny |
i t - < |auyibuipjoy 205 UB|SaPIBQRINS I JEN0O SN UBI LI G2 fE U 0g:Bulpwoid Aql; .
Auo-Ayi4g. pugsnoy LxgApoNET oML HNI|0010509YZ. BERq’ es__mﬁa /x0q:Buisnou Jewnojsugi):BunejesEbunsixe euijonybiag-aiibuseaiou)) -~ 2L
T ; S Al posinbasseaadwod ol T
fuo  pepunyis puesnoy i uBim Axs  UNIf 0000989 e OOV lioauuoo: amucs....?s_s Emebmncsem\_oE_ﬁsﬁzﬁcw_ms%& puebuifiddngl- - 1T )
% : “paanbol|;
Auey-Ay=9:paipuny WAo : Lo0igE S ojRIIoM %V_ES “huesBoipnjoul ™ (azisiBulLoULLL 02 9leb2i60e suois:papeib ]
OM:pUBSNOY XIS AU LEUNETBUO - HNI| 00108298} Iy puesiasiecy: ,NJ_SEuu, Papiz: elanuosiuswes ucisodiup: buldepue: Buipiaol |- ot
= - : JuoLaiNbaIal|s Buy 190 s Biys{Ug UowInG)
Soms = ; némacoo Aqeowes: m:_ pool Gupew g Bully HPeq: o/l WA WWEGS ) WNRIURLJO
3 h W oDz |BRMEIENOUWING/RIOUOIIUIUONBABDXS. Ago1e:99) 'spuaq sieidnoo. ey |isap0ssatae]
Alug: Apogg:paipuny : T s -e)9jdwod: suojedyioads: [ealuyde) ay) Ul peypsds se “adid  (3daH oma)l. - 1
UDADS PUBSNOL | usRuaASS MR IUGIE YNIj00'0vLLLE susjiyisiiod Ajsuap: :mE pairbnuoolesmsanop (ao) eipiuw-og jo-budenpAddng) 6L i
el = W e 7 “paiinbasiseiopanoajayuRawol odid [ r9RIpwLIGL]
Alug puesnoy L Inog AN HNI| 0000075 R uz_é_._.e O Ep: oﬁw&éi spansaeyUea ol suoHoauuca yueaBuke; e Buiploldy 81T 1
= “qofeqVio uojje|dwadii |- i
a.o.__ o0l vEEceﬁmw UORBUIDIO-00 ' SB[QRUINSLIOD mEm% m_...é 's|epejewsjie:Bupnjousiseq| ;
. e Aepio)-Aep:uoiriado.Jo). Joso:Buipuey ey Burom Aemunt Auepuodss: oy ayew :
Aug: yzenual HNi|ooooo000k _-loyiBupepnsal: mcE.._u PAGINSID: 552_0 eyl e oudwiebue e Jueiodwel Bulyey|” LT s
“panbasse:a1aldioa 0ja:U0NPUOY |EUONEIRdoIL: Em_?u
A DUBY O} paijnbas. Jaasieusm-saIeds puB  saEQUINSUCY Buipiaoid Buium.Libls
VH- ] BujuByie juagop: pue: Jn0sBiBuines ok Axoda: pwm:buieas Bumno-e100-"Buipnp!
; i . |awes: ey Jo: BUIOISSIWILICY puB: Buysa; luohlRISUISz UYL PUR -I0)8" e ‘panasaud
: Aug |pueipaynbaliseeiadwod 10)aiaseq mojjRys M Busie: mmcz_c)_am__cmw doigir B
paipunpaybigipuesnoy leuiN-Aluaass. YN 0000861, * |anuan:dempxey jebps: hmazﬂ va .@s_._:x atiaaed:upBugsixa:joBuluewsi -
“ponnbalseajpdod]
‘e co: 1pUs - 22230 c_ Eﬁm_ﬁ ABAQ pURY- 0} pannbas boz_wzsau._&.w, puk
W 00652 5a|e! ADSd: aEnEuE -awes auj /o buoigsjwwica pue=Bupsal "vonjeisurj
Aug:-uesy|d 15 e :unrucw -alojsiie paniasaid:puespalinbalise:alajduiod “ojaJeunjsuesbuneost :
.mmue_ucazmcu:aw,ﬁcﬁsaz._. suiN Alau - m_z_ oo G 1L66 ~ |unmibuoje sEupyaubireBparAesixel e Bpa Aumuny paigasigibunsixe jolbuinuewsigl . “st




Normative approch to compare the cost of
" Reconstruction of B taxi and E taxi at NSCBI Airport kolkata"

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sgm. (Annex-1i).

Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till 2022 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence
multiplying factor is 1.2799 i.e

= 4700 x (1+ 4.2%}5 =4700x 1.2799 = 6015.53

The awarded amount of Reconstruction of B taxi and E taxi at NSCBI Airport kolkata work is Rs. 5,55,74,180.00 ( Annexure | )
which include pavement works, joint filling and Electrical works, etc. The total pavement area is 12330 Sqm. (Annexure-Ill).

A Rat
Sl.No. Description Amaung il R
Rs. Sqm per Sgm
1 Cost of Pavement work
42137500.00 12330.00 3417.48
2 Normative Cost for pavement till year 2022 6015.53

Since Rate of Pavement work per sqm is less than the normative cost in the year 2022 ( Completion year), Rate
at Kolkata is justified.

Total abstract of cost of the project

Sl.no. Description Amount Remarks

1 Pavement work 42137500.00 Annexure IV

Amount of civil works other than Pavement work ( RCC

4 :
drains and Joint filling etc.)= Rs. 13436680.00 LRSIRESIIG

Total cost of project = Rs. 55574180.00

' 1-» c anN
/ -th ’ﬁ‘ LD
ﬁ_r_ﬂ_ 9:[) 110/\ﬂi:;5¢/ -ﬁr.t.u;-'\@ >
N\a 2




o

1%\% | @mwwmw

8t /LTIbE (g/v) = 15D Suipnpxa wbs Jad juswaned jo 150D Y101

00'0EECT (9) = (ease Aemixe]) Juswaned jo eale [g10] i
00°00SLETZY (v) = (*sy) |e20L
00°000z.0¢2 J0d - TT :0u way
00°0008Z6S J74a - 60 :0u W}
00°000€080T 9:€:T 20 - 80 :0u w3y
00°00SteEE 3ulji4 pues - £0 :0u way

eaJe jJuawaaed jo 1500 |30 T
(*sy) 3unowy pajonpd suondiinsaq ON’|S

918y JO uoneno|e)

e1e|0] 1JodJly |gISN e IXe} 3 pue Ixe} g JO Uo1IdINIISU0dIdY i\ /N

Al-eanXauuy




Name of Work :- Reconstruction of B taxi and E taxi at NSCBI Airpo

Annexure-1I1

Area calculation

rtkolkata

—

B B taxi
Main taxi 1.00 95.00{ 23.00 2185.00
Fillet 3.00 15.00] 15.00 675.00
0.50 70.00] 30.00 1050.00
2.00 210.00f 10.50 4410.00
- 8320.00 sqm
E taxi
Main taxi 1.00 70.00] 18.00 1260.00 )
Fillet 2.00 25.00{ 25.00 1250.00
i 2.00 75.00] 10.00 1500.00
4010.00 __sqm
Total area of Main taxi B & E 12330.00 ~sqm




AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
ol 'Y T 3R&U Husd (o) -1
s o AIRPORT MAINTENANCE DIVISION-I
| 3 g 9 9 of [EETEE, Srasrar-s2
'N.S.C.B.I AIRPORT, KOL-52

NDAAI[KGI/Engg[C]/B & E Taxi/ 427 | Date : 28/12/2018

BI ‘Airport, Kolkata

cried on dated 19/09/2018

%qrﬁimr% Gﬁ%@ﬂfmﬁw g
Pl BT a{‘g’mﬁaamm:l%

P
"J_Q .







9. Please ack:nowleége th‘
he:remth aft r 31_ £

Gﬂ‘qﬂﬂ El'iﬁﬁ{[
Thanklng you

MS Building, Sth F

K@ City, Karunamoyee;






. 12.00 Prowdmg and laying in pos;tton polysulphide sealant of approved make conforming
te B5:5212-1990 or 15: 11433-1995. In expansion / constmctnon!dumm”mnls {
ding rounding off edges, applying 2 coats of approved primer pnmer ]

_pemﬂcauon [No&e For purbose of paymenl quantity (Lenglh X
Polysulphide szalant only will be, measuned] .
sion .!nlnls of size 25 mm wk:le anc 10 mm deep over 30 mm d

816500.00

cucm

T50]

sai_i_sun:pﬂ'i




la‘lmof e 1S Transformer housing box of Sz 300 mm %320 mm x_ 400 “g1.20[Bach
made out 6 mm thick M§ sheet and fop Gover 10 mm fhick 1S sheat B i v

W concrete 1:2:4, 100 mm all around the box mnaswme
scifications /¢ painting |e]t“el‘h'1g, numbering etc. as required .For(

w3 tedhwensﬁmwemw

number PVC hsuEred & PVQ shéalhed arrrraure:t aumnhm !
: WV but not éxceding 11 K

mdhgmsqmmmm ﬁud:m&a&mﬁ‘vmqfu
t@uiEMETAuHWE ppes eic, asmthl‘e :

7 Immg&mmmmm&mulﬁ
S per ftem no; 14} at diff
, connection




The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sqm. (Annex-11).
Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till 2022 (completion of work) @ 4.20

Normative approch to compare the cost of
" Special repair and Rehabilitation of Airfield Pavements at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata"

multiplying factor is 1.2799 i.e
= 4700 x (1+4.2%)° = 4700 x 1.2799 = 6015.53

The awarded amount of Special repair and Rehabilitation of Airfield Pavements at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata Work
9,26,33,800.00 ( Annexure 1 ) which include pavement works,

pavement area is 81000 Sgm. (Annexure-lil).

% per annum compounding rate, hence

is Rs.

laying of compogrid( CG-100) and Electrical works, etc. The total

Lo t Ar t
SI.No. Description Amein €A i
Rs. Sqm per Sqm
1 Cost of Pavement work
76129500.00 81000.00 939.87
2 Normative Cost for pavement till year 2022 6015.53
Since

at Kolkata is justified.

Rate of Pavement work per sqm is less than the normative cost in the year 2022 ( Completion year), Rate

Total abstract of cost of the project

\°: 124

Sl.no. Description Amount Remarks
1 Pavement work 76129500.00 Annexure IV
Amount of civil works other than Pavement work (laying
2 |of compogrid( CG-100) and Electrical works etc.)= Rs. 16504300.00
16504300.00
Total cost of project = Rs. 92633800.00
'/J( . Q:.—\-' e
NPT
/iv\ 2o (_,Q-
. TPy y =
°
Pﬁ

g




N

h.%;wme Qu%.b‘ @k

,}\ bg.0%

L8'6E6 (8/v) = 159 Buipnpxa wbs 1ad Juswaned J0150) V101
00'000T8 (8) = (ea1e Aemixe] ) Juswaned JO eaue |e1o| rd
00°00562T9L (v) = ("sy) jesor
00°'00009897 V@ -90 ‘ou way
00°00STZZ9Y Jvas -so -ou way)
00°00000t Heydsy Xuie auols - 40 :ou way
00°000008T wbs/3y g0 -1e03 o] -T0 :0U Way|
00°0008%8 wbs/3y g0 -1202 ¥IB] -TQ 10U Wy
BaJle juawaned jo 3502 |eJO) I
(*s¥) 3unowy pajonp suonduasag ON’IS

9}ey Jo uonenoje)

EIBNION Woduty 19DSN 1€ s3uawaned playay Jo uonelgeysy pue sieds, [erads -:pm/N

Al-ainXauuy




Annexure-I11

Name of work: Special repair and Rehabilitation of Airfield Pavements at NSCBI Airport,
I _ _ Kolkata.
Sl Description of item Nos. No. Length Breadth Area Unit
No.
Total Runway & Taxi area
1 |[1)19R-Kilo junction to 19L-Kio
junction
Straight portion 1 1 233 27.00 6291.00
Fillet1 1 0.5 165 11.00 907.50
Fillet2 1 0.5 140 28.00 1960.00
Fillet3 1 0.5 110 26.00 1430.00
Fillet4 1 0.5 55 60.00 1650.00
K-Taxi east side 1 1 290| 7.50 2175.00
K-Taxi west side 1 1 280 7.50 2100.00
2 _|2) Secondary Runway
Secondary Runway ( From displaced 1 1 680 45.00f 30600.00
threshhold to Alpha-Secondary
junction
Turn Pad(a) rectangular area 1 1 115 61.00 7015.00
Turn Pad(b) triangular area 1 0.5 110 61.00 3355.00
Sec. Rwy east side 1 1 305 7.50 2287.50
1 1 120 7.50 900.00
Sec. Rwy west side i B 1 637 7.50 4777.50
1 1) 20 7.50 150.00
3 |3) Alpha-Secondary junction to 1 1 218 23.00 5014.00
bend portion(beyond threshhold
marking on A-taxiway)
4 |4) Alpha Taxiway( from bend to 1 1 217 23.00 4991.00
Alpha-Bravo junction)
Alpha taxiway west side 1 1 340 7.50 2550.00
Alpha taxiway east side 1 1 380 7.50 2850.00
Total Rwy & Taxi area 81000.00 sqm.
R

1/1




@ YRy R witreeor
. AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

: Ak faamesE s ausefRo)

B AIRPORT MAINTENANCE DIVISION-I
ARPORTS AUTHI OF DA x
g T /9 ¥ AaEEE, SreeEns?

N.5.C.B.I AIRPORT, KOL-52

No. T.T. 315/ S5/ Tonfafar @) /spl. Repair | £ T : A - 15/01/2021

To,

ad we. &. fesd

L. K. Builders

24 /2A, Jessore Road,
Kolkata - 700028

&l &1 A4: - EITEHIETeE QRO SiawTar ¥ e peard @ A9y e ol gaty

Name of Work:- Special repair and rehabilitation of Airficld Pavements at NSCBI
Airport, Kolkata

Ref. :- Your e-tender no. 2020_AAI_57350 opened on dated 20/10/2020

Dear Sir(s},

1. S0 IfeiE BT & R oquet ¥, WerdE et ot $fvar o ok @ e o o AT GRI T 3,
9,26,33,800/- (¥U 7 IS VY W@ I gIR B T Faw Wewd! @) gigeR, o S| g 3.
10,34,24,409 /T 10.43% ®H g, S0 &) Sigaw

1. Your e-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of
Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs.
9,26,33,800/- (Rupees Nine Crore Twenty Six Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Eight
Hundred Only) excluding GST which is 10.43% below the Justified cost of Rs.
10,34,24,409/- excluding GST.

2. 9YF HEwEy el (@i, wend, Jamh gum |9z § AR 7o o, v & afisdar vur) 1 <quR
SFIEY W BEIER P AR I R A P Ry g Tewees OO (R, wuer, e s
TAREsong TR, ST - 700052 & P ¥ 25/01/2021 T SURYG B 1 Y [T STl B ofgEy
: ﬁéa;fﬂwmox-{mzQ’q‘?ﬁt%ﬁ)ésﬁq-mmwuﬂwwﬁwﬁa%mmmmmaﬁmm
BRI 98 @ seetl|

2. Jt. Gen.Mgr. Engg (C), AAI, Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose International Airport, shall
be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of Jt.
General Manager Engg,(C) AAI, Operational Office, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata — 700052
by 25/01/2021 to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement
shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100/- {(Rupees One
hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

3. ol FAfder & @y U 20,68,410/- B TN IR BT IGAT Rwr T SR SEY XA & S WS 1 9Y 34
B 9 & SR JR& ST & R & T A oRafia R e oo 5 o & ol 8% 9 e @ 10 R 3
HitR ¥ 25,63,260/- I X, Sl o5 1 7 IR W, T B e ST B @S W 1 TS 35 WP YA &

SR ST S|
w‘é‘ar‘ \
- \Q‘ ~N N Contd. P/2.....
R -
o G .

JT. GM (E-C i




g .

. The earnest money amount of Rs. 20,68,410/- (Rupees Twenty Lakh Sixty Eight
Thousand Four Hundred Ten only) received along with your tender will be treated
and converted as part of Security Deposit as per condition of Clause No.lA on page
35 of contract document. Please deposit Rs. 25,63,280/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh
Sixty Three Thousand Two Hundred Eighty only) towards Security Deposit within 10
days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted as
per condition of Clause no 1A on page 35 of the contract document.

. Wil vy ol B & 30 oA & ofiey, 310 aa), 1 Proa 1R ) Yy T8I 1 W ES 34 $1 T B ITUR TH HE|
Y 46,31,690/- B AR F 1w uw Rurdly @@ gy 3o 98 O 9Q) $Had 3% TR & T0 H gy -x1 &
TeTR| % ST

. Within 30 days of issue of acceptance letter, you shall submit to AAl, a Performance
Guarantee as per condition of clause 1 on page 34 for an amount of Rs. 46,31,690/-
{(Rupees Fourty Six Lakhs Thirty One Thousand Six Hundred Ninety only) in the form
of Bank Guarantee on the Proforma appended at APPENDIX -XI on page no. 141 of
Contract Document.

3oy SRR 1970 eSY 9 RFTET 3R IHE) T WEUF FT SFUEH $3 B 2RI B Gl § SR ey
s (RIS IR S Hla P 1971 s 3w (A 3fr Pram) SiRfRge 1986, Fmlor sl QISR Foee o
Jar ot Rufty ol 1996, v oiR oy Prrfor sfies weomor Sus SRFEm 1996, $3 SR TS0 WHR & Ffder
IR ol &1 SRR 19 WS & SRR g8 FER 73 W S Serd] T

. You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and
Abolition) Act 1970 arid contract labour {Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971
Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation
of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction
Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on page no 73 of GCC of
tender and rules of Central and State Government.

! WS Usys SRR (e wuend, e swfay, toadisiens W, e - 700052  W0H &
& o) ey o e &, aeeT a8 Wige B U BTy B O BT UEY S|

. You are also directed to contact AGM (Engg. — Civil), Airports Authority of India,
Operational Office, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata — 700052 immediately who will arrange to
hand over the site to you.

%qm T-&ﬁimmﬁ%%q&@nawmms e ) o) BT o SR it 3 % I €7 & w1 10 IR & ore
3| TS

7. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 105 (One

Hundred Five) Days and same shall be reckoned from the 10th day after the issue of
this letter.

Contd. P/3.....

JT. GM (E-C) CONTRACTOR

ey



23322222 ecee

10.
10.

SR Y A IR TR o AR W arfirdar gur ) e e s e

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be
addressed to the Engineer—in-Cha:ge.

T 34T ) Wier X IR Wk & v de B T sreleRanerdt v geier a3 ¥ A 9 WY w3 Uy
¥ gfede R ooy o

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed
herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.
afe Sl aﬂ?%ﬁ%aﬁaaﬁém%aﬁmﬁﬁmw&rﬁaﬁaﬂwﬁﬁwﬂi

If there is any discrepancy between English and Hindi, then meaning derived in
English will be given precedence.

SIS =TT |
Thanking you.

yaerg

g wEmEYE (3l - Riferen

SH - 10
e st

copy forwarded for kind information to :

Airport Director, AAl, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata

GM (E-C), AAIL NSCBI A_i'r'port, Kolkata

GM (F & A}, AAL, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata

A GM (E-C) AAI, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata

The Assistant Labour Commissioner (C)-1,2nd M SO Building, 5th Floor, Nizam Palace,234/4, AJ.C Bose Road,
Kolkata — 700 020.

PF Commissioner, DK Block, Sector-11, Salt Lake City, Karunamoyee,

Kolkata, West Bengal 200091, “““;:;;,\?& -
BEECEED )
.. _ . (G{B{ # ﬁ ﬁ s
Q} _— woRowL A g W o R, staems,

T AL U

JT. GM {E-C) R rprilied



' T}
b 3

ﬂ
-
-

E

Eam‘...mvm SH'0 @ 23e)ins 31210007 Bulisixa uQ

*3-1-3 J0 vondaJip ayy Jad se syoadsal jje
ul 912(dwwoa "suaijeaynads Jad se Idepns peoyfshemuny
Junsixa ay) Suuedasd pue Buwes|p “ajloq uswnig uo

Auo
puesnoy] bz 00°'0008%8 00°0008v8
1Abod unen b3 YN paly yun Aesds pajesado AjjedluByoaw yim uswnyig ayl
. 8uikesds ‘uswnig 3y} 8unesy Buipnjoul OE-9A JO uBLLNIG
uns WBiens Joy Buisn je0d yoey BuiAidde pue Juipinoly. 7
00°02 wbg 00°00¥2Y o3t b
0l 6 8 L S P € & L
d 'sY
(Lsoidaoxa
Kue j| saxe] ||e
d 'SY o aajsnjauj) 1appig axew
SPIOM ut auy) Aq paiajus aq " [ 8po) 'ON
Ul LNNOWY TVLOL | INNOWY TVLOL | INNOWY TVLOL oL sanbid ul 31wy sjun Apuenp wayy uopdposag uiay ‘IS
# LXEL # H38WNN # H3IBWNN # H3IEWNN #1X3l # d3gWNN #1X3L #1X3L # 439lNNN

( fluo sanjep pue awep Jappig ay] Jajtia 0] pamo|je ale siapplg "1apus)
siy) 1o} pejoalel aq 0} afqel] st 13ppiq Y} 9818 ‘SUWN|OI JuBAa|al ayy Buyjly 1a)e pepeojdn aq pInoLs awes ay) pue J1appiq auy) Ag pesejdalpayipow ag jou jsnw ajejdwsal DOY siyl)

J7NA3IHOS 321Hd

Auedwon w4

|Butppig /18ppig
ayy jo aweN

SH3IATNG M

3 - ] - E 4§
- N . o] e ..,.1..- — — _ ﬁ

il
1!

06e.S IVV 0zoziiedsy |dgi(0) BBuUIjoM/vy :oN joenuoD
"ejey|oy. "Hodily [GOSN 18- SiusWaned plallly jo uoneyjiqeysy pue Jedas [erosds MIomMm Jo awey

Z50004 - B1RY|0Y ‘Hodily GOSN “elpu| jo Auouiny spoding ‘(jia10-66ug) wov Aiouiny Buiaug sepuay

pog 8jey waj]




AMuo
UNET N0 MNI

00°00000%

00°00000%

00'0008

wng

00°0s

pus]T

LI 0S-GZ SSAUNIYL IDAR] UM WIAIG W €T

“Padsad e u

2131dwiod yiom a8plg pue peol 104 suonedynads Hglyow
Jad se uopoedwod pasisap Byl SAIDE 01 SJBfj0J wlopue)
pue Asojesqin ‘ pajeaym yloows yyum Sujjos  jusawiuge)
pue [2a3| 'spess pasnbal ayy o1 |enuew [/ joRUOD
10SUds Ylim Jaysiuy Jaaed aneisoupAy e yim Suike| apis
oM 01 X Joy 3yl Sunodsuesy pue xnu wzo.cmmoEo;
pue wonyun e Fupedssd pue sdiyd jo  Fwuesp’
Buwaans  Juipnpul wvonedyads pannbal o J3pulg
SNOWILLUNNY pue Jaqly asopad paznajjad’ 13y |esaunw
‘sayefasBde auy' saneBaugse asie0d Buisn uonelydads
HR1YoW Jtad se juateinbas 3yl Bunsaw Jueld XN
10H uam (WIAIS) Ajeydsy xnew suols SuiAe) pue Suipmold

Ajup  puesnoyl
om ) AluIN
UYET] BulN Ajuam |
101y 8uD MNI

00'000Z66Z 1

00°000Z66Z)

00091

wbg

00’0018

£WaNT

adiey)-u-1aawdug jo
uondaup Jad se paanbal se wiw QoT jo suiof jeuipnyiBuo)
ui depiaao pue wiw Q5T Jo s3uUlol [joa pua 03 pua je sdepano
Yim Je0d yoe) Jo uopeddde iaye A@iepawnur sdejns
snoununilg paues) Jaa0 SAemixe)] pue sAemuny uo
{oo1-92)001 puSodwoy uonisod ul Buide) pue Bujpinoid

Auo
ipte] vasubig yN)

00°000008}

D0D'000008)

00§l

wbg

00°6C00ZL

guegt

whs/8y 5£°0 @ F2euns-snouwniig FUNSXa UQ

“J-1-3 40 uopdaLp 3y} Jad se spadsal e

u a)3jdwod “suonedypads Jad se aleuns peoy/shemuny
Juysixe ay) duuedasd pue Buwesp ‘usjjog uswWNYG Uo
pany hwun Aesds pajeiado Apediueyasw yiim uswinlig aiy
durAeads ‘wawnyq ay1 Supeay Suipnpaul pE-9A JO UDWINYG
ur Jydiens joy Fusn 1003 yoey Fuihdde oue Fuipinoliyg




>__.._O puesnoy |
Axis e b3
AXIS 81010 OM L HNI

00°0000983¢

00'00009892

00°0058

wny

00'08LE

gualt

[euayewd

809 AQ paonposd jng Ul payddns Xxiw jo  guwi/By
GET Se uayel 8q [[BYS JUBIUOD QE-9A 3pes3 Jo UBWNLg
oA osodind Supapusy Joj) 218[dWoD Adesndoe aaepNs
‘yyguasis ‘uoioedwod O saNjen paynads ayy onaiyde
0} Auaedes ajenbape jo J3jjos peos Aojeiqia Ajgesayaid

3yl Aq papasp se pue SuIMEIp ‘UORED
Jagquiea pue apeJsd ‘sjaaa| parpoads o} ple| pue g|nwioj xjur
qof Jad s suonpodosd vy (¥ing Ur-paijddns) uawn}ig apesy
Ajsodsip pue paijinads se Ajjenb jo Jajy se sojedasdde
jo yiam Aq wBWaEd %7 pue payads se Bupesd
pue azis ‘Aujenb jo aje§aJdde auols paysnid 3uisn (Jva)
219J9U0) JNfeydsy asuaqg XN JoH jo Buthe| pue Auipinold

Ja)|1y se sa1edas38e Jo JYTiam Ag JUSWID %Z puB sauauRY|

‘auuo) OT-8 Yim dunoedwod Buipnjoul adsey)-ui-1eauIBug .

.
ey

S

AuQ  paipuny
aAl puBSNOY L 3UQ
Auam | uyet om,

AXIS 21017 41N04 YN

00'00GLecob

00'0051229¢%

00°05v8

wno

Q004§

SWa3T

Laans se so1e82s93e J0 JyBlam AQ JuBISD %47 PUE SBLIBUYIY

‘lozr se vsyer ag jleys Jusjuod QE-9A 3pesd jo ‘uawinlg

‘[teusiew
oo Ag v.mu:noun_ yng vl payddns xw jo gw/dy
oA @sodind Bupapual Joj] 2i8jdwiod Aseinddeadepns

01 Alpedes ajenbape jo J3jjor peos Aojelqia Ajqesayaud
‘suuoy  OT-g  uum. Supdedwod  Sulpnpul  BdyeyD-Ul
-J9auduy eyl Aq pajoaiip’se puk s3uimelp ‘uofyeayoadsiad
se Jjaqued pue apess “s|aA3] paijpads 0} pie| pue- g0}
xiw qgofiad se m:o_tc.a.oh.n_. ul (§ng. uL ..uw.__an__._&.:m..EE_m.
apein Aysodsip pue sy Se sajedaidse jo Wydiem
Aq 1uawai %z pue paypads se:fuipesd pue azis ‘Alijenb jo
a1e92199e au0ls pausnid Buisn (JVQS) S3RIU0DIL|RYdSY
asuag  wwas  xyn 104 jJo  Buike| pue  Fuipraold

q38uans ‘uoldedwiod Jo sanjea paypads Byl 3A3iydel

IT. GW (E-C)




Alug  puesnou]
XIS e N0 HNI

00'00090¥

00°00090%

00°001

wbg

00°090¥F

gIwa3T

'(S1202 340U 10 BUQ) HJOM MBN

“a32]dwod 1no Bupul| pue 213 |eUaleW U210} JBYl0

pue aseasd ‘o 'sajeas P (| JO 3depns ay) uiuea)d o/
‘agueyd-u-sasuidug syl Aq pancudde se ayew sowadns jo
juted Bupjipw peOJ YIM Ysiul wiojun aaid o3 51800 jo sou
@lenbape yym Buppiew uoidefpen xel/Aemuns Junuied

0oL

AU
puesnoy] aaiy]
AXIS use oML HNI

00°000€92

00°000€92

00°00}

wny

00°0e92

gUAI T

‘gdieyd-ul-saauiduy
J0 uopdaup Jad se syif e Juipnpul ‘pes) [eiul W Og ayl
puohkag Asepunog 1odue uiylim Suipeasds pue Suipeojun
‘Juiaodsuesy  ‘SBuipeo;  Juipnpul  ‘sueaw  |E3lUBYIALL
AQ  s|euaiew  @1Sem 10 pajjuBlwusip  ‘s|geadialasun
Jepuis  / egew [/ ysiqgna  Buippng  jo  jesodsig

o

AlUQ  paspunp anl4
puesnoy] om] M|

00°0052

00'0057

0008

wbs

00'0S

guajt

peol snouwuniig

‘adieya-ul-1a3uiduy jo uonIBIP

Jad se pea) sanaw S WYum BB 3]gE3JIAI3sUN
jo |esodsip pue  |eUSJEW  B[qRINAIRS  Jo  Buppers
Buipnjzul suealu [eoueydaw Aq JAjenuew Bujpueiusig

JT. GM (BT

Auo
puesnoy] Ao4 YNI

00°0000%

00°0000¥

ogoc

0008

LU0 T

(1w uBi1s3p Juajeainba 2/1) xiw

1321 10 9IEIT 312U0U0D [RUILON "3FIRYD - U] - JBBUIFUT JO
HopIAP

1ad se pea| sa)3lu 05 UIyMm [BHR1eW: jo [rsodsip Buipnjaul
sueatl

jearizda Aq fAjjEnuBw 81303U00 JuBWWIE3 FUSIOWAG




D13 8yl jo suonadip Jad se pue juawalinbas
a1s ayy Jad se ( way wawsaide (Jyas) =wRIouod
Jnjeydsy asuag 1was jo suonesnads [esuydsy ayy Jad
se Xiw snoununyig’) 21a10u0) ijeydsy asuag W3S yim
Buyjjyas pue gE-9A apeid jo 1002 Yoy Buik|dde auyoew
D PRIPUH . . Jossaidwod Jie Aq jauueys adid Butues)d Jaye pue'suy g jo
ww__“_%hﬂﬁwm“o“ﬁ: SR Sbesy Pesaj e uylim ease 3yl Jo 1N0 |BPBIEL PaleABIXS 3y} Bulkel

u ‘Bunnino mes Aq' desp wwgst oidn pue WWQTT Yipim
JO eaJe 31210U0d Ul FdeMns Aemixel/ Aemuni J s1apnoys
jo Bumnd swgew Suipnppul yiom 419 Joy paunbal
se aje|dwod 233 393" spuaq ‘sia(dhod Byl $D10ssIIIR
ynm e3a|dwos (ssed wnipaw) adid |9 wwgy jo Fuike)

0001 st - DO'OSER CogiwaaT P

"313 841 jo suondasip Jad se pue JusWwainbai
a)s ayl Jad se ( wan wowsaliFe (Dyas) H2souo)
Jijjeydsy asuaqg WS Jo suonediyads. [eauyasy ay; sad
SE XIW snouuniig ) 21212U0)01){eydsy-asuUaQ IWag Y3im
8uilyss pue pg-OA apesd jo 1eod ey BuiAidde sulydew)
Jossasdwod Jie Aq |auueya adid Suiuea)d Jaye pue'swy 7 jo
PE3|.2 Ul{liMm BaJE 3UJ JO N0 [BLIAJLW DPRIBARIXD By} Buiyel|
‘Buiana mes Aq’ deap WWQST 014N pue WWQLT Yipm Jo
B3JE Snoujwniq ui- adepns Aemixe}/ Aemuns / siapjnoys
jo Bumno auoew Juipnpul yem 419 Joy “paunbay
st 3jaldwod 219 @31’ spuaq ‘s13idnod 2yl sauossae
Yum 2121dwoa (ssepd wnipaw) adid [9 wwQp jo Fuike

Auo
puesnoy ino4 00°000¥0¢ L 00°000v0£ 1L
We ussiyl MN|

00°00¥ s 0009¢2¢ TTuwsIT Ll

211RA 0000

P58 08 0LLLITITRD



00°00088Z

0o'oo088Z

00°00¥%

sl

00'0ZL

CTWAIT

PR HYY B

5533 B { wa3n wswesi3E {(Ovas) =13i5U0D|
Jjeydsy asuag wias jo suonedljpads [enuyday ayy sad
SE XL SNoUIMIg ) 933J0UD) J1|Rydsy Isuag WSS tm
Buiyal pue gg-on apesd jo 1eod yoey Suhdde auydew
Jossasdwod Jie Ag [auueyd adid Buiuea)d Jalje pueswy g Jo
£ea] 2 uIylim eale 3] JO 1IN0 [BLIPIRLU PAlEAEIXa ay) Bunjel
‘Buning mes Aq’ dasp wiuigpz 0idn pue WQET YIpIM Jo
2aue snouuniig Ul adepns Aemixey/ Aemun. [/ siapjnoys
jo dumna suyoew Buipnpul yJom 419 10 ‘pannbal
se ala|dwo) 13 33)' spusq ‘ss3jdnod Yl sauossaIde
yum ajdwod [ssep woipsw) adid |9 ww ¢9 Jjo Suihe

TRACTOR

“g

hEs

6o

St

AuQ  paipuniy
ANt4 PUBSNOLY |
uaaybiz Y|

00°0058 L

00'0058}

000}

S

000s8t

pTWHIT

‘D13 3Yy o suondsnp
sad se pue juswaanbas 3yis ayy Jsad-se | way)uswaaide
{Dvas) a1anuo) anjeydsy asuag WSS Jo suoliedynads
[eojuyoa) 2yl Jad S8 XN SNOUIING ) 9120u0) Jnjeydsy
asuag wuas yima Buljyal pue pE-9A apesd jo jeod ey
duidjdde auiyorie Jossardwod e Ag jpuueyd adid Buueap
131j8 puesup) ¢ JO Pea| B UlfiM 231R U} JO IN0 [P
pajenedxa ay) Supiey 'Bunind mes Aq' dasp wwpsT oydn
pue WWQTT YIPiM JO 23Je 9)2JIU0D Ul aoeuns Aemixey/
Aemuni / siapipous jo Fumnd aulyzew Bupnpul jiom
419 10§ .v.ﬁ_zmm: se a1ajdwod 239 29) spuaq ‘siajdnod
21| satossanae ypum ajajdwod adid g 2usjhysijod
Ausuap ydiy panednnod jjem signop wu Oy/0g jo-Suihey

Pl

Aluo
puesnoy] Ajuam]

UMET SUIN MNI

00°0000Z6

00'0000Z6

00°00%

S

C00cEe

(3al
'
&
i
i

{8unyas pue g-op opesd Jo 1203 yoey Suikjdde sujoew

1eyy Bupey ‘Bumind mes Aq' desap wwpst odn pue

"J13 2yl o suondaup Jad se pue awalinbal
ays 8yl Jsad se ( wsy uateasde (Hygs) =1210u03
Jyjeydsy asuag fwas jo suolieayads jealuyssy ayy Jad
SE XU SNOUIWNIG | 31auouo) dijeydsy asuaq WS yim

1ossaadwod. ne Aq [auueyd adid Suuesp weye puessuny
7 JO-pES| B UYUM BII2 3L JO INO |ELIDJRW PIJBABIXD

WLOTT WPIM JO  B3ie SnOUNUNg ul 338jIns. Aemixe)/
Aemuni / siapjnoys jo Sumnd auiyoew Suipnjpul oM
419 40} ‘pannbas se asjdwod *2a 23 spuag ‘si9jdnod
] sauossadde yum alajdwod adid Jpg susjiyiedjod
Aisuap ydiy Da1edniiod [lem ajqnop Wit Jk/pg Jo Juidey

Q
JT. GM (E-C)

£}




AUQ
puesnoy] oMl HNI

00'0002

00°000¢

000}

SJJUl

00002

gTWIIT

313 2U3 jO mco:uwhmnu.
Jad se pue Wwawaiinba) aus Jui sod se (way juawaalde
(Ovas) =1au0) dpjeydsy asuag 1was jo suoledneds
[e2uy2a) By} J3d SB XIW SNOUIINIIG ) 91210U0) anfeydsy
asuaq Wwas yim Juljual pue Og-OA aped jo 1e0d ol
JuiAidde auydew Jossaidwod Jie Aq jauueyd adid uuesjd
JB}jE pUETSWY 7 JO PE3| B UM BaJe 3yl Jo no |BusIRW
paieaedxa ay) Supjel 'Bunind mes Aq' dasp wiwupeg oidn
PUE WWQOFT YIPIM JO e3le 918J0u0d Ul 3JEPAS Renuxey/
Aemuny /- siapnoys jo Bupind sulpew guipnpul JioMm
419 Joj ‘paiinbas se |13jdwod "I 231’ spuaq ‘sJ8|dnod
ayl| S9I05532IE YIim B13|dW0D adid  Jma susjAyisijod
Aysuap ysiy paiednuiod |[em 3jqnop 4o Wk 06 jo Buidet]

8l

Ao
e’ auQ NI

007000004

00700000}

00008

snw

007002

LTWa3T

313 3yl jorsuendap 1ad se puejuzwasnbai
ays ayy Jad se [ way waswaade (Dvas) sleinuoe)
J13jeydsy asuag 1was jo suoleaads |ealuyey 8yl 1ad

Suypyal pue QE-9A aprid jo je0d e} Fuihidde suiyoew
Jnssasdwod ne Aq jpuueyd adid Bujuea|d Jeije puesul
Z JO D3| € UM B3I BY] JO INO [BLBIEW PIIEARIXD
ayl Suney ‘Bumino mes AQ’ daap wwggz oidn pue
WWOET Yipim jo  eale snoulwnyig Ui 33epns Aemixeyf
Aemuns / siepjnoys jo Sunind aunoew Suipnpul 3Iom
479 Joj "paiinbas se 233|duiod "31d aay’ spuaq ‘s1ajdnod
ay|| se10ssadde Yiim 213|dwod adid  Hma -auajAyiaiod
Avsusp Ysiy paredniiod |lem 3|qnop 4o Ww 06 jo Fuihe

Se Xiw snouiwnilg ) 21aiouo) Jnjeydsy asuIg wWas yum|

AluQ  paipuny
b5 puesnoy
no4 Ajusm| NI

00°008¥2

00°008¥2

oook

S

00 08¥e

ajwalt

]334} jo suonaalp 1ad se pue yuswanbal
ayus syl Jad se ( wieil Juawsalde (DvdS) 21813U0D
Jijeydsy asuag [wss jo mcoﬁ.mu.c_.umnw [eajuyaal 8y Jad
se x|w snoujwnilg ) 23a1oU0) dnfeydsy 35uUsQ WSS UMM
Suyuas pue QE-HA apeld jo 180D HIr) Furhjdde suyoew
10ssaidwod e Ag [puueyd adid Juues|d Jaye pue'siy 7 Jo
peaj e ujylim eade ayy jo Ino [eLSIew Pajesedxa al Jupjey
‘Gumnd mes Ag’-dasp wwigee 01dn pue  WWQRT YIpiM

jo Bumnd sujysew SuPpApul Jom 419 JOL ‘paanbal
se ajajdwon 212 23Y spusq ‘sJa(dnod )| S8U0SSIIIE
yum ajajdwon (ssep wnipaw) adid (9 wnu g9 jo Juthe)

10 Eale 2130003.ul Boepns Aemixel/ Aemunt / siapinoysf

TG

i {ET)

;

)




o~
9
. .. v

‘\1
/
e

L.
T. GM (E

N
L

Auo  peipuny ybig puesnoy saiyl Ay L yyen xis Ajusm 84040 3UIN HNI

SpIOA Ul 2)BY pajonpd
SO L TTITTL

uyeT XIS Aueml 00'008££9¢6 | 00°008££9C6

21047 @l kil

sainbi4 uj jejoy

-afieya uj JaawiBul Ay jo suondanp Jad se pue palinbal
se' uopeayads ov sad se (219'g1S TDUDIKLIXLHIM

iiive} se uons) yBy Aemuns jo  ufisep pue  suodal
WA B2 MN 00°000001 00°00000% ) 10 UoISSILIGNS ' Bupjieil pUR S3IRUIPIC-02 54D UG Paseq 21
3jge3 j0 DINO ‘saumixy; YSY JO SUOKEdO| A} Fuihjyuapy)

pue uoneys [10] uisn Ag S21BUIPIO-0D P3SEG SO Fupe] ,
ST NP> 00001 . gor frEess 6

Lo
=




Normative approch to compare the cost of
" Reconstruction of Broken Slab of Bay No. 3 and 4 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata"

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sqm. (Annex-I1).
Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till 2022 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence
multiplying factor is 1.2799 i.e

= 4700 x (1+ 4.2%)° = 4700 x 1.2799 = 6015.53

The awarded amount of Reconstruction of Broken Slab of Bay No. 3 and 4 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata work is Rs. 5,94,25,575.00 (
Annexure | ) which include pavement works, RCC drains, joint filling etc. The total pavement area is 10650 Sqm. (Annexure-IlI).

g ‘
Amount Area Rat
Sl.No. Description un e
Rs. Sgm per Sgm
1 Cost of Pavement work
43844125.00 10650.00 4116.82
2 Normative Cost for pavement till year 2022 6015.53

Since Rate of Pavement work per sqm is less than the normative cost in the year 2022 ( Completion year), Rate
at Kolkata is justified.

Total abstract of cost of the project

Sl.no. Description Amount Remarks

1 Pavement work 43844125.00 Annexure IV

Amount of civil works other than Pavement work ( RCC

1 1450.
drains and joint filling etc. )= Rs. 15581450.00 SElAS0AY

Total cost of project = Rs. 59425575.00

Y

~1,e. r Q_Q-’

TP )
€34 ’W‘] "3"'\ l:"



.U
ﬁ.q ¢
\1

A (o opke

g 0%
el

Z8'9TTY (a/v) = 1so 3uipnpxa wbs Jad juawaned yo 3503 Ty10)

0S90T (8) = (ease uoidy) Juawaned 4o ease |el0]) z
00°'SZIvv8sy (v) = (*sy) jesoy
00'SZ801£9z J0d - ZT :0u way)
00°0000095 J74a - 0T :ou way
00°00€Z65S WWM - 60 :ou way
00°000T¥£9 J8S9 - 80 :ou way

E3Je Juawaned Jo 3500 |eyo) T
(*sy) 3unowy payonp suonduasag ON'IS

91ey Jo uonejnaje)

"B1eyj0) ‘Yodiry 1gIsN 1e PuUe € ‘oN Aeg jo qe|s uayjoug 30 uondNAIsUoRY -:pn /N

Al-2inxauuy




I

Annexure-I11

Name of Work :- Reconstruction of broken slab bay no.3 & 4 éntl NSCBI Aifport,__

Area calculation

Apron|  1.00.  140.00 5200 7280.00

f 1.00]  100.00] 32.00 3200.00

1.00| 90.00|  5.00 1450.00
] Less Cable trench 1.00] . 80.00] 1.60 12800 |
Less Drain 1.00 95.00] 1.60 -15200 |
sqm

Drain length =95.00 mtr

- [10650.00

?%?@% |




Anneguie ~T
- @ = URdIY [QAEEUET Uiy
4 K AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
paia faAFUR srRer Ausd (Rio) -
s . R ol AIRPORT MAINTENANCE DIVISION-I
A g 9 99 o AuEuas, Sraerar-s2
N.S.C.B.I AIRPORT, KOL-52

No. AAl/Kol/Engg(C)/Bay 3 & 4/ 4 30 Date : 07/01/2019

o A

L. K. Builders

24/2A, Jessore Road,
Kolkata - 700028

ol w1 A - e S Eon g o WA 3 R4 572 g BT

Name (JfWGrk- Reconstruction of Broken Slab of Bay No. 3 and 4 at NSCBI
R Airport, Kolkata

Réf; : :- Your e-tender no. 2018_AAI_ 14239 opened on dated 28/09/2018

e o1t R omme ¥, QaRTE SR aifey SR &1 ok & el Roan o 2, 3B GRT 1 Y T
575/ - me%ﬂwuﬁﬁﬂmmﬁrmeaﬂm S ST TS| A
8, T1.9,46,00,000/- STUHC! &) BISHR |

der for the work mentioned above is hereby _accepted on behalf of Chairman,
ts. 'uthonty of India, at the item rate quoted'}_j ou totaling to Rs. 5,94,25 575/—
's: Five Crore Ninty Four Lakh Twenty Five Th nd Five Hundred Seventy Five
':dmg GST which is 37.18 % below the Est1mated cost put to tender of Rs.
0 000/- -excluding GST.

946_

Y B .ﬂ%ﬂ"]‘ﬁﬁ’% sﬁﬂﬁtrﬁn Wy, werd, Fach qw dy S JRE g9 o, am ¥ eftedar owrd
aﬂqa?raﬂfra %awmm“&imﬂﬁma:mﬁ%mmﬁm T,
AGIHD Brafay, TToaUIEieTs §as 3gl, Blasidl Tee, Hiidldl - : ,
iﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁmaﬂnﬂﬁﬁe{ﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁm 0 @) AT & iRl aawm's{?lmﬁa?
AR n:rrﬁm €Y IR W ($Idq Ll mﬁ; i ﬁﬂz fsgifea fear s ! T

ﬁ?ﬁ ¥ 3 %Erd 1079279} (‘wﬁ
wrs‘i Wﬁﬂ"‘f?ﬁ s@maﬁ?ﬂ&ﬁ

052 3FY & THFA W FHER

LR T
-
=

fid

=Y

£

0000008

AnNNAONO N ._fu}r;nannmnnm @{.f; T



. The earnest money amount of Rs. Rs. 18,92,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh Ninety Two
Thousand only) received along with your tender will be treated and converted as part of
Security Deposit as: per condition of Clause No.lA on page 33 of contract document.
Please deposit Rs. 10,79,279/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Two. Hundred
Seventy Nine only) towards Security Deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of
this letter, failing W].'lth the same will be deducted as per condition of Clause no 1A on
page 33 of the contract document

ﬁ@%mmﬂﬁﬁ%soﬁﬁfﬁmﬂ? 3T AA, wﬁmmmaﬂqgmtmasszﬁsiﬁ%mwmﬂm
U @ IR & fore 29,71,279/- (@YY T G IHETR IR 2 I I asaa'aa?whﬁaawﬁ" 9f W srEe
e@aﬂﬁsmwmﬁa’ﬁmw :

. Within 30 days of issue of acceptance letter, you shall submit to AAIL, 4 Performance
Guarentee as per condition of clause 1 on page no. 32 for an amount of Rs. 29,71 279/

(Rupees Twenty: Nine venty One Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Nine only) in
the form of Bank- Gu ____n the Proforma appended at Appendix on XI.of Contract
Document. ik :

g ﬁuﬁ 1971 &I Hﬂ(ﬁﬁq aﬂq --_._--_} a;ﬁt
1996, e a?[{ 3 ﬁqu_ m .




X i

o

R - m_@aaﬁ@maﬁmﬁgﬁﬁi%wzﬁm%mﬁaﬁ%waﬁw*m&nwﬁ%mwﬁﬁmmwﬁaﬂ
frebe TR arE a1

N 9. Pleasc acknowledge the recelpt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed
e _heremth after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

'~ Thanking you. _
" W : W :

| } : En_’cl' 1)B111 of Quantities 3 5 ; . gt o - i
S u)Form I S WY Rifarer

: 'GM {F&A} AR, NSCBI Alrpurt Kolkata
Jt GM[E E), AA! NSCB{ Airpon otkata

A T_he Assnstant Labour Commissnonér (CI -1l 2nd’ M S BUnlumg, Stﬁ".-,l?,l_i;u':r\r-,-,_"ﬁljzém Palace,234/4, A.J.C Bose Road,
. Kolkata—700020. - - . R
i - ommissioner, DK Block, Sector 11, Salt Lake Clhv, Karunamayee

R : lkata, West Bengal 700091

in 'rj',l




~ wno|0o"
_wbs|00'0590%
o i o los mz_E:mw: ;
- | wno|o00888- b B c_.nuo,wwﬁ. u Ego &EEEE.

w3100 008k jo *wmonm_n ucw “mnu«mﬁ m_nmwohamm wo,mc;_
(i UBiS3p 1BEANb OJ1) XIW 18U 40 § Bo._ozoo _m:_Eoz () "sBieyo- Ul - 188! \m_._.u..“o..co.ﬁﬂa ad'se

wna{non 009t sasiwaid podie Ulyim mszE Jo _wmonm_u ma_n_.__u Wawm h_mbﬁmsqu anab.w:cm& &Egou.«cmeﬁ .m _._m__aEmD 100°E.
(xiu uBisap Juefeanba ofr) Xiwl 18Yyou 10 g: m | 8}8I0U00- ﬁEEoz {e) .wm._mno - - .Em_.__mcw B.:ozoo__w.hmn..m.m .

wna{00's6Le sesiuald yodife UM [euLlew jo jesodsip Buipnjoul sueatu jeojteyoauw Aq JAjjenuew 8j8iou0d jusWwad mE;mzoEuﬁ 007

: -abieyo-ui-lesuibug jo uopossp Jad s ‘sesiuaid podile UM _..
wnoj00'ees |BLIBIEL PEUELISIP JO eSOdSIp puB sueaw [EojueyoeUl Aq (S88In0d. snoulunig) EchEn u_n_xmfafmcécmcﬁa 00’1




E:ooom m_ﬁ =o m_nmxmu mﬁ m:xu m......:oc pue 33@@ m£ ﬁ Eon m __mcm cm_mmn Xjuw E Hw..uu\uc pue’ _ 2t

9 m=8 »EEsU,EEN_mwﬂ iy

.wca:m._uao mc_;o__& wE moz_us om_m lieys :o_Somxm ._E wa
-ul- JeaulBuz’jo r_azum:i lad se. Bu_nEou "o} ,mctae w
poYIaw [enuew Buisn ebieysn-uj-1e a016u3 -2y

X ao_ pue co:moz_umam ad'se cchn_En. Emcnoaam ul mN m

Jolid (il =19joN ]
Ew._w..,oowt w_nmamm :

wnolos z61d -
“Aibs |
B . paeoxa 0} Jou ones wcmsmu QELLT gz Buipaas ebe: 51800 J0/92I5 3 nm g
{00:005¢ wno|0g 008t Blebeibbe auly: ucm mm_uou 1M mumwm.nnw ﬁ&maﬁa ._m. AO. ummp pum EEumou EmEmo mm
g g d?wzo.c_ Emsmcm 40 uohBalp: ucm mcczmucawam hma mm m_m_ascu .b_wcmv”v&ﬁmu w;
: _o>mEow 0} Ayoedes suuo).g| o) w J0.13([01 &o«mﬁs yum Bugordwoo! pue: soeuns n.&mama M uo 95IN0d- 9SEQ ....mwma.
-qQns Ul Jaysiufj JoAed [eojuByosLL UjIM sioke| ulojun uj- mm_mm B9 spes) je 104 '8y C : zm._m:._ pexjuof
o N abejuea queld xiw [EDUBYDaWI U DIND JE J9JeM yjim ﬁtu«mE oYy bu Eua mc_va_uc :o_umou_umm_ (. Emnwomé &
00'001Z - WnoJl00'€992  |XIN 1em 0} (Wil 62000} Ww g5 obues 9zig) ejebaibbe ouns papeibbul omanu ncm m:ﬁmmﬁ uikerp inoJd|00'6

00:000:¢8"

Sng |y

Jomod Miojeigia qiim mcaumano pue womt:m vemaw._a u mnEm BﬂoE EE SSaUNDIY) _uwa omam 30 siafe| w
ut mcﬁm&% : ]

og-enjeA ¥gD Buiaey (Ww g20'0 0) Wil gy mmcﬂ azis)|-epeigy oy Bujwiojuos [eyeW .5_..5 4
"abieyg-ui-1esuiBug Aq paloaup se pue. :o:wuc_umqm hm_zu_tmn Jad sg 8)sidwoo ‘Alisusp pensap au) A9y 2 ._m__E ;

o000z




-
Fral

: “(azis {BUIWIOY wuw O o1EBaIBBE 8%l papeid
© o 1oo009g wnolooaL. - Bupsynys. ucw m_._:mucmu 10 1500 84} Euz_uxm muﬁ
: ‘Jappe| ‘leq piend ‘sswel mmém._m._.__; -
o na_g_v Byio0°002 e mcs_naw..v;m coa_mua_ U m:v& .m_._zw_oa._m:_:_._u mcﬁ_.__o
ua,wawm ye _ Q.ﬁm : 654]00°0080L
ub%oawm@._. 00700¢- whs|00 g5t
wbsioozes (ssauyoly} Aue) s|ep B_._m_m: j[E JO} U110} JO [EAOWIDI PUE D)8 mz_aao.,a .mc_s:xm mcs_.__ua_ mc:mzz_._m uca m_.EEc o
Zw jiun -(*uoipod nossd Buipnjoul psecq J8ljlyJo yidsp Ag:paljdijnw quioly0 ybuay
8q |[eys JUsW=aINSEBW JO SPON :ajoN) "abreyp u| ssauibug jo uonoelp pue mcommom_umam 1ejnoiued 1ad se ejs|diuoa|
b ‘(juejess apiydinskjod jo | Buy jo.auiy suy e’ paAOWIST aq 0}) do} Wol) Wil G ‘Loz- (& Ved):gegt: Si ok Buiuuguoo|- -
00°05ZL - wbsigo 0se mv_mE paacidde 30 Emon ..w__ﬁ:_oﬂ u__mwz_._mm 109 -21d Moy EEnm wE_ow Uoisued; 2 _._e:_mca 'Buike| pue. m..__usoi no.._w_..
00100265 : wono|00°00266
; Nrxipueddy e ;wam pue co:moEu.mam Em.::u&.._cm_t 1ad-se uoh :
4 dn-yoeq mE& ausjAuiafiod _Eu.ummowo elp Wi 0¢ J8A0 desp Wi v PuUB SpIM W GZ-52|§ 0 Sjulor: _._o_mzwn_xw {el"
wono jiun:{*peinsesul mn e >__._o ;
; u:m EEmow m:: 2 ysiuy Emc mam o} pue @ I b
& ay; Buoje ede) Bupsew bujfjdde pue‘aceuns mﬁ mc_._maaa uaw mmEn_:m»_on_ 10 u:ms Q.: E:s sjqiedwoo: ._mE:n 3
B Jawipd um:oan_w b5 m_mou Z mci_aum mmmum to mc.va:o._ mz__u_.__us m«c_o_ AWWINp/UCHoNJISUOD | :o_mcmnxm Ui 56k}
00:008Z861 004 won2{00'00526+ jydinsAjod uonisod ut m_.__am_ ur_m Buipinod|ooE:
R T N
[~ &3 50 SRS S




£




e————— e

Normative approach to compare the cost of Terminal Building:

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 20 16
was Rs 65000/ sqm (mark it A) as per AERA guidelines (Annexure A).

Total cost of extension of Terminal building with Apron and Cut-Outs filling which
includes Operational Charge, GST, Corporate Environment Responsibility, Contingency
is 123 crores as per Annexure B.

Total cost of extension of Terminal building without Apron and Cut-Outs filling and
excluding Operational Charge, GST, CER, Contingency is 77.42(extension of Terminal
Building) +3.48 (Consultancy Charge) = 80.9 crores as per Annexure C. Cost of cut out
filling and roadworks are modification works that’s why those works are excluded here.

Area of extension is 4281 (extension in International side) + 4281 (two level Basement
extension in International side) +1606 (cxtcnsion in domestic side) +1606 ( two level
basement extension in domestic side)= 11774 sqm as per Annexure D. So per square
meter cost is (809000000/11774) = Rs 68711 (mark it B) as per January 2026 which is
proposed date of completion as per the Project Information File. Enhancing the ceiling of
normative approach in 2016 to bring it as per 2026 (i.e 10 years advance) by increasing
it @4.2% p.a x 10 i.e 42% , the value comes out to 65000*1.42= Rs. 92,300 /- (marKk it
C).

Extra specification over specifications as per AERA Guidelines

Sl no | Extra specification over Normative approach Haost/sqm Remarks |
1 Pile foundation having 30 mtr deep 10371 Table 1 Q
Total 10371 y\

Note: Table 1 is on the next page

These cost per square meter have been taken from previous projects and reference has
been enclosed. After deducting per square meter cost for all extra specifications, per
square meter cost comes as 68711- 10371 =Rs 58340. Cost per square meter as per
2026 comes as Rs 58340 which is less than Ci.e less than the maximum ceiling of
Rs. 92300/- in normative approach as per 2026, hence it is justified.

_“—




Table 1 (Pilling work)

Reference

Award cost in 2008

129.06

point no 12 of Annexure F

adding 4.2% compound
escalation the
equivalent cost in 2026(
multiply the award cost
with (1+.042)M18 i.e
2.097)

270.65

nh

after deducting taxes for
pre GST era cost comes(
divide Zby 1.12)

241.65

cr for 233000 sgm

cost /sqm

0.001037138




Anmnoxwnd A
Annexure-H

Overall cost of"i';a-r;%ihéinénd pavement {Apron, Taxiway, Runway) considered by the Authority

Stno | it"e’rﬂx"; and its scope " I Ceiling Cost per
1 | Sq.M
1 | Construction of Terminal "‘B“uiiding:' aerm*nu%gu_‘c‘mg fully  Air- \! Rs 65000
t conditioned and rmeeting the building code for fire atarm, firefighting, |
| water supply and sanitary.
\Substance fquipment for Power supply including Standby generat‘mgf
| units and related systemn. ‘
Passenger facilitation including flight information display and security |
E surveillances, directional and information signage etc.
Airlines related services of check-in, CUTE, CUSS, Baggage reconciliation
| systern.
| Equipment namely in-line X-ray screening, standalone screening, required !
numbers of Baggage conveyors hoth for arrival and departure, Escalators,
Travellators and Eievators and passenger Boarding Bridges. Any other
passenger services, Aircraft operational services as part of Terminal
process facilities,
The cost indicated is exclusive of Land cost, diversion of facliities and site
development namely earth filling cost, EB deposit for their line and.
; demand but inclusive of 1DC, taxes for finished Terminal. R
2z | Construction of Pavement fAbron Taxiway, Runway): construction of | Rs. 4700
pavement for Code E Aircraft excluding earth filling as part of site |
) development and soil stabilization. For Code F Aircraft or any other design
i toad the Airport operator shall justify with the cost of additionat volume
‘ of concrete
N U — . - e
Notes

(a} Finishes {floor & ceiling} and the shape of the building selected may vary from ane Airport to
another. As the Public Project — Alrport is wanaged by its Board of Directors the management is
free to select the design finishes & specification. Authority expects the )V Company to evaluate
various alternatives finished and its corresponding cost penefits that accrue 1o users in adoption of
higher finishes. Selection of finishes, specifications shall be driven by “value for money principies.”
The rationalized cost indicated above has taken into account various type of flooring, ceiling cost,
other variables.

b} Consultation with the concessionatre and users to be ensured as per AERA Direction and policy.

{c} The Airport operator is expecred to determing the cost as per publicly availahle standard like CPWD
norms for scheduled items and market rate analysis for non-schedule items.

(d) The Authority has considered the above bench mark cost as prudent and “value for money” cost
as of April 2016. The cost index for Civil and Lleciro- mechanical works published hy Government
can be considered for future construction as appropriate.

{e} The azeronautical element of above cost will be applied for aeronautical service tariff determination

and the above cost is applicable for ali major airports.




{ New international Terminal Building Salient features ,Scope, Finish and its cost break up- Cochin
Airport —
St.no ; Approved Scope' ! Type or s;;—ébt'icz;tiorx T Tcost break 1 Remarks / Comments
. L up INR Crore ¢ N
1 Site Development {earth filling) Yes Inclusive in terminal cost
2 Terminal building 1,50,0005Q. M | 3 level (C to +2 level) 1 460.99 Separate utility building
N of 4000 Sg.M o
2h Civii Works RCC + Steelframe Column free check in and RCC Framed Column
i security hold 5pan 1210 25 M
28 | False ceiling Type
i General Public area - Special shape and finish i Inclusive
Alt area e
i Toliets area All area " Inclusive
iii Office area Allarea D inclusive i
2C | Floors Finishes -Type [ ' ' j
i General Public Floors 1z2mm specially made inclusive
: | vitrified johnsen N
i Teitets Floors 12ram Jchnson Inciusive
‘ iii Office area Floors 10 mim standard Johnsen : Inclusive
! 20 | Water supply system | Yes “ Inclusive o
; 2€ Sewerage {reatment ? Yes connected with ! 0.65 MLD STB, 60 Lakhs
existing system o litre UG tank Inclusive ‘
E Technical Features of Terminal 1"150.26 ' |
i Building ;
L34 internal electrification system Ye i Inclusive !
38 Fire alarm & detection system Yes . Inclusive
3C Firefighting system, system Yes Inclusive
3D Signage, Flight information Display | Yes inclusive
3t Alr-conditioning and heating or 30007R inclusive
Air-conditicning _ ‘
3F 1 Substation, AC Plants, other utility | 4 DG Total 9MVA + Inclusive
guilding - SQ.M and part of 5 Transformers ’
Terminal or separate 4
3G Security surveillance system Ves Inciusive
30 ! Furniture L Yes B Inciusive
3 Trolley, Wheel Chalrs Yes : Inclusive
4 ! Other Equipment [ 142.44
4{a) | Aerobridge {10 nos) +VGDS TIANDA P i
4(B) | Escalators {5 nos) L THYSSAN o pindlusive
4(C) | Elevators {16 nos) THYSSAN  Inciusive .
a0y | Walkalators (total-metersin 3 THYSSAN for arrival and ; " Inclusive |
— sections) o _ departure - e |
4{€) | Baggage conveyars, carousal for ~Inclusive 1[
tarrival {90 M loop fength, 5 nos . i
; expandable to 6 nos) and ¢ j
| departure systems (3 island) 56 i 5
| Check-insystem} . I
4{G) ! Other equipment - specify o ' S
5 Airlines refated interface and | 74.66 ‘;
services S {
SA | CUTE CUPPS CUSS BRS service ,/;é L L lnclusive
&

3




| 5B | Boarding Control service , M T o ir];(usix/é

5C Passengers data interface with Inclusive

custom and imwmigration is part of 3
Alirtines T or Airport CUTE ‘

50 in line sc.reer\.n;é of baggage e _‘ _

SE Standalone X-ray and ils scregning Inclusive
. 6 Car parking and approach road . | I

BA Car park {multi-level or ground Ground le <inciusive

68 Approach road including lighting 4 fane road 66.16 Length = 2.5 KM

6C__ | Railway over bridge 1103 .

7 | Elevatéd Fly over in front of terminal 24.57

: Ap‘ro'n and pavement -2.5 Lakhs Code € + Bedicated Agron . 16%.10
| §q, meters taxiway coge F
i BA Pavement Code E4F o 108.39
| 88 Rubble ,soil stabilization road ; 56.71 !
: Highmast Apron lighting and ‘
: AGLlighting : L )
9 Other services B 11300 :
£ 10 Horticultures, Landscape | Not extensive -Minimuam inclusive
; 11 ¢ Boundary (Compound) wall ! partly enveloped terminal ¢ inclusive
{operational & others) o B 3 I -
| 12 | Total likely project cost * As of August 2016 1149.5 12A+128+120
"12a | Terminal total including 828.35 Total of 2,3,4&5
equipment e e o i
128 | Apron and pavement ingluding 165.1 5ino 8
: filling S )
L 12C | Apeon taxiway —only pavement 108.39 i slne8A

12D | Carpark, efevated Fly over and 156.15 Sino6,7 &9
3 other works : B R . .,

13 Abstract cost per Sg.m e

13A | Terminal including all E&M Total Terminal floor area Rs 53789 per

L equipment 150000 +utility floor area : Sg.m
S S 4000=1540008qM 1
. 13B | Apronand taxiway for code E Rs 4336 per | Excluding earth filiing
2 +Partly for Code F | Sgq.m . and soil stabilization




i

/\ NNEX WAL D

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

NSCBiI AIRPORT KOLKATA - 700 052

Abstract of Cost

Name of Work: Capacity Enhancement at Integrated Passenger Terminal of NSCBI Airport,

Kolkata
Particulars Amount
1 Subtotal of Civil Works including of Operational Charge, Consultancy Fee,
18% GST, 1% CER, 3% Contingency and PF ES] Rs. 1,16,00,00,000.00
2 Subtotal of Electrical Works excluding of Operational Charge, Consultancy
Fee, 18% GST, 1% CER, 3% Contingency and PF,ES] Rs. 5,31,55,395.00
18% GST on Electrical Works Rs. 95,67,971.10
1% CER on Electrical Works Rs. 5,31,553.95
3% Contingency on Electrical Works Rs. 15,94,661.85
Grand Total Rs.1,22,48,49,581.90
Say Rs. 1,23,00,00,000.00




(0-7) Wd “Aa

AW/ CAJNMW Y
a)uﬂ:\nwwﬁ.-..:v.:q {A-rmlaATINAART TNH

&

S )

(1 -2 WY

00°'000°00°00°€Z‘1 2 |Aeg
60°689°68‘88°TT‘1 2 |ejol puelo
60°'689‘68°88°CC‘1 2 (AouabBunuo)d %g + 11 - [e30L qns) Al-lejol qng
LS'€06°T6°LS‘E 2 1, U0 %¢ @Aouabunuod ppy
M | 2S°S8L‘96°0E€‘61°1 2 (P+DAI [EJ0L gng
r 14°€20°9Z°00°‘T 2 O, U0 ] SO IN0OY}IM }SOO palew}sa uo 610g/cl | L ul psuoiuaw %] ®© Y30 J0 Jusuodwo) ppy
I 11°29L°0L°0€‘8T ‘T 2 (1S9%8!L + | [e1014nSg) |lI-[ejo1gns
H $S°12H°89‘40 81T 2 |I-lelo1gngs uo %81 LSO PPY
D | LL'0v€‘20°9C‘00°‘1 2 (4+3)l-leyoians
q 61°C19‘CS‘SEY 2 D 871 YIOM 4O 1509 [E]O} UO %G se abiey)d jeuonesado ppy
dq 89°8ZL‘64°06°S6 2 (@+2)I-leyoians
a SL°680°‘TY‘8P‘E 2 "D ©°11S02 pajewl}ss Jo % SE 33} Aoueynsuod ppy
2 £8°8€9°L0°ZH T6 2 sued ¢ 10} Junowe [ejo |
wbs 008z Aes wibsG/ 81 /2=511X5. 8L
SL'€91°LE08‘T 2 |uononusucd peol msau  JO Bale 0S  IsBw QG S UORKONJSUOD  mau jo ybusl nw G181 €
=GXG/'C Peo. JO UIpIM [Bj0} OS JJW G/ '€ 8ug| Yoes JOo YIPIAA "8ue| JejndiysA spisiie JO UolonAsuoy il Hed ‘
. . wbs L Jo sajeb Buipieoq snqg ou IM M3U JO UOl}oN4suo -1l 1e
00°'+2T eT Ty LL & wbs | 8zy v,ow%%mrcwu b__u.somw Uﬂm cﬁuuzmmm_.rccﬂ F_w:o_%hmmzc_ %M co:nw::mcooo.%c‘mwv-““ f_mm__ [£
00°S6£‘SS‘1€°S 2 (sped [eowyoa|3) wbs 00z 0 SINQ D jo Buljiid -| Hed
80'9S8°T6°L8‘9 2 (sped 1IA1D) wbs 00z} Jo sinQ InD jo Buljiid -|Hed| T
ou
(s¥) 3unowry uonydrrosaQg —

J aJnxauuy

yewnsd [1AID
TS0 00Z - VLVI'TON LJ0ddIV I90SN
VIGNI 40 XITMOHIAV SIIOJddIV




769415/2021/0/0 APD(K)

ABSTRACT OF COST

Name of Work: Capacity Enhancement at Inteyrated Passenger Ternunal of NSCBE Alrport, Kolkata

freny e

ription Amount

boInternal Blectrical tostallatons

SH- I IBVAC Works

20,104,905 00 {4 ,’,\ft:f(,” A

2AST8OB.00 Jui flus par! of estiusit

wii - [Fesoalators

CosHIV (B Fightng and FUIAS

'

“ity it
B

Sub Total

Add: Labour Cessdn 1%

P

Tatal

Remarks

5 '{“1

B

£ akidion,

e gnedtiveaien

HE iR

oRk R g

98



.701444/2028/0/0 APD(K)

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF iND}A

.- 4

Armeyune D

a5 19/1.6/NSCBIA/2016 /}ég_\ L R tmé?r"zmg

. faw mmmmm@wm m#mﬁmzﬁﬂﬁwm .
qﬁ#mﬁar—rmmaﬂ:(Scope of Work)n S )

> mwwmmmmm#mmwm“m
, @#mmmaﬁ?(ScopeofWork aﬁrmﬁﬁawﬁrwwﬂ:mmw
o man?r%gm?l ‘

€

' s (Qraamaﬁa?r)-}——)—*gl
SR _' ' mmm@ ?

G SOW f gepRa R L
(oM (st )
T)

=7 “ﬂm -

B! '- . . ﬁaw (ﬁ)trc*ifm/w e (vnaar)/rﬂ ﬁe'zra? (smra?r)
2. m(m)/m(m o
& -m(ﬁmﬂ#mﬁaﬁm

R meﬁ L, - .. Eodyol e orge el - 110003 . - . . gesme 24e32850
' Rajsv Gandhv Bhawan [ a -Safdarjung Airport, New. Delhi:110003 . Co Phpne' 24632857



AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
{DIRECTORATE OF PLANNING)

SCOPE OF WORK FOR CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT AT INTEGRATED PASSENGER
TERMINAL OF NSCBI AIRPORT, KOLKATA

1. BACK GROUND

saturate by 2019-20. Construction of New Terminal Building will be taken up after the
finalization of Master pian by M/s 1.&B. ‘

§ 2. PROPOSAL .
i Due to phenomenal increase i
; heavily congested quring the peak hours. To provide relief to the passengers tilf the
f

: Hence, the following scope of work is prepared for obtaining in-principle approval from
the Competent Authority for the preparation of estimates to obtain AA & ES.

3. PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

Following modifications. are proposed to maximize efficiency of existing Integrated

Passenger Terminal: :

1. Provision of additional 1 number departure entry gate and construction of
connecting bridge to check in area. . ‘

2. Construction of new SHA with 4 number bus boarding gates, Airside Kerb, and road
connecting to existing road network as per attached layout having total SHA area of
1606 sgm. .

3. Construction of Swing gates and partitions as per layout plan to Increase the
availability of aerobridge in dual use configuration. for internationat portion of

will be 1422 66 sqm, 1898.44 sqm and 942. 3y Sqm respectively. '

5. Construction of International Emigration and Securtty check along with securiiy hold -

area as per attached layout having area of 4281 sqm .
CIVIL WORKS

1. Construction of 1606 sam SHA along with toilets. and all other civil work as per
drawing. , '

Il.  Construction of all civil works related to elevators as per manufacturer's
specification.

I, Construction‘ of Airside Kerb along with 5 lare road foi Proposed Bus Lounge.

V. Integration of new SHA Btock with the existing lerminal Building.

V. All Specifications shall be the same as of the existing domestic bus Inunge. .

VI. Al area of proposed expansion in terminal buitding shall be accessible to

differentially abled persons. :

—— 1 .



5/121

Electrical Works

I Prov:smn of internal lighting. matchmg with specuﬁcahons of existing domestic bus
!ounge

Il. Provision of additional pfctographs and modification of associated pictographs.

il Augmentahon of power supply. if any : :

Miscéllaneous works

. Demolition of portion-of oid domestic terminal building. _

Il. Diversion of services, if-any, like waterline. electrical and other cables etc.

1. Provision bf'inteféém'séfvices IT integration. :

IV. Provision of HYAC and firefighting systems in the.proposed structure.

V. Concept level and execution level safety assessment,if any required,shall be done
‘ s;multaneously before commencement of work. :

Vi. Any other work’ not listed above but necessary for operationanzation of the facility.

Al the wurks are to-be-carried out as per DGCA CAR/ICAQ | NBC documents

Enci - . .
1. Departureleve! and Lower level floor plan showing proposed Layout plan.
W /-—-‘"‘
{Shantanu Phainikar)
DGM (Arch.)
(S.Mahay) “ R - (V.S.P.Chinson
. GM (Arch) o * ' GM (Plg)
¢ ' . . |
5 ) ey : ) — e T —
. (G D:Gupta) » J.P.Alex . (K. Bhattachary&e
‘ED {Plg) ) ED0ps; ED (Engg) ER
'APPROVED

{A K Phathak)
Member (Plg)



[

*

705816/2020/0/0 APD(K)

o,

/5‘\1 LY Ll Z:'

STATUS OF TENDER PACKAGES

SR.
NO

NAME PACKAGES

AWARDED |
cosT
{Rs. In crores)

PRESENT
STATUS

REMARKS

i¥a]

Worl awarded to ITD-ITD Cem jv

1,8602.60

Work in nrogress

Present progress is 73%. POC Dec 11
fexcluding Zone-1)

M/s. Parsonrs Brinckerhoff - 05C

21.00

Work in progress

Runway works

RATa]
1,00

Work completed gn 31.12.2010.

CESC Deposits

Work in progress DC 31.10.2011.

Design Consultancy including Service Tax

Work in progress

Misc. Electrical Work

Completed,

Contingencies

(5}
(o]
i

lntergst

o
o
Y0 100

~d
[
&

1,942.81

Agamst the total A/A & £/S of 1942 ¢rores

OTHER PACKAGES

Skylight Glazing and Work of Aluminium
fraring and glass fixing for fascade

i) Fagade and Skylight Glazing 38,69 Awarded started. All the glass and Aluminum for
: enveiope closure expecied by June end.
| Present Progress 12%. PDC Dec 11
i) Water Treatment Flant 294 Awarded Agency is mobilising the resources. POC |
iti) Sewngo Trestment Plant 356 Awarded Oe
Shop Drgs are submutted by the agency for
) Baggage Handling System 54.84 Awarded approval of AAL Present Progress 10%
FOC Dec 11
v Building Automation Systems 26,91 Awarded Work recently awarded. POC Feb 12
vi} External Lighting Works 3.04 Awarded Work recently awarded. PRC Duc 11
vii} Interior Glazing & Cladding Works 54.00, Award Procsss nasr processed for award, POC Feh 12
!
Checkin, Custom & Immigration counters X . sy
) ST L 65.00 T Action MNIT stege. Award by June 11, POC Feb 12, |
tnterior furnishing, 35S Railings |
i {
] !
S Chairs / X818 / Security Equipments. 50.00 NIT Action Action being taken up 2t CHQ PDC Feb 12 ‘
i
| |
X} Signages 4.97 NIT cailed. Award by June 11. POC Dec 11
| E
I Aerobridges & VOGS 45,04 Action being taken up at CHQ PDC Feb 12
Araadmec / . f
.. . . | . LT AWIES f - an - . H
xif) Furnishing Works / Art Work etc 5.64 Dos v NIT by July 11, PDC Feb 12,
Jesign
i
. . L Drawings /) g, Award by june 11, POC Dec
xiity Special Light {Interr 20.94 - .
Design i1l i
Package being submitted by the
Xiv) Site development & Horticulture 5.00: Estimate consulta as per the modified lavout,
| (Award by Aug 11 POC Feb 12,




ot

705914/2020/Q/0 APD(K)

Paaa N
- Extension of Secondary Runway
- VIP Road Flyover
- Car Park & Land scaping (43,000 sqin)
B. Costof Integrated Terminal Building
C. Areaof Integrated Terminal Building :
L. Costpersgm. of ITB
o ‘»«“"5 .
: é? ik
PR £
el -.
B oy L Ave l\/\ i
. <

Dale: 09.11.2011

COSTPER SQM. OF INTEGRATED TERMINAL BUILDING

AT NSCEI AIRPORT - KOLKATA,

A. Revised Estimated Cost of Project

Less :

(-1 10400

2081.50

(Rs.in crores)

2,33,000 sym {excluding Car Park)

m\“y“w\ ()%\0"});@21

AAL Project Site Office, NSCBI Airport, Kelkata — 700 052

Phone © 2511 2886

Fax : 2511 2866

13/44



A‘vvm?iaz LYAY e

“Construction of Integrated Passenger Terminal

NAME OF WORK:-
NSCBI A!rport, Kolkata" [ —

__Building at |

N
S.NO. |

SUB-HEAD

,__‘..J—-- o
4 ‘BRICK WORK

ViARELE WORK

5 IR 1Roﬁomcw L
| x—ERP;C;E}?I“r\iG WORK - 13; 9 mz,g; 2/{&@ vo Loy
_ _ W ! 5,96, 358500 L
Rs. 1 29)_5, se,2mfp0 103
RE ‘)9 '550" :‘»314
AH 41,59 Avao\ LS
e 2 5o, oo ¢ Lol

16 ALUMINIUM Wom B _ i1 Rs. et cr(,?»go %m 1.
iR "?‘ 4”{ g? o:,o\ao T
C\

17 -'SA ‘JITARY F‘)(TURE e

18 NTERI\AL DRANAGE SYSTEM

,_‘,‘m %5 8?%( T e

- Ef&,zokoo,-gmw 2o

TOTAL ;_Jj j; jﬂ)d_ﬁ_@.m R

—fdu.}» }Lu,b :f.‘nz.f 771-4‘: 7}/ 0'71_0 y < \/‘ 'f7'\/‘€, {p03
N A /\Mv\ﬂﬁ’ ed {—mel(i '

¥

summary ()1

N

~leby X

iUU(ﬁUL ROJ)W NIRACTOR






Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES ......cccvtiiiieieeteie sttt sttt e e enneenneas 3
1. OBJECTIVE OF THIS STUDY ..ccttiiiieiietieetie ettt see sttt eestae e staesaaassaeesaessaesnneens 4
IR R {0 T L1 o 1 o o OSSR 4
2. WORK PERFORMED........cccitiiieiie ettt sttt et saa e s aeesseenbaessaesnseeseaessasnseens 6
2.1, Terms OF RETEIENCE ... .vviiiii ittt ettt e et eesrteeessaaeennaeeens 6
2.2. MEINOTOIOGY ...ttt 6
3. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES PROPOSED BY NSCBIA, KOLKATA
FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD......ccccositiiiiiieienienieeie ettt 9
3.1. Analysis of approved O&M expenses and O&M expenses submitted by AAL...................... 9
Bi2. AANAIYSHS ..t 10
4, HISTORICAL BENCHMARKING AND TREND ANALYSIS.........ccooiiiiieeeee e, 11
4.1. Trend Analysis of O&M Expenses of First and Second Control Period .............ccccovvvuenne. 11
4.2, SUMIMANY ...itiieitite ettt ettt b ekt s a bt e ekt e e kbt e ea ke e e ah bt e e kbt e ea bt e e nbb e e e ebb e e enbreennbeeennnes 11
4.3. Analysis of O&M expenses in the Second Control Period ...........cccceevvveviiieiiie e 13
4.4, AAT’s estimation of O&M expenses for FY 2020-21.........ccccooviiiiiiiiiieiiiiieniie e 20
4.5, SUMMArY OF CONCIUSIONS.......cciiiiiiiiie st se e 21
5. ANALYSIS OF AAI’S CHQ EXPENSES TO NSCBIA, KOLKATA .......ccccceoovviiiieeeeennn. 22
5.1. Trend Analysis of CHQ Expenses in the Second Control Period............ccccccoveviiveeiineennen. 22
5.2. Analysis of Admin and General Expenses - CHQ submitted by AAL.........cccoevvvevineenen. 23
5.3. SUMMArY Of CONCIUSIONS......ccviiiiiei ittt e e aaeeas 25
6. ALLOCATION OF O&M EXPENSES ACROSS AERO AND NON-AERO.........ccccoueu... 27
6.1. Introduction to segregation Of EXPENSES.......cccviiiiieiiii i 27
6.2. Examination of segregation and allocation by AAL..........ccccoeiiiii i 27
(TR T 04 Tod 113 o] [P P RSP PR PSPPI 29
7. OVERALL SUMMARY OF THE STUDY ...ooiiiiiiiiienie ettt s 30
7.1. Operation and Maintenance Expenses proposed by NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Second
(Ofe] g1 (o] I oL ¢ T o PP OP PRSP 30
7.2. Historical benchmarking and trend analysis ..........ccccovveiiiiiiiec i 30
7.3. Analysis of Apportionment of AAI’s CHQ Expenses to NSCBIA, Kolkata ....................... 31
7.4. Allocation of O&M expenses across aero and NON-AET0...........cccuveerrreeeireeesiireesreeerireeseeeas 31
S T O 4 Tod 103 o] [ USSP 31




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

Table 1: O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period ..........c..ccccveevnvn.ne. 9
Table 2: O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Second Control Period ............cccooeviieiiiiienieennn. 9
Table 3: Comparison between CAGR of First and Second Control Period.............cccocvevivieivineeinnens 11
Table 4: Comparison of O&M per PAX and per ATM between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20.......... 13
Table 5: Comparison between payroll costs approved by the Authority and submitted by AAI......... 14
Table 6: Comparison between administrative and general expenses approved by the Authority and
SUDMITEEA DY AAL ...t 16
Table 7: Comparison between repair and maintenance expenses approved by the Authority and
SUDMITEEA DY AAL ...t 17
Table 8: R&M analysis vis-a-vis opening gross BIOCK ... 18
Table 9: Comparison between utilities and outsourcing expenses approved by the Authority and
SUDMITEEA DY AAL ..ottt 19
Table 10: Comparison between other outflows approved by the Authority and submitted by AAI ....20
Table 11: Analysis of payroll Costs - CHQ .....oovvviiiiiie i 22
Table 12: Analysis of admin and general expenses - CHQ .......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 22
Table 13: Break-up of CHQ expenses submitted by AAL .......c.oooiiiiiii e 23
Table 14: Break-up of staff costs at CHQ submitted by AAL ..o 23
Table 15: Break-up of admin and general expenses at CHQ submitted by AAL.........c.ccooveiiieiinnens 24
Table 16: Break-up of repair and maintenance expenses at CHQ submitted by AAl ............ccceeeeeee. 25
Table 17: Break-up of utilities and outsourcing expenses at CHQ submitted by AAIL...........ccccenee. 25
Table 18: Break-up of other expenses at CHQ submitted by AAL..........cooovviiiiiiiii e, 25
Table 19: General principles of O&M expense Categorization............ccccovvveviieeiiieeiiee e 27
Table 20: Principles of classification and allocation used by AAl..........ccoviiiieiiie e, 27
Table 21: Allocation ratios of common expenses as submitted by AAL.........cccoooveiiiii e, 29
Table 22: Summary of allocation ratios submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period ................ 29
Table 23: Allocation ratios approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period ...................... 29
Table 24: Efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period as per the study .........c..cccveeneen. 31
Figure 1: Approach for this STUAY..........cciiiiiii i earee s 6
Figure 2: CAGR of O&M expenses (FCP and SCP).........coiiiiiiiiiiiie et 12
Figure 3: O&M eXPENSES PEF PAX ...uiiiiiii ittt st s e et e e et e e snbe e e snaaeenee s 12
Figure 4: O&M eXPenses PEF ATIM. . ..o ittt et e et e e snbe e e snaeeeaees 13
Figure 5: Payroll costs in the Second Control PEriod..........ccceivviiiiiiiiiie e 14
Figure 6: Administrative and general expenses in the Second Control Period.............cccccoeveeineennnnn. 15
Figure 7: R&M expenses in the Second Control PEriod...........ccceeovieiiiiiiiii e 17
Figure 8: Utility expenses in the Second Control Period...........ccccovvviiiiiiiiii i 19
Figure 9: Other Outflows in the Second Control PEriod..........ccccveiiiiiiiiii i 20




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

1. OBJECTIVE OF THIS STUDY

1.1. Introduction

Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose International Airport (NSCBIA), Kolkata is owned and operated
by the Airports Authority of India (AAI), a Miniratna Category-1 Public Sector Enterprise.
AAI was constituted by an Act of Parliament and was established in 1995 through the merger
of erstwhile National Airports Authority and International Airports Authority of India. The
merged entity—AAIl was entrusted with the responsibility of creating, upgrading, maintaining
and managing civil aviation infrastructure in India, both on ground and in air space.

NSCBIA, Kolkata is one of the ‘major airports’ notified by Airports Economic Regulatory
Authority of India under the provisions of the AERA Act 2008. Pursuant to the AERA Act
2008, AERA issued guidelines for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs for major
airports. NSCBIA, Kolkata had submitted Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the Second
Control Period from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21. AERA issued the order for the Second
Control Period on 27 November 2017.

AERA has adopted the hybrid till approach for determination of tariff of NSCBIA, Kolkata. As
per the hybrid till approach, 30% of the non-aeronautical revenues are to be used to cross-
subsidize the aeronautical revenues, i.e., the Aggregate Revenue Requirement. Tariffs for
aeronautical services under the hybrid till approach are based on the various building blocks,
i.e. aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base (RAB), aeronautical depreciation, aeronautical
operational expenses and aeronautical tax.

Establishing efficient Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses is important for the
effective execution of tariff determination for aeronautical services. Across airports in India, the
O&M expenditure has consistently been increasing, driven by investments in expansion and
modernisation of the airports.

The objective of the study is to understand and analyse the O&M expenses of NSCBIA,
Kolkata. The detailed analysis of O&M expenses is expected to help in establishing whether the
existing expense levels are over or under the efficient expense levels. This will help in assisting
the Authority in determining the efficient costs for O&M for the purpose of tariff determination
at NSCBIA, Kolkata.

Accordingly, AERA decided to conduct a study on efficient O&M expenses for true-up of the
Second Control Period. The analysis of various components of O&M expenses from FY 2016-
17 to FY 2019-20 has been done based on the trial balances. For FY 2020-21, the projections
submitted by AAI were examined.

As part of this study, the following have been examined/ referred:

i.  The AERA Act, 2008 with its amendment in 2019

ii.  Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011 dated 28 February
2011

ii. AERA Order No. 23 /2017-18 dated 27 November 2017 [In the matter of




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

determination of aeronautical tariffs in respect of Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose
International Airport (NSCBIA), Kolkata, for the Second Control Period (01.04.2016 to
31.03.2021)]

iv.  Previous tariff orders of other airports

v. Trial Balances, clarifications, and details received from NSCBIA, Kolkata




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

2. WORK PERFORMED

2.1. Terms of Reference

AERA has outlined the scope of work for a study on efficient O&M expenses and segregation
of O&M expenses between aeronautical and non-aeronautical in clauses 3.1 (v) and 3.1 (vi) of

Schedule 1 of its RFP No. 02/2020-21 for engagement of consultants to assist AERA in
determination of tariffs for aeronautical services at NSCBIA, Kolkata, which state:

“3.1 (v) — Asset / OPEX segregation between Aero and Non-Aero”

“3.1 (vi) — Examine and recommend efficient costs for O&M as part of tariff
determination process.”

2.2.  Methodology

The steps elaborated below have been followed for determining the efficient O&M expenses at
NSCBIA, Kolkata in this study.

Figure 1: Approach for this study

Step 1: Analysis of submission of AAI &
comparison with approved O&M expenses

Step 2: Trend analysis & reasonableness
assessment (historical benchmarking)

Step 3: Examination of allocation of O&M
expenses

Proposed O&M costs for true-up in O&M

Step 1: Analysis of submission of NSCBIA, Kolkata

As a first step, assessment of the O&M expenses has been done based on the inputs shared by
AAI. The trial balances of NSCBIA, Kolkata from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20 were examined
to verify the expenses incurred during the Second Control Period. The expenses for FY 2020-21




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

are as per the projections submitted by the AAI. The reasonableness of the operational expense
projections for FY 2020-21 has been assessed based on these projections itself. The operator
has submitted O&M expenses under the following heads:

e Payroll costs: Includes the following expenses:

- Salaries and wages (basic pay, dearness allowance, and house rent allowance)
- Overtime expenses

- Other staff benefits (employee perks, EL encashment etc.)

- Medical expenditure

- Provident fund contributions

- Apportionment of CHQ expenses

e Administrative and general expenses: Includes the following expenses:

- Rent, rates, and taxes (rent on office building, import license, and taxes on vehicles)
- Insurance (vehicle, and plant & machinery insurance)

- Advertising and publicity

- Office expenses

- Telephone charges

- Printing and stationery

- Legal expenses

- Travelling expenses

- Watch and ward expenses

- Municipal tax

- Hiring of manpower

- Financing charges (apportionment of interest on loan taken at CHQ level)

- Collection charges on UDF

- Consultancy charges

- Apportionment of admin (non-employee related overhead expenses) for CHQ

o Repair and maintenance (R&M) expenses: Includes the following expenses:
- R&M for civil works

- R&M for electrical works

- R&M for vehicles

- R&M for furniture and fixtures

- R&M for computers, IT, and hardware

- Annual maintenance contract (AMC) charges

e  Utilities and outsourcing expenses: Include the following expenses:
- Power charges (net of recovery)

- Horticulture expenses

- Upkeep expenses

- Hire charges (cars, jeeps, etc.)

e  Other outflows: Includes the following expenses:
- Consumption of stores and spares
- POL expenses

Step 2: Trend analysis & reasonableness assessment (historical benchmarking)

In order to understand the change / variation of the various elements of the O&M expenses, a
trend analysis has been done for the First Control Period as well as the Second Control Period
for the aeronautical portion of O&M expenses, as per AAI’s submission.




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

The objective of the same is to understand the long term growth rates in these expenses and also
the correlation between the year-on-year change in these expenses vis-a-vis the passenger
traffic data. The study attempts to analyse the reasons for variance in the level and growth of
O&M expenses as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period in its MYTP vis-a-vis what
was approved in the previous tariff orders for NSCBIA, Kolkata. The study attempts to
understand whether AAI has been prudent in managing these expenses in line with the increase
in passenger and ATM traffic. The major expenses submitted by AAI were studied in detail to
assess the reasonableness of the same.

Step 3: Examination of allocation of O&M expenses

As the final step for establishment of the efficient O&M expenses for NSCBIA, Kolkata, the
allocation of common expenses across aeronautical and non-aeronautical components by AAI has
been analysed. Subsequently, wherever necessary, an alternate allocation principle has been suggested.




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

3. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

PROPOSED BY NSCBIA, KOLKATA FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

3.1.  Analysis of approved O&M expenses and O&M expenses submitted by AAI

3.1.1. The Authority had approved O&M expenses of Rs. 1,706.7 Cr for the Second Control
Period as shown in the table below:

Table 1: O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs — CHQ 23.0 26.5 28.4 30.3 325 140.7
Payroll costs — non CHQ 127.9 1475 157.1 167.4 178.3 778.2
Pay roll costs (A) 150.6 172.5 183.9 196.1 209.0 912.1
Repair & maintenance (B) 87.9 82.4 89.7 97.0 105.3 462.3
tg"“es & outsourcing expenses 745 63.8 62.0 63.6 65.2 329.1
Admin and general expenses - CHQ 18.8 18.5 195 20.4 21.4 98.6
éﬂrg'“ and general expenses - non 10.4 11.0 121 13.2 14.5 61.2
Admin. & other expenses (D) 29.2 29.5 31.5 33.6 35.9 159.7
Other outflows (E) 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.5 6.2
g’ta' operating expenditure (A to 333.7 318.1 330.0 351.1 3738 | 17067

3.1.2.

Period as shown in the table below:

Table 2: O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Second Control Period

NSCBIA, Kolkata submitted O&M expenses of Rs. 2,110.47 Cr for the Second Control

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs - CHQ 4.49 20.57 42.76 29.84 31.93 129.60
Payroll costs — non CHQ 120.75 128.33 143.13 160.18 171.39 | 723.76
Pay roll costs (A) 125.24 148.90 185.89 190.01 | 203.32 | 853.36
Repair & maintenance (B) 96.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 84.07 386.99
Utilities & outsourcing expenses 68.33 64.56 62.15 64.62 68.21 327.86
© . . . . . .

Admin and general expenses ~-CHQ 57.10 53.59 32.78 93.15 97.80 | 334.43
éﬂ'g'” and general expenses — non 7121 46.68 2098 | 2000 | 3027 | 199.04
Admin. & other expenses (D) 128.31 100.27 53.76 123.04 128.07 533.47
Other outflows (E) 1.04 1.13 1.99 2.21 2.43 8.79
Total operating expenditure (A to 419.10 377.06 | 37407 | 45414 | 486.09 | 2,110.47

E)




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

3.2.

3.2.1

3.2.2.

3.2.3.

3.2.4.

Analysis

A comparison of actual O&M expenses in Table 2 and approved O&M expenses in Table
1 shows that actual expenses are Rs. 403.77 Cr more than what was approved. Further
analysis of the difference between approved and actual O&M expenses is detailed in the
following chapters.

Further review of expense sub-heads shows that AAI’s submission for pay roll costs,
R&M expenses, utilities and outsourcing expenses was lower than what was approved by
the Authority. AAI’s submission on administrative and general expenses and other
outflows is higher than what was approved by the Authority in the Second Control
Period.

The biggest difference between approved and actual expenses can be attributed to
administrative and general expenses — CHQ. While Rs. 98.60 Cr was approved by the
Authority in the Second Control Period Order, AAI submitted actuals of Rs. 334.43 Cr
for the Second Control Period.

Further, it is noted that while number of PAX and ATM fell significantly during FY

2020-21, O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher in FY 2020-21 compared to FY
2019-20. The projections for FY2020-21 are discussed separately.

10




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

4. HISTORICAL BENCHMARKING AND TREND ANALYSIS

4.1.

4.1.1.

4.1.2.

Trend Analysis of O&M Expenses of First and Second Control Period

In order to understand the change in various O&M expense heads over a longer period of
time, the trend of O&M expenses has been analysed over the First and Second Control
Period up to FY 2019-20 (as FY 2020-21 was impacted by the Covid-19 pandemics)
against the change in traffic.

The following table provides a detailed summary comparing the trends between the First
Control Period and Second Control Period in O&M expenses and in air traffic:

Table 3: Comparison between CAGR of First and Second Control Period

First Control Period Second Control Period

) CAGR

g ending March | 5505 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 2016 CAGR | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | (FY16to | 2021
FY20)
E@gpt:;mc 1030 | 1020 | 1010 | 10.90 1240 | 475% | 1582 | 1989 | 2188 | 22.02 | 15.44% 7.73
ATM (000s) 99.84 | 9333 | 9287 | 9713 | 10249 | 066% | 124.15 | 148.80 | 162.03 | 165.76 | 12.77% 7217
Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Rs. Cr)
Payroll ;
Ca,j'éo COSS-NON | 9135 | 10000 | 11610 | 12330 | 12590 | 8.36% | 12075 | 128.33 | 14313 | 16018 | 6.21% | 171.39
Payroll )
Cﬂ’go costs 1770 | 3930 | 2050 | 35.30 2250 | 6.18% | 449 | 2057 | 4276 | 2084 | 731% 31.93
Payroll costs (A) | 109.00 | 139.30 | 136.60 | 158.60 | 148.40 | 8.02% | 12524 | 148.90 | 185.89 | 190.02 | 6.38% | 203.32
Admin and general
expenses - non 6.30 5.50 3.90 7.20 960 | 11.10% | 7121 | 4668 | 2098 | 29.90 | 32.85% 30.27
CHO
Admin and general
expenses - CHO 1520 | 1400 | 1310 | 17.80 19.80 | 6.83% | 57.10 | 5359 | 3278 | 93.15 | 47.28% 97.80
Admin and
general expenses 21.50 19.50 17.00 25.00 29.40 8.14% | 128.31 | 100.27 53.76 | 123.05 43.03% 128.07
(B)
(Rc‘i‘M expenses 2040 | 2410 | 2570 | 41.00 4330 | 10.16% | 96.18 | 6220 | 7028 | 74.26 | 14.44% 84.07
Utilities and
outsourcing 1560 | 3070 | 4930 | 6180 7430 | 47.73% | 6833 | 6456 | 6215 | 6462 | -3.43% 68.21
expenses (D)
Other outflows o o
© 0.80 1.00 0.80 0.80 100 | 574% | 104 | 113 | 199 | 221 | 21.93% 2.43
Total O&M
expenses (Ato ) | 17630 | 21460 | 22040 | 287.20 | 29640 | 1387% | 41010 | 377.06 | 37407 | 454.16 | 11.26% | 486.10
4.2. Summary
4.2.1. The CAGR of total operating expenses in the First Control Period and the Second Control

Period is 13.87% and 11.26% respectively. Thus, there was a deceleration in O&M
expenses growth in the Second Control Period. It may be noted that there is a steep
increase in admin and general expenses — non CHQ from Rs. 9.60 Cr. in FY 2015-16 to
Rs. 71.21 Cr. in FY 2016-17. The difference is attributable to the inclusion of financing
charges of Rs. 49.51 Cr. (interest on bond) as part of the admin and general expenses —
non-CHQ in FY 2016-17 by AAI. Moreover, Admin. & General Expenses of CHQ has
increased in the Second Control Period as compared to First Control Period. This is
because AAI allocates CHQ expenses across its airports based on revenue earned at

11




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)
different airports. Since revenue of NSCBIA, Kolkata is high, allocation of the CHQ
expenses has also been high.
4.2.2. In the First Control Period, CAGR of total O&M expenses has been higher than the
CAGR in passenger and ATM traffic. However, in the Second Control Period, the O&M
expense CAGR has been lower than CAGR of PAX and ATM traffic.

4.2.3. The following graph illustrates the difference between the CAGR during both these
periods across various expense heads:

Figure 2: CAGR of O&M expenses (FCP and SCP)

CAGR of O&M Expenses (First Control Period and Second Control

Period)
50%
40%
30%
20%
o [ i
. Hm mm ml B _ =
Payroll costs - Payroll costs - Adminand  Admin and R&M Utilities and Other
-10%  non CHQ CHQ general general expenses  outsourcing  outflows
expenses -  expenses - expenses
non CHQ CHQ

mCAGR (FCP) ®CAGR (SCP)

4.2.4. The following graph compares the O&M expenses per PAX in the First Control Period
and the Second Control Period with the passenger traffic:

Figure 3: O&M expenses per PAX

O&M expenses per PAX

25 300

&

2 20 250 T
S <
= 200 X
E 15 &
o 150 &
B 10 "
5 100 &
2 %
a ° 50 %
s

- o

o}

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
FY ending March 31

mmmm Opex per PAX === PAX traffic (MPPA)

12




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

4.2.5.

4.2.6.

4.2.7.

4.3.

It can be seen from the figure that the O&M per PAX is consistently decreasing in the
Second Control Period, except in FY 2019-20, when it marginally increased due to the

fall in PAX numbers due to the Covid-19 impact towards the end of the year.

The following graph compares the O&M expenses per ATM in the First Control Period

and Second Control Period with the passenger traffic:

40,000
35,000
30,000
25,000
20,000
15,000
10,000

5,000

Opex per ATM (Rs.)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
FY ending March 31

Figure 4: O&M expenses per ATM

O&M expenses per ATM

Opex per ATM =~ e ATM

180
160
140
120
100
80
60
40
20

ATM in 000s

It can be seen from the figure that the O&M expenses per ATM is decreasing in the
Second Control Period, except in FY 2019-20 where the O&M expenses per ATM

increased due to a fall in ATM traffic.

Analysis of O&M expenses in the Second Control Period

4.3.1. All O&M expenses other than utility and outsourcing expenses have seen a positive
growth in the Second Control Period. Administrative and general expenses — CHQ and
administrative and general expenses — non CHQ saw CAGR growth of 47.28% and
32.85% respectively

4.3.2.

Table 4: Comparison of O&M per PAX and per ATM between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20

The following table compares the per PAX and per ATM O&M expenses in FY 2016-17
to those in FY 2019-20. Both the O&M expenses per PAX and O&M expenses per ATM

have reduced between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20.

Parameter 201617 | 201920 | "e%F
O&M expenses (Rs. Cr) 419.10 454.16 8.37%
PAX traffic MPPA 15.82 22.02 39.19%
O&M expenses per PAX (Rs/PAX) 264.92 206.25 | (22.15%)
ATM ('000s) 124.15 165.76 33.52%
O&M expenses per ATM (Rs/ATM) 33,757.55 27,398.65 | (18.84%)

13




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Payroll Costs

4.3.3. The following figure compares the approved payroll costs as per the Second Control
Period Order and the payroll costs submitted by AAI. The payroll costs submitted by AAI
are lower than that approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Order, for all
years other than FY 2018-19.

Figure 5: Payroll costs in the Second Control Period

Payroll costs in Second Control Period
250

200 _
150 —_—
100

50

Payroll costs (in Rs. Cr)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
FY ending March 31

Payroll costs (as per SCP Order) Payroll costs (as per AAl)

4.3.4. Payroll costs consist of the following sub-expenses:
- Salaries and wages (basic pay, dearness allowance, and house rent allowance)
- Overtime expenses
- Other staff benefits (employee perks, EL encashment etc.)
- Medical expenditure
- Provident fund contributions
- Apportionment of CHQ expenses

4.3.5. The following table examines the break-up of payroll costs approved by the Authority,
and those submitted by AAI:

Table 5: Comparison between payroll costs approved by the Authority and submitted by AAl

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI

PV EMEIT 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Total
March 31
fv"’:gg':sand 77.81 89.72 96.00 | 10272 | 10091 | 47615 | 7242 | 6825 | 8238 | 87.11 93.21 | 403.37
Overtime 6.34 731 7.67 8.06 8.46 3783 | 555| 430| 402| 890 952 | 32.29
expenses
Other staff
benefits 23.32 26.88 28.23 29.64 3112 | 13918 | 2269 | 3520 | 3541 | 3953 | 4229 | 175.12
Medical

: 12.49 14.40 15.41 16.49 17.64 7642 | 1235 | 1319 | 1337 | 15.38 1646 | 7075
expenditure
Provident
fund 7.94 9.16 9.80 10.49 11.22 4861 | 788 | 755| 822| 956 1023 | 43.44
contributions
Less:
Common (0.23) (1.45) (1.54) (1.65) (1.75) 6.62) | (0.14) | (0.16) | (0.28) | (0.30) | (0.32) | (1.20)
expenses for ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
Cargo and

14




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI
FY ending
Mareh 31 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Total
ANS
employees
_Pﬁgrr]ogf"gts 12767 | 14602 | 15556 | 16574 | 17659 | 77157 | 120.75 | 128.33 | 143.13 | 160.18 | 171.39 | 723.76

Payroll costs
-CHQ

22.98 26.50 28.35 30.34 32.46 140.62 4.49 2057 | 42.76 29.84 31.93 | 129.60

Total payroll
costs

150.65 172.51 183.91 196.07 209.05 912.19 | 125.24 | 148.90 | 185.89 | 190.01 203.32 | 853.36

4.3.6. AATI’s submission of payroll costs — non-CHQ and payroll costs — CHQ are lower than

what was approved by the Authority. This is primarily because of the difference between
approved salaries and wages and that submitted by AAI. Payroll costs — CHQ has been
discussed later in the study.

Administrative and General Expenses

4.3.7. Figure 2 compares the approved administrative and general expenses as per the Second

Control Period Order and that submitted by AAI. The expenses submitted by AAI are
higher than the approved amounts for all tariff years. It may be noted that the actual
expenses submitted by AAI reduced year by year till FY 2018-19, after which they
increased. The difference between actuals and approved can largely be attributed to
admin and general expenses — CHQ/RHQ, which is discussed later.

Figure 6: Administrative and general expenses in the Second Control Period

Administrative and general expenses in Second Control
Period (Rs. Cr)

140
120
100
80
60
40
20

Rs. Cr

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
FY ending March 31

= Admin & general expenses (as per SCP Order)

Admin & general expenses (as per AAl)

4.3.8. Administrative and general expenses comprise the following sub-expenses:
- Rent, rates, and taxes (rent on office building, import license, and taxes on vehicles)
- Insurance (vehicle, and plant & machinery insurance)
- Advertising and publicity
- Office expenses
- Telephone charges
- Printing and stationery
- Legal expenses
- Travelling expenses
- Watch and ward expenses

15




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Municipal tax
Hiring of manpower
Financing charges (apportionment of interest on loan taken at CHQ level)
Collection charges on UDF
Consultancy charges
Apportionment of admin (non-employee related overhead expenses) for CHQ

4.3.9. The following table examines the break-up of administrative and general expenses
approved by the Authority, and those submitted by AAI:

Table 6: Comparison between administrative and general expenses approved by the Authority

and submitted by AAI

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI
FY ending
March 31 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Rent and taxes 002 | 002| 003| 003| 003 0.13 2.46 0.01 0.00 410 451 11.07
Insurance 003 | 002| 002| 002]| 003 0.13 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.41
Advertisingand |\ 4 00 | 904 | 115 | 126 | 1.39 5.85 0.64 037 | 016 0.09 0.10 135
publicity
Office expenses 1.53 1.56 1.72 1.89 2.08 8.78 11.75 13.47 10.59 13.44 14.78 64.02
Telephone 043 | o044 | 048 | 053] 058 2.46 0.48 0.25 0.38 0.30 0.33 175
charges
Printing and 0.25 0.26 0.28 0.31 0.34 1.44 0.19 0.16 0.19 0.51 0.56 1.62
stationery
Legal expenses 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.59 0.15 0.13 0.18 0.34 0.37 117
Travelling 176 | 190 | 200 | 2290| 252| 1057 133 144 | 162 276 303 1018
expenses
Watchandward |4 66 | 147 | 129 | 142 | 156 6.49 117 250 | 257 3.10 341 12.76
expenses
Municipal tax 057 | o057 | o057 | o057| 057 2.85 1.35 0.74 0.98 0.98 1.08 513
Hiring of 032 | 036| 039| 043]| 047 1.98 - - 111 0.68 0.75 255
manpower
Financing - - - ; ; - 4951 23.47 - - - 72.98
charges
Collection 314 | 345| 379 | 417| 459 | 1914 1.98 3.99 2.96 3.44 116 1353
charges on UDF
Consultancy 013 | 013| o014 | o015| o016 0.70 0.09 0.10 0.18 0.08 0.09 0.54
charges
Administrative
and general 1036 | 11.02 | 1206 | 1321 | 1446 | 6111 7121 4668 | 20.98 29.90 3027 | 199.04
expenses —non
CHQ
Administrative
and general 1882 | 1853 | 1945 | 2043 | 2145 | 98.67 57.10 5359 | 3278 93.15 97.80 |  334.43
expenses —
CHQ
Total
Administrative | g 19 | 5955 | 3151 | 3363 | 3501 | 159.78 | 12831 | 10027 | 5376 | 12304 | 12807 | 53347
and general
expenses

4.3.10. While AAT’s submission of administrative and general expenses — hon CHQ are higher
than what was approved by the Authority, the key differences are on account of inclusion
of financing charges and increase in rent and taxes. Financing charges comprise of
interest on loans that AAI has taken, which has been discussed in the next paragraph. The
largest difference between and approved rents and taxes, and those submitted by AAI are
in FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21. This is due to an increase in administration fees for

16




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

enhancement and finance at the ATC. Since AAI has estimated FY 2020-21 expenses by
applying a 10% growth over the FY 2019-20 expenses, this is reflected in FY 2020-21 as
well. Administrative and general expenses — CHQ/RHQ has been discussed later in the
study.

4.3.11. Para 14.13 of the Second Control Period tariff order proposed not to include financing
charges in administration and general expenses as the expense consists of interest
payments on long term debt. Therefore, the Authority may decide to exclude these
expenses from O&M expenses for the Second Control Period.

Repair and maintenance expenses

4.3.12. Repair and maintenance expenses consists of the following sub-expenses:
- R&M for civil works
- R&M for electrical works
- R&M for vehicles
- R&M for furniture and fixtures
- R&M for computers, IT, and hardware
- Annual maintenance contract (AMC) charges

4.3.13. The following figure compares the approved R&M expenses as per the Second Control
Period Order and the R&M expenses submitted by AAI. The figure shows that the actual
expenses submitted by AAI are higher than the approved amounts in the Second Control

Period.
Figure 7: R&M expenses in the Second Control Period
R&M expenses in Second Control Period
120
100
80
S -
5 60
@
40
20
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
FY ending March 31
— R&M expenses (as per SCP Order) R&M expenses (as per AAl)

4.3.14. The following table examines the break-up of R&M expenses approved by the Authority
and those submitted by AAI:

Table 7: Comparison between repair and maintenance expenses approved by the Authority and
submitted by AAI

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI

FY ending
March 31

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

17




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI
FY ending
March 31 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Civil works 50.09 19.56 16.69 18.35 20.19 124.88 56.68 19.11 15.10 21.65 23.81 136.34
Plant and
Machinery / 1.02 1.00 1.10 121 1.33 5.65 1.13 1.74 1.20 1.62 1.79 7.47
Vehicle
Electrical
Installations 27.12 27.04 29.74 32.72 35.99 152.61 29.12 32.12 45.14 40.62 44.68 191.68
Furniture,
fittings, and 4.09 3.47 3.81 4.2 4.62 20.21 9.26 9.24 8.84 6.72 7.40 41.45
electronics
AMC expenses 3.65 6.39 10.04
Total R&M 8233 | 5107 | 5134 | 5648 | 6213 | 30334 | 9618 | 6220 | 7028 | 7426 | 8407 | 38699
Expenses

4.3.15. AAT’s submission is higher than that approved amounts across all sub-expenses within
R&M expenses. The difference is highest in R&M expenses for electrical installations
and R&M expenses for furniture, fittings, and electronics.

4.3.16. The overall level of R&M expenses was analysed vis-a-vis the closing gross block of
NSCBIA, Kolkata. The following table summarises R&M expenses as a percentage of the
opening gross block in the Second Control Period:

Table 8: R&M analysis vis-a-vis opening gross block

Parameter (Rs. Cr) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 | 2020-21

R&M expenses 06.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 84.07

Closing gross block 3,145.48 3,358.38 | 3,502.01 | 3,627.72 | 3,748.55
5 g

lechk;A expenses (% of closing gross 3.06% 185% |  2.01% |  2.05% |  2.24%

4.3.17. R&M expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata range from 1.85% to 3.06% of the closing gross
block. This is broadly in line with other major airports and seems to be reasonable.

Utility and Outsourcing Expenses:

4.3.18. Repair and maintenance expenses consists of the following sub-expenses:
Power charges (net of recovery)

Horticulture expenses

Upkeep expenses
Hire charges (cars, jeeps, etc.)

4.3.19. The following figure compares the approved utility expenses as per the Second Control

Period Order and the utility expenses submitted by AAI. The actual expenses submitted
by AAI are higher than the approved amounts for all tariff years of the Second Control
Period other than FY 2016-17.

18




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Figure 8: Utility expenses in the Second Control Period

Utility expenses in Second Control Period

80

75

70

Rs. Cr

. -~

60
2017 2018

2019

FY ending March 31

— Jtility expenses (as per SCP Order)

2020

2021

Utility expenses (as per AAl)

4.3.20. The following table examines the break-up of utilities and outsourcing expenses approved

by the Authority, and those submitted by AAI:

Table 9: Comparison between utilities and outsourcing expenses approved by the Authority and

submitted by AAI

Approved in SCP Order

Submission by AAI

Pusdliny 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 | 2021 Total
March 31
Power charges 6174 | 4993 | 4673 | 4673 | 4673 | 251.86 | 5333 | 4750 | 4043 | 4099 | 4222 | 22448
Horticulture 0.32 027 0.29 0.32 0.36 156 0.36 0.30 053 1.08 118 3.46
expenses
Upkeep

1031 | 1134 | 1248 | 1373 | 1510 6295 | 1337 1629 | 2085 | 2231| 2454 97.35
expenses
Hire charges 2.14 2.30 253 279 3.07 12.83 127 0.46 0.33 0.25 0.27 258
Total Utilities
and 7451 | 6384 | 6203 | 6356 | 6525 | 32020 | 6833 | 6456 | 62.15| 6462 | 6821 | 327.86

Outsourcing

4.3.21. Within utilities and outsourcing expenses, there are significant differences between the
approved and actuals for upkeep expenses. Upon analysis, it was found that the upkeep
expenses increased because of the Environmental Support Services (ESS) and
Mechanised Environmental Support Services (MESS) at NSCBIA, Kolkata.

Other Outflows:

4.3.22. Other outflows have further been examined. The expense consists of the following sub-

expenses:
Consumption of stores and spares
POL expenses

4.3.23. The following figure compares the approved other outflows as per the Second Control
Period Order and the other outflows submitted by AAI. The figure shows that the actual
expenses submitted by AAI are higher than the approved amounts for all tariff years of
the Second Control Period other than FY 2016-17.

19




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Figure 9: Other Outflows in the Second Control Period

Other Outflows in Second Control Period

3
2
&)
] e
a4
1
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
FY ending March 31
= Other outflows (as per SCP Order) Other outflows (as per AAI)

4.3.24. The following table examines the break-up of utilities and outsourcing expenses approved
by the Authority, and those submitted by AAI:

Table 10: Comparison between other outflows approved by the Authority and submitted by

AAI

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI
Pusdliny 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 2018 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Total
March 31
POL 0.47 0.56 0.51 0.56 0.62 0.68 055 053 0.85 0.88 0.97 378
Consumption of
stores and 0.60 0.56 0.71 078 0.86 555 0.48 0.60 1.15 132 1.46 5.01
spares
Total other 1.07 111 122 1.34 148 6.23 1.04 113 1.99 221 2.43 8.79
outflows

4.3.25. The primary difference between the approved outflows and outflows submitted by AAI is
in POL expenses.

4.4.  AAD’s estimation of O&M expenses for FY 2020-21

4.4.1. AAI has estimated FY 2020-21 expenses by applying a growth rate over the FY 2019-20
expenses. In the case of payroll costs, AAl applied a growth rate of 7% over FY 2019-20
levels to estimate FY 2020-21 payroll costs. For other O&M expenses, AAI applied a
growth rate of 10% on FY 2019-20 levels to estimate FY 2020-21 expenses.

4.4.2. FY 2020-21 was severely impacted by Covid-19 pandemic. The PAX numbers declined
by 65% in FY 2020-21, from 22.02 million PAX in FY2019-20 to 7.73 million PAX in
FY 2020-21. The ATM numbers declined by 56.46% in that year, from 1,65,760 in FY
2019-20 to 72,170 in FY 2020-21. This would imply that for a major part of this year, the
airport facilities would have been shut or have remained under-utilized. While it is
understood that fixed overheads, like manpower costs, would not have been impacted,
there would be savings in other overheads like power costs, water charges, overtime,

20




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

4.43.

4.5.

45.1.

45.2.

45.3.

repairs & maintenance.

Further, it is also noted that the overall O&M expenses growth in the Second Control
Period (up to FY2019-20) is at a CAGR of 11.26%. However, considering the impact of
the Covid-19 pandemic on the O&M expenses of airport operators, the growth rate used
by AAI to estimate FY 2020-21 expenses may be reconsidered by the Authority.

Summary of conclusions

The overall O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher than those approved by
Authority in the Second Control Period order. The key reasons for these are (a) growth
rates applied by AAI in projecting O&M expenses for FY2020-21 (b) apportionment of
CHQ expenses of AAI to NSCBIA, Kolkata. Further, it can also be observed that the
O&M expenses per PAX has shown a consistently downward trend from FY 2016-17 to
FY 2018-19. The increase in O&M expenses per PAX in FY 2019-20 may be attributed
to lower passenger traffic in February and March 2020 due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

R&M expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata range from 1.85% to 3.06% of the closing gross
block. This is broadly in line with other airports and seems to be reasonable.

Estimating O&M expenses for FY2020-21 by taking a 7% growth rate for payroll costs
and a 10% growth rate for other O&M expenses over the actuals of FY 2019-20 is not
appropriate, considering that traffic in FY 2020-21 was significantly lower due to the
Covid 19 pandemic. The Authority may consider a 0% growth over FY 2019-20 expenses
to estimate expenses of FY 2020-21.

21




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

5. ANALYSIS OF AAI’S CHQ EXPENSES TO NSCBIA,
KOLKATA

5.1

5.1.1

5.1.2.

Trend Analysis of CHQ Expenses in the Second Control Period

AAI manages 137 airports, of which 24 are international airports, 10 are Custom airport,
and 103 are domestic airports.t AAI apportions its CHQ expenses to the various airports
managed by it. The Authority sought additional details on CHQ expenses of AAI and its
apportionment across AAI profit centres from AAI. Subsequently AAI submitted details
regarding the same vide e-mail dated 17.11.2021 (“Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for
the F.Y 16-17 to 19-20").

The following table compares the approved payroll costs — CHQ for NSCBIA, Kolkata
with the submitted amounts:

Table 11: Analysis of payroll costs - CHQ

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Z"X{ oll costs - CHQ submitted by 4.49 2057 4276 | 2984| 3193 | 129.60

paytoll costs - CHQ approved i 22,98 26.50 2835 | 3034 | 3246 | 14062

Payroll costs — CHQ submitted by o o o o o o

AAI (as % of approved) 20% 78% 151% 98% 98% 92%
Table 12: Analysis of admin and general expenses - CHQ

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Admin and general costs - CHQ

submitted by AAI 57.10 53.59 32.78 93.15 97.80 334.43

dmin and general - CHQ approved 18.82 18,53 1945 | 2043 | 2145| 9867

Admin and general - CHQ

submitted by AAI (as % of 303% 289% 169% 456% 456% 339%

approved)

5.13.

5.1.4.

While payroll costs — CHQ submitted by AAI are 92% of what was approved in the
Second Control Period, admin and general expenses — CHQ submitted by AAI are 339%
of what was approved in the Second Control Period, with a significant year on year
variation.

AAI has allocated payroll costs — CHQ, and admin and general expenses — CHQ between
aeronautical and non-aeronautical costs using an allocation ratio of 95%:5%. However, it
may be noted that as per para 14.8. of the Second Control Period Order, the Authority has
decided to use an allocation ratio of 90%:10% for admin and general expenses — CHQ. It
is recommended that the Authority adopts a methodology to allocate CHQ expenses into
expenses that are related to airports and non-airport activities, and then allocate the CHQ
expenses related to airports across AAI’s profit centres on the basis of their respective
revenues. The same is discussed in the subsequent sections.

L As per AAI website, accessed on 31 August 2021

22




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

5.2.  Analysis of Admin and General Expenses - CHQ submitted by AAI

5.2.1. AAI submitted that the CHQ expenses after netting off revenue is apportioned across all
AAI major airports based on their respective revenues. The following table analyses the
Admin and General Expenses — CHQ submitted by AAI:

Table 13: Break-up of CHQ expenses submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total

Staff Cost (CHQ employees) [A] 501.86 535.38 475.15 542.09 2,054.47
Admin and Gen Expenses [B] 45,63 52.23 80.77 61.19 239.82
Repair and Maintenance [C] 14.60 21.00 21.77 28.77 86.15
Utilities and Outsourcing [D] 35.66 23.98 31.29 35.23 126.17
Others [E] 47.09 23.89 11.03 27.64 109.65
Total Expenses [F = A to E] 644.84 656.48 620.01 694.93 2,616.26
Total Revenue [G] 353.48 411.63 484.22 304.20 155353
';'ept?g](as taken tariff determination) [H 201.36 24485 135.79 390.73 1,062.73

5.2.2.

5.2.3.

From the above table it may be observed that staff costs comprise approximately 80% of
the total CHQ expenses. The highest growth within CHQ expenses can be seen in repairs
and maintenance expenses.

Staff Costs (CHQ)

The following table provides summarises the staff costs at CHQ submitted by AAI:

Table 14: Break-up of staff costs at CHQ submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total
Salary and wages 135.80 147.08 171.10 185.15 639.13
Overtime 0.99 0.82 0.84 1.32 3.97
Other staff benefits 312.57 302.94 173.23 248.61 1,037.34
Medical expenditure 23.39 22.02 22.80 27.95 96.15
Retirement benefit & PF contribution 29.11 62.52 107.18 79.06 277.88
Total 501.86 535.38] 475.15 542.09 2,054.47
5.2.4. With respect to the apportionment of pay and allowance costs incurred at the CHQ, the

Authority has the following observations:

AAI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as
airport expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature.

AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS &
Cargo department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres.
However, AAI has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support
service departments such as HR, finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping),
etc. between airport and non-airport related activities.

AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-airport
related expenses. The Authority may consider a percentage share of expenses and apply
it on total outflow of pay and allowances.

Manpower of CHQ is also providing services to non-airport related activities such as
ATC, CNS services at airports.

23




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

5.2.5.

Considering the above facts and analysis, the Authority may take a view to exclude 20%
of the payroll costs at CHQ as expenses related to support services such as ANS, and
cargo, and expenses related to the Directorate of Commercial. The Authority may
consider 80% of the payroll costs as aeronautical expenses.

Admin and General Expenses (CHQ)

The following table provides summarises the admin and general expenses at CHQ
submitted by AAI:

Table 15: Break-up of admin and general expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total

Insurance 3.15 5.33 4.76 16.45 29.68
Advt. and publicity 3.51 3.18 4.88 3.34 14.91
Office exp. 0.00 - 0.89 11.50 12.40
Telephone charges 0.30 0.33 0.31 0.20 1.14
Printing and stationary 0.66 1.05 1.13 0.96 3.82
Legal exp. 1.68 8.72 11.74 3.79 25.94
Travelling exp. 9.23 11.76 10.76 13.05 44.79
Upkeep exp. 0.50 0.63 0.20 0.13 1.46
Municipal exp, rent rate and taxes 0.32 0.36 0.33 0.34 1.36
Watch & ward exp. 0.40 0.93 1.09 1.45 3.87
Hiring of manpower 1.47 1.56 2.04 2.29 7.36
ATC admin fee and airport license fees - - 1.40 6.36 7.76
Import license, etc 1.25 242 0.09 0.03 3.79
Admission fee - -2.24 4.62 - 2.38
Interest & borrowing cost 15.78 9.11 4.35 -3.41 25.83
AOCC exp. - - -0.00 0.00 0.00
Prior period exp. -2.17 -0.09 - - -2.26
Other exp. 9.55 9.18 32.17 4.69 55.59
Total 45.63] 52.23 80.77 61.19 239.82

5.2.6. With respect to the apportionment of admin and general expenses incurred at the CHQ,

5.2.7.

the Authority has the following observations:

AAT’s legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level may need to be analysed and distributed
to stations on a case-to-case basis. Since such details have not been provided by AAl, the
Authority may consider excluding the same from the amount allocated to stations.

The Authority may consider disallowing interest/penalties to Government of India at
CHQ level, as stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the
Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator.

Repair and Maintenance (CHQ)

The following table provides summarises the repair and maintenance expenses at CHQ
submitted by AAI:

24




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Table 16: Break-up of repair and maintenance expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total

Civil 2.68 3.89 4.29 6.16 17.02
Electrical 1.54 1.90 2.75 2.83 9.02
Vehicles 0.49 0.19 0.65 0.36 1.69
Furniture & fixtures 0.20 0.62 0.01 0.02 0.84
Electronics 9.69 14.40 14.08 19.40 57.58
Total 14.60 21.00] 21.77 28.77 86.15

Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses (CHQ)

5.2.8. The following table provides summarises the utilities and outsourcing expenses at CHQ

submitted by AAI:

Table 17: Break-up of utilities and outsourcing expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total
Electricity expenses 251 2.73 3.23 3.16 11.63
Consumption of stores and spares 0.36 0.38 2.55 2.34 5.63
POL 0.63 0.58 0.67 1.87
Fees paid to outsiders/consultancy

charges 30.34 18.72 23.58 28.84 101.49
Hire charges car/jeep & others 1.82 1.57 1.92 0.24 5.55
Total 35.66 23.98 31.29 35.23 126.17

Other Expenses (CHQ)

5.2.9. The following table provides summarises other expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI:
Table 18: Break-up of other expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total

Depreciation 7.77 9.61] 11.01 14.01 42.40
CSR 32.91 14.28 0.02 13.62 60.83
Research & Development 6.42 6.42
Total 47.1 23.89 11.03 27.63 109.65

CHQ Expenses for FY 2020-21

5.2.10. AAI has stated that the actual CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 are not available, and that
the CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a 10% growth rate over
that of FY 2019-20. This may not be appropriate considering that airports were not fully
operating due to the Covid-19 pandemic in FY 2020-21. Due to the absence of actual
CHQ expenses in FY 2020-21, the Authority may consider the FY 2020-21 CHQ

expenses to be 95% of the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20.

5.3. Summary of conclusions

5.3.1.

Following are the conclusions regarding staff costs at CHQ expenses:

25




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

5.3.2.

5.3.3.

AAI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as
airport expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature.

AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS &
Cargo department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres.
However, AAI has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support
service departments such as HR, finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping),
etc. between airport and non-airport related activities.

AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-airport
related expenses. The Authority may consider a percentage share of expenses and apply
it on total outflow of pay and allowances.

Manpower of CHQ is also providing services to non-airport related activities such as
ATC, CNS services at airports. The Authority may take a view to exclude 20% of the
payroll costs at CHQ as expenses related to support services such as ANS, cargo and
expenses related to the Directorate of Commercial. The Authority may consider 80% of
the payroll costs as aeronautical expenses.

Following are the conclusions regarding admin and general costs at CHQ expenses:

AAT’s legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level may need to be analysed and distributed
to stations on a case-to-case basis. Since such details have not been provided by AAI, the
Authority may consider excluding the same from the amount allocated to stations.

The Authority may consider disallowing interest/penalties to Government of India at
CHQ level, as stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the
Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator.

AAI has stated that the actual CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 are not available, and that
the CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a 10% growth rate over
the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20. Since airports were not fully operational during
the Covid-19 pandemic in FY 2020-21, this may not be appropriate. To estimate the CHQ
expenses of FY 2020-21, the Authority may consider the FY 2020-21 CHQ expenses to
be 95% of the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20.

26




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

6. ALLOCATION OF O&M EXPENSES ACROSS AERO AND
NON-AERO

6.1. Introduction to segregation of expenses
6.1.1. The following table summarizes the general principles for O&M expense categorization:

Table 19: General principles of O&M expense categorization

Expense

Expense Category Expense Sub-Category / Description S .

Salary, wages & bonus; Contribution to provident fund,;

Common
Staff welfare expenses; New employee expenses

Manpower expenses

Flood related expenses; Flood mitigation expenses Aeronautical

Rent; Rates and Taxes; Communication Expense; Travelling
and Conveyance; Advertisement; Office Maintenance; Printing
A&G Expenses and

Stationary

Auditor's Fees; Professional Charges

Insurance Costs; Bank Charges; Miscellaneous Expenses

Scrap of assets; Foreign exchange loss; General charges
Directors Sitting Fees; Rights Issue Expenses

Common

R&M costs for buildings, Plant & Machinery and Roads,

Common
Runways and culverts

R&M Expenses

Safety & Security expenses

Other Expenses Vehicle Running & Maintenance expenses Common

House Keeping expenses

6.2. Examination of segregation and allocation by AAI

6.2.1. The classification of O&M expenses by AAI was found to be in line with the general
principles discussed above. However, the basis for allocation of certain common costs
needs to be analysed. The principles of classification followed by the airport operator are
provided in the table below.

Table 20: Principles of classification and allocation used by AAl

Expense Category Expense Sub-Category / Description Seree Cless iz

- Salaries and wages (basic pay, dearness allowance,
and house rent allowance)

- Overtime expenses
- Other staff benefits (employee perks, EL '
h t et (employee p head count ratio was
encashment etc.) used to allocate between

- Medical expenditure aeronautical and non-
- Provident fund contributions aeronautical

- Staff recoveries
- Apportionment of CHQ/RHQ expenses

Common. Employee

Payroll costs

27




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Expense Category

Expense Sub-Category / Description

Expense Classification

Admin & General
Expenses

Rent, rates, and taxes (rent on office building,
import license, and taxes on vehicles)

Insurance (vehicle, and plant & machinery
insurance)

Advertising and publicity

Office expenses

Telephone charges

Printing and stationery

Travelling expenses

Financing charges (apportionment of interest on
loan taken at central level)

Consultancy charges

Apportionment of admin (non-employee related
overhead expenses) for CHQ/RHQ

Common:

TBLR was used for
advertising

VEHR was used for
insurance

EHCR was used for
other expenses

95% of CHQ/RHQ
expenses was deemed
aeronautical

Legal expenses

Aeronautical

R&M Expenses

R&M for civil works

R&M for electrical works

R&M for vehicles

R&M for furniture and fixtures

R&M for computers, IT, and hardware

Common:

TBLR was used for
electrical works

VEHR was used for
R&M for vehicles

EHCR and EQTR was
used for other R&M
expenses

Utilities and outsourcing
expenses

Power charges
Water charges
Upkeep expenses

Common:

TBLR was used for
upkeep expenses

Electricity ratio was
used for power and
water charges

Watch and ward expenses

Aeronautical

Other Outflows

Consumption of stores and spares
POL expenses
Other miscellaneous expenses

Common:

EHCR, and TBLR were
used to allocate
COmMmMmon expenses

Collection charges on UDF and PSF
Municipal taxes
Hire charges

Aeronautical

6.2.2. The segregation of expenses carried out by AAI seems reasonable and is in line with the
principles of segregation used by other AAI airports.

6.2.3. It may be noted that AAI has allocated various sub-expenses within O&M expenses based
on the following ratios:

28




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Table 21: Allocation ratios of common expenses as submitted by AAI

Particular Ratios
Payroll Expenses EHCR, 1EHCR (P&A)
Admin. And General Expenses EHCR, TBLR, VEHR
Repair and Maintenance EQTR, TBLR, VEHR, EHCR
Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses Electricity
Other Outflows EHCR and TBLR
Where:

e EHCR - Employee Head Count Ratio

o 1EHCR (P&A) — Employee Headcount Ratio excl. the security department

e TBLR - Terminal Building Ratio

e VEHR - Vehicle Ratio

e  Electricity - Electricity ratio is based on the no. of units consumed by aero and non-aero

departments.

6.2.4. A summary of the allocation ratios considered to be aeronautical based on the
aforementioned ratios in AAI’s submission is given below:

Table 22: Summary of allocation ratios submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period

Ratio (in %) Aeronautical %

TBLR 94.35
EHCR 90.90
EQTR 93.07
VEHR 100

6.2.5. A summary of the allocation ratios considered to be aeronautical based on the
aforementioned ratios in AAI’s submission is given below:

Table 23: Allocation ratios approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Particulars % Aeronautical Expense (excl. Cargo)
Apportionment of Admin CHQ expenses 90
Retirement benefits provided at CHQ in respect of 95
employees at NSCBIA, Kolkata
TBLR 92.5
EQTR 96.7

6.3. Conclusion
6.3.1. It may be noted that the TBLR as per AAI submission is higher than that approved by the

Authority in the Second Control Period Order. Thus, the Authority may consider using
the approved allocation ratios to segregate common expenses.

29




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

/. OVERALL SUMMARY OF THE STUDY

7.1.

7.1.1.

7.1.2.

7.1.3.

7.1.4.

7.2.

7.2.1.

7.2.2.

7.2.3.

Operation and Maintenance Expenses proposed by NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Second
Control Period

A comparison of actual O&M expenses in Table 2 and approved O&M expenses in Table
1 shows that actual expenses are Rs. 403.77 Cr more than what was approved.

Further review of expense sub-heads shows that AAI’s submission for pay roll costs,
R&M expenses, utilities and outsourcing expenses was lower than what was approved by
the Authority. AAI’s submission on administrative and general expenses and other
outflows is higher than what was approved by the Authority in the Second Control
Period.

The biggest difference between approved and actual expenses can be attributed to
administrative and general expenses — CHQ. While Rs. 98.60 Cr was approved by the
Authority in the Second Control Period Order, AAI submitted actuals of Rs. 334.43 Cr
for the Second Control Period.

Further, it is noted that while number of PAX and ATM fell significantly during FY
2020-21, O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher in FY 2020-21 compared to FY
2019-20. The projections for FY2020-21 are discussed separately.

Historical benchmarking and trend analysis

The overall O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher than those approved by
Authority in the Second Control Period order. The key reasons for these are (a) growth
rates applied by AAI in projecting O&M expenses for FY2020-21 (b) apportionment of
CHQ expenses of AAI to NSCBIA, Kolkata. However, O&M expenses per PAX and per
ATM are lower in FY2019-20 than in FY2016-17.

R&M expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata range from 1.85% to 3.06% of the closing gross
block. This is broadly in line with other airports and seems to be reasonable.

Estimating O&M expenses for FY2020-21 by taking a 7% growth rate for payroll costs
and a 10% growth rate for other O&M expenses over the actuals of FY 2019-20 is not
appropriate, considering that traffic in FY 2020-21 was significantly lower due to the
Covid 19 pandemic. The Authority may consider a 0% growth over FY 2019-20 expenses
to estimate expenses of FY 2020-21.

30




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

7.3.

7.3.1.

7.3.2.

7.3.3.

7.4.

7.4.1.

7.5.

7.5.1.

Analysis of Apportionment of AAI’s CHQ Expenses to NSCBIA, Kolkata
Following are the conclusions regarding staff costs at CHQ expenses:

AAI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as
airport expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature.

AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS &
Cargo department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres.
However, AAI has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support
service departments such as HR, finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping),
etc. between airport and non-airport related activities.

AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-airport
related expenses. The Authority may consider a percentage share of expenses and apply
it on total outflow of pay and allowances.

Manpower of CHQ is also providing services to non-airport related activities such as
ATC, CNS services at airports. Hence, the Authority may consider adjusting the pay and
allowances accordingly.

Following are the conclusions regarding admin and general costs at CHQ expenses:

AAT’s legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level may need to be analysed and distributed
to stations on a case-to-case basis. Since such details have not been provided by AAI, the
Authority may consider excluding the same from the amount allocated to stations.

The Authority may consider disallowing interest/penalties to Government of India at
CHQ level, as stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the
Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator.

AAI has stated that the actual CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 are not available, and that
the CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a 10% growth rate over
the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20. Since airports were not fully operational during
the Covid-19 pandemic in FY 2020-21, this may not be appropriate. To estimate the CHQ
expenses of FY 2020-21, the Authority may consider the FY 2020-21 CHQ expenses to
be 95% of the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20.

Allocation of O&M expenses across aero and non-aero

It may be noted that the TBLR as per AAI submission is higher than that approved by the
Authority in the Second Control Period Order. Thus, the Authority may consider using
the approved allocation ratios to segregate common expenses.

Conclusion

After the above adjustments and reallocations discussed in the previous sections, the
efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period have been considered as per the
table below:

Table 24: Efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period as per the study

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs — CHQ 4.34 19.89 41.34 28.85 28.85 123.26

31




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs — non CHQ 112.34 128.33 143.13 160.18 160.18 704.15
Payroll costs (A) 116.68 148.21 184.47 189.02 189.03 827.41
Repair and maintenance (B) 95.20 61.22 69.21 73.18 75.56 374.37
Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 67.71 63.84 61.22 63.61 63.61 320.00
Admin and general expenses — non CHQ 21.53 23.21 20.98 29.89 27.58 123.20
Admin and general expenses for CHQ 39.04 29.15 1.66 68.71 65.28 203.84
Admin & Other expenses (D) 60.57 52.36 22.64 98.6 92.86 327.04
Other Outflows (E) 0.97 112 1.98 2.17 217 8.41
Total O&M Expenses (A to E) 341.13 326.75 339.52 426.58 423.23 1,857.23

7.5.2.  AAI had proposed a total O&M expenditure (aeronautical) of Rs. 2,110.47 Cr. for the
Second Control Period. Based on this study, the proposed O&M expenditure is Rs.
1,857.23 Cr. for the Second Control Period, thus resulting in a reduction of Rs. 253.24
Cr. for the Second Control Period. After making the abovementioned changes to the
O&M expenses of the Second Control Period submitted by AAl, it is observed that the 4-
year CAGR from FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 has reduced from 11.26% to 9.31%. This is

primarily on account of:

- Reduction in admin and general expenses - CHQ by Rs. 130.59 Cr.

- Considering O&M expenses (other than admin and general expenses — CHQ) of FY
2020-21 to be the same as O&M expenses of FY 2019-20

32




	eb55b30cf0624f8299f7ff7d2a528b8e795927a6bb262748d3781a1bbba96c72.pdf
	41ff19b97b028d770e6f722d078e0d3dcab71ea6b062ccd57dff9c718aa02f5e.pdf
	22978b36f58252081f5e6c0ddf42d85e60b6ed9b0432a46405520254858ba20b.pdf
	f0e2d74cf51304d1fe7efa3449c08fce342b6df6bb654149a7ce5139982d84d4.pdf

	41ff19b97b028d770e6f722d078e0d3dcab71ea6b062ccd57dff9c718aa02f5e.pdf
	41ff19b97b028d770e6f722d078e0d3dcab71ea6b062ccd57dff9c718aa02f5e.pdf
	22978b36f58252081f5e6c0ddf42d85e60b6ed9b0432a46405520254858ba20b.pdf

	41ff19b97b028d770e6f722d078e0d3dcab71ea6b062ccd57dff9c718aa02f5e.pdf

	37a7ca6e25356b31ee918e95d35ebb7a4a2cdf7c49af79c9e3e996f8ea98855f.pdf
	eb55b30cf0624f8299f7ff7d2a528b8e795927a6bb262748d3781a1bbba96c72.pdf

